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FOREWORD

One of the most important achievements in Armenology is
the two hundred-plus years of multilateral study of Cilician Arme-
nian history. The main sources, first brought out by the efforts of
Mikayel Chamchian (1786), Edouard Dulaurie (1861), Victor
Langlois (1863), I-evond Ali5an (1865), Grigor Mikaelyan (1952),
Sargis Bornazian (1973) and others, created discussion on the
turning points of Cilicia's intemal and foreign policy. The '80s of
the 20th century were marked by renewed interest in the history of
the Cilician Armenian state. Scholars began comparing information
in the official Cilician historiography with that of Byzantine, Latin,
Syriac, Arab and Persian sources. The history of Cilician Armenia
was being discussed more frequently within the broad context of
world history, arousing the interest of such scholars as Byzantinist
F. Chalandone; specialists in the Crusades R. Grousset, J. Prawer,
H. Mayer, J. Richard, and P. Edbury; medievalist-Arabists Cl. Ca-
hen, N. Eliseev, P. Holt, R. Amitai, and A. Stewart; Syrologists P.

Kawerau, and A. Liiders; Mongolists G. Lane, D. Bayarsaikhan and
others. In tandem with them studies continued in the field of Cili-
cian Armenian toponymics (F. Hild, H. Helenkemper), architecture
(R. Edwards), numismatics (2. Bedukian), and sigillography (J. Cl.
Cheynet, W. Seibt, V. Shandrovskaya, et al.). All of this atrests ro
the relevance of such research and the keen and broad historio-
graphical interest in the subject. The publication of fundamental,
comprehensive works by G. Dedeyan (2003), L. Ter-Petrossyan
(2007) and Cl. Mutafian (2012) seems to have completed the next
phase of studies in the history of Cilician Arrnenia.

Today scholars are looking for other issues awaiting reso-
lution. Because it emerged at the tangled crossroads between East
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and West, the Cilician Armenian kingdom, whether willingly or
not, caused a great quandary in the Islamic-Christian dialogue. The
Crusades, the Mongol invasion, and active participation in complex
relations between the Christian and Muslim state-formations,
predetermined its historical fate. Multilateral study of the history of
Cilician Armenia is another step in understanding such an impor-
tant component of our millennia-long history: The historical-cultu-
ral interaction between East and West.

The present collection includes the results of scholarly
research conducted n 2013)015 within the framework of the
project "Cilician Armenia in the Perception of the Adjacent Poli-
tical Entities (12'h-13'h cent.)", which was funded by the State

Committee of Science, the Ministry of Education and Science of
Armenia (code 13-6A388). During the past two years, head of the
project, Azat Bozoyan, advisor Rustam Shukuruv, contributors
Vahan Ter-Ghevondian and Gagik Danielyan, formed a viable
team, where each member aimed to present his own relevant obser-
vations. In order to jointly use the specialized literature and solrces
relating to the subject, the team members worked to create a rich
digital library. The techrical knowledge and skills of Gagik Da-
nielyan and other members of the team allowed them to fill the
library with digitzed special literature.

In May 2015, our team, with the assistance of the State

Committee of Science under the auspices of the Ministry of Edu-
cation and Science of Armenia, organized a conference: "The
Church and State in Cilician Armenia: Interior and Exterior Pers-
pectives"', held at the Holy See of Echmia&in, our focal interests

'For a report on this conference, see (V. Rev.) Shahe Anatryan, <Ekelec'i ew
pehrfiwn Kitikyan Hayastanum: hayac'k' nersic' ew drsic'>>. Mijazgaln
gitaZolov Mayr At'or S. Etchmiacnum ("Church and State in Cilician Amenia:
Interior and Exterior Perspectives ". lnrenational Conlerence Held at the Mother
See oJ lloly Etchmiadzin), Etchmiddzit, 72, 2015 (5), pp. 98-101.

4

led to lively discussions among the conference participants.
Each project participant has his own section in the book. Of

course it was impossible in such a short period of time for the
scholarc to address every pertinent question. However, each partici-
pant tried his best - based on his specific field of research - to
explain the image of Cilician Armenia in the eyes of its con-
temporaries from neighboring states. Thus, A. Bozoyan ried to
restore the image of Cilicia based on the historiographic treatises of
the l)s century and the documents of the Nicaean Empire and the
Palaiologos dynasty. Rustam Shukurov summarized certain details
of the perception of Cilician Armenia by the neighboring Seljuqid
states emerging in Asia Minor. Vahan Ter-Ghevondian's attention
was focused on the issues of origin and legitimacy of the Rubenid
dynasty of Cilician Armenia in the Near Eastem Muslim and
Christian historiography. Noteworthy also was the research by
Gagik Danielyan, Postgraduate of the Institute of Oriental Studies,
in which he tried to roconstruct the image of the Armenian State
and Church based on Muslim historiography of the 12h-16ft
centuries. During the term of this prqiect the.author defended his
Ph.D thesis on "Al-Maqrtzi's Kifib al-Suluk as a Source for the
History of Cilician Armenia in 1250-1310". Two papers by this
young scholar, included in this volume, are dedicated to the institu-
tions of "ksng" (t'agavorl and "Catholicos of All Armenians"
(Amenoyn Hayoc' Kat'olikos) and their perception in the Muslim,
especially Mamluk historiography.

Obviously, in the course of two years' work the authors could
reconstruot only a few conceptions of Armenian history, and the
tbeme should certainly be further developed- Specialists in this
field would probably note that the members of tle team have
bypassed the conceptions of such important neigbbors of Cilician
Armenia as the Crusader States of the East and the Mongol Empire.
It was also impossible to embrace within this research the entire
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material in Byzantine, Ayyubid and Seljuq treatises and their
historiography. That is why the subject of discussion was limited to
a oumber of specific issues. The project participants preferred pub-
lishing the main results of their research in this book, which is
further enhanced by indices of personal names and toponyms
compiled by G. Danielyan.

The book consists of three parts. The first part is dedicated to
the analysis of the Byzantine sources (A. Bozoyan); in the second
part R. Shukurov reveals the data of the Seljuqid Porsian sources
relatitrg to contact between the Iconium Sultanate and the Cilician
Arrnenian State, while V. Ter-Ghevondian and G. Danielyan deal
with the ruling house of the Cilician kingdom and the peculiarities
ofperception ofthat state's civil and ecclesial heads in major Near
Eastern documents.

The authors are extremely grateful to Anahit Martirosyan for
the hanslation of this book from the Armenian original, and, of
course, to Prof. Abraham Terian for editing the translation while
allowing the authors to retain much oftheir respective styles.

The publication of this book was made possible by the gene-
rous support from the Dolores Zohrab Liebmanrr Fund.

A, Bozoyan
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CHAPTER 1

THE EVIDENCE OF THE BYZANTINE
SOURCES

A. A. BOZOYAN



1. CILICIAN ARMENIA FROM THE BYZANTINE
IMPERIAL PERSPECTIVE (IWO APPROACHES)

Byzantine studies
Recent Byzantine studies relating to Armenology have focused

mainly on the provinces of Asia Minor and the eastern policy of the

Byzantine Empire, as well as on the history of its political relations

with the Cilician Armenian state. The I 16 cenh.ry was marked by a

new migration of the Syrian and Armeniar populations from North

Syria and Great Armenia towards Byzantium. As shown by P.

Charanis, one of the pioneers in the field of migration research, mass

migrations of the Armenian population to Byzantium and especially

to the provinces of Asia Minor continued throughout the 6m-126

cenh.riesr, thus proving the findings of N. Adonts. Considering this,

G. Dagron shifted the emphasis to the eastem provinces of the

empire to show the migmtions of Syrians2. The nexl attempt to study

the migrations taking place in the empire's east was r.rndertaken by

German scholar H. Ditten, who delineated the entire mix of ethnic

migrations in the 66-l lm cenhries3. The above investigations are

I P. Chrranis, The Armsnians in the Byzantine Empire, Lisboa 1963.

'i. D"groo, MinoritCs ethniques et religieuses dans I'Orient byzantine i la fin
du )f et au XI' sidcle: l'immigration slrienne, Trevaux et Memoks 6, 1976, pp.

177-216; tdem, Le temps des changements, in: Histoiro du Ckistianisme des

origines i nos jours, t. w: Ev6ques, moines et empereurs (610-1054), ed. Jean-

Marie Mayeur, Luce Pietri, Andrd Vauchez, et Marc Venard, Paris, 1993, pp.

297-348.
I H. Ditten, Ethnische Verschibungen zwischen der Balkanhalbinsel und Kleioa-

sien vom Ende des 6. Bis zur zweiten Halfte des 9. Jahrhunderts, Akademie Ver-

lag, Bcrlin, 1993 (Bertiner Byzantinische Arbeiten, Bd. 59), S. 72-82, see also

I

quite important because, relying heavily on Byzantine sources, tleir
authors discussed the movement of the Armenian population with its
military units and their role in the governance of the eastem
provinces of Byzantium.

Another attempt to generalize from the studies and multilin-
gual sources on the consolidation of the Armenian population and

military units in Cilicia, Cappadocia and North Syria was made by
G. Dedeyana, who based his investigation of the Cilician princi-
pality's rise in them. A great breaktlrough in the shrdy of relations
between the Byzantine Empire and the Cilician Armenian kingdom
was F. Chalandon's work published at the beginning of the 20th

cenhrry. Based on sources about the Byzantine history of the Kom-
nenoi era, the study compiled the political history where the Ar-
menian factor and political relations between Byzantium and the
Cilician Armenian principality in the 12th century had been reflec-
ted in most detail5. Religious-political relations existing between
the mentioned state units in the l2s century have been discussed in
my works6. Armenian-Byzantine contacts of the later period, ref-

idem, Hayeri telasarZera byuzandakan kaysrut'yan meJ Hustinianos A-ic'
mind'ev T' dar (Arrnenidn Migralions in lhe Brzontine Empire since Justinian I
lo lhe IX Century), Patma-banasilakan handes (Historico-Philological Journal =
HPJ), 198E, l, pp. 23-36 (in Arm., tanslated by A. Bozoyan).
4 G. D€ddyan, Los Amdniens entre Grecs, Musulmans et Croises: Etudes sur les

pouvoirs Armdniens dans lc Proche-Orient Mediterraneen (1068-1150). Vol. l:
Aus origins de l'dat Cilicien: Philarete et les prdmieres Roubeniens; Vol. 2: De
I'Euphnte au Nil: Le reseau diasporique, Lisbonne, 2003. See rhe deatailed
review ofthe book by A. Bozoyan, HPJ, 2005,2, W.296-302.
5 Especially important for making a general idea ofhistorical image formation is

the 66 chapter of the monograph; see F. Chalatrdon, Les CornnCnes. Etudes sur
l'Empire Byzantin au XI et au XII siCcles: Jean II Comneno (lll8-1143) et

Manuel I Comndne (l143-l 180), Paris, 1912, pp. 93-l 18.
6 See A. Bozoyan, Bluzaudiayi arewelyan K'alak'akaout'yuna ew Kilikyan
Hayastana 2B dari lO-70-akan t'vakannerin (The Eastera Policy of Byantiun
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lected mostly in ecclesial documents, were underscored by A.
HeisenbergT, Fr. Dolger, V. Loran, G. Darrouzds8, H. Hunger and

O. Krestene, whose huge contributions to the study of tbe By-
zantine patriarchal and imperial diplomacy are invaluable.

In the field ofArmenology, we particularly have to underline
the conffibution of Professor Hrach Bartikyan for pioneering the
introduction and detailed historical-philological a:ralysis of
Byzantine sources relating to the history of Cilician Armenia.
Fortunately the scholar's legacy was published in his lifetime and

readers may find it in a three-volume edition of his workslo.
Bartikyan's first article relating to the field was published in 1958,

at the very beginning of his scholarly career; studying Isaac

Angelos's letter published in lE84 by A. Papadoupolos-Kerameus,

and Cilician Armenia in the '30s-'40s of the l2'h Century), Yerwal 1988; see

also idem, Hay-byuzandakan ekelec'akan banakc'ut'),unneri vaveragrere (l t65-
ll78 lt'.) (Documenls on lhe Armenion-Brzantine Ecclesiaslicdl Negotialions

165-1178 Years), Yerevan, 1995.
7 A. Heisenberg, Zu den armenisch-byzantinischen Beziehungen am Anfang des

13. Jafuhunderts, Sitzungsberichte der Bayerischen Akademie der Wissenschaf-

ten, Philosophisch-Phitologische und historische Klasse, 1929,6, S. 3-20.
E The scientific description ofsevcral records from the imperial notadats is Biven
by Fr, Dtilger. V, Loran and J. Darrouzds have described the records sent to
Armenian Church from the Constantinople Pahiarchal notariats.
e Das Regester des Patriarchats von Konstantinopel. 1, Teit: Edition und Uber-

setzungen aus den Jafuen t 315-133 I / Herausgegeben von Herbert Ilunger und

Otto Kresten unter mit arbeit von Carolina Cupanc, Walter Fint, Wolfram
Hdlandner, Ewald Kislinger, Peter E. Pieler, Gerhard Thiir, Reinhard Wiltvon-
seder, Herbert Wurm, Wien, 19E1, S.59H04 (Corpus Fontium Historiae
Byzantinae. Vol. XDUI; hereinafter CFHB).
r0 See H.M. Bartlkyan, Hay-bluzandakan hetazotut',unner (Armenian-

Byzohtihe Studies), vo[. I-ll, Yerevan, 2002 (AEemian Series, llul-2); ibid, vot.
IU, Yerevan, 2006 (Mesrop.archbishop Ashjian Series, l9).

1o

which had not yet attracted the attention of Armenologistsl r. In that
article the author also invited attention to two letters by the
fourteenth-century Constantinople patriarch Isaias (1323-1334),
written between April 1330 - April 1331, to Armenian Catholicos
Jacob II of Anavarza and Armenian king Levon IVr2. In a 1960
publication, this prolific Byzantinist drew the attention of Arme-
nologists to an extremely important document relating to negotia-
tions held during the reign of Leyon I with the Empire of Nicaea in
12l3r3, which was published over half a century earlier by Byzan-
tinist A. Pavlovra in the journal of the Russian Imperial Academy
Vizantiyskij Vremennik (BYZANTINA XPONIKA). Two decades
later, Bartikyan published his very interesting prosopographic re-
search on John Atrnan, a member of the delegation of Theorianos,
the authorized representative ofthe emperor and the Constantinople
Patriarch at negotiations on Armenian-Byzantine Church unionls.

rr H.M. Bertikyan, Nor nyut'er Kitikiayi haykakan petut'yan ew Byuzandiayi
p'oxharaberut')'unneri masin (New Materials on the Reldtions Between the
Cilician Armenian Slate and Byzanfilum), Bulletin of Matenadaran, 4, yerevan,

1958, pp.2E5-290; sec also Ajemian Series,IIVI, pp.29-39.

" Ibid,, pp. 290195. 'fhe originals of these tetters published in Migne, paho-

logia Graeca (PG), vol. 153 wer€ hanslated to Amenian by H. Bartikyan. The
letters ofPatriarch Isaias were re-published in l98l with comments and German
hanslation by a group of Austrian Byzantinists, edited by H, Hunger and O,
Kresten, see CFHB, Vol. XDVI, S.59G{04.t' H.M, Bardkyan, Hay-byuzandakan rrot' er (Armenian-Byantine No tes'),

Butletin AS ASSR: Social Sciences, 1960, 7-8, pp. 133-l3E; see also Alemian
Series, lIVl, pp. 47-56.
ra See A.C. Pavlov, Sinodaljnaja gramota l2l3 goda o brake gredeskogo impe-
ratora s doceriju armjanskogo knjazja, Vizantijskij Vremennik (hereinafter W),
t. Iv (1897), 1-2, pp. t60-166.
15 R.M. Bartikyan, Rol' igumena Philippopoljskogo armjanskogo monastyrja
Ioanna Atmana v armjano-vizantijskix cerkovnyx peregovorar( pri katolikose
Nersese Mlagodatnom, Herold of the Socidl Sciences NAS RA, 1984, 6, pp-
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In this article he comprehensively examined the role of the Arme-
nian Chalcedonian clergy in the twelfth-century Armenian-
Byzantine negotiations. Although most of his observations were
based on presumptions since the available research was at the stage
of source collection, his works were still an impo ant step forward
in discussing the religious reconciliation problems in the field of
Armenian and Byzantine studies.

Further works by the noted Byzantinist dedicated to the poli-
tical subtext ofthe Armenian-Byzantine church negotiations during
the 13th-146 centuriesl6 were based on new sources that displayed
certain lexical peculiarities appearing in Greek records of the pe-
riod. The author's next work contained detailed discussion of the
correspondence between the Constantinople Patriarchs Germanos II
(1222-1244) and Manuel II (1244-1255) with Catholicos
Constantin I of Bardjrberd (1221-l26Tt7 . An interestirg example

78-88; see also AEemian Series, IIV2, pp.34l-351; S€e the Armonian trans-
lation in: H.M. Bsrtikyan, P'ilipupotsi haykakan vank'i vanahayr Hovhannes
Atmani dere hay-b)ruzandakan ekelec'akan banakc'ut')unnemm Nerses Snorhali
kat'olikosi orok' (The Role of the Abbot o/ the Armenian Monqstery in philip-
popolis John Atman in Btzqntine-Armeniqn Church Negotiatiotl\ in the Time of
Catholicos Nerses Shnorhali), Echmiadzin, 19E5, 7, pp. 25-32; see also Ale-
mian Series, III/1, pp. 541-548.
15 H.M. Bartikyan, Kilikyan Hayastani ew Byuzandakan kaysrut,yan oke-

.lec'akan p'oxharaberut')runnera cw dranc' k'alak'akan calk' era (Relations
belween the Cilician Armeniq\ dnd Btzantine Churches ond Their political
Implications), (Ashtanabr annual, Yerevarl 1995, v. l, pp. I 12-126, see also
Ademian Series, IIVI, pp. 639-653. See the French version of this article: H.M,
Bartikian, Les relations des dglises de l'Armdnie Citicien et de l,Empire Byzan-
tire et leus implications potitiques, Actes du Cotloque "Les Lusignans et
t'Outre Mer" (Poitiers-Lusignar 20-24 Octobre 1993), Poiti er, 1993, pp. 47-53;
see also Aiemian Series, IIV2, pp. 895-901.
17 H.M, Bartikyar, Hay-byuzandakan ekelec'akan yamberut.yunnere p,as-
tat'h'erum: Kostandnupolsi pat ark'ner Germanos B-1 (1222-1244) ew Manuel

L2

of making the Byzantine sources speak loudly is the scholar's artic-
le on the life of Guido Lusignan (Gy de Lusignan) within the con-
text ofthe Byzantine periodl8.

In one of his articles written in the last years of his life, Bar-
tikyan discussed the issues of the Armenian presence in the Byzan-
tine Empire of the 11s-14fr centuriesle, trying to summarize the
evidence contained in the recent publications of Late Byzantine
documents2o. Bartikyan has greatly contributed to understanding
and reconstructing the stance and perception of the Cilician Ar-
menian kingdom by the Byzantine Empire. In the last part of that
work he fied to investigate the Byzantine imperial and patriarchal
sealed documents, the system of their wording formulations, and
the implications of that evidence for the level of diplomatic rela-
tions between the empire and the Cilician Armenian kingdom. To
the extent possible, he made use ofthe critically edited records and
the scholarly literature available to him.

B-i (1244-1255) t'h'ere Het'um A t'agavorin ew Kostandin A Barjraberdc'i
kat'ohkosil: (Arr enian-Byzantine Church Relations in lhe Documents. Letters of
the Constantinople Patriorchs Germdnos II (1222-1244) and Monuel II (1244-
1255) to king Hetum I and Catholicos Constontin I of Barjrberd), <<Gandzasao>

Theological Joumal, vol.7, Yerevan,2002, pp. 50-86; see also Atremian Series,

19 , pp. 27-43 .

18 H.M. Bartlkyan, Gvidon Lusinyana Byuzandiayum ew Kilikyan Hayastanum
(Guido Lusignon in Byzontium and in Cilician Armenia), (Ashtanalo) aonual,
vol. 2, 199E, pp. 135-143 ; see also AEemian Series, IIVI, pp.683-492.
re H,M. Bartikyan, Hunakan mijnadaryan arxivayin p'astat'lt' Byuzandakan
kaysrut'yan tarack'um hayoc' nerka),ut'yan masin (XI-XIV dd.) (Medieval
Greek Archival Documents Pertqining to Armenian Presence in the Teftilory ol
the Btzantine Empire (fr-XIV ce turies)\, HPI,2003, 3, pp. 87-130; soe also

Ademian Series, 19. pp. 127-170.
20 The subject of Bartikyan's study was the six volume edition of Acta et Dip-
lomata Graeca Medii Aevi Sacra et Profana / Collecta ediderunt Franz Mik-
losich et Joseph Milller, published in Vienna, 1860-1890.
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Following Bartikyan,s research and the perception shaped
by official Roman diplomats of the Eastern Roman Empire, we
have prepared a description of notarial documents or regestes of
separate records from the imperial and patriarchal chanceries dating
from the 12th centtry to the ,30s of the l4,h century. The research
presented below is compiled by the same method we followed in
our former publication of the records of negotiations between the
Armenian and Byzantine churches dating from the .30s_.70s ofthe
l2s century.

Issue statement
As is well-known, the Cilician Armenian kingdom was

established on Byzantine territories in the second half of the lls
century when the empire was gradually being ousted from its east
Minor Asian holdings, as a result of the Seljuq invasion. Thus the
study of the stance and response of the Byzantine Empire and its
public institr.rtions to the policy of the Cilician Armenian
principality (and its political and chwch hierarchy) is especially
important. It should be taken into account that while in the .70s of
the llth century the region of Cilicia a joining the Byzantine
territories was often considered a frontier zone, prior to the l3th
century it was mostly deemed subject to the empire and thought to
be its integral part inherited from the Roman Empire. According to
official Byzantine historiography in the 7ft century, that region
tumed to an arena of military and political clashes between the
Arab Caliphate and the Byzantine Empire. The first time the
empire lost Cilicia as a separate region was in 703. In the .60s of
the 10h century, during the reign of Nikephoros II phokas, the
region was re-conquered by Byzantine armies. During the Arab
domination the region of Cilicia acquired a status of a frontier zone
Qugfrr) between the Caliphate and the Byzantine Empire. After re-
conquering the region under the Macedonian dynasty, a number of

L4

Byzantine military themata were established the provinces of Cili-
cia, Isauria and North Syria, with centers in Seleucia, Lykandos,
Tluk and Edessa.

Long before the battle of Manzikert, either through force or
diplomatic persuasion, the Byzantine Empire displaced the noble
families of Great Armenia and resettled them together with their
fighting squads in Cappadocia and North Syria. With Byzantium's
withdrawal from these regions the Armenian forces tried to gain a
foothold by extending feudalism as practiced in Cappadocia,
Cilicia and North Syria. They were mainly vassals of the emperor
and recognized the Byzantine supremacy. Best known of them
were Philartos Varajnuni (Philaretos Brachamios) and Xad'atur,
duke of Antioch, later on also the lords of Melitene, Edessa and
Tluk, as well as Gol Vasil. After 1071, when the Byzantine forces
were crushed by the Seljuq armies of the Great Sultanate in the
battle of Manzll6s6 and Byzantium lost control of Cilicia along
with other Minor Asian provinces, the regional rulers (Philartos
Varajnuni, Xad'atur, duke of Antioch and Toros, lord of Edessa
who had preserved their power) continued to formally recognize
the Byzantine sovereignty. This is evidenced by Byzqntine titles
granted to these statesmen, preserved in our source documents. The
empire could not for long accept the loss, not only of Cilicia but
also of the other Minor Asian holdings, and did not recognize tle
de focto autonomy of the Armenian principalities in the region;
rather, it continued considering them subjects of empire.

Since the end of the 116 cenhry, after the battle of Manzi-
kert, two of a number of new Armenian princely houses mentioned
by Byzantine, Armenian and eastem sources - the Oshinides and
Rubenids - began struggling for control over the mountainous re-
gions of Cilicia and beyond, into the southern plains2l. To streng-

2r T}le history of all Armenian pdncely houses of the I lrh-l2th centuries is tho-
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then their grip of Cilicia both princely families recognized the
Byzantine supremacy; they wore the titles of sebastos and
protosebastos received from the empire and were inherited by their
successors. Notably, to preserve their political power the represen-
tatives of both houses sought Byzantine protection (deemed to be
important then) and tried to receive further Byzantioe titles at any
price.

Up to the second half of the l2e century, after a certain
success of the First, Second and Third Crusades, the Byzantine
Empire led a very active foreign policy in Asia Minor and North
Syria, appointing and confening unlimited military-administrative
power on its govemors (strategoi) wbo ruled in cooperation witlr
Armenian princely houses. The only state able to block the reco-
very of these regions was the Norman principality of Antioch.
However, contrary to the encrgetic ecumenical policy ofthe Byzan-
tines, the Rubenid Armenian principality succeeded in uni$ing
almost all Cilician regions and shedding off its vassal allegiance.
Whether through using its own resources or by entering into coali-
tions with other Crusader and Muslim Minor Asian statehoods, the
principality took its first successful ard purposefirl diplomatic steps
in intemational relations, which led to full and facual indepen-
dence of the country by the end ofthe 12'h century. In I198/119922
the Rubenid Cilician principality was proclaimed a kingdom by the
Holy Roman Empire and the Pope of Rome. One of the first to
recognize this Armenian kingdom was the Byzantine Emperor
bound to send a crown to the Roubenid Prince Levon II. The res-
ponse of the official Byzantine historiography was full of hostility

roughly discussed by G. D6d6yan, Les Armdniens..., v. l-2.
22 As evidenced by the letter ofNerses Lambronatsi "To Levon", prince Levon II
was locally perceived as a sovereign rulcr; see Recueil des Historiens Croisades,
Documents Arminiens (RHC D.A.), t. I, p. 578.
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towards the success and especially the aspiration of the Cilician
Armenian principality for independence. Byzantine sources of the

time provide a bulk of information and details missing from other
sources. Some relevant data on the region are added by Near
Eastem Muslim sources, which will be presented in tle subsequent

chapters of this book.
Until the battle of Myriokephalon (l176) the Armenian aut-

horities autonomously ruling in Cilician regions had been in tight
political and economic relations with the Byzantine Empire and
recognized its sovereiglty. From time to time the empire would
station rather large armies in this part of Asia Minor, includiog
feudal lords' armed forces in vassal allegiance. According to infor-
mation provided mainly by Byzant116 historians A.ana Komnene,
Ioannis (John) Kinnamos and Niketas Choniates, beginning with
the '40s of the 12u century, Byzantium was sending its srralegoi to
Cilicia to gain local support in an attempt to consolidate the Kom-
nenian power. Further plans included the establishment of a unified
administrative-military unit in Atalia, Isauria, Cilicia, Antioch and

Cyprus23. During the same period, the Byzantine Empire tried to
restorc its power in Asia Minor. The basic political goals of John ll
and Manuel I Komnenos were to get strong positions in the coastal

regions of the Black and Mediterranean seas, disallowing other
states' free entry to the Mediterranean basin; to subjugate, through
dynastic marriages, the Crusader states of the Near East to the
empire; and to recover its intemational prestige. The prerequisite to
this policy was the subordination of the Armenians - especially
their armed forces stationed in Cappadocia, Cilicia and North Syria

- to Byzantine political interests. To reach that goal the Empire
organized distant campaigns in North Syria (1136-1138, 1143-
114811149,1158, etc.), trying to disunite them with the help ofpro-

2' A. Bozoy a\ Eas km P o l i q of Byzant iu m..., pp. 1 94- 1 95
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Byzantine forces or to ignite internal wars in Cilicia. This com-
pelled the }lromkla Catholicosate to adopt the dogma and rite of
the Byzantine church and recognize the supremacy of the pat-
riarchy of Constantinople. However, historical treatises of the time
reflect a countering development. With the Byzantine Empire being
driven further and further from its primary goals and becoming
even more dislodged (as a result of continual defeats, especially at
dre battle of Myriokephalon) from the ongoing political struggle in
Cilicia and North Syria in the second half of the 12d century, the
Rubenid principality consolidated its positions in the region. Owing
to these consistent political gains, the Rubenid principality acquired
the status of an independent state. Finally, in 1198, the Byzantine
Empire recognized the independence of the Armenian kingdom of
Cilicia.

Exceptionally important for in-depth understanding of the
twelfth-cenhrry history of Cilicia and North Syria are the historical-
literary works of the eleventh-century Byzantine authors Michael
Attaleiates and Michael Psellos, which reflect the Byzantine
political interests ard point of view. Continuing the centuries-long
taditions of Byzantine historiography, these auttrors provide very
interesting data on the ilvolvement of the Armenian population and
armed forces in the Byzantine wars. They tell about the campaigns
of the Byzantine emperors not only against Cilicia, but also against
the Iconium Sultanate and the Danishmend Emirate - the states that
had become next-door neighbors of Byzantium, driving a wedge
between it and its former provinces of Seleucia, Cilicia and North
Syria. With this perspective the Byzantine sources show the state of
affairs in the region from their narrow political, imperial vantage
point.

_ The political crisis that started in the Empire at the end of the
l2s century, during the last years of the Komnenoi, was one ofthe
main reasons for the capture of Constantinople by the Latins in
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1204 and breakdown of the country. The new consolidation of the

Byzantine political, military and economic power in Nicaea,

completed in 1260 by the re-conquest of the capital, still did not
allow the new emperors of the Paleologos dynasty to think of ex-

tending their por er over Cilicia. The ultimate priority of the Em-
pire was to preserve the Byzantine control still lingering in the

Balkans and which was gradually fading away in the west of Asia
Minor.

A few offrcial documents dating from the 136-l4h centuries

testiry that the Cilician Armenian kingdom was only of interest to

the Byzantine Empire as a Christian country, and an alliance would
serve both countries well. For that very reason, the records of the

imperial and patriarchal chanceries of that period were full of res-

pect for Cilician Armenian political and spiritual leaders; the res-

pect grew in inverse proportion to the weakening of the empire.

These historical documents, letters, and decisions by the Church

Councils testiff that, while trying to establish an alliance, the

emperors and patriarchs of Constantinople and Nicaea were always

reminded of the theological, dogmatic differences. This was of
even more concern to the Byzantines because the followers of the

heterodox Armenian Apostolic Church were living in Constatrti-

nople, the Balkans and Asia Minor since time immemorial. From

time to time the Empire took measures against that population,

including attempts at forced conversion. That is why the preserved

documents frequently touched on the problem so painful to both

sides, and that is why various Byzantine treatises labeled the

Armenian population as "heretics". Although the church-supported

the traditional state policy aimed at the Armenian population living
within the empire, there was a new awareness that forced conver-

sion of the Armenian population residing in its territory was doo-

med. Having thus failed for centuries to erase the theological divide
through forced conversion to "orthodoxy", the civil and religious
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authorities of the empire sought a new strategy: to win over the
heads of the Cilician Armenian state and chruch. That was the main
objective of the official negotiations for Church union held at times
with the Armenian Catholicosate. The participation of the Cilician
Armenian Catholicosate and state in these negotiations pursued two
goals: first, establishing a union on equal terms; and second,
shengthening the ties with the Armenian population tiving in
Byzantine territory. Ecclesial and political negotiation records
presented herein show that, on the eve of negotiations, the Byzan-
tine party was often trying to clear itself from charges of perse-
cution brought by the Armenian civil and church authorities. The
Byzantine party denounced the attempts of forced conversion,
insisting that the Armenian faith was not persecuted in their
domain.

Official historiography of the Komnenian period
The main Byzantine sources shedding light on the history of

the Komnenian period are here presented to the extent that they are
relevant to our subject. Byzantine historiography of the l2m to the
beginning of the 136 centuries presents tle empire's stance on the
Cilician Arrnenian principality in greater detail since the eastem
policy of the empire collided with neighboring Cilicia and the Mus-
lim states, and that much more frequently. The works of the Byzan-
tine historians Anna Kormene, Ioannis Kinnamos and Niketas
Choniates are most important in this regard; they represent the
official response il Byzantine historiography to ongoing historical
events, including a multilateral analysis of the Komnenian ernpe-
rors' role in them. Being the contemporaries of the Cilician Arme-
nian principality, tlre aforementioned authors continued arralyzing
the events that were of prime concem to them.

Anna Komnene (1081-l 153), one of the best representatives
of Byzantine historiography, narrated the history ofthe Byzantine
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Empire during the reign of her father Alexios I Komnenos (1081-
1118)2a. Her work was written in the '30s to '40s of the 126 cen-
tury and during the initial years of Manuel I Komnenos as a con-
tinuation ofthe narrative left incomplete by her untimely-gone hus-

band Nikephoros Vrienos. Scholars long-ago observed that, des-

cribing the reforms of Alexios I, Anna lauded his all-national mis-
sion as if indirectly opposed to infamous (in her opinion) policies
ofher brother John II Komnenos and his son Manuel I. That is why
her work was aptly nicknamed "The Alexiad". For Anna Komnene

the reign of her father had been the brightest period in Byzantine
history. Her work is a mixture of childhood memories, various
conversations overheard by her during her life at the court, and

impressions of a princess born in the purple. The passages where
this leamed lady falls under the influence of ancient Greek authors
and their characters2s speak of her knowledge and the peculiarities
of a Byzantine education26. However, without this work it is

impossible to discuss the details of the Byzantine eastern policy in
the period of John II and Manuel I Komnenos; or to study the far-
fetched expansionist campaigns of these emperors that carried out

z See the last pubtication of the Greek original with paratlel French translation

itr: Anns Comndna. Alexiade (rEgne de I'empereure Alexis I Comndne l08l-
I I 18) / Texte dtabti et traduit par B. Leib, t. I-I[, Paris, 1945-1947. We used

the Greek original published by Dukange with Latin translation in Migne, PG, t.

131, pp. 59-1307) and Schopenus (CSHB, Bonnae, 1839). English translation:

Anna Comnena, The Alexiad / translated by Elisabeth A. S. Dawes, London

l92E; reprinted Cambridge, Ontario, 2000. More often the Russian translation

was used: Anna Komnlna, Aleksiada / Introduction, Russian tanslation and

notos by J.N. LjubaHkij, Moscow, 1965.

'z5 H. Hunger rightly labels Anna Komnene's work "...daB gro0e byzantinische

Prosa-Epos uber Kaiser Alexios I., die Alexias"; H. Hunger, Die hochspracliche

Profane Literatur dor Blzantinischer, Bd. l, Mtnchen, 1978, S. 404.
26 Michael Italicus' "Pane$.ric" to be discussed below is the best reflection of
this mindset.
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(with some adjustments) the policies of Alexios I to recover the
Minor Asian and North Syrian provinces.

"The Alexiad", describing the eastem military campaigns of
Alexios I and revealing the principles ofhis diplomatic approaches,
is also a very important source for the history of the Armenian
population in the Balkan Peninsula during the llft-l2'h centuries:
conceming issues with their religious affiliation and the activity of
the Byzantine and sometimes Armenian civil and military autho-
rities. It contains official documents such as the treaty of Devol,
signed in 1108 between Bohemond of Antioch and Alexios I.
These enable scholars to penetrate the depths of the oecumenical
eastem policy of the Byzantine Empire on the eve of their military
campaign into Cilicia and North Syria, planned by John II
Komnenos (l 136-1138). That treaty had long been referred to by
historians as justification for the expansionist policy of the twelfth-
century Byzantine emperors2T. It was the first Byzantine legal do-
cument to speciff the political status of the Cilician princes Toros
and Levon. Anna Komnene was alive until the 25th year of Manuel
I Komnenos's reign. The work of the Constantinople princess
abounds with mentions of Armenians represented in almost every
social layer of the multinational and multi-layered Byzantirre
population. We see Armenians of noble descent (the Arsacids, the
Bacureans, the Rubenids, etc.)2E being the highest dignitaries in

27 According to the twelflh-century historian Michael the Synan.,.He (John)
marched against Antioch but failed to capture it. Joscetin approached him and
signed an agre€ment with him on condition that King John would give the
regions of Syria, meaning Aleppo and others, to the Franks. In addition, the
Franls would give him Antioch according to the pledge they made to his father
Alexius (Comnenus)". See The Syriac Chronicte of Michael Rabo (The Gr€at):
A Universal History from the Creation, traDslated by Matti Moosa, Teanncclq
NJ, 2014, p.656.
2E Anna Komnina, XIV, 8, pp. 321-322,.369-370; On the Aspiet families see:
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public service. According to Anna Komnene a mass of Amenlans
(mentioned name by name as heretics) resided in Constantinople2e

and in Philippopolis (pres. Plovdiv), Thrace30. She tells about the

Armenians fighting alongside the troops of Fatimid Eglpt against

the First Crusade3l as well as Paulician and Manichaean heretics

(presumably including Armenians32) captued and enslaved by the

emperor in the Balkans. In her view, based on the centuries-long

experience of the Byzantine Empire, Armenians might be either

followers of the Byzantine33 or the independent national non-

Chalcedonian church, and might be living within or outside the

Byzantine territories. Many among the Armenian population of
Constantinople and Philippopolis were non-Chalcedonians3a, per-

haps followers of the official Armenian Church; though, according

to the historian, many followers of Paulician and Manichaean

teaching were in hiding in the city of Philippopolis (where the

Armenian followers of the non-Chalcedonian Jacobite heresy35 also

resided). It is worth emphasizing that although A-nna Komlene
details a number of important events relating to the history of the

Crusader state of Antioch, she is not fully aware of the situation in

A.P. Krjdm, Amjane v sostave gospodstvujuschego klassa vizantiiskoi imperii

v XI-XI w., Erevan, 1975,pp. 4346; G. D6d6yan, Les Armdniens entre Grecs

Musulmans et Croises. Etude sur les pouvoirs Armeniens dans le Proche-Orient

mediterraneen (106E-l150), volume 2: de I'Eupbrate au Nil; Le Reseau

diasporique, Lisabonne, 2003, pp. 695--'1 04.
2e Anna Komnina, X,l, p.265:
ro Anna Komnina, XIV, p. E:
3r Anna Komnina, IX,7, p.307.
32 Anna Komnina, XIV, 8, p. 39: "xtri perd p6p1g rlv6pcro6looto".
33 Grigor Bakurian (Gregorios Bakourianos), the A$hakuni Aspietai and othe$

represent membe$ of the above group. Seo Anns Komnina,ll,4, p.97.
3a Anna Komnina, X,l, p.265.
35 Anna Komnina, XIv, 8, pp. 39S-396.
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the Armenian principalities established in Cilicia and adjoining
regions.

The history of the reign of the two successors of Alexios I -
John II and Manuel I Komnenos - is narrated by John (Ioannis)
Kinnamos36, Royal Chancellor (6 puorlrr6g ypcppozrx66) of the
Manuel I period. His work, sometimes refened to by historians as

"Brief (6nnopr]) History"3T or more often just "History"38 is pre-
served in a unique manuscript, which was later repeatedly copied.

The original text of the "History" is abruptly intemrpted at the

events of 1176 as if cutting off the historian in mid-sentence3e.

Briefly outlining the period of John II Komnenos's reignao, Ioannis

Kinnamos continues on to a detailed narrative of the time of Ma-
nuel I. Here he lengthily informs about certain problems in the eas-

tem policy of the empire; describes the campaigns undertaken by
John II and Manuel I Komnenoi against Cilicia and North Syria;
mentions the Byzantine officials ruling in Cilicia, as well as the

most important diplomatic undertakings of the second half of the

l2s century. At the same time he keeps silent about a number of

36 A. Kazhdan (ed.), The Oxford Dictionary of Byzantium, v. 2, Oxford, 1991,

p. I130.
r7 Ioannls Cinnami, Epitome rerum ab Ioanne et Alexio (sicl) Comnenis ges-

tarum / Ad fidem codicis Vaticani rccensuit Augustus Meitreke, BoDnae 1836;

Along with the Greek original we have also used the Russian translation ofthat
work. See: Ioann Kinnam, Kratkoe obozrenie carstvovanija Ioanna i Manuila
KomniDov (lll8-1180) / tmnslation from Greek edited by V.N. Karpov, SPb.,

1859.
3t See P. Wirth, Zur Frage nach dem authentischen Titet von Johannes Cinna-

mos' Geschichtswerk, Byzantion, t. 41, 1971.5.3'15-377.
3e M.M, Freidenberg, Trud Ioanna Kirmama kak istorideskij istodnitq vv, t.

xVI (1959), p. 30.
e H. Hunger explains: "Allein, der barocke Titel zeigt, daI] sich Cruop{ nur auf
die Regieruog Johannes' Il. beziehL wakend der Hauptteil des Werkes als

a9{6oq (narrative, - A.B.) bezeichnet wird" (H. Hunger, ibid., Bd. I, S. 410).
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events that took place in the '20s-'30s that caused enmity between

the empire and ttre Armenian principality of Cilicia. Then he pro-

ceeds to the details of the Cilician campaign of John II Komnenos

in 1136-1138.
This information shows that during the three decades follo-

wing the Devol treaty the Cilician Armenian principality had been

expanditrg. Dtuing the reign of Levon I it already occupied the

entire area of Lower Cilicia and Isauria, and even besieged Isau-

ria's capital Seleucia. In mentioning the events, the Byzantine his-

torians Ioannis Kinnamos and Niketas Choniates seem to have at

hand oflicial reports setrt from Cilicia and North Syria to the royal
court of John II Komnenos: evidence of eye-witnesses and fes-

ponses of other historians, upon which the public opinion in the

empire was shaped. The public response to the above documents is

mentioned in each of numerous Byzanting sources, especially those

narrating about the campaigns of the emperors, and also in pa-

negyrics written at that time. However there are quite a few data

concerning Cilicia, its population and its rulers, since Byzantine
possession of these areas was indisputable fact for Ioannis
Kinnamos. This is evidenced by offrcial records testifuing about the

campaigns ofJohn II and Manuel I and names of ByzantiDe sover-
nors ruling in the region at that time.

The nanative of the later historical events, politicians, and

policies of the period is recounted by the junior contemporary of
Ioannis Kinnamos - Niketas Choniates, a noted Byzantine political
figure and a prolific historian from the end of the l2u to the

beginning ofthe 13e centuries. Niketas Choniates occupied various

high-ranking positions during the reign of the. last thee Komnenian

emperors (Manuel I, Alexius II and Andronikus I), and then he

served Isaac II Angelos (1185-1195). Later, at the time of the

Third Crusade he was appointed a ruler of Philippopolis (today's

Plovdiv), Thrace. He stated (with the indignation of an eye-
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witness) that, in defiance of the Byzantine authorities, the Arme-
nian population of the city opened the gates of Philippopolis to the
armies of the German emperor Frederick I Barbarossaal. His con-
tacts with the multi-layered Armenian population of Philippopolis
and his attitude towards Armenians are described in his Historia,
private letters and numero$ speeches42. His ideas of the Armenian
"heresy" expounded in the "flavorl,io 6o1potrr4", were probably
deeply influenced by the above-mentioned event, even as he
reflects on traditional Byzantine perspectives conditioned by dog-
matic concepts and lih.ugical differences vis-d-vis the Armenian
Apostolic Churchas. According to Niketas Choniates: "Entering
Philippopolis [Frederick Barbarossa - A.B.] found it almost totally
deserted since more- or less-lawful inlabitants had fled from there,

and if someone remained, it was either a pauper, whose property
consisted of his clothes, or an Armenian. Actually only Armenians
considered the arrival of Germans to be, not an invasion ofnations,
but a friendly visit, since they had trading deals with the Germans

and mutual understanding on numerous heretical teachings. Thus
the Armenians and Germans equally deny the worship of icons,
both use unleavened bread duriog the holy liturgy and, deviating
from the straight way, do, as a rule, have other [habits - A.B],
which are denied by Orthodoxaa Christians'/5.

The capture of Philippopolis is described otherwise by the

ar See Nicetae Choniatae Historia, recensuit Ioannes Aloysius van Dieten, Pars

I, Berolini et Novi Eborcci, 1975, p.4O3.71-81 (CFHB, vol. XVI ).
a2 Nlcetae Choniatre Orationes et Epistulae, recensuit Ioannes Aloysius ysn

Dieten, Apud Walter de Grulter et Socios, Berolini et Novi Eboraci, 1972

(CFHB, vol. III); The Oxford Dictionary of Blzantium, v. 1, p. 428.
a3 

See Migne, PG, t. 139, p. I l0t; t. 140,p.292.
t Th" historian meunt the followers ofthe Byzantine Church,
as See Nicetae Choniatae Historia, p. 403. 71-81. See also Nicita Xoniat,
lstorija / Translation edited by prof. I. Dolickii, t. II, p. 6.
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German chronicler of the Third Crusade, Ansbert, in whose work
the Armenians are named "the true friends of the victorious em-
peror" Qter Armenios fideliores yictoriosimo imperatori) Frederick
Barbarossaa6. The prevalent opinion regarding Armenians at the
end of the 126 century is expressed by Niketas Choniates in the
words "Disguised Armenian" (Bo066 App6rrog)47 - as though pro-
nounced by emperor Andronikos I Komnenos about the pabiarch
Theodosios I Boradiotes, whom he was in conflict with, implying
that the latter was ethnic Armenian. As known from other sources,
since the end of the 12ft century onwards, it was not rare to use
force towards the Constantinople and Balkan Armenians, requiring
them to leave the Armenian Church and convert to Chalcedonian
Orthodoxy.

After the Sack of Constantinople by the Latins in 1204 and
wandering for a while in various Byzantine provinces, Niketas
Choniates settled (in 12061120'l) at the Laskaris court in the new
Byzantine capital of Nicaea. There he resided until 1216 and
finished his "Historia". Interesting information is contained in
Letter XI, penned by Niketas Choniates conceming the marriage of
the Byzantine emperor Theodoros I Laskaris to Cilician princess
Philippina in 1213. This official lefter of Theodoros I Laskaris (as

mentioned in tle title), addressed to Basil Kamateros in October of

a6 
Quellen zur Geschichte des Kreuzzuges Kaiser Frederichs I. / herausgegeben

von A. Chroust, Berlin 19642, S.4E [Monumenta Germaniae historiaca. Scrip-
tores rerum Germanicarum, nova series, tomus V]; for the d€tailed discussion of
the problem see: A. Bozoyan, Documeots ,. ., pp. 216-221.
a7 Nicitae Choniatae Historia, p. 253: The same wording is met in the "History
of the caphre of Thessalonica" by tho twetfth-century ckonicler Archbishop
Eustathiosof Thessalonica (Eustathii Archiepiscopi de capta Thessalonica
Narratio, in f,eonis Grammatici, Chronographia, ex recognition Immsnuelis
Bekkeri, accredit Eustathii de capta Thessalonica Liber, Bonnae, 1842, p.253).
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121348, delegates him to Sis to escort the bride to the empire
administered from its court in Nicaea.

Niketas Choniates begins his Historia with the death of
Alexios I (1118) and ends with the events of 1206. According to F.

Chalandon, the Historia rclating to the period of the reigns of John

II and Manuel I Komnenoi was written within I183-12044e. After
long debates Byzantinists came to the conclusion that Niketas
Choniates was familiar with and probably made use of the history
of Ioannis Kinnamosso. Nevertheless, this hypothesis is true only
for the period of John II Komnenos. It should be considered that
there are devia:tions both in the description and choice of events

that took place under Manuel I; and, especially, in each historian's
assessment of the facts5l. It is also obvious that, having been an

eye-witress to the sack of Constantinople in 1204, Niketas Cho-
niates looked at the entire history of the 12u cenhry from that
peispective. Searching for the main causes of the 1204 breakdown
of Byzantium after the Fourth Crusade, Niketas Choniates blamed
the short-sighted policy of the last three emperors (as opposed to
Kinnamos, who praised the heroic activity of Manuel I), going so
far as sarcastically mocking Manuel or diminishing the political
role of that e-p".or.s2 A few dozen of,Niketas Choniates's spee-

ches, published by J. van Ditten, play'an important role in his

a6 
See Nlcetae Choniatae Oratiqnes et Epistulae, pp. 216-217.

ae F. Chalandon, Les Comnencs, t. II (l), p. XXIV.
50 V. Grecu, Niketae Choniatisa-t-il connu I'histoirc d€ Jean Cinnamos ? REB, t.

\4I, f.2, 1950, pp. lg4-204; H. Hurg€r, Die hochsprachtiche. ... Bd. l, S. 410;
A.P. Kajdan, ESde raz o Kinname i Nikite Xoniate, Byzantino-Slavica, XXIV. I ,
1961, pp. 4-31.
s' A.P. Ksjdan, ESCe raz..., p. 30.
52 See N. Grosru, Ofrosenija vizantijskix imperatorov Ioanna II (l I l8-l143) i
Manuila II (1143-1180) Komninov k voprosu ob unii s zapadom, Trudy Kiev-
skoj duxovnoj Akademii (separatum), l9l2,p. 15.
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historiographic legacy. Thus, his discourse XVIII, which was
written during his rule in Philippopolis, provides interesting in-
formation about the "heretical" Armenian population of the city53.
The works of Niketas Choniates seem to embrace two different
epochs in Byzantine history, separated by the Fourth Crusade: the
Caphre of Constantinople by the Crusaders and the establishment
ofthe Latig Empire in 1204. His works are also interesting because
the Cilician Armenian kingdom was officially recogaized during
his lifetime, which is indirectly attested in the letter to Basil Kama-
teros sent to Cilicia as an envoys4.

Historiography of the Laskaris and Palaiologos periods
Chronologically the next author providing information about

the relations between the Cilician Armenian state and the Byzanti-
ne Empire is George Acropolites. His narrative (supplementing Ar-
monian sources) contains additional information on Philippa, the
second wife of Theodoros I Laskaris, proclaimed empress of By-
zantium in 1214, and her offspring5s. This information is comp-
lementary to the archival document of the Constantinople Patriar-
chate on her short-lived marriage (to be discussed below). Notably,
while continuing the work of Niketas Choniates, George Acro-
polites brought his history up to the events of 1261, beyond which
he maintained silence about the further relations with Cilician
Armenia56; noetheless, without his continuation it would have been

53 See Nicetae Choniatae Orationes et Epistutae, pp. 192-196.
r{ 

See idid., p. 216.
55 See P.I. Zavoronkov, Iz istorii nikeisko-kilikiiskix otnosenii v pervoi polo-
vine XIII v., Antianye drevnosti i $ednye veka [ADSV], t. 30, Sverdlovsk, 1999,
pp.2O9-215; Cf. P.L Zavoroikov, Nikeisko-latinskie i nikeisko.seljdiukskie
otoosenija v l2l l-1216 gg., W, t.37,M. 1916,pp.48-41.
56 See P.I. Zavoronkov, Nikeiskaja imperija i Vostok (Vzaimootoosenta s

lkoniiskim sultanatom, tataro-mongolami i kilikijskoi Armeniei) v 40-50-e gody
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difficult to understand the Minor Asian foreign policy of the Em-
pire administered from Nicaea. His history contains the names of
some individuals, mainly Byzantine army commanders of Arme-
nian descent5T. Curiously, neither George Acropolites nor any other
source of the 13m century mentions the ecclesial diplomatic rela-
tions that were so important in the previous period; though they are
reflected in the preserved Greek letters of the Patriarchs Germanos
II and Manuel II and in a few references in Armenian historio-
gaPhy.

The fourteenth-century historian Nikephoros Gregoras also
hinted to the Armenian background of the queen consort of em-
peror Michael IX Palaiologos (1295-1320) Maria (known also as

Ritha-Xenia)58. This marriage, as well as Theodoros I Laskaris's
marriage to Philippa in 1214, should have been recorded in a

document that has not yet reached us5e. Most likely the Byzantine
patriarch Isaias (1323-1334) renewed efforts to initiate negotia-
tions with Levon [V and the Cilician Catholicosate on church union
during Maria's lifetime.

Nikephoros Gregoras was also cogaizant ofthe close relative
of Maria (enoneously called "her patemal cousin" -A.B.) Gui de
Lusignan (Gim the Armenian), also known as Guido. Thus, while
u,riting about the events of 1342 he says t}at Guido came to Cons-

XIII v.), W, t.39, Moscow, 1978, pp.93-101.
r7 

See P.I. Zavoronkov, Nekotorye aspekty mirovozrenija Georgija Akropolita,
vv, t. 47, p. 130.
sE 

See Nicephorus GreBorrs Byzantina Historia: Gruece et Latine, cura Lu-
dovici Schopeni, Borurae, 1829, vol. I, p. 283.
5e A. Gardiner, The Lascarids ofNicaea: The Story of an Empire in Exite, Lon-
don 1912; reprinted Amsterdam 1964, pp. 87-88, surmises that Theodoros
divorced Philippa after discovering that she was not the daughter ofLeo I but his

niece, and sent her with the chitd bom late io 2014 (Constantine Laskaris) back
to Sis.
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tantinople from Armenia 24 years prior. Information on Guido Lu-
signan's activity in the Byzantine Empire is also provided by his
political opponent, another Byzantine historian, statesman, and em-
peror in his own right, John VI Kantakouzenos. The latter names
Guido Lusignan (lupyfr 6d Ae(icrvo), calling him a Cypriot and
adding that emperor Andronikos III Palaiologos (1328-1341)
appointed Guido, who was the son of his motler's sister, the "stra-
tegos/Commander of the West" (rfl6 don6pog otporqy6q)60.
Nikephoros Gregoras also specifies the geographical location ofthe
estates of "the son of the emperor's uncle on mother's side" [sic],
Gim the Armenian, in Byzantium: "Settlements surrounding the
towl of Sierre and up to Chistopolis"6l. Later Guido Lusignan, who
was the commander of the Macedonian army, joined the l34l re-
volt against the regency of John VI Kantakouzenos (who later was
proclaimed emperor, 1347-1354)62. Not long after the revolt, in
1342 Guido Lusignan left for Armenia since (according to the
Byzantine historian) the Armenians had invited him to reign in
their country63. Based on the narrative of Nikephoros Gregoras,
Bartikyan tried to establish that Guido Lusignan was a follower of
the Armenian Apostolic and not the Catholic Churchtr.

@ See Ioannis Cantacuzeni ex imperatoris Historiarum libri tV / cura Ludovici
Schopeni, vo[- I, Bonnae, 182E, p.476.
6r Nicephorus Gregoras Byzantina Historia, vol. I, p,2E3. Differing fiom Gre-
goras, Ioannis Kantakouzenos speaking about the events of 1341, names Guido
Lusignan the prince ofFene. In Bartikyan's opinion Ioaruris Kantacouzenos was

right, cven though $ero seems to be some ambiguity in the comments.
62Ioannis Cantacuzenl Historiarum Iibri IV, vol. II, p. 283.
6r See loannis Cantacuzeni, vol. 11,9.292 Cf. Vol. I, pp. 288-289.
6a See H.M. Bartikyan, Gvidon LusinyanE Byrzand.iayrm ew Kilikyan Hayas-
tanum..., pp. 140-141. The issue calls for further study.
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Historical-eulogistic/panegyrical works
The historical events ofthe 12m century were also reflected in

the panegyrics written in verse or prose that lauded the Byzantine
emperors' campaigns toward neighboring countries. Discemible
among them are the works of Theodoros Prodromos and Michael
Italicos, written for the Byzantine elite and probably read in public
during court gatherings. While mentioning ten campaigns of John

Komnenos to the Danishmend Emirate in one of his works,
Theodoros Prodromos also includes his Cilician campaign of 1136-
I1386s. A special place among these eulogies belongs to the "Pane-

gyric" by Michael Italicos, delivered on the occasion of tbe coro-
nation of Mam-rel I in I 143. It was discovered by P. Lamma in the

University of Bologna's Manuscript collection under number
2412,66 and published by Franca Fusco67. The passages from the

original text "representing historical interest" were translated into
Armenian by Bartikyan in 1984, whose interesting research and

commentaries invited Armenologists' attention to the importance

of Michael Italicos' "Fanegyric" for studying the history of Arme-
nian statehood68. Michael Italicos was a noted Byzantine cleric,
orator and philosopher from the first half of the l2h century who

65 See PG, t. 133, pp. 1362-13701cf A. Bozoyan, Eastern Policy of Byzartium

and Cilician Armenia..., p.70.
6 Lamma P,, La spedizione di Giovani Comneno in Cilicia ed in Syria in un

Panegirico inedito di Michole Italico, Memorie della Accademia dell escienze di

Bologna. Classe di scienze morali ser. V, vol. 6, Bologna, 1952, pp. 5-28 =
Lamma P., Oriente e Occidente nell' Alto Medioevo, Padov4 1968, pp. 339-
367.
t7 Ftanca Fusco, It Panegerico di Michele Italico pel Giovanni Comneno,
'Eranp(Etorpeiag B{ovrwd)v Eto066v, top. AZ, A0flvot, 196F1970, otl'.
146-t69.
n H.M. Bartikyan, Mik'ayct Italikosi ((NerbolyanE> er*, Kilikiayi Hayoc' araJin

t'agavori xndirE (The "Panegyric" by Michael Italicus aud the Issue of tlte First

Armorian King). HPJ, 198.4, 4, pp. 216-229-

profoundly mastered Latin and Greek literatwe of antiquity, widely
using examples from Classical and Christian sources in his works.
The said Panegyric praised the victories won in l l3Gl138 by John

II Komnenos in the course ofhis campaigns in Cilicia and Syria. In
that poem, the Byzantine writer's assessments of and hints to the
personality ofPrince Levon I Rubenid and the state created by him,
are quite interesting. Unfortunately there are no other similar
sources which would directly tell of Cilician Armenia, though

Armenians and their faith are mentioned by numerous Byzantine
chroniclers, including Nicolaos Mesarites6e and others.

Next we shall try to summarize the data from Byzantine
sources on the Cilician Armenian state and its direct contacts with
neighboring states.

6e Nlcolaos Mesarites, Description of the Church of the Hoty Apostles at

Constantinople, ed. and t. G. Dowtr€y, Transactions of the American Philoso-

phical Society, held at Philadelphia for promoting usefu[ krowledge, n.s. 47, part

6 (1957), pp. 855-924; see particularly pages 859 and 904. This work wrinen in
I l9E-1203, along with the description of the Holy Apostles Church in Constan-

tinople mentions St, Bartholomew of the Armenian Apostolic Church.
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2. CILICIAN ARMENIA AS PERCEIVED BY TIIE
BYZANTINE EMPIRE (KOMNENOI PERIOD)

After Alexios I Komnenos (1080-l I 18) came to power, the
Byzantine Empire gradually began to recover. Taking advantage of
tlre favorable political situation in the wake of the First Crusade,
Byzantium restored its presence in the region. It tried - tkough an
alliance with, or rather by means of the Rubenid princes of Cilicia
- to dislodge the Latin state of Antioch from the country,s low-
lying regions. Thus the first-ever mention of the two Rubenid
brothers in Byzantine historiography (and generally in any foreign
document) is contained in the Treaty of Devol (1108) where prin-
ces Toros and Levon were named the Byzantine vassals in Cilicia
or literally "yeyov6tov dv0pdrrrov ro6 rpdtoug 0p6v,'r. The Treaty
of Devol was concluded between Bohemond of Antioch (or of
Taranto) and Byzantine emperor Alexios I Komnenos. Pursuant to
that treaty, the Norman lord of Sicily, who was also the ruler of the
Crusader state of Antioch, gaye a vassal oath to Alexios I Kom-
nenos and his son, crown prince John. Contrary to the principle
"the vassal ofmy vassal is not my vassal" ruling in feudal Europe,
all vassals of Bohemond of Antioch had to recognize (according to
this unique document) the supremacy ofthe Byzantine Empire and
swear an oath of loyalty to the emperor and crown-prince. Those in
the east (within the territory of the Latin principality of Antioch)
needed to swoar to an official sent there by the empire. In con-
forming with the treaty and oaths of loyalty to Byzantium, Bohe-
mond was obligated to recognize the impregnability territory of
Mountainous Cilicia - the domain of princes Toros and Levon,
being (per the treaty) vassals of the Byzantine Empire. The Byzan-
tine term riv0priro6 frequently found in Byzantine historiography

I See Migne, Pc, t. l3l, p. 1016.
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alongside the Latin term lige - l'(rov (Arm. frd), has been discus-

sed in literature (Leibe, Ferluga, Dedeyan) with all of its likely
synonymsz and is cunently translated by scholars as 'vassal-feuda-

tory-subject'.
According to that intemational treaty, Bohemond undertook

to restore the entire area of Lower Cilicia located between the

Cydnus and Hermon (Pyramos) rivers to the empire: "T6 te 06po

td Ilo8crv6dv Koi Aoyyrvioq Kai rpdq tofror6 td otpor4ldtov rig
Topoo0 r6X.eo6 r<at t A8ovo tr61.4 roi ci tot M6youeot[or r'1

Av&pop(o roi ouvel.dwo gdvor, yirpo n6oo rflg Kr.X"rria5, 6ory 6

K66vog roi 6 'Epprov nepropi(ouorv"3 ("The military themata of
Podandon and Longinias, as well as the entire military district of
the cities of Tarson, Adana, Mopsuestia and Anavarza; in a word,

all the regions of Cilicia located between the Cydnus and Hermon

rivers"). It meant that the major part of Lower Cilicia including the

military themata of Podandon and Longinia with the cities Tarson,

Adana, Mopsuestia and Anavarza should have passed into Byzan-

tine conhol already in 1108. Unfortunately Byzantine sources of
the time do not specifr any town or settlement as the fiefdom of
Toros and Levon, nor contain any evidence of their principality's

borders. So the scholars interested in Cilicia have to recotrstruct the

initial geographical location ofthe Rubenid principality and specifo

its boundaries based on information provided mainly by later Ar-
menian sources. According to Armenian, Syriac and Arabic sour-

ces, until the '3Os of the l2m century the Rubenid Armenian prin-

cipality of Cilicia lay in the mountainous basin of the Saros River

flowing down from the Taurus range.

2 See G. D6d6yan, Les Armdniens ..., Volume l: Aux origins de l'litat Cilicien:

Phitarete et les premiers Roubeniens, Lisbonne, 2003, pp 478-482.
r See E. Honigmann, Die Ostgrenze des byzantinischen Reiches von 369 bis

1071, Bruxetles 1935, p. 128.
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The Byzantines considered that region to be an integral part
of the Empire and its princes their loyal servants or vassals. This is
evidenced by a Byzantine lead seal kept at the State Hermitage,
which, in Shandrovskaya's opinion, belonged to prince Toros I Ru-
benid - whose Byzantine honorary title was sebastosa. The same
title is mentioned in an Armenian inscription of prince Toros I on
the St. Zoravar Church in Anavarza, published by Father tr.
AliSans. In an Armenian source written in that century the same
prince is given the title of protosebaslos6, which is reminiscent of
later period Byzantine nomenclatue. It seems the author of this
specific testimony had attributed the title of Toros II to his patemal
uncle. In the'70s to'80s ofthe 12t century the Byzantines awarded
these honored titles to the successors (payazats) of both the Ru-
benid and Hetumid princely houses. Notably the echo of the Treaty
of Devol, quoted in Anna Komnene's "Alexiad,', had also
perpetuated the expression "the counfy of Toros,' or ..the country
of Levon," found in contemporaneous and later Armenian, Syriac
and Arabic sources (see the works of Matthew of Edessa, Vahram

a 
See V.S. Sandrovskaja, K istorii armjano-vizantijskix ohoienij XII v. (po

dannym sfragistiki), Lraber hosarakokan gitut'yunneri (Herald of the Social
Sciences), 197 4 (4), pp. 3640.
5 

See L. AliSan, Sisuan. hamagrut'iwn haykakan Kilikioy ew Lewon Mecagorc
(Sisuan; Compendium about Armenian Cilicia and Levon Metsagorts), Vanice
1885, p.239.
6 Cf. the originat text of the (Hamarot patmut,yun Rubinean isxanac.> (,,Brief
History of the Rubenid Princes'); see (samuel qahanayi Anec.woy
Hawaqmunk' i gloc' pahnagrac' yalags gir.ti Lamu{rtakac, anc.eloc. mind,ew i
nerkafu, cayrak'al arareal arajabanov, hamematut,eamb, yaveluacov ew
canot'agrut'Wnnerov A. Ter-Mik.Eleani ("Collectanea from the Writings of
Historians on Encounters from Past Times to the Present, by the pdest Samuel
of Ani," edited with inkoduction, comparative texts, addenda and aDnotation by
A. Ter-Mikaelyan), Vagharshapat, 1893, annex IV, p. 214.
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Rabuni, Usama ibn Munqiz, Michael the Syrian, Anonymous of
Edessa, et al.)7.

In the course of the 12fi century the Cilician princes who

were gaining strenglh began to jockey for independence, which was

frnally obtained at the end of the century. That struggle inevitably

led to collision of the Rubenids' interests with those of the By-
zantine Empire. Accordingly, under the influence of these deve-

lopments, the olficial stance of the Byzantine Empire towards the

Cilician Armenian state and its rulers was shaped and reflected in
Byzantine historiogaphy and literature.

ln this respect, the most distinguishable Byzantine eulogy is

the "Panegyric" written by the famed Michael Italicos in connec-

tion with John II Komnenos' Cilician camPaign of 1136-1138.

According to the specialists, the "Panegyic" was written itr
Constantinople no later than I 139, immediately after the mentioned

campaign (though some of its passages seem to be direct responses

to certain events in that period). Based on this source H. Bartikyan

tried, for the first time in Armenology, to show that prince Levon I
Rubenid (1129-1137) "proclaimed himself a king of Armenians

and his land a kingdom, a revived Arsacid kingdom, put on a crown

and red royal shoes."8 Be that as it may, by gathering information
from this "Panegyric';, Bartikyan proved that in the '30s ofthe 126

century prince Levon I had been trying to gain independence from
the Byzantine Empire, which was realized by the end of his

political career. John II Komnenos and the Byzantine elite managed

to suppress the Armenian revolt in the bud, thus temporarily

suspending tie restoration of Armenian statehood in Cilicia; a

7 See the article by V. Ter-Ghevondian included in this collection.
E H.M. Bartikyan, Mik'ayel Italikosi <Nerbolyan6> ew Kilikiryi Hayoc araJin

t'agavo xndirE (Michael Italicus' Panegyric and the Question of the First

Armenian King of C\licia), HPJ, 1984, 4, pp. 219-220-
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region considered to be the possession of the Empire for centuries.
It came to officially recognize Cilicia only at the end of the cen-
tury, in I198/1199 when the royal power of Levon Metzagortz was
recognized by the Pope of Rome and the Western Roman (German)
Empte.

The "Panegyric" belongs to the collection of ',historical,,
works which reflect the Byzantine elite's opinion regarding the
Cilician Armenian principality. Of course we have to stress that
this work, written in accordance with all the canons of classical
rhetoric, was primarily a eulogy praising the activity of John II
Kornnenos: especially his latest feats in the warfare with Cilicia
and North Syria. To laud the exploits of his hero (John II
Komnenos) Michael Italicos spared no rhetorical means; resorting
to various classical and biblical parallels, including comparison
with historical (Alexander the Great, Pompeos, Lucullus) and
mythological figures (Athenas Pallas, Zeus) and heroes (Heracles,
Achilles, Perseus), while calling him the Savior oflsrael, Destoyer
of Pharaoh, and God's angel. According to Michael Italicos ,,God

can shake the firmament by an earthquake and the king moves t}te
land by his devices...."e Classical and biblical traditions and styles
are masterfully intertwined in the Panegyric.

According to Michael Italicos the news via reports reaching
the capital of the emperor's feats in North Syria and Cilicia were
told at mass rallies in Constantinople, inspiring the peoplero. These
lines suggest that from time to time the authorities had been trying
to influence public opinion about the counfy's political elite
through eloquent speeches: where laudable, good and righteous
deeds (from the imperial point of view) were upheld as moral
virtues against the opposite vices. In these circumstances, the good

e tuia., p.222.

'o lbid., p.221.
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and righteous was the Byzantine side (in the person ofthe emperor)
while his adversaries, with who the emperor was in a just war,
embodied the evil and immoral. When presenting Levon I as the
founder of the independent Cilician principality, Michael Italicos
resorts to casuistry and defamation. He names him "pao ,iorco6" a

Greek word with a dubious meaning: "a small (low) king, kingling"
and "a basilislc/viper, asp", compares the emperor with an eagle

floating in the sky whose stinker enemies (basilisks - asp, lion and

dragon) are trampled, immediately adding a quoto from Psalm
90:13 where he also dubiously plays up the word "Mov - X6owo"
(lion) hinting to the name of a Rubenid prince. At the same time the
Byzantine writer informs that the defenders of the Cilician
principality belong to "the Arsacid clan", which is "the mightiest
and more irreconcilable and uncompromising than any other clan,
their army is combat trained and has withstood the Persians and

Romans and brought Pompeus to total destruction"l l . This passage

suggesting that Michael Italicos considered the defenders of Cilicia
to be the representatives of the Arsacid dynasty, served as a base

for Bartikyan's conclusion that Levon I proclaimed himself an

Arsacid. Yet the opinion of scholars still seems more likely "being
well aware that to emphasize the vigor and 'heroism' of John

Kornnenos, to elevate his idol, to raise and emphasize the
significance of the emperor's victory the orator should also elevate
his adversary."l2 That is why Michael Italicos adds immediately
after the cited passage: "But contrary to that they suffered a

shameful defeat from your lance."r3 For that very reason ttre
mention of Arsacids in Italicos's work may be considered merely a

literary device tightly connected with the revival of the norms of

" Ibid., p. 223

'2 Ibid., p. 219

'3 lbid., p. zz3



Macedonian period Byzantium, best grounded by the revival of the
Byzantine faditions connected with the coronation of Basil I the
Macedonianla.

The next episode of the Panegyric clearly indicates that
Michael Italicos and Ioannis Kinnamos used one and the same
common source, which has not reached us. This is evidenced by the
story of Cilician fighters setting the Byzantine catapults on fire and
the resourcefulness displayed in avoiding that disasterls. Although
Michael Italicos attributed such creativity to the emperor, Ioannis
Kinnamos considered Isaac, the son of Jobn Komnenos to be the
originator of the idea to cover the catapults with mudbricks, adding
another detail: the said event happened during the defense of
Anavarzat6. Perhaps this phase is addressed to Levon Rubenid:
"But where are you running tuming yow back? a rebel and a tyrant,
so-called (false) monarch (yeu6drwpe poor),efg)'t7 as another
element of rhetorical emphasis. The term 'basileus' here seems to
underscore its taditional understanding as a title conferred on the
emperors of Constantinople only. For all other eastem rulers the
Byzantine authors almost exclusively used the Latin term rex I pE\,
recurring in numerous sources.

Insurrection against the sovereign and cooperation with his
enemies were considered the gravest crimbs in the Byzantine legal
practice. Thus, according to Michael Italicos, Levon Rubenid's
actions fully qualified as crimes. For a cleric like Michael Italicosl8
and the Byzantine elite, the Armenian subjects of the Cilician
principality and Prince Levon I himself were "barbarians", the

ta See G. Dagron, Emperour et prCtre, Etudesur le "c6saropapisme" byzantine
(Bibtioth0que des Histoires), Gatlimard, Paris, 1996.
15 H.M. Bartikyan, Michael Italicus' ...,pp.223i24.
16 Ioannis Cinnami, Epitomae rerum..., Bonnae, 1836, p. 17.
r? H.M. Bartikyan, Michael Itaticus' .-., p.224.
18 In I143 he was elected the metropolitan ofphilippopolis.

40

"followers of Dioscorus and companions of Severus"le. This wor-
ding was intended to arouse antipathy in the orthodox Byzantines
towards the Christian followers of those "heresies"; and although
the Armenian Church had anathematized the heresy of Dioscorus
from the very beginning, that fact was muted by the Byzantine
authors. The danger of the Armenian heresy and even its ties to
Jewish customs were emphasized in the works of Euthimios
Zigabenos (or Zigadenos)2o and Anna Komnene, written at the tum
of the 11s-12m centuries. However, contemporaries and the Byzan-
tine court were much more concemed with the fact of Levon's
proclaiming himself a king and appropriating the royal insignia (the
diadem and red shoes). Their concem referred rather to disloyalty
towards the vassal obligations on behalf of Prince Levon I and his
assistance to the empire's political opponents by means ofalliances
with the Danishmend Emirate and the Latin principality of
Antioch2r. However, though at times Cilicia allied with the Da-
nishmend Emirate and Antioch, we can hardly imagine a situation
which would enable the Rubenid prince to offrcially deny the
Byzantine supremacy during his rule (1 129-1 136). Michael Italicos
qualified Levon's stance as "arrogant" and "impudenf'. Neverthe-
less, the panegyrist hushed up a very important fact that Isaac, the
brother of John II Komnenos, also participated in the anti-Byzan-
tine alliance of the Iconian Sultanate, the Danishmend Emirate and

le H.M. Bartikyrn, Michaet ltalicus' ...,p.221.
20 In recent philological works his name is conected to Zigadenos, see Andreas
Papavasileou, E000pro6 'Iorliwqq ZuydDsvoq - Biaq, Zt4ypatpai, Ae0rooto.
1970, pp. 16-21; cf. the doctoral thesis of Miladinova N. on classical philology
N. Miladinova, Panoptia Dogmatike: a study on tho antiheretical anthology of
Euthymios Zygadenos in the Post-Blzantine Period, Leuven, Budapest,2010,
p. vi.
2r See also A. Bozoyan, Eastem Policy of Byzantium..., pp, 99-109.
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the Cilician princ ipalitf2 .

We do believe that without strong foreign protection, the

Rubenid principality would not have made such a decision. It
remains to surmise that attempts at alliance with the Danishmend

and the Antioch principality spited and concemed Byzantium so

much that it decided to eliminate the Cilician Armenian principality
from the region's political map at any price. It was considered by
Byzantine politicians to be the major obstacle to enforcing the

provisions of the Devol Treaty or Byzantine foreign policy. The

empire demanded implicit obedience from the Armenian autho-

rities of Cilicia without taking into account that its own forces were

insufficient to protect the Cilician territory, which could not be

reached other than by circumventing the Sultanate oflconia and the

Danishmend Emirate. The weakness of the Byzantine Empire be-

came obvious immediately after the removal of the Byzantine
troops from Cilicia in 1138, when the Sultanate of Iconia and the

Danishmend Emirate invaded the Cilician Armenian principality.
To save the political reputation of Byzantium John Komnenos was

compelled to organize another campaign to Cilicia in 1143. A little
later, in 1158 his son Manuel I had !o officially recognize the

restoration of the Rubenid principality by Toros II. The uarrative of
these events belongs to another Byzantine historian, Niketas

Choniates.
After recounting the above-mentioned events, the official

Byzantine historiography seems to gradually forget about Cilicia's
existence. Byzantine historiography has preserved not even a hint
about Armenian-Byzantine Church negotiations held in the '60r
'70s of the 12th century. The only mention in Byzantine sources of
such negotiations and their objectives belongs to Theorianus the

22 Michel le syrien, t. III, pp. 23G-231. For more details on this alliance see: A.
Bozoyan, Eastem Policy ofByzantium ..., pp. 85-E8.
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Philosophel3, delegated to the region as a negotiator by Manuel I
Komnenos. As for the narrative of the diplomatic delegation
headed by Nerses of Lambron to Constantinople in 1196, it is
found in Armenian sources only24. probably after being defeated at
the battle of Myriokephalum the empire understood that it was no
longer able to interfere with North Syrian affairs and little by little
forgot its claims on Cilicia. The official Byzantine historiography is
silent on the further fate of Cilicia. This silence is at times broken
by some imperial and patriarchal archived documents, which will
be discussed in the next chapter.

2r 
See A. Bozoyan, Documents ofArmenian-Byzantine..., pp . 142-161,

2a Isabel Aug6, Eglise en dialogue: Arm6niens et byzantins dans la seconde
moiti€ du XII sidcle, Lovanii 2011,pp.257167. See also A. Terian,,,To By-
zantiun with Love; The Overtures of Saint Nerses the Gracious,', in Armenian
Cilicia, ed. Richard G. Hovannisian and Simon payaslian, UCLA Armenian
Cultue and History Series: Historic Armenian Cities aDd provinces 7, Costa
Mesa, CA, 2008, pp. l3l-151.
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3. THE ARMENIAN KINGDOM OF CILICIA IN
BYZANTINE IMPERIAL AND PATRIARCHAL

DOCUMENTS (AN OVERVIEW)

The first document deriving from the Byzantine imperial

court that cites the Armenian princely state of Cilicia was the peace

heaty drawn by the Byzantine emperor Alexios I (108G-1118) and

the Duke of Antioch Bohemond I (1098-1111) in 1107. A copy of
this agreement is preserved in Anna Komnene's "The Alexiad".
Contained in this document is a list of countries that accepted their

vassalage to the Byzantine Empire. Among others, the Rubenid
princes of Cilicia, Levon and Teodoros, who ruled in Cilicia on

behalf of the Byzantine emperor, are mentioned in the documentl.

Furthermore, the Cilician cities of Adana, Tarson, Anavarza and,

Mopsuestia - all located between the Cydnus and Hermon Rivers,

and representing Byzantine power in the region - are listed as

well2. It seems as if until the Battle of Myriokephalon (1176), ttris

document had been the only written source reflecting contemporary

Byzantine perceptions of the Cilician princely state. This is very

strange, especially taking into account tlat Cilicia was permanently

disputed by local Rubenid princess, the Latin lords of Antioch, the

Rum Seljuq sultans and even Danishmandid rulers of Melitene
(Malatya).

In the 1970s French Byzantinist Jean Darrouzds discovered a

hitherto-unknown document which belonged to a neglected period

I The document, as we have mentioned elsewhere, is preserved in Anna Kom-

nene's "The Alexiad", see the following note.

'Cf. Anna ComnCne, Alexiade, t. III, pp. 128, 130. For Russian translation see

Ja.N. Lyubarskiy, M.M. Freydenberg, "Devol'skii dogovor ll08 g. rnejdu

Alekseem Komninom i BoEmundorn", Vizantiyskii Vremennik , t. XXI, p. 269.

See more on this above.
3 See Cl. Mutalian, L'Armdnie du Levant (XI'-XIV"), Paris, 2012,pp. 64-90.
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of the Armenian-Byzantine ecclesiastical negotiations. The docu-
ment sheds additional light on the correspondence between the
emperor John Komnenos (1118-1 143) and the Armenian Catho-
licos Grigor III Pahlavuni (t I l3-l165). Darrouzds published only
the Greek version of the document written by the Armenian
Catholicos: the original document has not been found. The exact
dating of the document is still under discussiona, but it is very
likely that the letter was sent to John II Komnenos after the
imprisonment ofthe Rubenid prince Levon I (l137) and during the
period of the ecclesiastical negotiations with the Latin Church
(which began in I141). Only theological issues are discussed in the
letter. It is worth noting that from a theological viewpoint the
Armenian Church's positions in the filioque controversy (on
whether the Spirit proceeds from the Father alone, or from the
Father and the Son) stood very close to Byzantine interest - at least
as showl in this document5. It must be noted that no other By-
zantine chancellery document from this period has been revealed so
far, to shed light on Armenian-Byzantine relations in the I140s.

Cilician Armenia was mentioned in imperial and patriarchal
documents since the beginning of the 12'h century. After an intewal
of some decades, bilateral documents emerge in Armenian and
Greek, exchanged with secular and religious leaders of Byzantium
and Cilicia. The study of these documents continues, revealing
much about the Cilician Armenian Church and state. The surviving
documents of the '60s-'70s of the 12th century, written on behalf of

' J. DarrouzCs, 'Trois documents de [a conhoverse Grdco-Armdnieme,, Relue
des Iltudes B)zantines (REB),48, 1990, pp. 89-103. Cf. Eglises de Diatogue:
Armdniens et Byzantins dans la seconde moitid du XII sidcle / par Isabelle
Aug6, Lovanii 2011, p. l0 (CSCO, vol.633, Subsidi4 t. 124).
5 See J. DarrouzCs, 'Trois documents ..:, p. lM. Cf. I. Aug6, Byzantins, Armd-
niens & Francs au temps de la Croisade, Geuthner, paris, 2007, p. 165. Such
approach could be also a result of the translator's personal initiative.
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the Byzantine emperors (Manuel I Komnenos and Alexios II) and

one by the Constantinople patriarch (Michael III Anchialos) pertain

to Armenian-Byzantine church negotiations6. They were addressed

to Armenian Catholicoi Nerses IV and Grigor fV Tla without ever

mentioning the Cilician princes. These are the first manifestations

of the Byzantine imperial and religious authorities' relations with
the Cilician Armenian Catholicoi.

Thee study of the Armenian-Byzantine church negotiation
records of the '60s-'70s of the 12ft century marks new highs in the

field of Armenian-Byzantine religious and political research. The

Byzantine authorities deemed the institution of the Armenian
Catholicosate independent of any Armenian political power. In the

set wording of the documents sent to Hiomkla, the Komnenoi
emperors and patriarchs addressed the Armenian Catholicosoi with
honorific titles: cprordtog (most respectful), olcrzet6 (dearest),

eu)"opeotriroq (wisest) and tivep 6orrirrote (holiest man)7. Noti-
ceable in the Byzantine writings of this and later periods is the

duality of attitudes towards the Holy See of the Armenian Church,
its dogmas and rites. As a rule, Byzantine writers described the

Armenian population living within the Byzantine Empire and its
allegiance to the authority of the Armenian Catholicos as heretical.

This approach is evident in the treatises by the eleventh-century

authors Euthimios Zigadenos and Niketas Choniates, both entitled
<flovozrl(a 8oypaorrl> ("Doctrinal Armory"). Furthermore, this
approach can be haced to the works of Michael Italicos, Anna
Komnene and others. In comparison, the epistles of the Byzantine
emperors and patriarch, referring mainly to ultimate unification of
both churches, are rather tolerant in tone; though in these cases as

6 See particularly A. Bozoyan, Documents..., pp. t06-116, 12l-126,1, Aug6,
Eglises en Dialoguc..., Lovanni 201 l.
7 A. Bozoyan, Documents..., pp. lll, 12,1-125.
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well the Byzantine side frequently demanded unconditional accep-
tance of the Byzantine faith and rite. Contary to this demand the
Armenian Catholicosate offered to meet halfuay, through a
compromises.

After the death of Manuel I Komnenos in I180 the Byzantine
Empire entered a long phase of political upheaval and instability.
This turbulence resulted in the cessation of the Armenian-By-
zantine ecclesiastical negotiations that had been dynamically
developing for the last fifteen years. Alexios II Komnenos (1180-
I183), an underage son of Manuel I, and his numerous tutors were
continuously busy with the retention of tleir own power in the
state, and therefore could not pay enough attention to the eccle-
siastical dialogue between the Armenian and Byzantine Churches.
Moreover, the emperor Andronikos I Komnenos (1183-1185) who
in the 1160s had been appointed by Manuel I Komnenos as both a
commander of the Byzantine army deployed in Cilicia and pro-
vincial govemor, did not conceal his negative attitude towards the
Cilician princely state and the local Armenian population in
generale. The fact that Andronikos I Komnenos had aspecial attitu-
de towards the Armenians is shown by Niketas Choniates, who
alludes to Armenians in the context of a severe rivalry between
Andronikos and the Patriarch Theodosios Borradiotes (1179-
1183)t0. It seems that the conflict that broke oul between the empe-
ror and the patriarch could have been caused by the emperor's
aspiration to replace Theodosios Borradiotes (who originated from
an Armenian environment) with someone else. Moreover, the nar-
ration by Choniates confirms the sympathies of Theodosios Borra-
diotes towards Alexios II, the son of Manuel I Komlenos on one

8 A. Bozoyan, Documents..., p. 166.
e A. Bozoyan, The eastem policy ofthe Byzantium...., pp. lgO-ZOO,zlVZll
r0 Nicetae Choniatae. Historia, p. 253.
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side, and his evident opposition to AndroDikos I on the other sidell.
The first Byzantine document delivered to Cilicia after the

death of Manuel I was the letter composed by Isaac II Algelos
(l 185-1195)'2. In the letter, written not later than 118613 or during

the first year of Isaac's reign, addressed to Catholicos Grigor IV
Tla (l173-1193), the question was about the bilingual (h e,.*6n
and Arabic languages)ra letters sent by the Armenian Catholicos to

Constantinople. In those messages the Armenian clergy expressed

its readiness to visit the capital city of Constantinople in order to
conclude an oecumenic alliance with the Byzantine Church. The

Byzantine side, according to the emperor's letter, appreciated the

actions by the Catholicos wishing to stop the hostility between the

two peoples. It was also admitted that there would be no progress

towards the deal without muhral compromise. In the message the

emperor confirmed: "The traditions we have, which obviously

contradict the Armenian holy councils or holy canonic order, will
be improved"ls. In fact, the emperor acknowledged that there is

rr See the Oxford Dictiooary ofByzantium, p. 2052.
r2 H.M. Bartlkyan, New evidences on the Cilician Armenian..., 1958, pp. 285-
290. For more on this lett€r see Regesten der Kaiserurkundefl des Ostr6mischen

Reiches / bearbeiten von Franz Dolger,2. Tei[: Regesten vorl 1025-1204 I
zweite, erweiterte und verbesserte Auflage bearbeiten von Peter Werth,
Miinchen 1995, p. 288, no. 15679 [621].
D In all likelihood, the letter was written on the eve of the Third Crusade,
ra Ahhough this is so far the only case for using Arabic by Armenian high-

ranked clerics recorded in the sources, neveaheless it may indirecdy characl€rize

both the working style and epistolary peculiarities of the divan of the Armenian

Catholicosate in the discussed period. The use of Arabic language for official
correspondence may support an idea that th€ Amenian Catholicoi residing in
Hiomkla were under strong Alyrbid influence (See A. Bozoyan, The eastem

policy ofthe Byzantium..., p. 219 n. 3).
15 See H.M. Bartikyan, New evidences.,., p, 289, Simitar approach was also

demonstrated during the Armenian-Blzantine negotiations of l 165-l l?8. Thc
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some truth to the rumors that reached the Catholicos about the
aggression against Armenians in Philippopolis, to forced conver-
sion to Orthodoxy, instigated by a local bishop said to have been
acting on behalf of the emperor (softened by the claim that the
conversions were voluntary).16

Isaac Komnenos tried in every possible way to facilitate the
Catholicos's visit to the capital of the empire. He advised that he
had cared to arrange with Iconia and Egypt for the security of the

traces of this policy can be found in the first letter sent by Manuel I Komnenos to
Grigor IV Tla, the Greek version ofwhich did not survivc. It is said:
"And after consideration and just judgment, seeing the conectness of each other,
except for the language, let us remove the stone of contentioo, that shrmbling
block, from our minds and tcar down the panition wall, so that having put on the
robe of Ch st that knows no tear, that is His Orthodox confession, henceforth, in
the common faith of both sides, let there be one catholic and apostolic church,
confessed without shame", . see Nerses Shnorhali. Endhanrakan t'uft'k'
(Encyclicals), Jerusalem 187 l, pp. 173-17 4.
15 In thc letter the emperor trics to dcny the news that reached Hiomkla and
according to which in the district of Phitippopotis "a locsl bishop based on the
imperial order tried to persuade the Armenians living therc to abandon their faith
against their will" (H.M. Barflkyan, New evidences..., p. 289). He also tries to
assure the Catholicos Grigor IV Tla that the Armenians were changing thet faith
voluntarily and without any violence. Vardan Arevelc'i, being aware of these
events left a passage nhere he tells that Greeks made the entire community with
three bishops and 1600 priests to change their faith by violence, and only a few
of them managed to preserve tbeir faith (see [Vardrn Arevelc,i], Havak'umn
Patmut'ean Vardanay Yardapetr (Historical Conpilation),Yerrice 1862, pp. 133-
134). Information on these events, according to Vardan thc historia4 reached the
Catholicosate in Hiomkla through the "Priest Grigor". It is very likety that this
Grigor, again.according to Vardan, might be identical with the person sent by
Grigor IV Tla to Rome to ask the Pope for help. The fact that the mentioned
Grigor was an archbishop in Philippopolis is available in the document by Pope
Lucius III, which has survived in an Armenian version only (sce Matenadaran
maDuscript 1O26, p. l75v).
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Catholicos's country during his absence. To escort the Catholicos
to Constantinople the emperor sent a certain vestarites Constantin
of Amasia to Hiomkla. The title of the letter says that it was
rendered by protosecretary father Niketas Valanites for - and on
behalf of- Isaac Angelos.rT The only title given to the Catholicos
in this letter is 'oprotdto6" (honorable), also matched in earlier
period records. Isaac Angelos's letter shows that on the one hand
the empire tried to keep friendly relations with the Armenian
Church, while on the other hand coercing the non-Chalcedonian
Armenian population of Byzantium to follow the decisions of the
Council of Chalcedon. This duality of the Byzantine policy con-
tinued for the entire period of the Cilician Armenian kingdom's
existence.

The attihrde of Niketas Choniates, the noted historian of the
time, deserves special attention. In ll89 as the mayor of Philip-
popolis he was in close contact with the city's Armenian com-
munity. Of exceptional interest is the historian's identi$ing the
Armenian faith with that of the Latin Crusadersl8. Several chapters
of his <flavozl,rd 6oypcarfl>, the most outstanding of his
theological works, are dedicated to criticizing a number of dogmas
and rituals followed in the "Armenian heresy"le. Niketas expressed
his open antipathy to tbe "Armenian heresy" also in the "Historia",
considering that Armenians, as well as the standard-bearers of the
Third Crusade (led by the conqueror of Philippopolis Frederick

r? See the Armenian translation Aom the original in H.M. Bartikyan, The Letter
ofEmperor Isaac Angelos..., 1967, IV, pp. 50-55. See the Russian hanslation of
some passages from this document in: H.M. Bartikyan, To th€ history of
relations behMeen Byzantium ... !,\y', t. XVII,1960,pp. 5215.
" Detuiled above.
re 

See J. L, van Dieten, Zur Obertieferung und Verr6ffentlichung der Panoptia
dogmatike des Niketas Choniates, Amsterdam, 1970.
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Barbarossa) were the followers of the same faith2o. There is another
reflection on the subject of the "Armenian heresy" in his discourse
XVIII, of which the title and the beginning have unfortunately not
been preserved2 I 

.

Study of the sources shows that until the end of the l2h
century the Byzantine Empire did not officially recognize the
autonomy ofthe Rubenid principality. Anyway there is not a single
document addressed to Cilician rulers until 1213, despite the
beginning of a new political era in Armenian-Byzantine relations
after ll98 - when the empire recognized Levon Rubenid as the
king of Armenians. It would be interesting to know whettrer such
recognition had been officially recorded. After that date the system
of the forms of address used by the Byzantine imperial or pat-
riarchical chanceries for documents exchanged in their relations
with the Cilician Armenian state had to be either amended or
created anew.

In the 13s century a new situation occured in Byzantium: a
few documents of that period testiry that the imperial or patriar-
chical chanceries developed a new set of forms for addressing the
spiritual and worldly leaders of Cilicia. They should express By-
zantium's official attitude - including the fact that they recognized
the Cilician Armenian state. In the Invocatio of Protocol
(t'h'aralk) of a preserved Synodal letter (ouvo6rrdv ypdppa) of
1213/4 signed by the members of the Constantinople Synod and
Patriarch Michael IV Autoreanos (1208-1214) and sent to the
"king of Armenia, Cilicia and Isauria" (pi1( Appevioq, Krl,rrto6 rol
'Iooupiog) Levon I was accorded the epithet ztcvanTwdorore to a

20 Niketae Chonlatae Historia..., 1975, pp. 218119.
2l Niketae Choniatae orations et epishrlae...,1972,p. 196. l-4.
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superlative degree: the 'noblest'22. The names and characteristic
titles of both the sender and addressee are missing in the Invocatio.
Only the honorary epithet and the term p(( (ting) are mentioned,
denoting in Byzantine perception the limitation to Armenian kings

- an innovation for Byzantine imperial and church chanceries, as it
emphasized the sovereign status of Levon I's power over "Arme-
nia, Cilicia and Isauria" (already recognized by the Byzantine
Empire). This document shows that the empire included Levon I in
the family of lords ruling in various provinces of the Byzantine
world led by the emperor (6 pcotL"e6g)23 - the father of all rulers of
the oikoumene. As of the th century the Byzantines applied the
term iti6 towards the officially recognized rulers of Christian
countries, disceming their own emperors from other sovereign mo-
narchs. As shown by later documents this hend remained unchan-
ged. The document of our interest has a classical structure typical
for Byzantine chanceries. The contents following the heading may
be divided to three structural parts: 1. the preamble, the proem or
letter-opening Qtrooimion);2. the subject, the narrative or body of
the lefter (narratio); and 3. the epilogue or letter-closing (coro-
boratio).

In the preamble (prooimion) the author of the letter wished
peace in Christ to the king of Cilicia (o6 0eogr.ldlv = you, beloved
of God) who as a pledge of love and unity gave his daughter for
marriage to the emperor (ro6 <pt).euoepo56 rporolo[ roi {ipo6
tlpdlv paor.l.6ro6 : to our pious, mighty and holy emperor). In the

22 Despite the absence of the Cilician king's name iq tle above chart, the editor
of this document (Pavlov) proved in his historical-philological research that its
addressee could be only the Armenian king of Cilicia Levon I (See A. Pavlov,
Sinodal'naja gramota l2l3 goda o brake greaeskogo imperatora s doEe{u
armjanskogo knjazja, W, vol. lV (1897), pp. l6l -164).a Regarding the explanation and use of the term, see L. Brihier, Le Monde
Byzantin, t. II: Les instihltions de l'empire byzantine, Paris, 197A, pp. 4647.
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narralio, the subject ofthe document, we learn that the emperor (oi
xpotordg roi riyiou rlprnv Bootle66) is to convene the Synod ofhis
sacred kingdom (1116 oyic6 or)rot paorleicg) to inform in passing

that the king of Cilicia (rj )"oprpm&q euyeveui ooo: your Serene

Highness [it., "noble birth"]) is establishing kinship through mar-
riage (ouvoLl.dooouoc eig ouyyeverov) with the emperor (perd rflq
paouf^eiag) by giving him his own daughter for a wife (o0to6
pqoicfa, xcl eig yuvairo toriql 616o6oo rlv 0uyor6po or)rfr6);

also demanding the confirmation of this arrangement by a "Syno-
dal" deed (perd tdlv &l,l.rov rci dogdllerov Tsv6o0or orffi 6rd

o'uvo8rKiq rTfpdqou zpd(erog), not just by the resolution
(ouvag0frvor) of the emperor himself (tfl pcor.l.eiq ouro6). As for
the would-be-bride (rr1v 0u1at6po rflg oflg eu"yweiog : the daughter
of your Highness), more than her cortdge or retinue, there would be

canonic observance (ei prl rotd rcvovrrciy riroluOiav rai
Ttoporqpllolv) of a perfect religious ceremony/blessing (FGrd

iepol,oyioq tekidg). That for these reasons and upon the emperor's
request, the Synod will convene to prepare for the consummation
of this canonical requirement (td toro0tov KdvovrKdv 8terel,efeto
zrp6ozaypc). The subject continues:

We [the writers of this letter] also considered that it would be

expedient ("Otr 1o0v rci rlpw ed}'oyov wopio0l rd yevdoedr) as

your Highness demanded (ra0rir6 te r<oi t euyev€to oou tfilooro)
and tle emperor agreed (roi 6 poo0.er)q 7rpd6 to6ro €iK6rog
dreveuoe) to compose this letter to your Highness (rd ,ropdv

lpdppo i6oir npdq r4v otp euyeverov i::yyap,&fu 66ov 6rpivopev)
whom we (the undersigned) inform. I, the Patriarch; I, the

Archbishop of Bulgaria and we, the Fathers Superior presently

subordinated to the Great Patriarchal See of Constantinople (ol tzrd

2a Reconstruction of this word is based on the facsimite of the Macedonian
manuscript.
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rdv ,[orploplrKdv peylorov 0p6vov r{6 Krovoto,r,rrvouzr6},eroq td
rrlvrro0rc ropeoe06weg dppepeiq) as well as the bishops being
well aware of the issue (rcoi w orpodoer yelov6re6 rfl6 tno06oeog)
assure that our mighty and holy emperor full of [god's grace] and
piety (cirg 6 rpotordg roi &po6 4pdrv pootLstrq 6)'oq (@eo0 lipro)
tfr6 euoepeioq Coti) is standing on the divine and sacred canons and
decisions and does not desire to do anything out of the law and
canons. We made sure we were convinced of that matter and notify
your Highness (rfl ofr etyeveio) and we are fully convinced that our
mighty and holy emperor will not cohabit with your blood daughter
(rbg otrc tiv zpd6 pi(w tfr ofl ouvoq0rloeror Ouyotpi 6 rpamrd6 rcoi
&pog r]pdtv pcor.l^etrg) until all church and canonical rites and a
ceremony in accordance with the ancient sacred traditions of our
holiest great church are performed in keeping with such circum-
stances. Everything will be arranged beforehand, which will be
succeeded by the wedding rite. We fie committed to doing every-
thing even if you king, yow serene Highness (r] l.cpnpor6t1 oou
zuy6verc) were not demanding it. We do know well that as we said
our holy emperor (tdv paor.l.6o rlpdlv tdv &yrov) is devout in these
matters and observes and protects the canonic and legal traditions.

ln the epilogue or letter-closing (corroboratio) we read: ..To

keep your royal Hiehness (rllv 6nv noro6pw e0yeverav) far from
any suspicion or doubt we have set our hands to undersign tbis
letter".

The closing protocol or eschatocol contains the Byzantine
date: year 6722 fuom the creation of the world, in October of the
second I-ndiction, which according to the lists of V. Grumel
corresponds to October of the year 121425. Then come the
signatures ofthe Council members. The date ofthe document is not

r See V. Grumel, La Chronologie, Paris, 195E, p. 258: Other scholars following
Pavlov date the docume[t to October 12l3
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doubted except that following Pavlov, the year must have been

1213. This dating is based on the fact that Patriarch Michael Auto-
rianos ruled until August 121426.

Thus, according to the document in l2l3/4 Levon I, king of
Cilicia married his daughter to the Byzantine emperor of Nicaea
Theodoros Lascaris. This document - preserved in a copy, is the
only one remaining of all the conespondence exchanged between
the parties during the nuptial negotiations. The council letter
(ouvoDrrdv ypdppo) was written on behalf of the Church Synod
and signed by the Patriarch Michael (M11arl}. 6)"ero @eo0

dplrerioronoq Kovmcwrvouzt 6l,eoq Nfc6 'P,irUnS), John, archbi-
shop of Bulgaria (ko6wlg dl^6e @eo6 dplredororoq BouXryapiuq),

the metropolitans Nicolaios of Ephesos and Nicephoros of
Kyzikos; bishops Nicephoros of Sardis, Theodoros of Laodicaeia,
Nicolaios of Philadelphia, Sergios of Prusai's Theupolis, Constan-
tin, archbishop of Chios, Necephoros of Lopadion and Melitopolis
and Leon of Melageon.

Thus the Church Synod addressed the noblest king (pfuog) of
Armenia, Cilicia and Isauria wishing peace in Christ; reminded
about the king's desire to establish ties of kinship, love and union
tkough marrying his daughter to the 'pious, mighty and holy"
emperor; informed that the emperor had convened this Synod, and
will do so regarding preparations for the canonic religious ceremo-
ny and the fulI rite of his wedding with the daughter of the Ame-
nian king. Then those undersigned (the highest ranking clergymen)
assured that the emperor did not desire to do anything that would
be outside the legal or canonical procedures. That is why the Synod
solemnly declared t}rat the emperor would not cohabit with the
king's daughter until all legal and church ceremonies of the wed-
ding rite were fully performed "in conformity with the ancient and

26 See The Oxford Dictionary of Byzantium..., p. 1365
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sacred traditions of our holiest church, in keeping with such cir-
cumstances". By this the Synod members seem to imply the cere-
mony ofthe bride's conversion to orthodoxy. The Patriarch assured
that it would be performed even if the Armenian king did not de-
mand it, alluding to a letter by Levon I to the emperolT. The Sy,lod
members stress the exheme piety of their emperor in this respeot
and his obedience to the canonic and legal traditions. So they
sigled this letter in order to exclude any doubts on the Armenian
king's behalfs. The delegation headed by Vasil Kamateros -
special envoy and maternal uncle of Theodor I Lascaris2e - arrived
in Sis with the Synodal letter most probably in October or the latest
in November of l2l3 or 1214. The same delegation is mentioned in
one of the original letters of Niketas Choniatesro. As evidenced by

27 This hint is enough to prove that there was an active exchange of diplomatic
documents and rather lively politicat dialogue botween the Empiro ofNicaea and
the Ciliciau kingdom on thc eve of l2l3l1214 negotoations.
28 The circumstances connected with the writing ofthis document were discussed

by N. Oikonomldes, CiDq actes inCdits du patriarche Michet Aut6reianos, REB,
vol. 25 (1967), pp. l13-145, see in particular pp. 12V129, in whose opinion
ncgotiations with king Levon should be initiated after the death of Ann4 wife of
Theodoros and daughter of emperor Alexios I (probably before l2l2), in
October of l2l3 already, since Patriarcb Michael Autoreanos died in l214 when
empcror Theodoros Lascaris was on his way to Atalia and the new patriarch

Theodoros Eirenicos was insts[ed on Sept. 28, 1214. The marriage of emperor
Th€odoros Lascaris to Philippa took ptace on Dec. 25 ofthe same year (Re[ and

ann.20a: Cf. A. Pavlov, Sinodal'naja gramota..., pp. 164-166; A. Heisenberg,
Zu den armenisch-byzantinischen Beziehungen am Anfang des 13. Jahrhuoderts,

Sitzungsber. d. Bayer. Akad. d. Wiss., 192916. AkropolltCs, p. 26 confirms orat

Anna diod before tbe second marriage of Theodoros Lascaris (Egfu zpd rcrpo0
reLeur{oov).
2e See P.I. 2,avoronkov, Iz istorii nikeisko.kilikiiskix... , ADCB,30, Sverdlovsk
1999, p.2lt.
30 See Nicetae Choniatae Orationes et Epistutac, pp. 216-217,
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the historian Smbat the Constable3l, the envoys retumed to Cons-
tantinople in a year, perhaps at the end, of 1214, bringing with them
from Sis the bride of Theodor Lascaris, philippa, the daughter of
Levon I's brother Ruben. The Byzantine author Nicolaios Mesa-
rites attributed the prolongation of negotiations to the suspected
cunning nature of Armenians and their stubbom insistence on the
maxriage with an intent to bypass the engagements2. According to
N. Oikonomides, following Pavlov, the mariage took place by De-
cember 25, 121433 .

A special study was devoted to this issue by Russian Byzan_
tinist P. Zhavoronkov. In his opinion the Armenians deceived both
the Byzantine envoy Vasil Kamateros and the emperor by sending
the 32 year-old daughter of Ruben, philippa, iDstead of Levon's
daughter Ritha to Nicaea3a. The Byzantinist reasonably argued that
the oldest oflevon's two daughters, Stephania was engaged to the
king of Jerusalem John Brienne. That is why Zhavoronkov thought
that the best candidate to marry Theodor Lascaris would be the
daughter of Levon I, Ritha. In my opinion the marriage with
Philippa was not welcomed by the Byzantine clerics - not because
they felt deceived, but because the emperor had to marry a heretic

rr 
See La Chronique attibude au ContrGtrble Smbat : Intoduction, tEduction et

notes par G. Ddd6yan, Paris, 1980, p.92 n. 12.
12 A. Heisenberg, Neue Quelen zur Geschichte des lateinischen Ksisertums und
dcr Kirchenunion. III: Der Bcricht des Nikolaos Mesarites iiber die potitischen
und kirchlischcn Ereignissi des Jahres l2l4 / SBAW, phil._hist. Klasse,
Miinchen 1923. Ne3, 5. 47. 25-28.
rr N. Oikoromidas, Cinq actcs iDddites du patriarche Michel Aut6reianos, REB,
tome 25, I 967, pp. 128-129.
laSee P.I. Zavoronkov, Iz istorii nikeisko-kilikiiskix. . . , ADCB, 30, Sverdtovsk
1999, pp. 209115, in particular pp. 210-212). In his paper Zhavoronkov
convinvingly showed the impossibility of A. Savides' and Stepanenko,s dating
of the Ameniar-B)zantine nuptial negotiations to 1209-1210.
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in the Byzantine point of view. It is conceivable that in the course

of negotiations the parties tried to make that marriage serve their
long-term geopolitical interests. This, however, did not materialize
though a son (named Constantin, according to Father Ali5an) and a

daughter named Sophia were bom to the couple. According to
Byzantine historian George Acropolites the throne of Theodor
Lascaris never did pass to his son bom by the Armenian wife but
was succeeded, under the emperor's will, by John Vatatses, the
husband of his elder daughter. According to P. Zhavoronkov,
Sophia's daughter married duke Frederick II of the Austrian
Babenberg dynasty35.

Obviously the marriage of Philippa and Theodor Lascaris did
not last long. After l2l7 Cilicia had to either negotiate a new
alliance with the Sultanate of Icouia or obey it. Just about circa
1217 Philippa, maybe in connection with the changing political
situation, left Byzantium - leaving her children behind. In my opi-
nion the marriage of Philippa and Theodor Lascaris was a political
alliance that could no longer satisff the parties in 1217. The
resentment was probably both-sided. Political circumstances, espe-

cially the Cilician kingdom's arrangements with the sultan of Ico-
nium Keykarus | (l2ll-1220) might have compelled Philippa to
leave the Byzantine Empire. We do know that the very same year
Theodor I Lascaris sought to secure his country through a nuptial
alliance with the Latin Empire of Constantinople.

The most important new revelation in the sphere of four-
teenth-century documentary soruces emerged from Hrach Bar-
tikyan's work, especially from his studies dedicated to the political
aspects of the Armenian-Byzantine Church negotiations of the

15 See P.I. Zavoronkov, Iz istorii nikeisko-kilikiiskix. . . , ADCB, 30, Sverdlovsk
1999,p.212.
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13ft-146 centuries36. He made a detailed study of the correspon-
dence between the Constantinople patriarchs Germanus lt (1223-
1240)11 ard Manuel II (1244-125138 with Catholicos Constantine
(Arm. Costandin) I of Barjrberd (1221-1267). The main content of
these documents is discussed below in chronological order, to-
gether with the background of the political events of the time, in
order to emphasize their importance in assessing Cilicia's place in
Byzantine thinking.

The letter of Patriarch Germanus II.
In ttre document title the Catholicos is addressed "rQ tWM

Ko0o).rr(r ,rdo-n6 TiS rippwrrfrs 6rcrlqoio6, rfl6 ratd z&ouv tilv
oiroopevqv" (to the supreme Catholicos of the whole Armenian
Church worldwide). It seems that the Byzantine chancery had tied
to translate the title <Urlttrurltr 2ur1ng \urpdllnu (Amenayn
Hoyoc' Kat'olikos: Catholicos of All Armenian) into Greek,
which is alien to the system of wording in addressing the Catho-
licoi of Hiomkla as preserved in twelfth-century Greek lettersse. In

36 H.M. Bartikyrn, Ecclesiastical Relations betwecn Cilician Armenian.,.,
Ashtanah vol. I, Yereyan, 1995, pp. 112-126. Sce the French version of the
same article in II.M. Bartikian, Lcs relations des eglises de t'Armdnie Cilicien
et de I'Empire byzantine et leurs implications politiques, Actes du Colloque ,.Les

Lusignans et l'Oute Mer" (Poitiers-Lusignan 2G-24 octobre 1993), poitier 1993,
pp.47-53.
37 H.M, Bartikyan, Armenian-Byzantine Church Relations in the documents...,
(GandzasaD) theological joumal, vol. 7, Yerevan, 2002, pp. 27-{3. See the
description of the letter of Germanus in : Les regestes des actes du patriarcat de
Constantinople, vol. I: Les actes dcs patriarches, fasc. IV: Les regestes d€ l2O8 d
1309 / par V. Laurent, Paris, 1971, pp. 97-98, Ns 1290.
r8 The honor ofpubtishing the original of Manuel's lefter belongs to H,M. B8r-
tikyan; see the detailed description ofthe document in: Les actes..., pafis, 1971,
pp. I I5-l 17.
re See A. Bozoyan, The DocumeDts ..., 1995, pp. ll l, 122.
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the title Constantine of Barjtberd is addressed "the lord adomed

with wisdom and prudence" (roi oorplg rai ouvdoet rceroopqpdvo

KuprTr). Of course we cannot insist that this wording is contem-

poraneous with the date of the original, but it seems to refer to the

time of the document's registration at the patriarchical chancery.

This is evidenced by other documents to be discussed below as

well as the first words when referring to the same recipient - "of
the same" (tot autof). Since the manuscript contains no other

originals written by Patriarch Germanus II preceding the aforemen-

tioned letter, the patriarchical chancery should have registered the

copies of subsequent documents authored by Patriach Germanus

(and entered them into the register) in the same mamer. The

frontispiece of this letter seems to be lost or Ieft out by a notarial

scribe since it was probably reflected in the title, which reduced the

full wording of the patriarchic titulature to only his name while it
retained the official form for addressing the Armenian Catholicos.

The Letter has a rather lengthy preamble Qtrooimion), descri-

bing the story of Emperor Constantine's and King Tiridat's con-

version to Christianity, emphasizing Gregory the Illuminator's role

in these two sovereigns' union in faith. Then the document turns to

the heresies, which split the unity, cursing Nestor from the very be-

ginning. It blames Armenians for "reducing the two natures into

one" (rdg 66o rp6oerq ei6 picv ouyl6ooor), which had been the main

cause of the schism between the two churches, and for "adoptiog

other practices conhaxy to ecclesiastical traditions" (olrlo roi Stepc

zrpooe(elperev EOn toiq drrlqoooaroiq evovrtotpsva
aapa66oeor). For that very reason, according to the Pahiarch, God

had revealed himself to the Armenian king (di\Id rai tdv

ftror-),rrdrq rdrv Appwirov xcr&p1owo, 6v roi pfr1o. { Aonviq
ltpoorov6pcroe = as for the ruling Armenian kingling called "rex" in
Latin) and the Catholicos (od t6v 6yll.6totov dv dppepeuor t6v
Appeviorv ro0ol,tr6v, rpdtog av{<oopevov ev zdooq toiS
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Appevrroig 6rrlqo[o6 ouvavimpqor = to you, the most-high priest,
the Catholicos of the Armenians, having power over all Armenian
churches), and had warmed their hearts. Note the application of the
Greek "basilikos" in designating king Hetum I, which according to
the sender is equal to Latin "rex". An attentive reader would notice
that this naming had once been used by the twelfth century author
Michael ltalicus. The chancery scribe undoubtedly used this form
of addressing the Catholicos while composing the document,s
preamble.

The body or the narratio of the letter emphasizes that nego-
tiations on union had been initiated by the Armenian king and
Catholicos by sending to the Byzantine emperor (tdv rpdtrorov,
06ozmeor6v te rcci Oso6d(ootov or5torrpdropo = most mighty
sovereign, ordained and exalted by God) and Patriarch (addressed
with the idiosyncratic petpr6rqro : humble self) delegates of
Orthodox confession: Father Superior of the Scopelosao monastery
Father Theodoretos (t6v re 6{}"c6i1 6orrircrov rc0lyoripwov rig
totd, t6v Erc6nelov oepcopicq tepop6vo76ov rupdv @eo6rirprtov =
most holy Father Superior of the sacred Scopelos monastery Lord
Theodoretos) and monk Vasilios (rdv eulopimotov povcldv
rupdv Bcoilcrov = most pious monk Lord Vasilios). From them
the emperor (rpdnmo6 rcoi &7roq aororpatop = most mighty and
holy sovereign) and I [the Patriarch] (t petprornq r1pdrv : our
humble self) received the initiative of the Catholicos (oe : your)
and of the Armenian king (zotq rizrepw6o(or&rou6 pfl1oq t6v
Appevirovar : most glodous of the Armenian kings). The iatriarch
was glad to hear the news and, inspired by it, he called for the

o0 According to H.M. Bartikyan, "The island within the Northem Sporades,
north ofEubia was an episcopacy in 378" (<Gandzasaor, 7, p. 54 n. l4).
{r Meution of the Armenian king in pturat in the original may be expalained
either as a common mistake by the copyist or as an allusion to Hetum's co-
regcncy at the time being with one ofhissons, most probably Levon,
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emperor to come to the aid of Constantinople (sacked by Latins).

The Patriarch wishes for the Armenian people to be drawn to

orthodoxy and be like-minded with them. He informs that he has

become a vagabond, expelled from Constantinople and his Holy
See, but having not yet received the letter ftom the Catholicos he

proceeded to write tlese lengthy messagesn2. He entrusted their

delivery to the Supreme metropolitan of the Melitenians, having

believed the letter written to him by the Patriarch of Antioch and

the information provided by Father Theodoretos, Father Superior of
the Scopelos monastery of the Great Martyr Theodorosa3.

Therefore he hopes that the bishop of Melitene along with some of
the bishops subject to the Catholicos would return to the Patriarch,

informing about the most exalted (rd tofi tyrll,ot&tou) Catho-

licos's will. In my opinion the use ofthe latter term requires careful
comparison with other documents.

The letter-closing (cotoboratio) conveys farewell wishes

and a message of beliefin church union.
At the end (eschatoco[) of the letter are the titles and sig-

nahue of Patriarch Germanos.

The letter of Patriarch ManueI II.
ln its title the document is denoted as the third letter sent to

the Armenian king and Catholicosa respectively: to King (prllc)

t' Only the discussed epistle seot to Constantine of Baljrberd has survived.

Presumably there should be another letter written to the Armenian king or kings,
m It means that the Orthodox Patryarch of Antioch and Father Theodoretos,

Father Superior of the Scopelos monastery of St. Theodosios had been go-

betweens of the Constantinople Patriarch in his negotiations with the Armenian

Church. Patriarch of Antioch Dorotheus (1219-1245) sent an intercessory letter

to the Patriarch ofConstantinople GermaDus.
{ Based on the contents of the letter, V. Laurent states the obvious: that the

Byzantine chancery scribes implied that the above-mentioned letter of Germanus
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Hetum and wise Catholicos (oorp6v ro0o),xt6v) Constantine,
written on the 6th of Indictionas of 6756. Names of the addressees
are not mentioned again in the document's subject.

In the protocol Patriarch Manuel addresses king Hetum with
superlative epithets (floveurul6orate, zrcveuyw6mcre,
zravev6o(6orare, zawyq),,6rote, nepuivOpe pf( to$ av8prxrordtoo
roi peyol.o6uvdpou yevoo6 tdrv Appevirov ... rfr peyoLoupyrltrirl
pqnrfr ooo i(ouois : the happiest, the noblest, most glorious, most
honorable, most famed king of the bravest and most forceful
Armenian nation ... to your greatest royal power), his relatives
(rdor roig er\eveordtorq roi rmd y6voq oor npoor]xouor = to all
the noblest and your kin, noblest by birth), the Catholicos (rQ te
oorpia rai ouv6oei rcai riypvoio KsKooprlltsve rirepuyril"rp
Ka0o),,rr(l ri6 r6v Appeviov Errl,loiag : to the most honorable
Cathohcos of the Armenian Church adomed with wisdom, pru-
dence and sagacity), the Armenian nation ([ovri re ir ro6
etywo[6 E0vou6 t6v Appevi(Dv = to the entire nation of Armenians
noble by birth), with their bishops (cpTpepoar6 oepvlvogivrp
tyrirpcrr: father superior, most revered, most noted), their dig-
nitaries (toig geyo)"ouzepfi6org rci pe-yal^errgov6or, xeroopqp6vor6
alrrirpoor, roie rQ iepQ 6rczp6zouor rorol,olrp : dignitaries
adorned with great excellence and great glory, who are eminent in
sanctity), their servicemen (roi6 orponooKois dvr€roypsvol6
t6(eor = included in the military ranks) and with all subjects ofthe
king (rcai z&orv riz)drg rois tn6 crlv 6orpq0eioov oor tofi @eo6

I was written in the patriarchal chancery prior to this document and the as yet
unpublished S),nodal chart of the period of vacancy on the patriarchal throne,
which is kept at the Vatican collection of Manusripts Vatic. Gr. 1455,f.27r-29v
and Monac. 207, f. 14v-16r.
ri The mentioned date corresponds to September of 1248. Thus the letter was
written before September 1249, seeV. Grumcl, La Chronotogie, paris, 1958, p,
259 [Traitd d'Etudos Byzantines, l].
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pqTrr4v 6louoicv trr66oq oou : in a word, with the subjects
granted to your royal authority by God). In the preamble

Qrooimion) the Patriach prays to God to enlighten the king (ooi -
you) through Christ. Then he sets forth his church's creed
regarding the Incamation: seeing the two natures of Christ within a

single person, having two influences and two wills, considering in
error all who disagree with this doctrine. Then naming himself the
archbishop of Constantinople and the Patriarch of New Rome and
the Oikoumene, he, together with the holy bishops of his Synod,
wishes that the king (rproeuyevdotate, roveurul6orore pi1( rot
peyol€?nqdvo0g y6vouq t6v Appw[cov: t]rice noblest, happiest
king of the most notable Armenian nation) and his subjects accept
the light of truth, the creed ofhis church's faith. There is a hint that
it is the third in a series of letters with similar content. Then he
recalls that, by request of the most honorable king (rl urawyll.6rr16
ooD ... poul.fr xai 0el.rioei tfl6 d(oDoiog oou ...) in the days of his
predecessor Patriarch Germanus, the Patriarch of Antioch (tot
cyuot&tou Ilorprdplou Avtroleiaq = the holiest patriarch of
Antioch) sent a letter to the mighty emperor (tdv rporordv
0e6\mov roi 0eo66(ootov &ytov r1p6v ourorTrdropo = our holy
sovereign of godsent might and glory. ..) and to the Patriarch (tdv
cor6rp6v fv zorprdp26oq rdv &1rov rfprv leppovdv = the praised
Patriarch holy Lord Germanus) through Father Superior of the
Scopelos monastery of St. Theodoros (Father Theodoretos) and
hieromonk Vlasios (Vasilios in the letter of Gennanus -A.B.)
expressing a sincere desire to establish unity of faith and accord.
And the holy Patriarch (6 furoq) welcomed it, wishing to visit you
in person. But since it was not possible to accomplish that wish, the
Patriarch, with the emperor's knowledge (to[ rcpororofi rcoi dyioo
r'1pdlv cr)torpdtopo6 : our mighty and holy sovereign) sent the
holiest metropolitan of Melitene (tdv teprbrotov pqrporol.irqv) to
the Catholicos. The envoy delivering Germanus's letter received a
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letter addressed to the Patriarch with a promise of a reciprocal
diplomatic visit [to Nicaea] and a written confession of t}te

Armenian faith (cqq tdrv Appwicov )'iBelXov nioteorg). Years later
the king (ooi : your)46 sent envoys to the emperor (tdv rpotardv
0e6oo<pov lilrov flpdrv oitorpdtopa : to our holy sovereign vested

with mighty divine wisdom) with the confession of Armenian faith
()"f6lloo dgirowo). Since Patriarch Germanus had already died,

the emperor (riyio otro0 pooileio : his holy kingship) convened a

Synod of the bishops and introduced the written confession of the

Armenian faith to them. With the consent of the Synod members,
the emperor sent with the Metropolitan of Melitene (6 ieprirraroq
pqrpozro?,irr16 = the holiest metropolitan) and one of the Pariarchal
elders/dignitaries (e1q t6v zotpropprdrv ripl6wrov) the imperial
(pooilucdlv) and Synodical (owodrx6v) writings intending to
accomplish the faith union. But the envoys returned empty-handed,

because the Catholicos was far from the borders of the kingdom -
in Hiomkla.

The body of the letter (narratio) picks up the status quo.

'Now, years later you are again writing a letter to ttre emperor (tdv
rpctardv rci 0eoruB6pv4tov &7rrov flprov oworpotopo : our holy
sovereigr, mighty and goveming by God's [will]) and sending it
with the envoys'4?. The Patriarch assures that he has not neglected

the issue; nor dragged on the discussion because of the complicated
situation, though it was cold and there was no deficiency of

a6 This intimate form of addressing the Armenian king with tlre use of the 2d
person singular pronoun is inherent to this letter.
a7 Most probably they moant the ambassadorial visit of Archimandrit Jacob,

which according to Kirakos of Ganjak took place before the trip ofking Hetum I
to Karakomm. Pursuant to the fouteenth cent[y historian the ambassadorial

visit was made during the reign of emperor John Vatatses (1221-1254); see

Kirakos Ganjakec'i, Armenian History, edited by K. A. Melik-Ohanjanyan,
Yerevan. 1961, pp.365-366. 
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opponeFts. He prays for implementation of a good deed. He is
sending the metropolitans, the holiest (ieprbratov) of Melitene (the
name is missing) and the most reverend (nowmprrpov) Phocas of
Philadelphia, who are assigned to submit the writing of faith and
demand that Armenians make several concessions (chapters) for the
promulgation of Christianity (npdg 1:rlpoaopdv roi6
prorrav((ouor). He wishes his envoys would be given a good
reception, and their speech amiably accepted, thus sharing the glory
of the Armenian orthodox king Tiridat who laid the foundation of
the parties' unity at the fust three Oecumenical Councils. He wishes
that from now on they would adhere to the Orthodox faith, which,
serving as an example to pagans, will keep the followers of the unity
of faith from any adversity.

In the letter-closing (corroboratio) the Patriarch prays to the
Holy Virgin and all saints; then signs ia the eschatocol his name
with the full title of his office (Movoufi)" eldrp @eo5 &pluzriorozog
Kcovorawrvouz6),rog N6oq 'Pcitpng Koi Oiroopevrrdg
flctprdpTg46)48.

Notable in the set forms of the letters of Patriarchs Germanus
1l (1223-1240) and Manuel 1l (1244-1255) is the exaggerated
respect for the titles of the Armenian Catholicos and the king. In the
letter of Germanus II to Constantine of Ba{rberd, the Catholicos is
named "rQ tyrll.Q Kc0o)"rrcQ ndong ri6 ripFnnrrlq drrl,r1oio6, r[6
rotd zr&ocv n1v oiroup^6r'r1v, rcoi oogio ro,i ouv6oer KeKoo;rnFsvq)

as The Armenian and Greek versions of the "symbol of Faith" of Constantine I
of Barjrberd (1221-126'l) sent to the Constantinople Patriarch Manuel I have
survived. The Armenian original manuscript at the Matenadaran, no. 2174, is one
of tho oldest manuscripts kept there. The text ofthe Greek version was copied in
1574 and presented to the king of Poland Henry III as an orthodox confession of
the Armenian faith (see: Ex museo Petri Dubrowsky, Q. v. I. J$ I of St.
Petersbwg Imperial Library (in the Soviet period Saltikov Schedrin; presently
Nationat Library); cf. Bozoyan A., Documents ..., pp. 36-38).
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KuprQ" (to the supreme Catholicos of the whole Armenian Church
worldwide, adomed with wisdom and prudence by the Lord) as well
as 'tyqlorotov w dplepetor z6v Appevirov ro0oXrr6v, rcpdtoq
crve(roopevov fu naaaq zoig Appevtrciq drr<\oiaq orrvuviornor"
(the most-high priest, the Catholicos of the Armenians, having
power over all Armenian churches). There is a hint in the letter to the
belittling title of the Armenian king "rdv poor.tru<6g t6v App"eviov
rardplowo, 6v roi p{ya { Aotivr npoo<ov6pooe" (the ruling
Armenian kingling [or prince] called rar in Latin).

The lettet of Patriarch Manuel II is addressed to king Hetum
(pr17o) and Catholicos Constantine I of Ba{rberd. The document
contains the titles of the king and Catholicos. Both are represented
by epithets to'a superlative degree in the preamble Qtrotocol) as

well as in the body of the letter. The letter of Patriarch Manuel is
noteworthy for its reference to converts as well as for expressions
not found in the earlier documents.

During the long tenure of Constantine I of Barjrberd (1221-
1267) the Armenian Church kept rather active relations with the
Roman Catholic Church - a fact that raises the importance of the
above lettersae. Active inter-church negotiations of the Hiomkla
Catholicosate are also evidenced by another, recent finding. It
pertains to Armenian Catholicos Jacob I's (1268-1286) seal imp-

oe The "symbol ofFaith" ofConstantine I ofBa{rberd was also handed to pope

lnnocentius lV (1243-1254) by a Papal murcio. The parchment nith the
Armenian original ofthis document is kept at the Apostolic Architum secrehrm.
Vaticanun\ see A.A. Arm. I-XVIII. 1804 ; the photo of the document was
published by Ct. Mutafian in the catalogue of Armenia-Roma exhibition in 1998.
Copy of the Latin kanslation from the origioal of 1574 was published by Dom
Altonio Staerk, O.S.B., Die Confessio fidei Armenorum aus der Dub-
rowskischen Sammlung der Kaiserlichen Bibtiothek zu St. Petenburg, W, vol.
XIV/I (1907), Saini-Petersburg, 1908, pp. 192-196 (cf. A. Bozoyan, Armenian-
Ilyzantine. . ., pp. 36-38).
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ression affixed to his letter addressed to Archbishop John of the

Nestorian Church of Ninevehso. It is significant since it proves our
strong conviction that in the period of Mongol domination the
Armenian Church played an important role in east-west church and

political relations5r.
As we mentioned above, the article by Hrach Bartikyan dedi-

cated to the Byzantine period of the life of Guido/Gui de Lusig-
nart' is - interesting example of making the fourteenth-century
Byzantine sources speak. The author draws the attention of Cilician
history specialists to two letters by the fourteenth-century Byzan-
tine Patriarch Isaias (1323-1334) addressed to the Armenian
Catholicos Jacob II of Anavarua (1327-1341) and Armenian King
Levon fV (1320-1341). Both letters were written in the t'imeframe

when the daughter of Levon II, Ritha (Margaret)-Maria-Xenia, who
was married to Michael IX Paleologos (1295-1320), was still alive
(died ca. 1333 or after). The set wording of these letters, being a

classical sample of documents written in the Patriarchal chancery,
displays some interesting featuressl. Though the documents do not

50 See Seibt lYerner and Martin Bithnau, Ein Johannes "Erzbischof von

Ninive" siegelt 1293 tirotische Ablassurkunden mit dem Typar des armenischen

Katholikos Yakob I. (t t286), Mitteitungen des instituts fiir Osteneichische

Geschichtsforschung, Bd. 122, Teitband l, B<ihlau Verlag, Wien-Ktiln-Weimar,
20t4,s.1t2-123.
5r See A. Bozoyan, Le systdme hidrarcique de l'6glise arm6niennes d t'6poque

des Mongols, Bazmavep Armenological-Phitological Joumal, 168.3-4, 2010, p.

529.
52 H.M. Bartikyan, Guido Lusignan..., Ashtanak yearly, vol. II, Yerevan, 1998,

pp. 135-143.
53 See the criticat edition of these documents in Das Regesten des Patriarchats

von Konstantinopel. l. Teil: Edition und Ilbersetzung der Urkunden aus den

Jahren 1315-1331 / Herausgegeben vor Herbcrt Hunger und Otto Kreisten. ..,
Wien, 1981, S. 59H04 [Coryus Fontium Historiae Byzantinae, XD(/I, Series

Vindobonensis] ; see the description of these letters in Les regestes des actes du
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contain dates, scholars, beginning with F. Doelger, date them to
1330/1331. Copies of their Greek originals are included in a

manuscript kept at the Imperial Library of Vienna under number
47, containing, in chronological sequence, copies of the Cons-
tantinople patriarchical chancery documents dating from 1315-
1331. The critical edition of the documents in question, taking into
account all published editions of the manuscript, was done by
Herbert Hunger and Otto Kresten, who, following F. Doelger and J.

Darrouzes, date the letters to the Catholicos and the king of Cilician
Armenia in the period between April, 1330-April, 1331. H. Hunger
and O. Kresten rightly believe that the addressees of the letters
were the Armenian Catholicos Jacob II of Anavarza and King
Levon IV5a. The letters were written during the reign of
Andronikus III Paleologos (1323-1341) when Gui de Lusigrran

occupied a high position in the Byzantine court. However neither
the empress Maria-Xenia, nor Gui de Lusignan are mentioned in
connection with the said documents. Their main narrative referred
to the question of church union, as shown below.

Letter addressed to Catholicos Jacob II of Anavarza55

As in other cases the original document is not preserved. The

patriarcat de Constantinople, vol. I: L€s actes des Patriarche, fasc. V: Les

regestes de l3l0 d 1376, par J. DarrouzCs, Pais, 1977, pp. I l7-118, Ne 2158;

pp. I t8-l19, Ne 2159.
5a Das Regesten des Patriarchats von Konstantinopel. l. Teil ..., S. 590,598.

" H. Bartikyan mistakenly considered Cathoticos Constantine IV of Lambron
(1323-1326) to be the addressee of this letter (see H.M. Bartikyan, New
Materials on the Relations of Citician Armenian State..., Ashtanak, vol.I,
Yercvan, 1995, p. I 16). This mistake of Bartikyan has crept into the monograph

of Ct. Mutafian though the latter was famiti with the H. Hunger and O.

Kristan's edition of the said documents; see Cl. Mutrlian, L'Armdnie du

l.evant (Xf-XIV" sidcle), t. I, Paris, 2012, p. 553.
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protocol contains only the formal address to the Armenian Catho-
licos (Ai6eorprilrme, tytnhrmq er57,,op(orore rccOo)lxd rfr6
€KK),qoiog t6v Appevftov : most revered, most honorable, most
pious Catholicos of the Armenian Church). In the preamble

Qtrooimion) of the document Patriarch Isaias (r'1 perplmls ip(iv =
our humble self) sends good wishes to the Catholicos and his
people, also expressing his eagerness to reach a union. In the body
of the letter (narratio), Patriarch Isaias notifies that the envoys
submitted to him the letters sent by the Catholicos (r(6 er))"opeia6
r)p6v = your reverent piety). For that reason the Patriarch convened
a Synod of the chief clerics present there, which was also attended
by the emperor (ro6 rpotiorou rai oyioo pou otrorpdropog : my
most mighty and holy sovereign) with his senate and bodyguards.
And the emperor ordered to read those letters, from which they
were well informed about the Catholicos's conversion (riv
r)pet6pov &rrotpogriv = your conversion to our [faith]) because the
Lord mended the division by his blood in reconciling it with the
Father. He refers to the repentant conversion ofthe Catholicos and
his flock to the bosom of the mother of all churches (rpd6 rlv
rorvilv pqt6pc tdrv drrl.qordlv) by divine discretion, promising to
be an affable brother in the faith and glorifuing the Trinity standing
together with them. The head ofthe Byzantine Church stresses that
the Armenian Catholicos made that decision without any pressure.
For that very reason he opens the door of repentance and invites all
God's children, like blood siblings, to glorifu the Trinity with
immaculate hearts, To accomplish this God-blessed act the Pat-
riarch sends to the Catholicos the palace chamberlain, relative of
the holy emperor, the sebastos Michael Kallikrinites, the monk
Father Gabriel as well as an Armenian bishop residing in their
country (tdv Antp6rorov iniorozov t6v evrafi0a Appevicrlv :
highly regarded bishop of Armenians here). The letter also informs
that first the chamberlain will visit the sultan for some reason the
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envoys sent by the Catholicos thought necessary. Then the delega-

tion will deliver the emperor's edict (t6 rt oerrrdv ,rp6oroYlro to0
Kpar[oroD rcai dliou pou attorcpdtopog : the most respectful order

of my most mighty and holy sovereign) and this ow (tlpet6pcr)
lefter, from which you will know how delighted we were to accept

your conversion (tpdlv peroBo)"4v). Returning to the issue of
Armenians being converted in Byzantium the Patriarch assures that

no. pressure was applied and that they joined their holy church by
their own free will. Nevertheless he promises to immediately
consider the issue of their govemance and establishment of peace,

if the Catholicos wishes this. The Patriarch is impatiently waiting
for the rehrm of envoys in order to receive flnal information about

the true conversion and rectification of Armenians. The letter

closing (corroboration) expresses no hesitation in becoming one

body to the glory ofChrist. The farewell line, part ofthe eschatocol

reads: "Be safe in the Lord, dear Catholicos, highly honorable

(Tpparoo, dv Kuptrp riycmltd ro0ol.116, tirtprrirtcte)s6.
According to the title Qtrotocol), the second letter is addres-

sed to tle geat king of Cilicia, Isauria and All Armenians
(Yrpll6tore fi1( Kr.l"rriag Koi 'IooDpioq ral n6o46 Appevioq rcai

7r€pur6err€ d(d6e1.qq toi rpadotou rci dyioo poo otlEoKp&topos

= to the greatest king of Cilicia, Isauria and All Armenians and the

most beloved brother of my most mighty and holy sovereignsT). h
the preamble Qtrooimion) the Patriarch (f1 petpioqg r]pdlv = my

'6 See the last critical edition of this letter in: Das Register des Patriarchats von

Konstantinopel. L Teil: Edition und Ubersetzung der Urkunden aus den Jahren

t315-1331 / Herausgegeben von H. Hunger und O. Kresten, untor mitarbeit

von Carolina Cupane, Walter Fink Wolftam H6rander, Ewald Kisliger, Peter E.

Pieler, Gerhard Trtt, Reinhard Willvonseder, Herbert Wurm, Wien, I 981

[CFIIB, vol. XD0l], S. 590-598.
5? Interestingly in the form of address the Armenian king is named "the most

beloved brothed' of the Byzantine emperor.
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humble self) sending his best wishes, expresses his satisfaction to
God and prays for keeping his kingdom safe (o1v pqyrrlv oou
6(ouo[ov: your royal power) so that the king may support the
undertaking more energetically - also his great desire. In the body
of the letter (narratio) he notifies that he has receiyed the letter
from the envoy sent by the king (r{g Dqyrris oou d(ouoio6), which
after reading he (f1 petpr6trlg {p6v : my humble self) and the holy
high priests (oi ... tepciroror &plepeig = holy chiefpriests) leamed
about the king's authoritative consent (t inyrrn ooo 6(ouoio),
which the Armenian Catholicos has conveyed to them (6
ci8eopcilrctog rot nprrirtotog roOol,ucdg rfr6 6rr1.1oio6 tdrv
Appeviov : the most respected and most honorable Catholicos of
the Armenian Church) with that of the people. He assures the king
(t pnymn oou d(ouoio and rig pnyrrnq ooo d(ouoio6) that his
request was approved along with that of the Catholicos (tofi
oi6eorpotdtou rcri aprordrou ro0olrrco0) since they are good
overseers who desire the salvation ofthose separated from them.

With your reversion our church (qv r'1pet6pav ayiov xoi
roOo)"rrtv 6rcrl,qoiav : our holy and oecumenical church) was
thankfirl for God's mercy, since He did not allow us to follow
urong dogmas and be separated from the church. We have written
about it to the Catholicos (tdv oi8eorprirorov Ko0ol.lKdv) and now
to you (r4v plprriv ooo 6(oooiov) that after the successful
outcome of the deed we shall become the collmunicants of God.

To bring the prevailing situation to a good end he is sending
Michael Kallikrinites (rovo6pcmov rdv oepoordv otrceiov r(l
rpotiorqr rcoi dTrqt pou or)rtrrpdropq zpoxo0ripevov toi
@eogu),6rcou rcondrvo6 rrlg oyic6 paor.l.eiog ottoo, r6p Mr26o{},.
Kol,l,rrp1vir16 = the most regarded sebastos, relative of my most
mighty and holy sovereign, the chief chamberlain of the palace of
the God-blessed holy empire Lord Michael Kallikrinites) togettrer
with hieromonk Lord Gabriel (tdv nprrirtotov 6v ieopopovdlor6
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r6p fapprll.: most honorable hieromonk Lord Gabriel) and the
bishop of our local Armenians (rdv anp6tatov rdrv dzioronov
t6v evta60o Appeviov = most highly regarded bishop of the
Armenians here58).

Upon the request of your envoys (oi ott60w d),06weg
rizrorprordpror) the chamberlain (tporca0ripevoq 106 pooll,lKot
ron6vog = the royal chamberlain) will firstly go to the sultan (rdv
ooul,t6vov), and those who are sent with him will deliver to you
(cnv pnyucrtv oou d(ouoiw) the emperor's (rot rpotiotoo roi
riyiou pou or)torpdropog : of my most mighty and holy sovereign)
edict (rd oertdv Xpuo6poo),Xov = the venerable decree)se as well as
this letter of the Patriarch ({per6pcv: our), by which they convey
their behests.

h the corroborario he stresses that the local Armenians there
have converted without violence, and that the rumors are not true.
Retuming to the problem of the new converts, the Patriarch assures
in the letter closing that no pressure had been applied to thern and
that they reverted to their holy church by their own free will.
Anyway the Patriarch is ready to undertake their governance and
establish peace ifthat would please the king fi p1yrrcr1 oou e(ooo(o
= if it pleases your royal authority). He wishes speedy completion of
the church union by God's benevolence and intercession ofthe Holy
Virgin60. The ending (eschatocol) containing the farewell form and
date has not reached us.

In the form of address the Armenian Catholicos is referred to

18 Most probably they meant the convert Chalcedonian bishop of Constantinopte
once subject to the Armenian Catholicos.
5e Probably that was the titte of tho document writton at the imperial chancery,
which has not reached us.
@ See the critical edition of this letter in: Das Register des patriarchats von
Konstantinopel. l, Teil: Edition und Ubersekung der Urkunden aus den Jahren
l3ls-1331..., ICFHB, vol. XDVI], S. 598--604.
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as "Ai6sorp6rore, flpld)rore, sr)l,op6mote roOolrtrd tfr q errlrlotttg
tdrv Appeviov" (most respectable, most honorable and most pious

Catholicos of the Armenian Church), while in the farewell form as

ayozrltd (dear / beloved), &vep trprdrrcre (man ofhigh honor). The

form of addressing the Armenian king Levon IV is quite special

"lirprl)"otote pi1( Krlrriag rot 'Iooupiag roi n&or1q Appevicq rai
zeprz60lre eld8efue to6 rpoziotot.r pou cutorcpdtopo6" (king of
Cilicia, Isauria and All Armenia and the most beloved brother of
my most mighty and holy sovereign). The Patriarch continuously
addresses the king with the words: rfl6 p1yu6 (or p1yxfrq) oou

{ouoia6 (your royal authority). In the original letter addressed to
the king the Catholicos is tbrice named 6 oiSeorpCororog rai
oprrirtotoq ro0ol.rrdg ri6 ercrl.rjoro.q t6v Appeviorv (most

respectable and honorable Catholicos of the Armenian Church) as

well as amp6ratos (most respected).
The set forms of address in the aforementioned documents

show the Byzantine imperial and patriarchical chanceries' change

in auitude towards the Cilician Armenian Kingdom and Catho-

licosate beginning from the end of the 12th until the '30s ofthe 14th

century - which also means that in the course of time there was

some correction in the geo-political vector of the empire's eastern

policy. Unfortunately, apaft from these documents none of the

Byzantine historiographic, ecclesiastical or secular literary sources

provides any information conceming the Cilician Armenian state.
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THE CILICIAN ARMENIAN STATE IN
NEAR EASTERII SOURCES



1. THE IMAGE OF CILICIAN ARMENIA IN ANATOLIAN
MUSLIM SOURCES

(XIII - Early XIV Centuries)

Rustam Shukurov
(Moscow State University)

1. Introduction
Political relations between the Muslim states in Anatolia and

Cilician Armenia have been well studied. The detailed coverage of
these relations provided by contemporaneous Arab, Armenian,
Persian, Syrian and other sources, both written and material, has

been meticulously studied and entered into the history of scho-

larship including the classical works by Claude Cahen, Osman

Turan, G6rard Ddd6yan, Vahan Ter-Ghevondian, Claude Mutafian,
et al., enabling us to reconstruct the course and chronology of
events as well as ttreir historical significance.l However, almost

exclusive interest in the "extemal", purely political issues obscures

the problem of peaceful contacts between the Muslim Anatolian

I Cahen Cl., La Turquie pr6-ottomaoe. Istanbut, 1988 (see also the brief English

translation: Cahen Cl., The Formation of Turkey. The Seljukid Sultanate of
Riim: Eleventh to Fourteenth Cenhrry, Harlow,2001); Turan O., Selgu-klutar

zamanmda Titkiye, Siy6si Ta'rikh Alp Arslan'dan Osman Gazi'ye (1071-1318),

Istanbul, l97l; Histoire du peuple arm€nien, ed. G6rard D€d6yan, Toulouse,

2007; D6d6yan G., Les Armdniens entre Grecs, musulmans et croisds, Lisborure,

2003; Ter-Ghevondian V., L'Arm6nie Cilicienne et les pays arabes du Proche-

Oriert, Erevan, 2005; Moutafian CL, Le Royaume Armdnien de Cilicie, XI"-
XIV'sidcle, Paris,2002; Yrldrz S. N., Reconceptualizing the Seljuk-Cilician
Frontier: Armenians, Latins and Turks in Conflict and Alliance during the Early

Thirteenth Century: Borders, Barriers, and Ethnogenesis: FrontieE in Late

Antiquity and the Middte Ages, ed. Florir Curta, Tumhout, pp. 9l-120 (see

further bibliographical references here).
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and Cilician-Armenian cultural areas. Certainly this is mainly due

to the very specifics of medieval narrative sources being more
focused on rendering the political and military history. This article
deals with another aspect of the problem, namely the study of the
Seljuq-Armenian relations from the point of view of the history of
ideas. It is an attempt at reconstructing what was known in Muslim
Anatolia about Cilician Armenia - its rulers, population, geo-

graphy, etc. - that is presented below in the following sequence:

l) first, presented as a regesta will be an ana$ical summary of all
historically significant topics in thirteenth to early fourteenth-
century Muslim Anatolian sources relating to Cilician Armenians;
2) then will follow the discussion of the Armenian Cilician geo-
graphic nomenclature found in Muslim Anatolian sources; 3) furt-
her on, I will discuss the terminology of Anatolian authors regar-
ding the Cilician rulers, nobility and populatio;4) finally, the scar-

ce data conceming the material culture of the Cilician Armenians
will be collected and commented on.

2. Anatolian Muslim Sources
The historiography of Muslim Anatolia, which originated at

the very end of the twelfth century, has been described in scho-
larship quite well.2 However, we still have no reliable critical edi-

2 See e.g.: Cahen Cl., The historiography ofthe Seljuqid period, in Historians of
the Middle East, v. 4, ed.. Lewis and P. M. Holt, Oxford, 1962, pp. 59J8;
KttpriilU M.F., The Seljuks of Anatolia: Their History and Culture According to
Local Muslim Souces, transl. and ed. by G. Leiser, Satt Lake City, 1992;

Melville Ch., The Early Persian Historiography of Anatotia: History and

historiography of post-Mongol Central Asia and the Middle East, Studies in
honor of John E. Woods, ed. Judith Pfeiffer & Sholeh A. Quinn, Wiesbaden,
2006, pp. 135-166; Hillenbrand C., Some Refloctions on Se[uq Historio-
graphy: Eastem Approaches to Byzantium, ed. A. Eastmond, Aldershot, 2000,
pp.73-88.
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tions of some sources. A brief review of narrative sources con-

taining information on the subject in question is presented below in
chronological order.

1. It seems appropriate to include in this review the work of
the Persian historian Abu Bak Najm al-D-rn Muhammad REwandI
(d,. after 1206/1207) who finished his history of the Great Seljuqs

"Rahat al-$udiir", i.e. "Repose of Hearts", apparently in Anatolia
and dedicated it to the sultan of Rtim Ghiyath al-Dln Kaykdwus
(1192-1196, 1205-1211). Due to this, "Rdhat al-$udiir" includes

some relevant information on the history of Anatolia.3
2. The unpublished treatise "Anis al-qul[b", i.e. "Comrade of

Hearts", belongs to the pen of ga-li Burhdn al-Dln al-Anawi, who
was bom circa ll42 and died after 1222. His extensive work
written in verse and belonging to the genre of qis. as al-anbiyd, i.e.

the hagiography of the prophets and saints of the Muslim tradition
is preserved in a single copy kept at the Suleymaniye Lihary in
Istanbul.a The work was completed by 121I and dedicated by the

I On staying of Rawandi in Anatolia: Hillenbrand C., Ravandi, the Seljuq court
at Konya and the Persianisation of Anatolian cities, Mesogeios (numCro spdcial;

Les Seldjoukides d'Anatolie), 25-4, 2005, pp. 15?-169. See the detailed

description of manuscripts, publications and studies in: Stori C-4., Persidskaja

literatura. Bio-bibliografideskij obzor (Storey Ch. A., Persian literature. A bio-
bibtiographical survey), parts 2, Moscow, 1972, pp. 147149 (in Russian). We

have used the following cdition of dle chronicle: Mu[ammad Rawandr, Rahat

a[-$udur wa-ayat al-suur, ed. by Mulrammad Iqbal, Tehran, 1364 (hereinafter,

Rawandi).
t Istanbul, Siileymaniye, MS Ayasoffa 2984. For most detailed information on

the author and chronicle with accompanying bibliography see: Peacock A.C.S.,

Local Identity and Medieval Anatolian Histodogmphy: Anavi's Anis al-qolub
and Ahmad of Nifide's al-Walad al-shafiq, Studies on Persianate Societies 2,

200a, pp. ll5-25, and especially tho later work of the same: Peacock A.C.S.,

An Interfaith Polemic of Medieval Anatolia: Qa{i Burhan al-Din al-Anawi on

the Armenians and their Heresies, in Islam and Christianity in Medieval
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author to the sultan 'lzz al-D7n Kaykdwus I in connection with his
ascension to the throne. The biography of the author is interesting:
Burhdn al-Dln al-AnawI was born in Armenian Ani, later spent
some time in Georgian captivity and, in his own words, acquired
substantial knowledge about Christianity.' ln his .tory about Jesus,
al-Anawl makes an extensive digression where he begins a widely
controversial polemic on the peculiarities of the Christianity
professed by Armenians. Within the context of our topic, the part
we are interested in has been published and commented on by
Andrew Peacock.6 As Peacock has shown, it is possible that al-
Anawl's anti-Armenian polemic was connected with the Seljuq-
Armenian political relations in the first decade of the thirteenth
century.7

3. The historical treatise by al-Husayn b. Muhammad b. 'Ali
al-Ja'fan- al-Rughadl Ibn Bibi (d. after 1284/5) was the fust ever
"History" written in the Riim Seljuqid state that has come to us and
sheds light on the history of the Sultanate of Riim from 1192 to
1280.8 Despite its brevity and sketchiness Ibn Bibl's evidence on
the period preceding the enthronement of the sultan 'AlE al-Din
Kayqubad is rather reliable and unique. This part of the work

Anatolia, ed. A.C.S. Peacock, Bruno De Nicola and Sara Nur yrldE, Ashgate
2015, pp.233-262.
t Peacock A.C.S., Aa Interfaith Polemic... ,W.23H3g.
6 Peacock A.C.S., An Inrerfaith Polemic..., pp. 239-242,253-26t (publication
and tmnslation ofthe text).
? Peacock A.C.S., An Interfaith Polemic... ,pp.246-251.
B For more bibliographic information about Ibn Bibi and his parents see Stori
C.A., Persidskaya litemtura, part 2, p. 1247 (in Russian); Erzi A. S., Ibn Bibi,
IA. p. 5; Duda H, W., Die Settschuukengeschichte des Ibn Bibr, Kopenhagen,
1959, pp.2-6, hereinafter,Ibn Bibr (Duda); idem, Ibn Bibi EI2; Kaiprulit M. F.,
1he Seljuqs of Anatolia: Their History and Cutture According to Local Muslim
Sources, trans. and ed. G, Leiser, Salt Lake City, 1992, p. t0.
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contains few dates, while the narration itself is based on relative
dating, which is tentative enough. The events of 1219-1281 are
described very scrupulously, many of them given precise dating.
The major part of the chronicle is devoted to the history of the Riim
Seljuqids between 1237 and 1280. Particularly, Ibn BibI paid spe-
cial attention to the military history of the state as well as its civic
institutions. Based on his political views, Ibn BibI belonged to the
strong anti-Mongol faction. At the same time several aspects of
cultural history of the Islamic Rlm (literature, theology, Sufism)
remain obscured.

The chronicle by Ibn Bibi is well known today under the title
given by the author himself: "al-Awdmir al-'Ala'iyya fi al-umiir al-
'Ald'iyya" which can be translated as "The orders by 'Ala [al-Dln
Juwaynd regarding the deeds by 'Ala [al-D-rn lGyqubad]". As
reflected in the title of Ibn BIbfs narration this work was ordered
by the Persian historian 'A16 al-Dln Juwayni.e However, the title of
the book might have had another, much more general meaning too:
"The orders by 'Ala [al-Din Kayqubad] regarding the royal deeds",
which very likely was implied by the author himself.

The chronicle has come down to us in tkee versions: the full
version, the only manuscript of which is kept today in Istanbul
(Aya Sofia 2985), the abridged version called "Mu$taqar';
("mu!tasar" literally means "abridgment") and the version that
survives in Turkish translation. "Multasar" was composed by an
anon),mous author in 128415 and survived in two manuscripts.lo A
critical edition ofthe abridged version of the "Mubtasar" has been
published.ll The fuIl version of the Aya Sofua manuscript has been

e rrn nrur louda;, p. s.
10 Stori C.A., Persidskaya literahra, part 2,pp.1248-1249.
rr Histoire des Setdjoucides d'Asie Mineure d'aprds l'abrdgd du Seldjoucnameh
d'Ibn BibI, Texte persan publi€ ... par M. H. Houtsma. Leiden, 1902,
hereinafter, Ibn Bfur (Houtsma).
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published in facsimile form.r2 During the reign of the Ottoman
sultan Murad 1l (1421-1451), Yazrcrollu 'AlI included the trans-
lation of Ibn BIbf s narration into his "Tawdn!-i Al-i Saljuq" 1or
"Ogumamah"), omitting the name of the original author. The trans-
lator edited and partially enriched the Persian text, so that one more
abridgement appeared as a result.l3 Herbert Duda's German trans-
lation of the "Muh_tasar", supplemented with additions taken from
the full version of the chronicle, deserves the highest evaluation;
however, one should not forget that Duda's translation was based

on the abridged version of Ibn Bibfs narrationla and, as my own
experience shows, must always be collated with the full version.15

4. "Mus6marat al-abbar wa-musdyarut al-a\y-ai' (A Talk of
News and a Harmony of Good Things) is aD important late thir-
teenth- and early fourteenth-century source composed by Malmtd
b. Mulramrnad Kan-m al-Dln Aqsarayi (6. mid-thirteenth cenhry -
d. between 1323-1327).16 Katlrn al-Dr-n finished his historical work

'' Ibn BtbL El-Evamirll'l-Ala'iyye fi'l-umuri'l-Ala'iyye, Onstiz ve Iihristi hazir-

liyan A. S. Erzi, Ankara, 1956, hereinafter, Ibn Bibi (AS). The Turkish scholars

made an attempt for t,?esetting the whole text, however only the first volume of
it including the events prior to the enthmrunent of '4.16 al-Din KayqubAd I
appeared. Ibn BIbL El-Evamirii'l-Ala'iyye fi'l-umuri'l-Ala'iyye, Negr edenler N.
Lugat, A. S. Erzi. T. l, Ankara, 1957, hereinafter, Ibn Bibi (Lugal-Erzi).
rr The nanation by Yazifiyoltu 'Ali was pubtished in parts: Histoire des Setd-
joucides d'Asie Mineure d'aprds I'abr6gd du Seldjoucnameh d'Ibn BIbr, Texte

turc publi6 ... par M. H. Houtsma, Leiden, 1897. We also had at our disposal the

Berlin manuscript: YaziEyoglu 'All, Oguzname, Handscbrift d. Staatsbibliothek

zu Berlin, Orient, Qua4 1823 = Yazigyoght 'Ali (Berlin).

't lbn Brbt lDuda;.
D Additional information on Ibn Bibi and his narration can be acquired in
Shukurov R., Ibn BIb[ Encyclopedia of the Medieval Chronicle, ed. R.G.

Dunphy, Leiden & Boston, 2010, pp. 83G-831.
16 Some biographical data can be found in Storey Ch. A., Persidskaya literatura,
pstt2,p. l25l (in Russian); Kdprulu M. F., The Seljuqs ofAnatotia, pp. l0-12;
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in 1323 and dedicated it to the Mongol (Ilkhanid) govemor of
Anatolia Timurtash (1317-1327). The narration survives in two
manuscripts: the full version is presewed in the library of Ayasofua
(3143), while the comrpted one is in Yeni Cami (827).17 Aqsareyr
begins his narration wittr a discussion of the usefulness of history,
as well as of major calendar systems (a[/-i awval). Then he turns
to the history of the Islamic world fiom the Prophet Muhammad (d.
632) to the Mongol invasions in the thirteenth century (all-i
duwwum). The focus ofhis interest here is the history ofthe Iranian
and Riim Seljuqs till the mid-thirteenth century (d[/-i sawwum).
The most detailed is the fourth chapter (a;l-i chahdrum) devoted. to
the history of Rtrm in the second half of the thirteenth century.
Kan-m al-Dr-n provides us with unique inforrnation, which appears
to be independent from that of Ibn BibI (Aqsarayf did not mention
his name, and, it seems, was unaware of the "Awdmt al-
'Ah'iyya"). In his narration Karim al-Dln writes on the basis of his
personal memories as well as reports left by contemporary
witnesses. The revised and critical edition of the third and fourth
chapters was implemented h 1944 by Othman Turan.r8 There is
also a detailed rendering of the chronicle done in German by F.
Igiltan.re

Kerimuddir Mahmud Aqsarlyl, Musameret ut-ahbar, Mofottar zamaninda
Turkiye selguklulari Ta'rikhi / Mukaddime ve hagiyelerle tashih ve neqreden O.
Turan, Ankara, 1944, hereinaftcr, Aqsarayi, pp. 32-40; Igiltan F., Die Settschu-

ken-Geschichte des Akserayi, Leipzig, 1943, pp. I E-26; Becqu6.Gramment J.-
L., Al-Aqsar6yi, E2. A note in the manuscript ofAyasofia suggests with anorher
possible reading, namely "Ta{kir-i Aqsarayi' or "An aDtology of Aqsariyi'
(AqsarEyi, pp. 31, 366).
17 Storey Ch. A., Pe6idskaya titeratura, part 2, p. 1252., Koprtllll M. F., The
Seljuqs ofAnatolia, p. I l.
r8 Aqsareyl
re Itiltan F., Die Settschuken-Geschichte des Akserayi.
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5. The anonymous "Tawdri[-i Al Seljuq" (The history of the
House of Seljuq) appeared in the beginning of the fourteenth cen-
tury.2o It was written in popular Farsi with both syntactic and
grammatical deflections from literary norms that had been rather
common for medieval Anatolian urban centres. It is very likely that
the Anonymous was an Iranian, perhaps a Khorasani by origin who
might have had basic linguistic skills in Persian. Taking into
account the fact that the author paid great attention to the so-called
alis (artisans' gtild, futuwwa) in his narration, one should not
exclude the possibility that he himself belonged to that social
group.2l The document contains oral traditions, which by their very
nature border on folklore. Those few unique pieces of information
found in the chronicle should be regarded with caution, because

they often are imprecise or obscure, and sometimes rather enig-
matic.

To sum up, Anawl's work has not been published in full so

far; the chronicle oflbn BibI still requires a comprehensive critical
edition, while the work of Aqsardyl still lacks a thorough publi-
cation of ths first three chapters and, furthermore, its fourth chapter
obviously deseryes a new and up-to-date edition.

20 A facsimile edition of the unique manuscript ftom the Nationat Library in
Paris was published in form of Histoire des Seldjoukides drAsie Mineure par
un snonyme, Texte persan publie par F. N. Uzluh Ankara, 1952. The edition
has an added Turkish translation which is fuU of shortcomings. A critical erlition
of the ckonicle implemented by an Iranian schotar Nddira 6aEtr offers the

rcaders a more reliable text. Among the disadvantages of this publication one

rthould montion the lack in it of both relevant annotation and strong
trgumentation (Tari[-e Al-e Seljuq dar Anatoli compiled by Unknown
Author, ed. by N. Jalal, Tehran, 1999, hereinaffer, Tari$.

'r Cf. Cahen Cl., Pre-Ottoman Twkey, pp. 153,337,353.
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3. Cilician Armenian Regesta
1196
During the first reign of the Rflm Seljuq sultan Giyal al-Din

Kaykhusraw I (1192-1196), in the first few months following his
dethroning by his brother and opponent Rukn al-Din Sulaymdn II
(1196-1204), the sultan Giyat al-Dln was wandering in Anatolia in
search of assistance against the u*rper. The "talfir Llfrn," i.e. the
ruler of Cilician Armenia, was the first king visited by the sultan.
According to Ibn BIbI, LIftn received Kaykhusraw I with a cordial
welcome and gave numerous presents to the sultan. After spending
one month in Cilicia the latter went to the north to Abilistdn
(Albistan) in North-East Anatolia.

Source:16n BIbi (AS), pp.39-40; Ibn Btbr (Lugal-Erzi), pp.
55-56; Ibn Bibt (Houtsma), p. 9; Ibn Btbt (Duda), p. 23.

Literature: Cahen, La Turquie, p. 6l; Turan, Selguklular,
pp.241,268.

Comments: Under tal@r L1trtn one should understand Levon
II (1187-1198/9) who soon declared himself the King of Cilicia
Levon I (1198/9-1219). In the letter written c. 1195, Nerses of
Lambron called Levon "sovereign" (lit. "autocrat"; Arm. hltp-
ttuSutl I ink'nakal), therefore it seems that at that time Cilicia no
longer depended on the Byzantine Empire.

1204-t20s
Characterizing the reign of the Seljuqid sultan 'lzz al-Drn

Qilij Arslan IX b. Rukn al-Dln Sulaymdn lI (1204-1205)22, IbD
BibI drew attention to the prestige of the Seljuqid dynasty of the
time: "Islamic kings and sultans as well as Armenian talfirs and
caesars of Rome (here, Byzantine - R. Sh.) always happily

22 See on his rule: Cahen, La Turquie, pp.65-47; Turan, Selguktutar, pp. 265-
267
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acknowledged the grandeur of that noble family and supplied the

[sultan's] rich treasury with larAj ard bajj;'

oi Fli,i 61+.6qil )t,]')o)av ro.)loyl5.j j p-lr+L)- r, <-rt '

'$. LJ si !J.!c r.llj+f 6L: -r 6l;3 srr.i 
-,-.iLlr" d_6 trL.r_r.r

ln the abridged version of Ibn Bibfs work, the wording of
this passage is different and more simple.

Source: Ibn Bibi (AS), p. 76; Ibn BibI (Lugal-Erzi), p. 110;

Ibn BIbI (Houtsm a), p. 24; Ibn BibI (Duda), p. 36.

c.120811209
Rawandi writes (without any specific details) about the

victory of Ghiyath al-Dln Kaykhusraw over the "Damned Llfun"
(i.e. Levon I) and capture of his fortresses and provinces ( -r l<*E

6l+)-r). According to Aqsarayi, after his ro-enthronement in the

Sultanate of Rtim in 1205, Ghiyath al-D-rn Kaykhusraw "seized the
province of Qaremdn (ot-l>) from Armenia (oli.l.-r) and captured

many fortesses."
Source: Rawandi , pp. 463464: Aqsarayl, p. 32.

Literature: Turan, Selguklular, p. 286; Ter-Ghevondian V.
L'Arm6nie cilicienne, p. 97; Yrldrz S.N. Reconceptualizing. . . , p.

100.

t2tt-t213
With the ascension of the sultan 'lzz aLD-n Kaykdwus (son

of Kaykhusraw I) in 1211, his brother 'Ald al-D-rn, vying for the

throne, besieged Kayseri (where the sultan 'Izz al-D-rn then resided)
and called for the assistance of his uncle Mu!-rl al-Din Tufrul-Sah
and King Levon I - promising Kayseri as a reward to the latter.
However, 'lzz al-D-rn convinced Levon I to withdraw from the

neighbourhood of Kayseri and to not interfere with the mutiny.
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After the withdrawal of the Armenians, the alliance of .Ald 
al_Drn

and Tugrul-5eh dissolved as a result of mutual distnrst. ,AlE 
al_D-rn

fled to Ankara where he was imprisoned by his brother.
The key role in negotiations between the sultan Kayk5wus I

and King Levon I was played by Galal al-Din eaysar bearing the
title of shillna of Kayseri. GalIl al-Dfn eaysar mediated between
the sultan and Levon I due to his ..conespondence 

and. great
friendship since former times" with the Armeniaa king:

.l_;r {i-.1 -.j;-; <rl,!rt-. J s\lJ. d.: 6r.L -,1.r ,.1Li,;l gry aS

After defeating his brother, Kayk6wus I informed Levon I
about it. In response the Armenian king sent rich gifts (see also
Section 5).

Source: Ibn Bibi (AS), pp. tt4-121; Ibn BibI (Lugal_Erzi),
pp. 162-17l; Ibn Bibi (Houtsma), pp. 40-44. Ibn Bibi (Duda), S.
51-55.

Literature: Cahen, La Turquie, p. 69; Turan, Selguklular, pp.
294-297; Sukurov R.M., Velikje Komniny i Vostok 

'(1204-1461)

(The Grand Komnenoi and The Easa, 1204-1461), SaiDt-petersbwg,
2001, pp. 95-97 (in Russian).

CommentaDr: The currently klown sources provide no
opportunity to accurately date these events. Relative dating based
on Ibn Bibl's text allows us to date tbe beginning and end of the
siege of Kayseri with the second half of l2l l, after June of that
year. Smbat Sparapet also dates the campaign of Levon I to l2l l.
Judging by Ibn Bibf, the siege of Ankara lasted at least a year
"from early spring to the early spring ofthe next year,"23 i.e. eitler
from 1212 to 1213, or from 1213 to 1214, and accordingly ,Ald 

al_
Drn was captured either in the spring of l2l3 or in the spring of
1214. lbn BIbI states that Ankara sunendered soon after the spring
equinox (20-21 of March) when ..the banners of the king of stars

! Ibn BItI (Hoursm L),p.  g.tJ, arldp.4g.g
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(i.e. the Sun - R. Sh.) reached the point ofspring equinox..."2a AbE
al-FidE (actually not quite precise in detailing) dates the impri-
sonment and transmittal of '4'16 al-Dr-n to Melitene by 610 of
Higra.25 The lunar 610 lasted, according to the Solar calendar, from
May 23, 1213 to May 1,2, 1214, consequently, relying on AbE al-
FidA and Ibn Bibi, one should place the fall of Ankara in the spring
of 1214 (the period between the end of March and the beginning of
Mav).

The sultan succeeded in persuading Levon I to withdraw his
forces from Kayseri, and the Erzurum's emir withdrew following
ttre Armenians. The decision of the Armenian-Turkish allies was
influenced by Ayyubid Malik Ashraf s interference in the conflict.
He was an old enemy of the Erzurum rulers who had decided to
support the Seljuq sultan.

Despite our sources' silence about the participation of the
Pontic Greeks in this confrontation, Michael Kurshanskis is
probably right in suggesting that, aside from Levon I and Tugnrl-
Sih, who tried to help 'Ald al-Dln, the latter concluded an alliance
with Alexios I Megas Komnenos.26 Moreover, Alexios I was the
closest and perhaps the strongest neighbor of 'AlE al-D-rn's domain
in Ddnishmandiya. Another argument in favot of this suggestion is
the fact that later (at the end ofthe l2l0s and 1220s) the Komnenoi
had been sustaining good relations with another member of this
alliance: the emir of Erzurum, whose domain adjoined the sout-
heastern frontiers of the Komnenoi Chaldia. The alliance of Trebi-
zond and Erzurum might have been established as early as in 1214.
These considerations support Kurshanskis's suggestion.

2o tbid, p. 49.9-to,

" Abu-l-Feda, Annales muslemici. Arabice et latine, €d, I.G.C. Adler- T.4. Haf-
t:,iae, 1192, p. 248150.
26 Kursanskis M,, L'empire de Trdbizonde ct les tucs au t3e siectc, REB 46,
198E, pp. 109-124.
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l2l6
The tax collectors who came to the sultan Kaykdwus I from

the Sultanate's borders with the country of Levon complained that
the takfir of Sis [i.e. Levon I] did not pay tribute. Next spring [i.e.
in 12161, the Seljuq troops went to cotrquer the country of Levon.
Having heard about the approaching froops, talfir prepared for
defense. Muslims seized the fortress Uan$n (r-x+:i). Paron Vasil
(fisf), Paron Oshin (ushtn) and the constable were called by Levon
to defend the fortress of Kanji. However, the Seljuqs conquered
Kan[I and captured the constable, Paron Oshin and Noshin
(nushrn). As a result the sultan Kaykdwus I and Levon I signed a
peace treaty imposing tribute payment upon Cilicia. The Sultan,
having received the deed of agreement signed by Levon I, released

the [noble] prisoners.

Source: Ibn Bibi (AS), pp. 16O-171; Ibn Bibi (Lugal-Erzi),
pp.224-238; Ibn Bibi (Houtsma), pp.60-671' Ibn BIbI (Duda), S.

7o-76.
Literature: Cahen, La Turquie, p. 69; Turan, Selguklular, pp.

294-297; Ter-Ghevondyan V. L'Arm6nie cilicienne, pp. 98-99;
Ytldrz S.N. Reconceptualizing. . . , pp. 101-104.

t22t
L According to Ibn Bibi, during the reign of the sultan 'Alii

al-Dln Kayqubdd I, the emirs reported that "the Greek lands (uE;)"
[i.e. southeastern Anatolia] including Antalya were under the sul-
tan's control. However, [in order to strengthen the border], the imp-
regnable fortress of Kalonoros, which from the land was under the
rule of SIs and paid tribute to Egypt from the sea, had to be con-
quered. The sultan gathered troops equipped with siege machines,
which he divided into three parts. One of the army parts was em-
barked on ships. The sultao's troops besieged the fortress owned by
Krr Fard / Wdrd. The siege lasted two months. Ktr Fard / Ward,
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who was in close relations with Antalya's s bdshl emr Mubdiz al_
DIn Ertokusb, sent an ambassador to him to mediate for peace. K-rr
Fird / WIrd surrendered to the sultan and gave one ofhis daughters
to KayqubAd I who married her in accordance with the precepts of
the prophet M,trammad [i.e. Sharia]. In return Krtr Fardl Ward re_
ceived control of Akgeht near Konya and several large villages;
this was stipulate d by a mansh r-deed. Kalonoros was r-enamed af_
ter the sultan's name 'Aldiyya. The anonynnous ..Ta'n],, adds that
in total the sultan capfured seven fortresses.

-_ . 
Source: Ibn Bibi (AS), pp.235-248; Ibn BibI (Houtsma), pp.

97-102; Ibn BibI (Duda), S. l0zt-109; Ta,n], pp. 89.
Literature: Cahen, La Turquie, pp. 74_75; Turan, Selguk_

lular, pp. 335-337; Yrldz S.N., Reconceptualizing..., pp. 106_107.
Commentary: *K-r Fard", called so by Ibn Bibi, is designated

in-"Ta'n-[" in a phoneticalty more accurate form as /rlr wdri 7:st,
,.F), i.e. the Armenian Kit Vard (qln ,tu1p4). Judging by his
name Kr-r W6rd was a Chalcedonian Armenian, belonging to the
Byzantine Orthodox part of the Cilician nobility. His name in
Greek would look like rcOp Brip6oq. lnterestingly, after the loss of
Kalonoros, K-rr Wdrd became the sultan,s governor in Akgehir, thus
joining the circle of Seljuq Christian nobility. Information on other
representatives of Christian nobility and bureaucracy in the
sultanate is, albeit fragmentary, quite ample - including particularly
the Greeks beloaging to the Mawozomes, Komnenoq 

-Gavras 
fa-

milies, brothers Kyr l-Iaya and Kyr Kaftidios, and others.27

27 
See for instance Mdtivier S., Les Mauroz6mai, Byzance et le sultanat de Riim,

Note sur le sceau de Jean ComnCne Mauoz6mds, Re!,ue des Etudes byzantines
67, 2009, pp. 197107; Ytld:a S.N., Manuel Komnenos Maurozomes and His
Descendants at the Seljuk Court: The Formation of a Christian Seljuk-Kom_
nenian Elite, in Stefen Leder, ed. Crossroads bctween Latin Ewope and the Near
East; Corollaries of the Frankish presence in the Eastem Mediierranean (126_
146 Centuries), Wiirzburg, ZOll, W.55-77; Wiatck p., L,epitaphie d,un
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The Persian name of the daughter of KIr Wdrd, who married
'Ala al-D-rn Kayqubid I, was Mdh-Pari-Uatun (oy:l: cr-.r., .1.). Her

Christian name is unknown. Meh-Panr-Uafiin was the mother of the

sultan Ghiy6th al-D-tn Kaykhusraw II.28 Bearing in mind her

confession, 'AzIz Astarabadl, a historian of the end of the four-
teenth century, wrote that she was of "Byzantine descent" (&Y
:r . ).2e During the lifetime of her husband she confessed her

Christian faith, as Ghiydth al-Dln II told about his mother during

negotiations with the Latin emperor in 1243.30

The Christian identity of Meh-Pari-$atiin is not a surprise.

The sources contain several detailed reports that the harem women

were allowed to confess Christianity. Firstly, I mean the above-

mentioned negotiations between Ghiydth al-Dln Kaykhusraw II and

Comndne d Konia, Byzantion 10, 1935, pp. 505-515; Wtttek P., Encore l'Epi-
taphe d'un CornnCn€ d Konia, Byzantion 12, 1937 ,pp.201-21 l; Bartikian H.,

[-€s Gaurades d tsayers les sources armdniennes, L'Armdnie et B]zance. Histoire

et culture (Byzantina Sorbonensia l2), Paris, 1996, pp. 19-30; Shukurov R.,

The Oriental Margins of the Byzantine World: A Prosopographical Pempective,

Identities and Allegiances in the Eastem Mediterranean afrer 1204, ed. Judith

Herrin and Guillaume Saint-Guitlain, Alde$hot, 201I, pp. 167-196
2E Cahen Cl., La Turquie, pp. ?4, 170 (about the Greek origin of Kir Farid / Kir
Wdrd; however, "Greek" is to be understood in a confessional sense, religiously,

i.e. Chalcedonian, and not always ethnically); Turan O., Setguklular. S 336-

337, 403-404; Ibn BIbr (AS), p. 247; Ibn BItI (Houtsms), p. 102. Cf. The Later

Crusades. I 189-l3l l, ed. R. Wolff & H. Hazard [A History of the Crusades, ed.

K. M. Setton. Vol. IIl. London, 1969,p. 692 t. 12.
2e 'Aziz ibn Ardashir Astarabadi, Bazm-u razm, M.F. Kiipr0tii-zade tarafindan

eser ve mtiellifi hakkrnda laz au bir mukaddimeyi havidir, Istanbul, 192E, p. 45.
$ Du Cange, Histoire de t'empire de Constantinople sous les empereurs

frangais, ed. J. A. Buchon. Paris, 1826, pp. 289-290; Turan O., Les souverains

seldjoukides, p. 82; The Later Crusades: ll89-l3ll, p.223; C^beD' cl,, La

Turquie, p. 94. See also: TekinalP V.M., Palace churches of tho Anatolian

Seljuk: Tolerance or Necessity?, Byzantine and Modem Greek Studies, 33/2,

2009, p. 16l.
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the Latin Emperor of Constantinople Baldwin II (1228-1261).
These negotiations were described in detail in Baldwin II's letter to
the Queen of France, Blanca of Castile (August 1243). The sultan
asked Baldwin II for the hand of one of his relatives; at the same

time he guaranteed that his Frankish wife would be free to confess
Christianity and would have a chapel and priests in the palace.

Further on, the sultan argued that he was absolutely not against
this, since he himself was the son of a Cbristian woman (i.e. Mah-
Pari-$etun), and his father allowed her to follow the Greek Chris-
tian religion (lege Christiana Graeca).3lThis would have been the
fourth Christian wife ofthe Sultan, but the planned union never did
happen.

In addition, in 1237 , Ghiyath al-D-rn Kaykhusraw II, while
marrying Tamar, the daughter of the Georgian queen Rusudan,
promised that he would allow her to practice Christianity. The
princess in the Seljuq harem had her Christian priests and Christian
servants until his Georgian wife converted to Islam.32 At the same

rr The sultan also promised to build Chdstian churches in all cities ofhis counky
and to care for the priests serving there; besides he promised that all his Chdstian

subjecs, the Greek and Armenian hierarchs would recognize the jurisdiction of
lhe Constantinople Latio Patriarchy and Roman Church: Du Chesne A. & Du
Chesne F., HistoreyEe Francorum scriptores coaetanei, ab ipsius gentis o gine, t.

5. Paris, 1649, pp. 424426; Du Cange, Histoire de I'empire de

Constantinople... pp.289191; Hetrdrickr 8., Rdgest€s des empereurs latins de

Constantinople (1204-126111272),Bolavovri, 14, 1988, p. 143 Ns 221; Analysis
ofthe lefter: Eastmond A., Gender and Patronage...p. 84.

" The Ckonography of Gregory Abu'l-Faraj the son of Aaroq ed.

E.A.W. Budge, Vol. l: Translation from Syriac, London, 1932, pp.403-404;
Brosset M., Histoire de la Georgie depuis l'antiquit€ jusqu'au XIX' sidcle, t. l.
Saint-Petersbug, 1849, pp.501-502. See more details about her life:
Vryonis Sp., Anothcr Note on the Inscription of the Church of St. Georgo of
lleliserama, Bu(crv'nv it,9, 19'11 , pp. I l-22. Vrionis suggested, not groundlessly,

that her close ties with the order of Mawlawi might be erroneously interpreted by
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time, we know that in the 1280s, many years after the death of the
sultan, Tamar was a donor to the church of Belisrrma in Cappa-
docia, thus demonstrating her ties with the Christian community of
the sultanate.33

Christian wives of the sultans had Christian servants. For
example, we know about the slave of Mdh-Pan-Hatiin (dJl glri
6ttL o.tll1 pl;) named FalLr al-Din Sebastos (r.r_r,-l-rr- stwdstfis),
whose likely Greek origin was first noticed by V.A. Gordlevsky.3a
The second part of Fabr al-Dln's name Sebastos points to Greek
roots (<- oepaot66).35 In the 1240s he played a prominent role in
establishing Rukn al-Dln Qrhg-Arslan fV into power, taking part in
his embassy to the Great khan Gtytik.36 Ethnically, Sebastos could
be either Chalcedonian Armenian or Anatolian Greek.

Bar-Ebre as conversion to Islam (p. l9).
3r Vryonis Sp., Another Note.,., pp. ll-18; Shukurov R,M,, Iagupy: tjurkskaja
familija na vizantijskoj sluibe (Iagups: A Turkish family in the Byzantine
sewice), Yizantij skie oierfi, Saint-Petersbu rg, 2006, pp . 210-217 (in Russian).
3a Gordlevskij V.A., cosudarutvo sel'dlukidov Maloj Azii (The State of the
Seljuqids in Asia Minor), Moskon -Leningrad, 194t, p. 160 (in Russian);
Cahen Cl,, La Turquie, p. 170; Ibn BIbI (AS), p. 584; Ibn BIbI (Duda), p. 253.
3t Nevertheless his impressive nickname "sebastos" did hardty testiry to roble
descent. In Byzantium of that time the family- or nickname lepoor6q most
frequently belonged to ordinary people (the parics, copyists, thc btack clergy),
see: PLP, NN 25087-25096. Even ifthis name came fiom the Byzantine titl€ (of
some of Fahr al-Drn's predecessors) it would only indrtate to some lower
oflicialdom. See in detail: Kazhdan A. P,, Sebastos, ODB Vol. III, p. lE63;
Guilland R., Recherches sur les institutions byzantines, t. 2. Berlin, 1967, p.25;
Pseudo-Kodinos, Traitd dos oflices : Introduc,, texte et trsduc. par J. Verpoaux,
Paris, 1966, p. 139 e.a. (see Index); Stiernon L., Notes de prosopographie et de
titulahne byzantines. Sdbaste et gambros, REB, 23, 1965, pp. 222143; iden,
Note de titulaturc et de prosopographie byzantines: Thdodora Comndne et
Andronic Lapardas, s€bastes, REB,24, 1966, pp. 89-96.

'6 lbn riui 1As;, p. 584; Ibn Brbi (Duda), s. 253.

92

As a member of the sultan's family Mdh-Pan'-Udtiin was an
active bensfactor financing the construction of Muslim public and
religious buildings in the Sultanate.sT See about it also below, No.
t241/2.

2. After conquering Kalonoros, the sultan Kayqubdd I left for
Antalya and, while on his way, saw the fortress of Alara (Alar)
high in the mountains, near a gorge with a flowing river. The
fortress was owned by an unnamed brother of Kir Fdrd / Wdrd,
who was a monk. The ruler of the forhess was offered to surender;
the Seljuqs put forward an argument that his brother "could not
defend the fortress of Kalonoros from us even for [as little as] a
month":

.,-,il.r ,., -tl:E o6! ol-r! L jl tJ u" .Jri JS &X
Hearing the demand for swrender, the ruler of Alara fell ill

with qAlinj (d-i) and soon surrendered the stronghold.
Source: Ibn Bibi (AS), pp.249-251; Ibn BibI (Houtsma), pp.

103-104; Ibn BibI (Duda), S. 109-110.
Literature: Cahen, La Turquie, p. 75; Turan, Selguklular, p.

335; Yrldrz S.N. Reconceptualizing..., p. 107.
Cornment: The indication of the full version of Ibn Bibl's

chronicle that they could not defend Kalonoros "even for a month"
was erroneously rendered in "Multasar" (p. 103) - that the sultan
approached Ahra in "one month" after capturing Kalonoros. This
statement of "Multasar" is not found: neither in the full version of
the chronicle nor in its Turkic translation.

Qulinj in medieval medicine was a disease of the digestive
system, characterized by colic and constipation. Appendicitis and
the appendage perforation were considered as variants of q linj.

17 Easamond A., Gender and Patronage between Christianity and Islam in the
'lhineenth Century, First Intemational Sevgi Gdniil Byzantine Shrdies Sym-
posium, Istanbul, 2010, pp. 78-88.

93



c.l22S
According to Ibn BibI, the Sultan 'Ald al-D-rn Kayqubdd I sent

troops led by the emir Mubdriz al-Drn Ernrkush, freedman of the
sultan and the ruler of Antalya at that time, and the emir Komnenos
Maurozomos to conquer the coast from the Franks. The sultan's
toops besieged the fortress of Canii. The defenders of tlre forfess
wrote a letter appealing to 'takwar Llfrn". 'I;rfrn" sent messages to
the coastal Franks (cJ-ljr," Ol3i;e), as well as those from b -'- r-d-s
(crr-l.), Antioch (.slJ;D, y' -?- r-d-n (Ol>>) and ?- u-t (s) - afi
called for help. However, it did not help: "Llfin" fled from the
fortress, the Franks were defeated, and the ruler ofthe forfess, who
was a "monk" ({-i.,.K. ), started negotiations. The envoys of "takwar
Llfrn" promised to annually send 1000 riders and 500 archers, to
stamp the name ofthe Seljuq sultan on coins and to pay larAj. T'htrty
more fortresses were taken by the sultan's troops while he was
considering "Lifon's" proposal. Komnenos Maurozomos and others
were distinguished for their heroism. The Seljuqs continued the
conquest of the coastal area taking forty (.Je) other forhesses, and
specifically, Manolat (l*it ;, AnduSca (Ar.j,rs), Sik (e5+-), Anamur
(-r:"ul) and "Illftiya" ($+ ?). The population of the fortresses was
referred to as "Franks" (&y ana oElJ). At finq the defenders
actively resisted but then they boarded the ships and fled. Mubariz
al-Dln wanted to attack also the "island of the Franks"; i.e. Cyprus,
but the sultan ordered him to retum to Kayseri.

According to the anonymous "Ta'rib" the above campaign
was induced by "complaint against the malik of ttre 'fortress of
Lffiy0n"' and happened three years after the capNre of Kalonoros.
The sultan captured the "fortress of Lifiyiin" and the neighboring
region. The conquered lands were given to the care of Aqsunqur
I nl}abt (13+\I J$!sr).

Source: Ibn Bibr (AS), pp. 305-306, 334-343; Ibn Bibi
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(Houtsma), pp. 129, 138-142; Ibn Bibr (Duda), S. t3t, t40-142;
Ta'rfo, p. 89.

Literature: Cahen, La Turquie, p. 75; Turan, Selguklular, pp.
342-341; Yrldrz S.N. Reconceprualizing. . . , pp. 107-109.

Comment: Probably the regent Kostandin payl is implied
under "takwar Lilin". Perhaps the so-called Armenian-seljuq coins
with both Armenian and Arabic-Persian legends3s first appeared at
that time.

The statements in "Ta'n!" conceming the cause, dating and
course of the campaign are not quite clear and reliable. Aqsunqur
Thiydbi mentioned here is not known from other sources.

1243
l. Ibn Biti informs about the letters (),.1:..) sent by the Seljuq

sultan GhiyEth al-D-m Kaykhusraw II to his Seljuq allies requesting
to send troops to withstand the Mongols. In particular, such a
request was sent to the "bayl of SIs," who was commanded, in
accordance with the treaty, to quickly come to the sultan with the
"Frankish" army; in exchange for his help the SIs ruler was
promised Herakleia (rSlrl) and a certain amount of money (.ltJ-)
was sent to him. In response the,,bayl of SIs" confirmed his
obedience (c+rr;o) to the sultan's wish.

Source: Ibn Bibi (AS), pp. 518-519; Ibn Bibi (Houtsma), p.
236 (the passage is given very briefly); Ibn Bibi (Duda), S. 224-
225 and n. 198.

Commentary: The "6ayl of Sis" was either Kostandin payl or

It Cahcn, La Turquie, p. 89; Bedoukian p. 2., The Bitinguat Coins of Hetoum I
(1226-1270), King ofCitician Armenia, ANSMN, 7, t957, pp.219-230. Based
on the dating of the Armenian-Seljuk conftontation, p. Bedukian dates the
rppearance ofthese coir,s by 1228-1229.
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King Hetum I himself. Herakleia was located on the border of Cili_
cian Armenia, modem Erelli in Eastern Turkey.

2. Ibn Bibr, relating about the gathering ofthe Seljuq army at
Kdse-Da! for combating the Mongols, mentioned that the arrival of
lhe "bayl of SIs" with three thousand cavalrymen from among the
Armenians and Fran-ks was expected in two days.

Source: Ibn Bibr (AS), p. 522; lba Bibr (Houtsma), p. 23g;
Ibn Bibr (Duda), S. 226 and n. f.

Literature: Cahen, La Turquie, p. 96; Turan, Selguklutar, p.
432.

Comment: Here too the "6ayl of SIs" might mean either Kos_
tandin Payl or the king Hetum I himself. As it seems, the Armenian
army never arrived at Krise Da!.

3. The Cilician Armenians, giving up of the mother [Mdh_
Pan-flafllnl and the daughter of the sultan Ghiyath al-Drn Kay-
khusraw II to the Mongol commander Bayju: .,[the Armenians]
detained the sultan's mother and daughter and did not allow them to
go away to the Muslim lands; finally they were given up to the
Mongols".

Source: Ibn Bibi (AS), pp. 528, 536; Ibn Bibi (Houtsma), pp.
241,245; Ibn Bibr (Duda), p. 234.

Literatue: Cahen, La Turquie, pp. 96; 230; Turan, Selguk-
lular, pp. 442,452455. Cf.: The Later Crusades: llgg-l3ll, eal.
R. Wolff & H. Haztrd [A History of the Crusades, ed. K.M. Setton.
Vol. IIl, London 1969, p. 692; Shukurov R., Harem Christianity:
The Byzantine Identity of the Seljuq princes, in The Seljuqs of
Anatolia: The Court and the Society in the Medieval Middle East,

96

ed. Andrew C. S. Peacock and Sara Nur Ylldrz, London 2012, p.

117 and ref. 8.3e

Comment: ln 1243, during the war with the Mongols, Mdh-

Pan-Uafiin, along with the wife and daughter of Ghiydth al-Dln

Kaykhusraw II went to her homeland, Cilician Armenia. At first,

the sultan sent his mother and other women to Kayseri / Caesarea,

but after losing the battle at Kiise Da!, when the Mongols

approached Kayseri, the women, possibly on their way to Aleppo,

sought refuge in Sis, in Cilician Armenia. However, when the news

of the Seljuq defeat arrived, the Armenians detained the women

and surrendered them to the Mongols. According to Kirakos,a0 the

sultan's wife was also among these women: the Tatars demanded

"the extradition of the suttan's mother, his wife and daughter, who

ran away and hid in [Cilicia]." The extradition of the sultan's

mother and sister is confirmed by Smbat Sparapet.ar Both Kirakos

Ganjakec'i and Smbat Sparapet maintained that king Hetum I
received an order from Bayju to surrender the sultan's harem and

he did so against his own will, only out of fear of the Mongols.

Bayju was very glad to capture the harem and endowed the Ar-

menian ambassadors with rich gifts. It seems that the surrender of
the sultan's harem to the Mongols had a highly negative impact on

the subsequent Seljuq-Armenian relations.

M6h-Pari-Uat[n did retum to the Rum Sultanate by 1254

since she was mentioned as being in the Sultanate in connection

re In this piece, I have suggested tess tikely ethnic background of Mah-Pafl1

t-laEn catling her Greek though most probably she was a Chalcedonian

Armenian (see above).
a0 Kirakos Gandzakeci, Istorija Armenii (History of Armenia), tr. by L.A.

Xanlarjan, Moscow, 1976,p. 178.
arcalsqan A,, Armjanskie istoEniki o mongolax. Izvleienija iz rukopis'ej XIII-
XtV vekov (Armenian sources on Mongols: Extracts from manuscriPts of XIII-
XIV cc.), 1962, p.47 (in Russian).
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with the embassy of 'Ala al-Dr-n Kayqubdd II to the khan Batu.a2
The year of Mdh-Pa4r-I,IEtiin's death is unknown.

1245
According to Ibn BibT, sdfrjb Shams al-Dr4 undertook the

campaign against Cilician Armenia at the order of Ghiyath al-D-m
Kaykhusraw II. The troops gathered at Konya, apfroached Herak-
leia (+$t.l|, Kybistra) and headed towards Tarsus. The showering
rains that began during the siege of Tarsus compelled the warring
parties to enter into negotiations. The Seljuq commander declared
that the war was a punishment for teason after K6se-Da! and
demanded lhat the takwar [Hetum I] retum the forhesses he had
captured at that time. Having received this message the ,,bayl of
Sis" [i.e. Hetum I?] ordered to submit prakana and a number of
other fortifications, and sent old and future lara7s (both unpaid).
Because of heavy rains the Seljuq troops had great difficulty
reaching Herakleia.

The anonymous "Ta'n-b" adds that the campaign and siege of
Tarsus lasted over seven full months (d..i 'L cria). According to the
erroneous statement in the "Ta'fi[,', the campaign was led by the
sultan Ghiyath al-D-rn Kaykhusraw II himself, who .,caught a cold
and fell ilP' ($ .rL+ ..+- gi ,2t r-1 t9 t.1 6l!,t*) by its end; the last
statement about the disease, however, could have grounds conside-
ring the showering rains during the campaign mentioned by Ibn Bibi.

Source: Ibn Bibi (AS), pp. 545-548; Ibn Bibi (Houtsma), pp.
249150; Ibn BIbi (Duda), pp .237-239; Ta'rr[, p. 94.

Literature: Cahen, La Turquie, pp.229J30; Turan, Selguk_
lular, p. 453.

o2 lbn libr 1aS;, pp. 607-{08; Ibn BibI (Houtsma) , p. 277; lbn BrbI @uds),
s.264.
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1288
According to the anonymous "Ta'rI[", the Turks led by the

Son of Qardmdn 1;Ll> ,r+) had been ravaging the "land of Tarsus"
(rr-r-.rt -rt+.,). Takfir lLevon III sent his vicegerent and rich gifts to
the Mongol khan. At the time of his arrival the Khan was visited by
the Seljuq sultan [Mas'tid] and $dhib Falr al-D-rn. By the order of
the khan Gaykhatu, the sultan and ;afiib led the troops of the
Mongols and Muslims to attack QarEmdn. The Son of Qaramen
fled and plundered Laranda. It happened by Thursday, 9th of dhu
al-hi[!a in 686 (01/15/1288).

Source: Ta'ri!, p. I13.
Literature: Cahen, La Turquie, p. 281; Turan, Selguklular, p.

590.

4. Geographical Nomenclature
L Country Name
Anatolian Persian sources were quite unanimous in the

terminological designation of Cilician Armenia. The first category
of toponyms (or, maybe, more precisely, political names) applied to
Cilician Armenia goes back to the ethnic name "Armenian",
"Armenians". Indicative in this regard is the toponym and the
ethnonym arman (rt -tl)43 originally associated with the designation
of "Armenians" as people, as well as the adjective "Armenian"
(',-tl armani). The toponym drman was widely used to designate
all Armenian lands including, in particular, Cilician Armenia. The
synonymic armanistan "Armenia" (uu."i.J!) was another common
name used to designate Armenia Major, Armenia Minor and
Cilician Armenia.oo Ar*o, (1.r.-r!) as the name of the country and

" Ibn Brbr 1AS1, p.9l; Ibn Brbr (Lugal-Erzi), p. 133.

'n lbn Btbt (AS), pp. 39, 342-343; Ibn B[bT (Lugel-Erzi), p. 55 ; Ibn Brbi
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people is found in the composite terms such as mamdlik-i and
mulk-i arman (o"tt .sJt-, .s-J-;as, i.e. the "state of Amenia",
wildyat-i arman (tt sl c+Y-r) "Region of Armenia'/6 and bildd wa-
diydr-i arman "country and land of Armenia" (crJl r)+ r Jlir)47.
There is one more term for the country of the same root: armanilrya
(+Jl), i.e. "Armenia'{8. These names were corrmon for all areas

inhabited by Armenians.
The second category of place-names includes the terms

relating exclusively to Cilician Armenia. These terms represent or
contain the names of major cities in Cilicia. The most widespread
of tlem were: Tars s (c-lj--b),4' SIs / Sis (..,*J,50 and wildyat-i sls

"the region of Sis" (c.*- o,-\ 5),st mulk-i sls "the state Sis" (4-*
.5L), diyar-i tars s (t,:.$ -.rbr)s2 used as the name of the entire
country. In one case, a hybrid naming is given for the whole
coloahy: armaniyya wa-lars s (cr-r->L -r rrr ,11), i.e. "Armenia and
I arsus".--

. 2. Cities and Fo resses

Some of the Cilician cities and fortresses (.uJi) refened to in
Anatolian sources are not yet identified. As mentioned above, the

(Houtsma), pp. 9, 129, 14l, Ibn BIbI (Duda), S.23 ; Aqsareyr, pp. 32, 201, 204.
at lbn Btbt (AS), pp.39, ll8; Ibn BIbI (Lugal-Erzi), p. 55, 167; Ibn Brbr
(Houtsma), p. 9; Ibn BiIbI (Duda), S. 23.
6 Ibn Btbt (AS), pp. 16?, 334; Ibn Brbr (Lugal-Erd), p. 233; Ibn Brbr
(Houtsma), p. 138.
a7 lbn Brtr 651, pp. 3940; Ibn BIbr (Lugal-Erzi), p. 55.
o8 Ta'ri5, p. 94.
n'lbn htr 1As;, p. t60; Ibn Brbr (Hoursma), p. 60.
50 Ibn nrbr 1AS;, pp. 162, 169; Ibn Brbr (Lugal-Erzi), pp. 228,235.

" Ibn BtbI (AS), pp. 163, 545; Ibn Brbr (Lugrl-Ezi), p. 229; Ibn Brbr
(Houtsma), p. 249.
52 Te,ri5, p. I13.
53 Te,ri5, p.94.
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most fiequently referenced in the sources are the largest city
centers of Cilician Armenia Sis (cr-*, Gr. Eiorov, Arm. ,$s)54 and
Tarsiis (err--.r!, Gr. Topo66, Arm. Tarsonss).In one of the sources,

the region of Qareman (r.I.U) is referred to as a part of the Cilician
kingdom.56

A number of Cilician Armenian fortresses and castles, which
are mentioned in the Seljuq sources, are listed below in
alphabetical order. Their localization is given mainly by the well-
known study of H. Hellenkemper and F. Hild, containing both
detailed description ofthe written sources on these fortesses and a

summary of archaeological data.s?

Alara (o-.1)!58 - Arm. tITuwut / Alara. This fortress is

mentioned in the "Coronation Lisf' of Smbat Sparapet.se The
fortress was located in the area of the modem village of Alara (on
the eastem bank of the Ulugtiney Qayr river), but its exact location
is yet unknown.6o

Andm[r (-r.rUl)61 - Arm. tlttuttntn / Anamuf, Gr.

ta lbn Brbr 6s;, p. l60; Ibn Brbr (Lugal-r,rzl), p. 224.
t5 Ibn Brbr 1As;, p. l60; Ibn Brbr (Lugal-Elzl), p.224.
56 Aqsarel,t, p. 32. For the Karaman-Turks in the context of the Seljuq-Cilician
relation see: Yrldz S. N, Reconceptualizing. .., pp. I lzl-l19.
t7 Hellenkemper H,, Hild F., Kilikien und Isaurien (Tabula Imperii Blzantini,
Band 5), Wien, 1990.

" Ibn Brbr 1AS;, p. 249; Ibn Brbr (Houtsma), p. 103; Ibn Brbr @uda), S. 109.
re Le Conndtable Sempad. Ckonique du royaume de la Petite ArmCnie, Recueil
des historiens des Croisades, documents anndniens, t. l, Paris, 1869, p. 638;

Edwards R,W., The Fofifications of Armenian Cilicia, Washingon, 1987 , p.

279.
@ Ilellenkemper H., Burgen dcr Kreuzritterzeit in der Grafschaft Edessa und im
Kdnigreich Kleiarmenenien, Studien zur hiStoreyschen Siedlungsgeographie

Siidost-Kleioasiens (Geographica hiStoreyca Band l), Bonn, 1976, S. 17.
tr Ibn BtbI (AS), p. 313. Identified by G. Duda: Ibn Brbr @uda), S. 142

Anm. d).
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Avepo6ptov. This too is mentioned in the "Coronation List" of
Smbat Sparapet.u'The fo.t ".r is identified with a modern Eski

Anamur on the northeast edge ofCape Anamur (3240 36oo).u'

Andushi! / Andawshrl (ei" ,tD* - Arm. IIb4nL2bu I
Anduica, Gr. Awr6leto drti Kp67rp. This forhess is mentioned in
Smbat Sparapet's "Coronation Lisf'65. The fortress is reliably

identified with the ruins of Giiney Ktiy, 20 km southeast of
Gazipaga 13220 36N1.66

danlin (,.l+:.E)67 Arm. &ulttlt I Canii. This fortress is men-

tioned in the "Coronation List" by Smbat Sparapet.6E The fortress is

apparently identical to the castle of Kapnisperti known in Ottoman

times as Qingin Kalesi and now as Meryemgil Kalesi 13620 3740;.6e

Kanlrn (ire-ts)i0 - r'um. \uth2f I Kani'i. This fortress is

mentioned in Smbat Sparapet's "Coronation List".?l The fortress

was located rrear ianii and is identical to the modem Qukurhisar,
22 km from Goksun 13620 3740;.

Kaliintn:is (ry:t:E)12 - Arm. ttwlutthwtnutu I Kalo-
nofos, Gr. Kclvov6pog, "Beautiful Mounf'. In Byzantine times, this

fortress was mainly known as Kopnrcriorov. In a Persian source, the

62 Le Conn6trble Sempad, p. 638.
63 Hellenkemper [I., Hild F. Kilikien und Isaurien, S. 187-191.
fl tbn Bibr 1nS;, p. 343; Ibr BIbr (Houtsma), p. 142 (s--fr). The topon),rD is

identified by G. Duda: Ibn Brbr (Duda), S. 142 Anm. c).
65 Le Conn6tabte Sempad, p. 638; Edwards R. W', The Fortifications, p. 279.
66 Hellenkemper H., Hild F., Kitikien und Isaurien, S. l9l-193.
u7 Iun Brbr 1nS;, p. 334 (ar++lo; Ibn BltI (Houtsme), p, 138; Ibn BrbI (Duda),

s. 140.
68 Le Connctable Sempad, p. 636; Edwards R. W. The Fortifications, p 279.
5e He[erkemper H., Hild F., Kilikien und Isaurien, S. 287-288.

'0 tb, htr 1AS1, p. 165; Ibn B[bI (Lugal-Erzi), p. 230.
7r Le Conn6table Sempad, p. 636; Edwards R.W., The Fortifications, p.279.
7'tbn Brbr 1AS1, pp. 235-248 (wrong diacritics on p. 243 : .r-r-,r-r.rl1s, on p. 250:

c*r-ur!< ); Ibn BIbI (Houtsmr), pp. 97-102; Ibn BIbI (Duds), S. 104-109.
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fortress is named Kantelu (:lJ"s;rl <-- fiom Italian Candelore (Car-

delor, Cardelloro). This forhess is mentioned in Smbat Sparapet's
"Coronation List".74 After the Seljuqs seized the fortress, it was
renamed as 'Aleiyya (Alaiya) and is now known as Alanya.

Mafagha (nL)" - Arm. tluthut4unn I Manolat, Gr.
Mdvcua, Mdvcuyc. A fortress north of Alar; this fortress is men-

tioned in Smbat Sparapet's "Coronation List".76
PrEkana (r:sl,p.;77 - Ar-. QTuluttut / Prakana, Gt.

flpcxrivo. This fortresss is mentioned in Smbat Sparapet's "Coro-
nation List".7t The fortress was located in the area of Seleucia, but
it is not exactly localized; perhaps it is identical with either modem
Meydan Kalesi or Takkadrn.Te

Sikiya (r$+-)80 - l.rrn. Ulltt / Sik, Greek Eura(. Tbis fortress

is mentioned in Smbat Sparapet's "Coronation List".8l It is

identified with modern Softa Kalesi, l5 km northeast of Anamur
(3300 3600).82

Two names are not identifiable. First, I-Ianlin (++:i)83 taken

by the Seljuqs during the campaign of 1216 (see Section 3 above).
It is identified by scholars with the skonghold of Canii seized in

" Ta'ri5, p. 89.
?a Edwards R rrY.,The Fortifications, p. 279.

" Iun Brbr (ls), p. 343; Ibn BIbI (Houtsma), p. 142. See the identification in:
Ibn BIbI (Duda), S. 142 Anm. b).
76 Le Conndtable Sempad, p. 638; Edwards R, w', The Fortifications, p. 2?9.
?7 Ofuznama, Berlin, f 32?; Ibn BIb, (AS), p. 54? (st-y); Ibn BibI (I{outsma),
p. 250 (,jsl-,,); Ibn BIbI (Dudr), S, 239 Anm. c).
7E Le Conndtable Sempad, p. 637; Edwards R W., The Fonifications, p. 279.
7e He[enkemper H., Hlld F., Kilikien und Isaurien, S. 385.
Eo Ibn Brbr 11s1, p. 3a3 ({.r-).
8r Le Conn6table Sempad, p. 638; Edwsrds RW., The Fortifications, p. 279.
82 Hellenkemper [I., Hild F., Kilikien und Isaurien, S. 421-423.

" Ibn Brbr (AS), p. l6a (i'r-); Ibn Bibr (Lugal-Erzi), p. 229; Ibn BIbr
(Duda), S. ?1.
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1225 (see Section 3 above); according to this interpretation the
fortress of Canii was taken twice within a nine-year interval.8a

However, the hostilities of 1216 and 1225 took place in quite
different geographical areas. It may be cautiously assumed that

Sangin and Canii werc two different forhesses though this
hypothesis requires fruther verification. The second fortress, which
is impossible to reliably identifo, is Nikiya / Nlgiya (+$+r, see

Section 3.1225).85 The only toponym graphically and phonetically
close to it is the Armenian castle Neghir located between Ca-
namella and Portella, now Mancrnrk Kalesi.86 However such iden-
tification requires further verification.

One cannot but note a curious coincidence: 8 out of the ll
identified fortresses (that is, the majority) mentioned in Seljuq

sources are listed in the famous "Coronation List" from the cko-
nicle of Smbat Sparapet. It is also worth noting that Persian sources

apparently reproduced the Armenian genitive case in the names of
some fortresses, as, for instance, in Gan[in * dutlttn]h / ianioyn
and KEngn .- QuhlnJlt / Kani'oyn.

5. Rulers and Population
1. The names of the Armentan kings
In Muslim Anatolian literahre, the basic term for the Arme-

nian kings of Cilicia, which was understood as the title of the sup-

reme mler, was -.u53 (t-k-w-r) and its variant jis (t-k-f-u-r). The
terms -.rF (tk-w-r) and l13 (t-k-f-u-r) go back to the Armenian
t'agqvor (pruqurrlnp) "king" genetically related to Persian 'r-r$
(tajwar) "the orowned head, monarch". Perhaps the form -t:sli (t-k-
w-r) pronounced as tagavar ---t tagvar (i.e., in modem script -#)

e Cahcn, La Turquie, p. 72.

" Ibn Brtr 1nsy, p. 3+1.
85 Hellenkemper H., Ililtf F., Kilikien und Isaurien, S. 365

704

--+ takwar (2-fJ) was the earliest to appear in Persian-, Arabic- and
Turkic-speaking Anatolia and in the adjacent Muslim territories
familiar with the Armenian tradition and language. This suggestion
is confirmed, specifically, by the preference given to this particular
form in the chronicle oflbn BibI.ET However, as it can be assumed,
a new graphic and phonetic variant of the term ]-f: (talcJir\
appeared rather soon, being found in Persian Anatolian and Early
Oftoman literature ofthe fourteenth to fifteenth centuries; this latter
form of the terrn has entered the modem Persian, Turkish and
Arabic languages. As early as the thirteenth century, Persian-spea-
king Anatolians could also use the Arabicized plural .)A* (ta-
kafira) for lhe tille takwar / tol+fir, as was the case of the text of Ibn
BibI. However, the Arabicized plural form apparently did not shike
roots, because the copyists of Ibn Bibi did not undelstand it and
mistakenly wrote i1a. ,1ss': ltakakira).88

It should be noted that the title taffir was used in the fonnal
letters of Muslim sovereigns to officially address the Cilician kings.
For example, the term is attested in 'Dastiir" of Muhammad
Nafiiawanl, a little-known collection of sampleJetters for formal
correspondence, which was compiled in the 1360s, but went back
to Ilklranid times. Thus, Muhammad Na[lawdni maintained that
"to the Christians l'isawiyyanl from the talfirs of S7s, Georgians,
'Nazarenes' [na.sa-ri another term for Christians - R.Sh.], Arme-
nians and Franks one should write in tbe following way:'To talcJ r
ofSis who is the pddshdh and head of that community, the basileus,
the noblest Faylakus, the glory of the House of Alexander, the
refuge of the House of the Messiah, talrJir of Sts' . . ."8e As we see,

8' Ibn nrbr 1AS;, pp. 39, I 16, I 19 etc, Ibtl Brbr (Lugal-Erzi), pp. 55, l5Gl67,
1?0 etc.
88 lbn BlbI (AS), p. 76 (erroneously .,Fu); Ibn BrbI (Lugal-Erzi), p. llo
(enoneously .JSUi) cf : Ibn BIbI (Houtsma), p. 24.
se The samplc ends with thc foltowing words: "To rhe great ter [tEr], highly

10s



thc title " talditr" was used as an olficial fbrm of addrcss, at least to

the Armcnian kings.
IrtercstiDgly, sincc the end of thc thirteenlh and the bcgin-

ning of the fourtcenth century, thc Anatolian and Middle Eastern

Muslim authors bcgan to apply ttrc titlc takwor I tak/irr to thc By-

zantine cmperors of Constantinoplc, of Trebizond, as well as to

smaller Greck Christian rulers of Anatolia.e0

Therc is no doubt that Muslim Anatolians knew the Cilician

kings by thcir names. Howcver, therc was an interesting ttausfor-

mation in historiographic nanative. Regarding the evcnts of the

beginning of the thirteenth ccntury, Muslim authors called the

Cilician king Lr1in, i.c. King Levon I, spellng his namc as o;p:l

(lrfunqr) or ,r 'r+l (lifiytrn'1. Howevcr, in historiography his name

had turncd into a common nams: not only thc kings who bore the

name of Levon had been callcd "Ltltn", but also thc regcnt Kos-

tandin Payl and lletum. This rype of transformation of thc king's

personal natne into a common one, applicd to his successors, is

well known in the history of thc Eastem Mediterrancan. For ins-

revered lord ofthe Christians, model for bishops, the leader of the community of

Jesus, Ter David." This form ofaddress raises certain questions: it is absolutely

clear that two t)?es of inscrtptio are conflated here There is no doubt that in the

beginning of the quote l.he Armenian king is implied. but thc secold pafi is

apparently to address the Armenian catholicos or evcn less important hierarcLs

of the Armenian Church (Muxammad ibn Xindulax Naxlivani, Rukovodstvo

dlja pisca pri opredelcnii stepenej (Secretary's Rule for DetermiriDB Ofilcial

Designations/Ranks), ed- by A.A. Ali-Zade, Moscow, 1976, pp 39l-392 (in

Russian and Persian)).
eu See. for instance: Die altosmanische Chronik des Agikpaqazade, I'lerausge-

geben von Friedrich Ciesc, LeipziS, 1929, p. 8: Belecek takvau
et Rawandi, pp.463464; lbn Bibi (AS), pp. 39 40; Ibn Bibi (Lugal-Erzi), p'

55-56, 165-166; lbn Bibi (lloutsma), P. 9; lbn Bibi (Duda), S 23; Ta'ri!, p'

t13.

'2 Ta'ri!, p. 89.
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tancc, in the thirtecnlh ccntury "Gidon,, (- fiSarv), the patronymic
of thc crnperor Andronikos I Gidos (1222.1235) bccame the com-
mon name for Trcbizond emperors, Rubrouck and Aqsarayr desig_
natcd by this namc the ernpcror Manuel I Grand Komnenos (123g-
t263).e3 Similarly, the name of Laskaris (o_FJ and 6rs,.i,yl) has
nrmcd in Muslim historiography inlo the common namc for thc
house ofthe Nicacan cmperors and thc carly palaiologoi.ea

Intercstingly, aside frorn the title takwar, in the time of the
Mongol conqucst of Anatolia and Western Asia, Muslim historians
npplied the tcrm boyl I pdyl of Sis (c+. r.l.--L) to the Cilician kings.es
This usage is attested in respcct of the cvcnts of 1243 and 1245 (see
Section 3). If in the first case one can assume that Kostandin payt
rvas mcant, in the sccond casc, Hcturn I was most likely implied.
Obviously, Ibn Bibr's naming 6-yl I pdyl was derivcd from Ar-
mcnian poyl (rgrr77), specifically the sobriquet of Kostandin, father
of Hetum I, who becarnc thc payl" i.c. regcnt, of thc Cilician
kingdom in 1219. Pcrhaps pcr1,1, the sobriquct of Kostandin, was
transferred to his son Hctum I. At tlre sarne timc, it is intcresting
that Ibn Brbl considercd thc titlcs poyl and rakv,ar as synonymous:
in his narration about thc cvcnts of 1245 both of thcse tcmts were
used intcrchangeably.

2. Population
The most widespread tenn lbr thc population ol Cilician

Armenia was the ethnonym arman 1"r"-lt;.e6 Thc army was called
"Armenian:" lashkar-i armant (.r--,rl _6-:,t.;'qzt spcctfically with rel-e_

'r Janssens E. Trebizonde en Colchide, Bruxelles, I969, p. ?l; Aksarayi, p
83 (ul+c).
!{ 

See, for instance: Sukurov R.M., Velikie Komniny, pp. 135-l3g (in Russian)
'" ttrr nrtri 1aS), pp. 522,547.
''o See. for irrsrarrcc: Ibn BibI (AS). p. r)I: Ilrn Brbi (Lugal-Erzi). p. lJJ.' See. lor illrrencc: lbn Bllri{AS}.n. lt,o: Ibn Brbi (LDgal-Erzi). p.2]2.



rence to Armenian cavalry and archers.e8 Muslim authors noted
also the presence of Latins in Cilician Armenia, denoting them as

"Franks": farang and pl. farangan (&y and,.,6iy).ee
Non-Muslim confession of the population was referred to

quite often and expressed by the term "infidel": kdfir ar,d pl. kuffir
(tls / ,rus),100 which was standard in historiography. It should be

noted that thc definition "infidel" for Christians in Muslim historio-
graphic discoursc was not only ordinary but evcn terminological. In
most cases, Anatolian Muslirn historiography is emotionally neut-
ral. However, at times the Christian affiliation of the population
was emotionally emphasized by derogatory epithets applied usually
to Christians as, for example, in Rawandl who called the Armenian
king "damned" (la'in, t;l) and "dog" (sag, &).rot Such cpithcts
could be applicd both to the Byzantine Greeks and Gcorgians.

Negative emotional assessments of Armenians reached their
apogee in the work of al-AnawI (see above Section 2.2) who de-

veloped an extremely uncompromising anti-Christian and anti-Ar-
menian polemic not usually typical for Muslim Anatolian literature.
Although al-Anawl spokc generally about Armenian Christianity, it
is obvious that he meant the Cilician Armenians in particular (and
perhaps predominantly). It is possible that in his cnticism of Ar-
menian Christianity hc used thcmcs and argumcnts drawn from the

anti-Armenian polemic tradition of Byzantium and Georgia. Accor-

" lbn Brbr 1.nS1, pp. 170, 341; Ibn BIbr (Lugal-Erzi), p. 236.
ee See, for instance: .Ib n Blbl (AS), pp. 33'1 ,339,343,522. For the role of Francs

in the social and military history of Cilician Armenia and with relevant biblio-
graphy, see: Chevalier M.-A,, L'ordre de l'H6pital en Arm6nie cilicienne du

debut du XII'sidcle d la fin du rdgne de Het'oum I"': Aspects gdndraux de la
question, L'6glise amrdnienne entre Grecs et Latins fin XI" - milieu XV" sidcle,

6d. IsabeJle Augd and G6rard Ddddyan, Paris,2009, pp. 79-106.
r00 lbn Brbr 1As;, p. 306; lbn Brbr (Lugal-Erzi), pp. 230-231.
ror Rawandi, p.464.
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ding to al-Anawl the Armenians pcrccived the teachings ofJesus in
distortcd form from a certain catechist named Tiyatus (,r-ALt,
ttyatus ). "'

j. Aistocracy
The Seljuq historians kncw that the representatives of the

noble families in Armenian Cilicia were called paron: urJl+ or, per-
haps,,..r.r-,r! (barun or parun) <- Arm. paron (uluVnh).lo3 The
pages of Muslim Anatolian historiography preserved several names

ofthe representatives of Cilician nobility.
KIr Wdrd (Arm. Kri Vard), the owler of thc Kalonoros, and,

his brother monk who owned the castle of Alar were mentioned in
connection with the events of l22l (see Scction 3.1221 / I and 2
above). Although the monk in our sourccs was not named, it is

worth noting that along with Krr Ward the "Coronation List" of
Smbat Sparapet mentioned a certain Michael (Arm. Ufiuu11 I
Mixayl)toa as the owner of the fortress Alara. That probably is the

name of Kir Ward's brother.
Several other Armenian aristocrats were mentioned in con-

nection with the events of l2l6 (sec Section 3): paron Yasil (tt:-;)
&-tA), paron Oshin (u-r-J+ +-irl), Noshin (,-r-y) and the constable
(cJ$-.r< without specifuing his name). Most of these names cannot
bc exactly identified. Only the constable can be reliably identified.
There is no doubt that he was Kostandin, father of Hetum I, the
famous constable who would bccome the futurc regent of Cilicia.

A certain paron Vasil was mentioned also in the "Coronation

List" of I198 as a marshal (Arm. {uVutpulurz / marajaxt) and the

ro'z See detailed analysis in: Peacock A.C.S., An Ioterfaith Pol€mic
pp.239-246.

'o' Ibn Brbr 1n s), p. 166; lbn Brbr (Luga t-Erzi), p.232.
roa Le Connotable Scmpad, p. 638.
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ruler of Vancr,l0s howcver, it is unclcar whether hc was still alivc
in 1216. Pcrhaps undcr Vasil was implicd "Azil", thc rulcr of Oxcn
(Arm. Azcl Ok'senc') who, according to Smbat Sparapet, partici-
pated in thc cvcnts of 1216 and was captured by thc Seljuqs.106 If
so, the name of Azil was misundcrstood and misinterprctcd by a
Persian chronicler. Anothcr option is a ccfiain paron Yasil who
was mentioncd by Smbat Sparapet as a nobleman hclping Kostan-
din Payl to rcstore Tarsus in 1220.107 Maybe this vcry Vasil was
implied in conncclion with the events of I 2l 6.

Paron Oshin (Am. Oiin) was mentioned as the princc of
Sivil in I198,108 but it is unknown whether hc was implicd in the
events of 1216. It is not to bc cxcluded that thc passagc rcfcrs to
anothcr Oshin, thc prince of Lambron (d. l2l8). The namc Noshin
is not identifiablc.

There arc two morc mystcrious charactcrs in Scljuq sources
apparcntly belonging to the Cilician nobility. Ibn BIbi startcd the
history of the Seljuq campaign of 1245 (Section 3) by pointing to
the encmies ol thc Mr.rslims in Cilicia: "tatwar Klr-rlt and his
nominal brothcrs" (d-lF ulFl r,-'irJrs _,,_fj;.roe This indication is
not yet interpretable.

Interestingly, according to Ibn Bibr, two of the lords of the
fortresses wcrc clerics. In the first casc thc lord of Alar, brother of
Krr Wdrd, was called a monk, and the dcfinition of his being a
cleric is dcscriptive:

r05 Le Conn6table Scmpad, p. 637.
r6 Le Connttablc Scmpad, p. 644.

'o'Smbat Sparapet, Letopis' (Smbat thc Constablc, Chronicle, tr. from Old
Armenian and commenta es by A. Galstjan, Yerevan, 1976, p. 126 (in Rus-
sian)).
r08 Smbat Sparapct. Lctopis'. p. I 16.

'ne tbn Brbr 1Lsy, p. s+4.

1L0

Jll5rl , "'rtl Ji J "+_s cli! ortu liL j r9 o4;S Jr oL:,s 6l Ll jl a-lJ
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"[He] rejccted worldly pleasurcs, chosc the path ofconsecra-
ting himself [to God] and rcplaced thc weighty clothcs with a
haircloth."rro

In the second case, the prince of the fortress Canii was callcd
kashtsh (s) -";s1, i.e. "monk".r I l

6. Gifts of Cilician Armenia
Muslim Anatolian sources repeatedly mention the gifts and

tribute paid by the Armenian kings to the Seljuq rulers. Part of the
gifts assortment was quite ordinary, common to other Christian and
Muslim royal courts, while the other part should perhaps be spc-
cific, inherent to thc Cilician royal court only.

Thc gifts might consist of expensivc animals: "Arabian and
Frankish raccrs" (l2l l-1213),r12 "excellcnt horscs with saddles
studded with precious stones" (1216),rr3 "mules with gait as light
as a nartridgc and looking like peacocks [for their beauty],,
(1216),r'4 "swift hawks and falcons."r15

Sources mention textilcs and specifically broadcloth: .,broad-

"o Ibn Brbr 6s;, p. 249.

"' Ibn Brbi 1AS1, pp. 339-340; Ibn Brbr (Houtsma), p. 140.
\t2 asbdn-i tdzi wd-fdrdngi: Ibn BIbI (AS), p. ll9; Ibn BIbI (Lugal-Erzi),
p. 170.
ttr asbdn-i ndmddr bA ztn-i pir nigin: lbn Bibr (AS), p. 169; Ibn Brbr (Lugat-
Erzi\, p.235.
tt4 a.stardn-i rahwdr-i kabkraftar-i t(jwtsdiddr: Ibn Bibr (AS), p. 169; Ibr Brbr
(Lugal-Erzi), p. 235.

"t bdr-u shahin-i tizparwdz: Ibn Brbr (AS), p. 169; Ibn Brbr (Lugal-Urzi),
p.235.
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cloth [red?] shoes" (1211-1213),r16 "cloth goods" (1216)."7
Gold and silver were supplied by Cilician Armenia in the

form of tableware and coins: "gold and silver vessels" (1211-
1213),118 "gold and silver tableware for feasts" (1216),1le "purses
with innumerable nuggets."r2o The Armenian kings could also pay
gold "dinars" as a tribute to the Seljuqs.l2r

"Frankish" goods that were available in Cilician Armenia are
mentioned in connection with the stay of the sultan Giyat al-Dln
Kaykhusraw I at the court of Levon I (Section 3.1196) when the
Cilician king endowed the Sultan with "the highly demanded goods
of Farangistan".l22

Finally there was a case of delivering "beautiful slave girls of
the Frankish tribe" (1216)by the Cilician court.r23

tt6 
ltarhd-yi sdqirldt lba BIbI (AS), p. I 19; Ibn BIbI (Lugat-Erzi), p. l?0.

Both terms are somewhat difficult to exptain. Frla/ (- .i- ) is perhaps identical to
Osm.l/ar (-!i), which is hanslated by Redhouse as "a kind oflight, high-heeled
shoe." At the same time, the PeEian poet of the fifteenth cenhuy Ni?am al-Din

QEri, author of the well known Drwen-i albasa ("Vesrses about Clothing"),
menti,ons chilota-yi saqirldl imply]trl.g high-heeled shoes with the saqirldt, i-e.
cloth upper part (see: Ni?Im al-Dh Ma[mUd QI Yazdl, Diwan-i albasa,
Istanbut, 1303). Saqirlat is akin to the Frerlch dcarlate, which in the Middle
Ages meant red broadcloth dyed with cochineal. Perhaps Ibn Bibi implied just
red textile shoes.
tt? ahmdl-i saqirldt: lbn Brbr (AS), p. 169; Ibn B;rbr (Lugat-Erzl), p.235.
tt' awdni-yi zar-u nuqra: Ibn BIbI (AS), p. I 19; Ibn BIbI (Lugal-Erzt), p. 170.

"' dlat-i ma is qz zarrln-u sinrn: Ibn BIbI (AS), p. 169; Ibn BIbI (Lugal-
Erzi), p. 235.
t20 badrahd-yi parpara bish az shumar: Ibn BIbI (AS), p. 169; Ibn BrbI (Lugal-
Erzi),p.235.
l'z' Ibn Brbr 11s1, p. 170; Ibn BIbr (Lugal-Erzi), p. 236.

'" Ibn Brbr 1As), p. 40; Ibn Brbr (Lugal-Erzi), p. 56.
t21 kan:aakan-i 5ib.uy-i farangnazhdd: Ibn BIbI (AS), p. 169; Ibn BtbI (Lugal-
Erd), p.235.

LLz

2. THE RUBENIDS IN ARABIC HISTORIOGRAPHY
Vahan Ter-Ghevondian

(Mesrop Mashtots Institute of Ancient Manuscripts)

Incessant military campaigns, mass migrations and emigra-
tions in the last quarter of the llm century brought fundamental
change to the demographic situation in the eastern Mediterranean
region. The major factors leading to such change were the Seljuq
invasion followed by the appearance of the Crusaders in the Near
East. Of no less importance was the mass migration of Armenians
fleeing, after the loss of statehood, to the west and southwest of
Greater Armenia to escape plunder. Within a decade or two, t}te
Armenian ethnic element became widespread or even prevalent in
some regions of Asia Minor, Syria and Upper Mesopotamia,
resulting in the emergence of a network of Armenian principalities.
A large number of Armenians settled especially in the territories of
the upper Euphrates (Eupbratensis) and Cilicia, both of which
acquired an Armenian outlook.

Armenians found themselves in a new country, in a new
envionment with nsw neighbors. lnevitably, new names, territories
and peoples had to be accounted for in Armenian historiography.
Even peoples with whom Armenians had been in contact for
centuries had to be evaluated anew in the light of the evolving new
relationships. Likewiss the Greeks, Syrians, Arabs, Latins and

others had to work out a new attitude towards the new Amenian
world: beginning with the name to be given to the new country and
culminating with its people and rulers.

To address the last issue we have checked the historical
treatises of mainly contemporaneous Arab authors. Regardless of
some differences in the naming of the leaders or the ruling dynas-
ties of Cilician Armenia by Armenian, Byzantine, Syrian, and Latin
authors, there is a degree of commonality. The situation with the
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Arab historians or Arabic historiography is quite differcnt. The first
striking distinction is that the word "Cilicia" as a countDz name is
rarcly used in Arabic historiography,r while it is widespread in all
other sources following the Grcek or Latin tradition; however,
other terms arc found in common, such as "Armenia" and the
"Land of Armenians". The second obvious diffcrence is that, when
telling about Cilicia, the Arab historians mention neither ofthe hvo
ruling dynasties (Rubenids or Hetumids)2, using instead the
exprcssion "Ibn Levon". This is mct in the works ofsuch authors of
the l2'r'-14'h centuries as Ibn al-Qalanisr, Ibn Saddad. Ibn at- lbri
(Bar Hebraeus), Ibn al-A1r-u, Kamdl al-Drn Ibn at-'Adim, Abl
Sama, Ab[-l-Frda', al-Dahabr, Ibn al-Dawaddrl, et a[.

Bcforc clari$ring the origin and meaning of "Ibn Levon", lct
us first consider how the Christian historians, beginning with Ar-
menians, name the new Armenian country and its rulers.

Rulers of Cilician Armenia in Armenian historiography
The titlc of Cilician kings as preserved in medieval

Armenian historiography did not differ essentially from that of
Greatcr Armenia's rulers.

Unlike the scholarly works of the 19'h-21* cenhries whcre
the word "Cilicia" is pcrmanently used, certainly for accuracy and
avoidance of any confusion with Greater Armenia (Cilician Ar-
menia, Sisvan, Cilician Armenian state, Cilician Armenian king-
dom and, accordingly, the king of Cilicia, grand prince of Cilicia,
etc.), the medieval sources, whether Armenian or foreign, almost
unexceptionally omit the word Cilicia while mcntioning its kings.

Let us sec thc way the Armenian kings and princes named

' See lbn 'Abd al-Zahir, Al-Rawd al-zahir, Riynd, 1976,p.43g.
2 An exception is foLrnd in Kamal al-Drn Ibn al-Adim's History of Aleppo where
in connection with the events of Il37 prince Levon was named "Lawun ibn
Rnbel" (Levon ibn Rubcn), which may be also translated as "Levon Rubenid',,
(Kamal al-Dln Ibn al-Adlm, Taflb llalab, vol. Il, Damascus 1954,p.262).
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themselves: what their self-name was or how they signed their
records and orders. Thus, Levon I the Great's signature was:
"Levon, by the grace ofGod king of Armenians" or in Latin: "Leo
Dei gratia rex Armenorum". Hetum I signed: "Hetum, by thc grace

of God king of Armcnians". The signatures of Levon II and Levon
III are slightly different: "Levon, the faithful in Christ-God king of
all Armenians", and finally the signanrre of Levon IV under a chart
read: "Levon, the failhful in Christ-God by His grace and mercy

king of all Armenians" or as rendered in Old French "Leon, feal in
Iesus-Christ, par la Grace et la misericorde de Dieu, roy de tous

Armenis".3
It is obvious that despite slight differences the monarchs

called themselves "king of Armenians" or "King of all Armenians"
(t'agavor amenayn hayoc'). None of the records mention the

historical-geographical name of the country they ruled whether
fully or partially (Cilicia, Isauria, Euphratensis). This may be

explained by the fact that the Rubenids claimed to be the direct
descendants and heirs of the royal dynasties of Greater Armenia
(Bagratid and Artzruni). They seem to have endeavored to take
possession of the wholc of Armenia, if not politically, then at least

as national-spiritual leaders of all Armenians. However, going into
further details of this question is beyond the scope ofthis article.

In the Venice edition of Smbat Sparapet's Chronicle the
historian called prince Costandin (1095-l 100) "the grand prince of
Armenians,'/ while his successor Toros (l100-1129) was named
"prince of Armenians Toros, son of Costandin"s, and his brother

3 Bornazian S., Soc'ial-tntesakan haraberut'yrnnere Kilikyan Hayastanum XII-
XIV darerum (Social-Economic Relations in the Cilician Armenian State in XII-
XIV cc.) Yerevan, 1973, p. 53.
a Smbat Sparapet, Taregirk (Chronicle), Venice, 1956, p. 112.

' Ibid., p. 1:4.
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and successor Levon (1129-1137) -"Levon, son of Costandin"6
"...in the country of the Cilicians,"T Regarding prince Toros II
(1145-1169) Smbat Sparapet wrote: "Grand prince Toros, son of
Levon, passed away...."8 And finally the coronation of Levon the

Great is described as: "...they consecrated Levon king of Ar-
menians"e naming their dynasty the "...House of Rubenians."lo

Another chronicler of the 13th century, Bishop Stephannos wrote:

".. .the last Armenian kingdom, which was in Cilicia."r I The

information on the next page is of interest: ".. .and by the decree of
the Highest he was consecrated king of Armenians in the west,

Cilicia."r2 According to the Chronicle of Hetum II "...paron Levon
was crowned with a diadem and became the first king in Cilicia.")3
Another undated Chronicle mentions that "Levon Bagratuneats was

crowned in Ciliciain 1197;'ta
Latin and Old French sources

Of the Latin sources, the most important is certainly William
of Tyre or Guillaume of Tyre, whose large work, where, following
the Byzantine tradition, the country is constantly called Cilicia. He
provides rather rich data on its rulers. There is no information
conceming the first two representatives of the Rubenids. The

narrative begins with Toros I described as "a noble and dignified

5 lbid., p. 159.

'Ibid.. p. toz.
t Ibid., p. 189,
e Ibid., p. zoE.

'o Ibid., p. 2l L
lt Manr Zamanakagtat'lannet XTII-XYIII darer, vo[. l, kazmec' V, Hakobyan

(Brief Chronictes XIII-XVIII centuries, vol. I, compiled by V. Hakobyan ),
Yerevan, 1951, p. 35.
t' Ibid., p. 36.

'' Ibid., p.72.

'o Ibid., p.385.
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Armenian prince Tauros (Toros) who with his brother Constandin
(error: this should be Levon) possessed impregnable fortresses on
the slopes ofthe Taurus range and a great number ofbrave soldiers.
Owing to their wealth and power these feudal lords were
considered the kings of their people.',15

Regarding king Levon I the Latin historian wrote: .,Joslin

Junior's mother was the sister of Levon the Armenian, a man very
influential among his people."l6 Toros II is mentioned in several
contexts as: "A powerful Armenian nobleman named Toros resided
near Tarsus in the land of Cilicia,'l7; ,,Messengers were sent to
Toros, a very powerful Armenian prince.,,l8. Similarly the Latin
historian described Mleh; "Milo, a very powerful Armenian
prince...."re The description of Ruben III did not much differ:
"Rubinus, the noble leader of Armenians.. ..,'20

Of no lesser value is the ..Chronicle,,2l by Emoul and Bemard
the Treasurer written in Old French that contains unique
information about the relations between Cilician Armenia and the
Jerusalem kingdom. Contrary to William of Tyre, the latter did not
apply the toponym Cilicia, using instead the word ..Armenia,' in
t}ree different forms (Hermenia, Iermenie, Ermenia). Despite
numerous mentions of Toros II, Ruben III and Levon the Great in
the nanative, following the Latin tradition their family or descent

15 Willlam Archbishop of Tyre, A history ofdeeds done beyond the sea, tr. and
annot. by Emily Atwater Babcock and August C. Krey,2 vols., Columbia
University Press, New York, 1943, v. I, p.416 (hereinafter William of Tyre).
16 Wlliam of Tyre, v. II, p. 52.

'7 lbid., p. 253.

" Ibid., p. 266.

" tbid., p. 384.

'?o Ibid., p. 457.
2r Chronique d'Ernoul et de Bcrnard le Tr6sorier, 6d. par M. L.de Mas Latrie,
Paris, 1871.
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was never mentioned. Thus mentioned for once is "Toros of the

Monnt who is the sovereign of Armenia ' (Thoros de la Montaigne,
qui sires estoit d'Ermenie)22. The same "Le sire d'Ermetie"23, "al
segnor d'Ermenie"2a with the same meaning of the "sovereign of
Armenia" is repeated elsewhere. Characteristic of Old French the

Armenian wotd 'Ter' (lord) was denoted in three different forms
(sire, segnor, signor). Fiually, after the proclamation of the Ar-
menian kingdom the historian used the expression "rois d'Er-
menie"25 or the "king of Armenia".

Syrien historiens
The Syrian historians' special significance for our researoh is

dictated by tleir excellent knowledge of the works of Armenian
and Byzantine authors on the one hand, and close ties with the

Arab environment on ttre other. Some ofthem (e.g. Bar Hebraeus /
Ibn al-'IbnJ were even bilingual, so they were able to interpret
some specific terms and concepts.

It is generally known that since the 8fi-96 centuries the

Syrians and Syrian culture had taken the role of mediators between

Arabic and other cultures. It is enough to recall only the
voluminous translation of Greek literahue into Arabic ordered by
Caliph Ma'miin in the 96 century, which was almost completely
done by Sy,rians; or numerous Arabic toponyms, names and terms

bonowed from Syriac. That is, having no political independence

under the rule of the Arab .Caliphate, the Syrians as a related

Semitic people had been gradually Arabicized, simultaneously
enriching Arabic literature, historiography included, by numerous
loan-words, terms and concepts. A number of toponyms, including

2 rbid.,p. z'1.
2r lbid., p. 319.

'o tbid., p. 320.

'?s Ibid., pp. 323, 4l I, etc
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Tadmur (Palmyra), al-Ruha (Orhay), etc., are derived from Syriac.
The form Dabil used by Arab historians for the Armenian oity of
Dvin has been also borrowed from Syriac, which proves that even
the names ofthe countries and cities located out of Syria, as well as

concepts, passed to Arabic througb Syriac.
For the purposes of our study, of most interest is the informa-

tion provided by the twelth-century historian known as the Anony-
mous of Edessa, according to whom: "Ruling at the time in Cilicia
was an Armenian, the son of Ruben named Levon, who was the
uncle of Joslin the Junior, prince of Urha."26 Continuing his nana-
tive (about the campaign ofthe Byzantine emperor John Komnenos
and the capturing of prince Levon) the historian named him just
"[,evon" or, in one instance, "Levon the Armenial". As we know,
Levon was the grandson and not son of Ruben (son of Costandin);
but it does not necessarily mean that the Syrian historian was mis-
taken. As in Semitic usage, "son" also means "descendenf' and not
just an immediate progeny or successor. Thus Levon's belonging to
the house of Ruben is implied2T. This suggestion is confirmed by
the following examples: "Ruling at Anavarza and Cilicia were
Armenians - sons of Ruben"2t; "Armenians of Ruben's offspring
that ruled in Cilician provinces and fortsesses of the country...."2e
Telling about the events of 1205 and Levon the Great, the Aro-
nymous ofEdessa wrote: "... the prince of Cilicia Levon the Arme-
nian appealed to Khosrovshah....'30 Other rulers of Cilicia are na-

26 Ananun Edesac'l Zamanakagnrt',un (Otar albiwmera Hayastani ew hayeri
masin, l2), t'argmanec' L. Ter-Pefiosyan (Anonymous of Edessa, Chronicle, in:
Foreign Sources about Armenia and Amenians, tsaDslated by L, Ter-Petrossian),
Yerevan, 1982, v. 12, p. 79 (hereinaffer Anonymous ofEdessa).
27 *Lawrur ibn Rubat" (Ibn al-Adh, Teri! Hatab, v. II, 262).

'8 Anonymous of Edessa, p. 40.

'e lbid., p. 74.
to Ibid., p. 194.
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med "Toros the Armenian", "Levon tl:e Armenian", etc., or "Ar-
menian Toros", "Armenian Levon". This way of naming the Cili-
cian rulers is also characteristic of Arab historiography.

Like Armenian and Greek historians, Syrian historians - the
Anonymous of Edessa included, continued naming the country "Ci-
licia": "... wherefrom they entered the country of Cilicia,"3r "the
prince of Cilicia named Mleh."32 So did Michael the Syrian, ano-
ther historian of the l2th cenhrry providing rich information on Cili-
cia, He generally named the country "Cilicia", and its rulers "Sons
of Ruben", "Ruben's offspring" or "Rubenid", as in the following:
"There were also Armenians holding a number of lands in Cilicia
who were named the sons of Ruben (Bene Ruben)."33 The historian
mentioned the Armenian princes by name without adding any
titles: Ruben, Costandin, Toros, Levon, adding at best the attribute
"Armenian"; e.g.: "There were two brothers in the mountails of
Cilicia - the sons of Costandin, son of Ruben,"3a "the latter fled to
Toros the Armenian, to Cilicia,"35 "that year Toros the Armenian,
the ruler of Cilicia died. He was succeeded by his brother Levon."36
In another section Levon is already named "Levon the Arme-
nian."37 Similarly mentioned is Toros II: "One of the sons of Le-
von, Toros escaped (from captivity) and left from there,"38

3r Ibid., p. 37.
3'zIbid., p. 135.
33 Chronique de Mlchel le Syrien, dd. et tr. Par J.-B. Chabot, t. III, Bruxeltes
1963, p. 187 (hereinafter Michel le Slrien).English readen may now consult the

rich index ofThe Syriac Chronicle of Michael Rabo (The Gr€at): A Universal
History ftom the Creation, tr. by Matti Moosa, Teanneck, NJ, 2014.
tn lbid., p. t98.
3t rbid., p.223.
tu rbid.,p.2zt.
t7Ibid., p.230.

" Ibid. p. 281.
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"...Toros, the dig]rjfied ruler of Cilicia,,,le or.....Armeniar Toros,
prince of Cilicia.,ro The next three Rubenids _ Ml"fr, [ut"n U _a
Levon II were also mentioned as priqces of Cilioiaar.

Cilicia is named ,.Armenia" 
bqt once by Bar Hebraous, the

historian ofa later period (l3th c@nt.), while stating that thete lands
belonged to the sons of Rube,na2. All other mentiois in Ure naoatiue
have Cilicia. Thus the historian irdicated thal this or that prince
died and was buried in T4rsusor; or .,ruling at the time i, Citi.iu*",." ,*::::r.9f Costandin, son of Rutren,,s; or ,.Armpnian 

Toros,
ruler of Cilicia'{s; or while telling about the prince of Cilicia:
"Armenian Levon."6

The study of informatlon provided by Bar Hebraaus shows
that, despite the short rule of pringe l,evon, his indiviauality anO
deeds are covered in more detail and meutioneJ ;;; ,r.r"
frequently because of their signifioary"e. This speaks in favor of m
suggestion that Cilicia and its ruler have turqed into an important
factor in the region just during his rule, thus accornting 

-tr 
the

occunence and circulation of the formula: ,.Levonid, 
or ,,tie son of

Levon" as brought by Arab authors to narne the dynasty.
Describing the Cilicim rglers as ,,Armenian 

Levon, ruler of
Cilicia'{7 or "Armeaian Toros, ruler of Cilicia,s B* HJ.u"u,

3e tbid., p. 304.
no Ibid., p. 3 to.
o' Ibid., pp. 337,376,387.
a2 The Chronography of Bar llebraeus Gregory Abu-l_Faraj, t!. by E. Budge,

13 lbid.,pp.23E,244.
* Ibid., p.2a6.
ot rbid., p.252.
ou lbid., p. 255.
o' Ibid., p. 275.
n8 lbia., p. 2ao.

727



sinrultancously specifies the origin of Sallh al-D-rn's dl,nasty-
saying that they were of Kurdish descent coming from the renow-
ncd Armenian city of Dvinoe. Thus Bar Hebraeus (as well as Mi-
chael the Syrians0) clearly distinguished Greater Armenia from
Cilicia, calling the Cilician rulers by name (Ruben, Costandin),
while Toros I, Levon I, Toros II and Mlehsr are almost always
mentioned with the addition of "Armenian" and "ruler of Cilicia".
Finally speaking about the assassination of Mleh and Ruben III's
accession to power Bar Hebraeus writes: "made him a king over
them"s'z then names the same Ruben III "the ruler of Cilicia."s3
Similar expression is applied to grand prince Levon II.sa Finally
writing about the events of 1219 (at that, using the Armenian
dating) he notes: "King of Cilicia Levon has died"s5 and "Phitip
was made the king of Cilicia,"st or "and Hetum was proclaimed the
king of Cilicia."'7

Thus, while bringing into circulation the formula "the sons of
Ruben" in the meaning of "Ruben's dynasty / descendants", the
Syrian historians distinguished between Cilicia and Greater Ar-
menia. They were well aware tlat Ruben was the founder of the
n:ling dynasty and kingdom. Finally, the reiga of Levon I (1129-
1137) was given much more importance than all tbree preceding
princes in their narrative. As we shall shortly see, this approach
was also typical ofthe Arabic historiography.

oe Ibid., p, 288.
50 Michet le Syrien, t. III, p. 325

'r Ibid., p, 295.
s'? Ibid., p. 305.
5r Ibid., p. 3lo.
'n tbid., p. 328.
tt tbid., p. 375.

'u Ibid., p. 380.
57lbid., p.390.
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As we know Bar Hebraeus (Ibn al_.Ibr-r) had also authored a
concise version of the same history in Arabic called .,A Concise
History of Dynasties.',s8 Comparison of the author,s two works in
two different languages reveals interesting details. When writing
about the 11th-I36 centuries the historian, ,iuho hud b"", repeatedly
mentioning "Cilicia" in Syriac, did not mention that toponym at all
in the Arabic version; instead he brought into circulation the
appellations "Bilad Ibn Levon,, (the country of Ibn Levon) and
"BilAd al-Arman" (the country of Armenians). Another notable
distinction is that the designation ..the sons ofRuben,,used by the
author on several occasions in Syriac is surprisingly never
mentioned in Arabic. It is substituted by ..Ibn Levon,,, taken up in
Arabic historiographyse, whereas in references to Hetum I he
simply writes: "Armenian king Hetum.',60

Examination of the bilingual works of Bar Hebraeus leads to
the conclusion that the word ,.Cilicia,' corresponds to the expres_
sions "the country ofIbn Levon,, or,.the country of Armenians,,, or
sometimes to simply ,.the Gorges,' (..Duriib,, in Arabic).

The Rubenid dynasty in Arabic historiography
Analysis ofthe Syrian historical treatises leads to elaboration

on a number of approaches and concepts in Arabic historiography
that relate to Cilician Armenia. We shall probe the ref"rerices to
Cilician Armenia in a host of Arabic sources: Ibn al_ealdnisl,s
(1070-1160) "Continuation of the History of Damascus,', iaha,al_
Din ibn Saddad's (1145-1234) ..Biography of Salah ut_Oin ul_
Ayyubf', Ibn al-A!-u,s (l 160-1233) ..Complete History,, and ..Jhe

58 Ibn al-'Ibrl, Tarib Mubtasar al-Duwal, Beirut, 1890 (hereinafter Ibn al_.Ibn-)5e lbid., pp. 459+60, 498-500.
60 Ibid., pp. 459-460,498 500.
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llrslory of the Alabegs of Mosul", Y5qfit al-Hamawl's (1178-
1229) "Dictionary of Countries'ir, Kamal al-Drn Ibn al-'Adlm's
(l192-1262) "History of Aleppo", Abu Sdma's "Kiteb al-Rawda-

tayn", Ibn al-Dawadari's "Kanz al-durar wa-lami al-gurar", "Mu[-
{irr nl-abbar" atkibuted to Baybars al-Mans[iri (c. 1325), the "Chro-

nicle" by Ab[-t-Frda (t273-1333), At-Bahabi's (I27et-l348) "The
Book of Muslim Dynasties" and lbn Battrlta's (1304-1369)
"Rihla".

Chronologically the earliest of the above authors is Ibn al-

Qalanisr (12'h c.). Other authors who wrote their "Histories" in the

[3'h-14'h centurics could have uscd his work "Continuation of thc

Ilistory of Damascus".
Telling about the events ofthc year 531 aftcr Hifra (622 AD)

Ibn al-QalSnisi nrentioned Byzanlrne empcror John Komncnos's
famous campaign to Cilicia and Antioch, He described the capture

of Adana, Sis and Anarzaba adding: "... thcn [thc emperor] turned
away and returning to Gorges (i.e. Cilicia) captured all fortresses

and surrounding settlcments that had yet remained in the hands of
Ihn Lcvon the Armcnian."62 It is unclcar what madc the Arab
author namc princc Levon I "Ibn Levon", i.e. "thc son of Levon".
The dynastic nanre of the Cilician nrlers in Arabic seems lo be

b)urred at this time in history. We can only state that "Ibn Levon"
was alrcady in use in the l2th century (lbn al-Qaldnisi died in
I 160). It is also notoworthy that Cilicia was named "Durlb"
(Gorges).

Although Ibn al-Qalanisi, Ibn al-Ath-rr, Ibn Shaddad and other
Arab authors focused mainly on the history of Muslim countries

ur Hakob Nalbandran translated the title as "Asxarhagrakan bargirk'"
(Geographical dictionary).
62 lbn al-Qalanisl, Dayt t6rib Dima5q, ed. by lLF. Amedroz, Belrouth, 1908, p.

15 8.
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and tumed to the Christians only to the cxtent of their relation to
the Islamic world, they were well aware of Cilician Armcnia,s
history. Thcy were the conternporaries of the Rubenid state, often
resided nearby (in Aleppo, Mosul, etc.) and were known as
authcntic sotuces. Consequentty thcy could not havc bcen so
unaware of the Cilician rulers as to name all of thcm (Costandin,
Toros I, Levon I, Toros II, Ruben Il and Levon lI),,thc son of
Levon"

Samples of exact knowledge of the Cilician n-rlcrs by name
are numerous in Arabic historiography. For example, spcaking
about thc campaign of the Egyptian sultan Baybars and the
imprisonment of Levon, son of Hetum, the author of .,Muhtdr 

al_
albEr" wrotc; "at that time the king was Hayrum, the'son of
Koslandrn, son of Basak. .. whose son was Levon."63 .l.hat

Koslandin could have been krown by name is not srrrprising, since
he was the baylus (regent). The mention of his falher,s namc -
Vasak (Basak) is much more surprising. It is unexpected to see
such knowledge of the Armenian dynasts, family tree in foreign
historiography.

Rubenian Levon I or Levon lI?
The above-mentioned suggests that the expressions ,,Levon,,,

"Ibn Levon", and the country of "Ibn Levon,' implied a dynasty
ruling in Cilicia rather than any specihc person named Levon or his
son. We shall sec below that the same expressions had becn used
retrospcctively for the initial period of the Cilician Rubenid (pre-
Levon.) 1s1g..

Stitl we have to clari! which of the Lcvons bccame the
foundcr of the dynasty in the eyes of Arab historians. Levon I the
Great had no sons, consequenlly it could not be him. Rcgarding the

63 Baybars al-Mans0rr, Muhrar al-abber, Cairo, 1993, p. 32
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sons of another Levon - Toros II or Mleh (whose close relations
with Nur al-Din and other Muslim rulers are well known), Mleh, as

well as Levon the Great, should be immediately ruled out:
considering that Ibn al-QalSnis! who was one of the first to use the
expression Ibn Levon, died in 1160 and could not have known
about king Levon I the Great as well as grand prince Mleh.
Actually Toros II could be named "Ibn Levon" but the firther
narrative indicates that this naming is applied as a dynastic name,
irrespective of any certain person; or to say it otherwise,
emphasized here is the father - Levon and not the son (Toros or
any other).

The same expression "Bilad Ibn Levon" is met in the "Bio-
graphy of galdh al-Dln al-Ayyubf' by Baha' al-Dln ibn Sadddd,
who had been a high-ranking official at the court of gald! al-Dr-n,
lived in Aleppo,'and died in 1234; i.e. he was the contomporary and
eye-wikress of the events described by him. Hakob Nalbandian, the
editor of excerpts from the "Biograpby of Salah al-DIn al-AyyDbf'
translated that expression into Armenian as "the country of the son
of Levon". This naming is shown in the following quotations: "To
help Qilij Arsldn the sultan campaigned through the country of the
son of Levon...,crossed it and went to Nahr al-Aswad, which was
the borderline of the country of the son of Levon"s; or "the Sultan
was waiting for the armies of Aleppo, delayed because of being
busy with the Franks in Armenian lands, in the country of the son
of Levon."65 Finally, rendering the content of the two epistles of
Catholicos Grigor Tla addressed to Salah al-Din, Ibn Sadddd used

s Arabakan albiwmers Hayastani ew harevan erkmeri masin. Yaqut al-
Hamswi, Abu-l-Fida, Ibn Shaddad, t'argmanutyune H. Nalbandyani (Arabic
Sources on Armenia and Neighboring Countries, Yaqut al-Hamawi, Abu-t-Fida,
Ibn Shaddad, tr. by H. Natbandyan), Yerevan, 1965, p. 293 (hereinafter H.
Nalbardyan, Arabakan albiwmere).
ut rbid.,p.294.
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the same "Ibn Levon,'66 referring to Levon II, then the grand prince
of Cilicia.

_ 
It is important to note that after telling about the first letter

Ibn Saddad wrote: ..This is the letter of the Catholicos and this
word means 'Caliph': his name is Bar KrIkEr ibn Bastl,,67. Grigor
Tla was the son of Vasil. To avoid using the word .,Tla,, twice he
applied the Syriac "Bar,, (son), understanding that the name of
Grigor's father was Vasil and ,.Tla,, was a nickname. The exact
knowledge of the names of Cilician elite is an additional
confirmation of the suggestion that ,,Ibn Levon', was used not
because of deficient knowledge of Armenian trames or to avoid
confusion of one individual with another, but because it was
considered a dynastic name.

Rich infonnation on Cilicia is provided by there nowned
historian Ibn al-At-r in his..Complete History,' and..The History of
the Atabegs of Mosul',. Telling about the first Crusade and the
capture of Antioch, Ibn.al-Atlr used the expression .,the country of
Ibn Levon the Armenian,, (Bilad Ibn Layiin al_Arman-r)d8. Moreo-
ver, this is how Ibn al-Ath-rr described the famous campaign of
John Komnenos: "In 531 (Sept. 29, 1136 _ Sept, l8,ll37) ... from
there [the emperor] moved to the towns of Adana anj Masgrga
(Mopsuestia) that were held by the lord of the Gorges and castles
Ibn LayEn al-Armanl... wherefrom he moved to Bagras and pas-
sing through it he entered the country oflbn LayEn ai-Armanf and

6 lbid., pp.29+ zg't .
u7 rbid.,p.29't.
6E Ibn al-Asir (Otar albiwmere Hayastani ew hayeri masin, I l), t,argm., aiajaban
ew canot'agr. A. Ter-I_evondyani (Foreign Sources on Armenia aDd Armenians
I l), tr. from the original, foreword and comnents by A. Ter-Levondyau), yere-
va\ 1981,p.229 (hereinafter Ibn al-Asir) (in Armenian), origioal in Ibn at_ltrr,
Al-Kamil fFl-tarib, Beirut,2003, vot. VIII, p. 186 (hereinafter Ibn al-A!i.r, Al_
Kemil li-l-tan1).
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the lafrer gave much wealth and subjected to him"6e; likewise when
referrin! to Ruben [I: "In 576 (May 28, 1180 - May 16, l18l)
$alalr al-Dln attacked the, couniry of Ibn Layiin al-Armani after
accomplishing the deal with Qitij Arsldn."?o

Finally let us examine several exoerpts relating to the epoch

of Levon the Great. 'Ycer 584 (Mar 2 1188 - Feb. 18, 1189)...

About captufing Ba!rls... And that caused great damage to the

Muslims since the Lord of Armenians{gelib al-Arman) Ibn LayDn

who was bordering with (Bagres) came from his counfy, repaired

and improved its fortiffcations and stationed a group of soldiers

there, which was raiding and looting rhe neighboring country . . . "7 
I 
;

or "Yeat 602. (Arg. 18, 1205 - Aug 7, 1206)... About the cam-
paiga of .Ibn Layun into the province of Aleppo... That year the

Lord of fte Gorges lbn Laytrn al-ArmanI undertook several cam-
paigns into the province of Aleppo, looted and set it on fire, cap-

tued and imprisoned"T2; and finally: "Yetr 623 (Jrt. 2, 1226 -
Dec, 21, 1226)... About tho feud between Franks and Arme-
niens... That year the Frenk Brins (prince), lord of Antioch gathe-

red a large army aad moved against Arrnenians that had conso-

lidated a position in the Gorges of Ibn Layun's country and there

was E terrible battle between them."73

Is.(Ibrl L€von? tu individurl or a dynrsty?
The rq.iin question to be answered is whether that expression

implies A certain individual (namely Levon's soo Toros or Mleh) or
has some other meaning. The ArmEnian translators of Arabic
sources presofved the Arat.'ic formula either without a comment or

6 rbr.at Arlt, p. U9, IUn rl-Afir, Al-K'itnil ff-l-t{n}, vol.

' lbr[l-Arli.'p, 26,6,1bn rl-Agr, Al-IGmjl fr-l-tEfi[, vol.
7r lbn sl-Act,.p 273, It1 aApg, Al-K nil fr-l-rtdb, vol.
72 rur rr-lcr, p. 2E5, Ibtr iihqtt, AI-Kamil fr+rerit, vol.
?! Ibn st-Aslr, p. 3l t , Itl .t-Atrrt 

1tl?;ml 
ir-t,tarft, vot

VIII, p. 358,

IX, p. t5l -

IX, p. 195.

lX, p.282.
lX, pp. 371-372. 7a lbn al-Asir, p. 33 t
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simply translated the expiessions .llbn Levon,,, ,,the country of Ibn
Levon" as "the son ofLevon,, or,,the country of the son ofLevon,,.

To be sure, there are some other forms for denoting a tribe,
clan or royal dynasty in Arabic, and the first of them is the plural of
"Ibn" - "Banf'(sons, cf. Syriac .Bene,), which when put iefore a
personal name gives it the meaning of the fibe or clan. For
instance Ban[ Bakr means ..the tribe of Bakl'or..Banii Tamim,,_
"the tribe of Tamim", the same is applicable to the royal dynasty
"BanE al-Abbds" - the Abbasids, ,.Banii Umayya" _ Omayyads,
"Banii Hamddn" - Hamdanids, etc. Apparontly, had the Arab
historians used the expression ..BanO Levon,' it would have left no
ambiguity in translating it as .,Levon,s sons", the Levonids.

The expression ,,Bilid (the country of) Ibn Levon,, frequently
used by Bahd' al-D-m ibn Saddad in the..Biography of Salah at_Oin
al-Ayyubf' is also applied in the narrative of the Third Crusade
where prince Levon II was named ..Ibn Levon". Ibn Shaddad was
very well-informed about Cilician affairs. As we saw from the
above excerpt the historian who had precisely totd the full name of
the Armenian Catholicos, could hardly be mistaken naming
"Levon" tbe son of Levon. However, let us try to find additional
confirmation of the hypothesis that Ibn Levon is a dynastic name.

There is another quotation from Ibn al_Allr's ..Historv of tlie
Atabegs of Mosul" where the historian in telling about Nur al_Din,s
policy towards prince Mleh wrote: ..As an example of good sense
let us recall his attitude towards the Armenian king (malik at_
Arman) - Lord of the Gorges (pahib al-Duriib) Malih ibn
LayUn."7a This information is relevant for several reasor., pri-
marily because it is one of the rare cases where the Rubenid princes
are mentioned by name. Mentioning Mleh is exceptional and may
be due to special relations between NEr al-Din and Mleh, who,



unlike his predecessors, was in a close alliance with the Muslims.
That could certainly induce the Muslim chronicler to pay more

attention to him. At the same time, since the name of Mleh's father
was Levon, it might create an impression of a patronym that the

Arab historian had precisely rendered: lhe name and father's name

of the Armenian grand prince - Malih ibn Layiin (Mleh, son of
Levon). However, tlis impression is deceptive. It should be noted

that earlier, speaking about Levon I, father of Mleh, the same Ibn
al-Atr-rr did not give his name "Levon", using instead "Ibn Levon",
i.e. the above is an accidental coincidence. Coosequently Levon in
"Malih ibn Laynn" is Dot a patronymic but a dynastic name that

should be translated in this case as "Mleh Levonid."7s

The above is confirmed by another piece of information
provided by noted historian and geographer Yaq[t al-Hamawl. The

expression "Bil6d Ibn Ldwun" (the country of Ibn Levon)76 is used

by him once and again: in the article titled "Al-fag", and is re-
peated in the article "'Ayr, Zatba" of the same "Dictionary of
Countries" (Kitdb Mu'tam al-buldan). Describing Tarsiis, Ydqiit
wrote: "That city is up to now in their (Armenians') hands. It is

presently populated by Armenians and constitutes a part of Ibn
Ldwun's countries"TT; and again in the article "Qal'at al-Riim":
"Circa 610 after Hifra (May 23, 1213 - May 12, l2l4) Armenian
king Layiin ibn LayDn who ruled over Magsisa, larsiis and Adana
on the borderline of Syria...."78

Yaqut al-Hamawi's work is special for several reasons:

although he was ttre contemporary of Levon the Great while
speaking about "Levon the Armenian and his offspring" it is

75 Notably lbn al-A!-rr named Mleh "King of Armenia".

'6 H. Nalbondyan, Arabakan albyumere, p. 45.

" Ibid., p. 94.
7' Ibid., p. loo.
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obvious that he meant Levon I. Levon II was also mentioDed but
only as a historical figure. It is also worth noting that the name of
Levon is given as "Armenian king Lawun ibn Lawun,, or,
otherwise "Levon Levonid,,. As we saw above both Ibn al-AthIr
and other historians never mentioned the names of the kings,
repeating instead "Ibn Levon',. yaqut's information should be
considered unique, also because of his notes on various occasions
that numerous countries were subjected to the Levonids.

Rich information on Cilicia may be gathered in the narrative
of the renowned thirteenth-century Arab his0orian Kamdl al_D-rn
Ibn al-Ad-rm titled "The History of Aleppo,'. He also widely used
both the term "BilEd Ibu L6wun', (the countsy of Ibn Levon) and
the word combination 'Malik al-arman Ibn L6wun,, (the king of
Armenians Ibn Levon). While describing the joint forces and their
leaders (Crusaders) participating in the siege of the Harim fortress
in ll77 the author mentioned also ,.Ibn Liwun,,among otlersTe.
Moreover, in the context of the events that happened in 11g7, the
historian used "Bildd Ibn Ldvrun,' (the country of Ibn Levon)8o.
Again, while telling about the events of 1204 Kamal al_Din noted
briefly: "... the Armenian King Ibn LEwun attacked ...',t,. Finally,
the Arme-nian king of Cilicia is similarly refened to elsewhere in
the text:82 in the second part of the narraiion, describing the events
of I 137, Kamil al-D-m used the term ..Bildd 

Ldwun.',E3
Our hypothesis is also confirmed by tle renowned thirteenth-

century historian Abt Sema (1203-1268). The fourth volume ofhis
fteatise contains important information on the events dated 5g6 AH
(1190). In the chapter entitled .,About the death of the king of
Te Ibn d.Adm, Tadb Halab, t IU, Damascus, 196E, p. 36
Bo Ibid., p. 91.
tr Ibid., p. 155.

" Ibid., pp. 156-160, t68.
8r lbn al-Adh, Tarib Hatab, t. II, p. 263.
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Allemans and how his son succeeded him" the author mainly

repeats the letter by catholicos Grigor Tla ad&essed to $aliih al-D-rn

and cited by his biographer Ibn Saddad. However, there is a big

difference between tlre passages. In Abii S6ma's narration the Cili-
cian king is mentioned without a paronymic, namely "Levon"

GafrD)84. At first it would seem that this is a redaction of "Ibn

Ldfrn" to *Lefiin", however, the suspicion disappears completely

with further analysis of the text's continuation where Abii Sdma

writes "Ldfrn ibn lgflf-ana ibn Ldwun."85 ln other words, he says

"the son of Stephaneh Levon from the Levonian line". This is in
fact the first instance in the sources that the name, patronym and

dynasty of the Armenian king are mentioned at one place simul-
reneously. This passage of Abii Sama's confirms that we are dea-

ling with a generic name.

Why Levon I's name was perceived as that given to the

dynasty?
So why did Levon I deserve such special attention by Arab

historians, and why was he perceived as a forefather whose name

was given to the whole dynasty in Arabic historiography? What

was the difference between Levon I and his grandfather, father and

brother? The reason can probably be found in the fact that Levon I
was the first who managed to establish his brief control (1132-

1137) over Lower Cilicia and its important cities such as Adana,

Mopsuestia and Tarsus. It seems appropriate to briefly discuss here

the stategic importance of Cilicia, whicb predetermined the gene-

ral attitude of Arab historians towards that geographical region.

In the 7fi-loe centuries the territory that roughly correspon-

* Abt Sama, Kitib al-Raw{atayn fi abber at-dawtata},n al-Nurilya wal-

Salabiyya, vol. IV, Beirut, 2002, pp.71J8.
It Abtr Snma, Kitab al-Raw{atayn, vol. IV, p. 79.
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ded to what is known today as Cilicia had been under Islamic
domination. In the initial phase of Arab invasions, especially after
the decisive Battle of Yarmouk dated, 636 AD which determined
the destiny ofSyria for the next centuries, Cilicia was conquered by
military commanders serving for the caliphs .Umar and .Utsndn.

Over tle next few centuries Cilicia remained part of the Umayyad
and then 'Abbasid Caliphates, but after the disintegation of the
'Abbasid Empire in the 10e cenhry, it was included into the
Hamdanid state. In the meantime Cilicia was captured by Tulunids,
a dynasty of Turkic origin that enjoyed semi-independent rule in
Egypt and Syria. Finally, in the second half of tbe 10ft cenhry the
Byzantine Empire managed to re-establish its control in the region.

During the Abbasid period Lower Cilicia, or Cilicia pedias,
had been a part of the Arirbic administr4liys rrnit called ,,Bilid 

al_
Sam' (roughly corresponding to Syria or Greater Syria), mean_
while the Mountainous Cilicia, or Cilicia Trachea, was outside
"Bilad d-Sam". Lower Cilicia was perceived by contemporaries as
a maritime province attached to the city of Antioch, i.e. Syria. tte
main city of Cilicia Pedias was Tarsus, which bad been the
administrative centre of Cilicia fiom Roman times onwards. At the
same fime Tarsus had a religious significance for not only Chris-
tians (according to the Christian fadition St. paul was bom there),
but also for Muslim Arabs as the powerful ,Abbasid 

caliph al_
Ma'mtin (813-833) was buried in Tarsus.

At the same time militarily both North Syria and Upper
Mesopotamia (al-Gaz-rra) entered into the so-calied al-'Awiigim
Line of Defence, which represented a buffer zone for Arabs in their
struggle against the Byzantines. al-'Aw66im's front line was called
"al-Tugiir" (a line of frontier fortifications), which y/as actually
separated from al-'Awdsim. However, on special occasions both of
these administrative units could have been united under tlre same
military command. In the 106 century the capital of al_'Awdsim
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was Antioch. After the Byzantine re-conquest al-'AwEgim hrmed

into a geographic term86.

As far as "al-!ugor" (p/. from *al-tagC') is concerned, in the

lOd century it already included the entire Cilicia with both its

Lower and Mountainous parts. The Arabs mainly settled in Lower

Cilicia not only because of a soft climate, but also due to tho pre-

sence there of important trade cities that flourished in the region

since anoient times. At the same time Mountainous Cilicia with its
numerous forhesses and other fortifications tumed into a military
zone which played a signifrcant role in the stuggle against the

neighboring Byzantine Empire. Finally, in terms of the ongoing

rivalry between the Arabs and Byzantines, the number of military
garrisons deployed throughout Mounlainous Cilicia at some points

even exceeded the civic population living in the region.

Thus, as we have seen, in the Arabic period Cilicia had been

an integral part of the administsative disrict of "al-Sam' and -
simultaneously - made up the bulk of the two military districts of
l'al-'Awdqim" and "al-Ju$'iid'. Apart from "al-Tu!'0r" two other

districts included Lower Cilicia only. Consequently, the captue of
Lower Cilicia by Levon I caused a severe international reaction,

culminating in the military campaign undertaken by the Byzantile
emperor Jobn Komnenos (lll8-1 143) into Cilicia and Syria to

punish the Armenian ruler for his recent activities. While saying

"intemational reaction"one should understand Syria and Upper

Mesopotamia as well as the impact of the discussed events in the

narrations composed in those areas. For iDstance, while analyzing

the passages by Bar Hebraeus in regards to Levon I's activities, it is

worth noting that in spite of the baron's rather short rule, the

evidence of both his personality and activities come across in the

e Canard M., Al-'Awe$im, The Encyclopaedia of lslam, v. I, Leiden & New

Yor( 1986, pp. 761-752.
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narration with urmistakable frequency. This speaks in favor of the
notion that the Rubenids began to play a decisive role in the region
exactly under Levon I. From that point of view, ydqiit al_Hamawl,s
geographical work Mu'lam a!-bulddn contains important infor-
mation;

All those areas located in the vicinity of the hostile oountry
are called "Tugiir", and they form the border passes. Numerous
places including Tugr:r of al-Sam, representing a group of fagrs, as
well as many countries that are identified with the help of that
name, are better known as "Bilad ibn lEwun.. ... Ahmad ibn yahyd
ibn 6ebir rells lhat Tugiir of al-Sam was seized by the caliphs
'Umar and 'U!men, while Antioch and other places were called ,.al-

'Aw69im". "The Muslims passed through these territories in order
to invade the Greek lands.... Then the Greeks attacked Aleppo in
351 AIl (962/3). They slaughtered as many people as they could.
Sayf al-Dawla, being seriously weakened, left Antioch unprotected
and returned to Mayyafariqin; meanwhile the Byzantine emperor
Nikephoros, marching from Ja[.r to tlame, came to Syria and
besieged al-Ma99r-ga (Mopsuestia), captured it, and tben seized
Tarstis and other neighboring cities. All of this happened in the
year 354 of the Hifra (965). The country remained in their hands8T
until Levon the Armenian became the owler of those places. His
descendants are ruling there till nowEt.

This passage of Yeqiit al-Hamawi contains some important
evidence to help us draw our understanding. Fhst, it is becoming
evident that the portion of "al-Shim" belonging to the geographical
term "al-Tugiir" coincided completely with the territory of Citician
Armenia; according to Arab authors it was called ..Biled ibn
Lawiin". Second, Yeqiit al-Hamawi considered Mopsuestia, Tarsus

t7 
Here, in the hands ofthe Brzantines.

Et H. Nalbendyan, Arabakan atbyumera, pp.45-46
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and other heighboring cities as a pan of Syria (al-Sham). And
finally, the most imporlant evidence here appears to be the passage

saying that Cilicia was taken from Byzantines by Levon (here,

Levon I (t 129-I 137), and that his descendants cootinued keeping

control over the countrlr till his days (i.e. tilt 1229 when Yaqut
died). Y6qDt al-flamawi, being a contemporary of prince Levon II
(or king Levon I the GreaD, finished his geographical dictionary
just a few years after the death ofthe Armenian king, therefore the
presence in his work of a passage proving the possession of the

aforementioned areas by Levon I sbould be regarded as a reliable
source. ln addition, the citing in his work ofLevon I as a founder of
both the dynasty and the state is also worth noting in this regard.

Evidence gleaoed from Byzaotine authors as an auxiliary
!rguEteDt

One more piece of evidence cbaracterizing lbe iutemational
regard for Levon I is found in the twelfth-century author Michael
Italicus's "Panegyric" which was written in Greek in honor of the

Byzantine emperor John Komnenos (l118-1143). A facsimile edi-
tion ofthe work appeared first in I970re, while an Armenian trans-

lation with comments by academician llratch Barrikian was puli
shed in 1984m. In Micbael Italicus's work the main stress was put
oo the glorification of the victories that the Byzantine emperor John

Komnenos had in both Cilicia and Syria in 1136-1 138. It is a well-
knowo fact that during those campaigns the Armenian pnnce
Levon was taken captive, and as a result of this the Rubenid conhol

'e F. Fusco, Il Panegirico di Michete Italico per Giovanni Comneno , Exeqpig
'Etaryeiag Rr{awudv ExooS<itv, uol.37 ,1969-1970, pp. laG 169
{ Brrt ikyan HraI', Mik'ayel ltalikosi "Nerbolyana" ew Kilikyan Hayastani

aiajin t'agawori harc'a (Michael lhlicos's "Panegyric" and the issue of the first
Armenian king of Cilicia), Patna Banqsirakan Handes,4, 1984, pp.216-229
(in Armenian).
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in the region was intemrpted for a while. According to the By-
zantine author prince Levon proclaimed himself a king by means of
putting a crown (a diadem) and red shoes on himself, an act which
could have been equal to Cilicia's declaration as an independent
state. Moreovel, Michael Italicus called Levon a king and his
country a kingdom. Exactly this "boldness', could have been the
reason for John Komnenos,s punitive campaign into Cilicia.

The scnrpulous work of tbe publisher and translator shows
that despite its adulatory nature, the panegyric is based on
hisorical facts and is an aulheDtic source. Ttough the date of
Levon's self-proclamation is Dot mentioned, it might be 1132,
firstly because that year the Rubenids established their control over
Lower Cilicia. It is true that the conquest had been initiated by
prince Toros, brother of Levon, who significantly expanded his
boldings, turning Armenian Cilicia into a reBional state; but the
lauer still continued to recognize the Byzantine supremacy.
Meanwhile his junior brother and successor Levon did break off
relations with the Empire for good- captudog Adana, Mopsuestia
and Tarsus Aom it- Probably soon after these events he proclaimed
himself king of tbe land over which he ruled for barely five years.

Telling about the campaign of John Komnenos another By-
zaotine historian Niketas Chooiates named Levon ..the ruler of
fumenians", writing: "...after that the king (emperor John Kom_
Benos) declared his campaign into Cilicia, for the purpose of taking
veDgeance upon Levon who ruled over the Armenians because he
not only captured a number of fortesses belonging to the Romans,
but tbreatened to seize Seleucia too.',el

Still another Byzantine historian, John Kimamos named the
country Cilicia but mentioned Toros Il without any titles, Doting

er Nlkity Xoniatr Istorija (Niketas Choniates,s History), vol. I, Saint peters-
bourg, 1860, Ryazan, 2003, p. 27 (in Russian).
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only that fleeing from Byzantine captivity and arriving in Cilicia he

"treacherously convinced the local cities" to secede from the

empiree2. In another passage the author wrote this about the same

Toros II: "and Toros who was then ruling over Armenians had

meanly taken many Isaurian cities from the king."e3

Thus our hypothesis, already sufficiently corroborated by the

evidence in Arabic sources, finds additional proof in the informa-

tion provided by Byzantine authors (especially Michael Italicus).

Why Levon I and not Levon II?
The study of the l2d-14d centuries' historiography and the

way various historians responded to events taking place in Cilician
Armenia and assessed its political leaders who played a decisive

role in history, leads to the conclusion that we are dealing with an

example of controversial evaluation of these state leaders' roles

inside and outside the country. As we know, Armenian historio-
graphy contains no information or even a hint about the coronation

of Levon I or the declaration of Cilicia's independence. Mean-

while, as we observed, it is reflecled in the Byzantine panegyric.

Levon I was highly regarded and praised in Armenian histo-

riography though he was in no way considered the founder of a
dynasty or the Armenian statehood. Meanwhile in Arabic historio-
graphy the entire royal dynasty is named Levonid after Levon I.

One might say that Armenians had taditionally estimated Toros's

activity much higher than that of his father Levon. Levon I was

outstanding as a daring political figure and apt leader. As a result

he broke ties with Byzantium and conquered Lower Cilicia but

e Ioano Kinnam, Kratkoe obozronio carswovanija Ioanna i Manuila Kotrninov
(John Kinnamos, The Brief Rewe of the Reign of John and Manuel Komnenos),

Saint Pete$boug, 1859, p. 133 (in Russian).
er Ibid, p. 251.
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sustained it for only five years (1132-1137). Then despite fierce
resistance the Byzantines re-conquered Cilicia, Levon and his
family were captued and the Rubenid principality was terminated.
Meanwhile Toros II fled captivity and, retuming to his homeland,
not only restored the Rubenid rule (which was equal to establishing
a new principality) but also crushed the Byzantine army (led by
general Andronikos) and successfully withstood the Seljuqs and the
Crusaders. Finally during the campaign of Manuel Komnenos
against Cilicia and Antioch, Toros II displayed his diplomatic skills
through cautious steps and sustained peaceful relations with the
Byzantines and the Crusaders. Naturally this success was also
conditioned by a favorable international situation. However, it is
clear. that_ if Levon I's activity led to the termination of the prin_
cipality, the long rule of Toros II resulted in a situation where the
establishment ofa full-fledged state and proclamation ofa kingdom
was just a matter of time (it was not accidental that the nineteenth-
century Armenian novelist Cerenc, dedicated his historical novel
"Toros, son of Levon" to Toros II Rubenid).

One of the most outstandiog historians of the time, Kirakos
Ganjakec'i, called Toros II a..grand prince"ea or..grand prince of
princes of Armenians,"e5 while Levon I was simply called a prince.
The years of his rule were mentioned somewhai in passing and his
name only in connection with his sons, whereas Ganjake"i d"di"u_
ted many pages to the events that happened in the days of Toros II:

And the Holy Catholicos sent the woman (the widow of
Frank nationality who gave her fortess in Sophene to be the seat of
the Catholicosate) to the country of Cilicia to the great prince of

e' Klrakos Ganjakec'|, patmut.iwn Hayoc., a5xatasirut,yamb K. Melik._
OhanJanyani (History of Armenia pubtished and commented by K. Melik-
Ohanjanyan), Yerevan, 1961, p. 154 (hereinafter Kirakos GanJakec.i).
" Ibid, p. 109.

139



princes of Armenians T'oros, and he gave her villages and

farmlands, and other estates and made the woman very happy and

then sent her to her country. This prince Toros and his brother

Step'ane were the sons of prince Levon, son of Costantine, son of
Ruben, the great grandsons of the latter, kin and descendants of

Gagik Arcruni. They expanded the frontiers of the districts and

cities of the land of Cilicia and Syria and many others; they

captured the famed cities of the land: Tarsus, Sis, Adana, Seleucia,

and the districts and towns surrounding them. When the emperor of
the Byzantines, Alexios by name, heard about it, he sent numerous

troops headed by Andronikos against the Armenian princes

Stephaneh and Toros. And he seized Stephaneh by treachery and

killed him, while Toros took his nephews Ruben and Levon, put

them into a strong fortress and then took revenge for the blood of
his brother from the Greek inhabitants ofthe land, es he destroyed

the violators and expelled the rest of them from the country,

and he ruled over all the districts with great mighte6.

Vahram Rabuni also confirms that priority was given to the

son and not the father, and the country was given his name:

Bravely he ruled
And loved any nation
That dropped using the name of Cilicia,
Using in iis stead "the country of Toros."e7

See also further:
The emPeror went to Antioch,

Called Great Toros with him,

Who accomplished great deeds of courage

ft Klrrkos Grrjekec i, PP. 109-l 10.
e7 Vahram Rabuni, Votanavor Patmut'iwn Rubeneanc' (Versified History of

the Rubenids by Vahram Rabuni), Paris, 1859, p l95 (hereinafter Vahram

Rabtuli).
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Worthy of ufter admiratione8.
Finally: "He took possession ofthe entire Cilicia, mastered

it from end to end.;'ee

An unbiased assessment of Levon I's activity was given by
the Armenologist Yervand K'asuni in his monograph "The Cilician
Armenian Principality in Near Eastern Political Context (1080-
l 137)":

Bold and experienced in warfare Levon I who managed to
expand the borders of the Cilician Armenian principality up to the
Mediterranean in such a short time, became himself the eye-witness
of the collapse ofthat principality. As good a shategist and military
commander as he was, Levon I lacked diplomacy, so much needed
by a newborn principality emerging in the Near Eastlm.

Retrospective application of *Ibn Levon. in respect of the
earlier period

Notably, "Ibn Levon" used in the 12fr-l3m centuries with the
meaning of "Levonid" acquired a retrospective application in the
works of Ibn al-Athrr or in the Arabic version of Ibn al-'lbri (Bar
Hebraeus). It was used with reference to rulers from the end of the
I 16 to the beginning of the l2m centuries when there was no prince
or king named Levon in Cilicia. Speaking about the First Crusade
and the conquest of Antioch Ibn al-A1r-r wrote:

Year 491 @ec. 9, 1097 - Nov. 27, 1098). About the
capture of Antioch by the Franks... When the Franks decided to
assault Syria (Sham) they went to Constantinople, to enter the

et lbid, p. 205.

'e Ibid, p. 207.

'@ K'asuni Yervand, Kilikioy haykakan iSxanapenrt'yuna Merjavor Arevelk'i
k'alak'akan holovoyt'in mej (1080-l 137) (The Cilician Armenian principality in
the Near Eastem Political Context (1080-l137)) Beirut, 1974,p.212.
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Muslim lands through the straits and then over land, which was
casier... When they arrived Kilij Arslan withstood them with his
troops and put a barrier but they fought and won in the month of
Raban of the year [four hundred] ninety (July 4-June 3, 1098).
Passing through his country they entered the country oflbn Layiin
sl-Armanl and crossing it approached Antioch and besieged itr01.

According to Ibn al-'IbrI (Bar Hebraeus): "...that year (l 1 12)
Basil the Armcnian, Lord of the Gorges, the country of Ibn Levon,
nicknamed K[g (Thief or Robber) Bdsil had died."ro2 This piece of
information expands the boundaries of "the country of Ibn Levon",
stretching the borders of the Rubenid principality or Cilicia proper
to include the lands of Gol Vasil, i.e. the Euphratensis. In other
words, this expression refers to the entire "Armenian world" sha-
ped in the last quarter of the I lth cenhrry. Notably, the toponym
"Gorges" corresponding to Cilicia (known for numerous mountain
passes) did not quite correspond to Euphratensis. But the thirteenth-
century historian retrospectively uses the expressions "the country
of Ibn Levon" and "Gorges" referring to both Cilicia proper and
Euphratensis of the end of the I lth cenfury.

Let us consider the names and toponyms used by the samc
Bar Hebraeus in the Syriac version of his History:

Then the Armenians, who from the days of Pilardos (Phila-
retos) had held certain places, and one Khoj (i.e. lord) Basil, that is
to say thief, who held Khishum and Raban, and the sons of Rufin
(Ruben) who held places in Armenia, being afraid lest the Franks
would become their masters, and expel them from their places, sent
secretly lo Ismail, the son of Danishmand, asking him to make an
ambush Jbr the Frankslo3.

r0r lbn al-Asir, p.229; Ibn al-Agr, al-Kamil fFl-terib, vot. VIII, p. 186
to2 Ibn al-'IbrI, p. 346.
I0r Bar Hebraeus, Chronography, p. 237.

t42

_ 
Then after ten pages he writes: ,,Now in Cilicia lhere were

two brothers (Toros and Levon), the sons of Constantine, the son of
Rufnus (Ruben) ... And in Kishum (Kesun), and Rab,an, and in
Beth Hesne, and in Kal'ah Rhomaya (Hiomkla), Gol Vasil's|a ltis
clear that the historian used the toponym ..Armenia,, only to denote
the Rubenid lands, while the domain of GoI Vasil is clearly dis-
tinct. Meanwhile in the Arabic version written by the sarne author
Gol Vasil is named..the lord of the country of Ibn Levon,,.

As we have shown above .,lbn Levon,, has the same meaning
as "Rubenid", thus the country named,.Bilad Ibn Levon,,might be
perceived as even wider than the ,.country ofRubenid,s,,or Cilicia.
These words actually include both Cilicia and Euphratensis along
with the entire neighboring regions populated by a.*"niun., o,
otherwise, the "Armenian world,, newly shaped ii the t"rt fu.t".of the 1 1'h centurylos. Chronologically both 

-,.Ibn 
I_"uon,, -a ,,th"

country of Ibn Levon,' were used in conjunction with events star_
ting from the end of the I lth century and continuing to the .20s of
the l3ih century.

For how long were the expressions ..Ibn LevonD and
"the country of Ibn Levon" in use?

It is known that the enthronement of Het.um I was not quite
perceived as the establishment of a ncw royal dynasty, i.e. it was

tu lbid , p.246.
r05 To be fair we should note that the Armenian histo ans too were not always
precise in mentioning the exact boundaries of Cilici4 Isauria or Euphratensis and
these topon),rns were often used interchangeabty; e.g. Mxit.ar aynu"n"".i
considered that Cilicia was the principality of Gol Vasil: .,The a-enia, princ""
strengthened in Cilicia and took Xayataneq and Marash, and Behesni,,, or..Vasil
and other princes wenr with entreaties to His Holiness Catholicos Grigor,,; see(Mxit'ar Ayriyanec'i, patmut'iwn Hayoc., i loys encayeac. Mtnii, Or;n
(History of Armenia by Mkhitar Ayrivanetsi), Moscow f Sfd, pp. fO<l;.
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not considered that the Rubenids were succeeded by the Hetumids,
but rather as a union of the Rubenid-Hetumid houses (through the
marriage of Het'um md Z.abel) or as continuation of the Rubenid
dynasty. Meanwhile, following the application of "Ibn Levon" in
the Arabic historiography one may conclude that the Arab histo-
rians had been clearly discerning betweeD the ruling dynasties of
Cilician Armenia, though without attributing a separate dynastic

name to the Hetumidsr06. This may be shown by the fact that
beginning with the '20s of the 13m century the Arabic sources stop

using the expressions "Ibn Levon" and "the country of Ibn Levon"
and employ instead only such forms as 'ting of Armenians",
"Armenian country", "the country of SIs", "the king ofthe country
of SIs", "lord of SIs", which were earlier apptied in parallel with
"Ibn Levon".

Let us cite but a few of many examples from certain passages

of the fourteenth-century historian al-Dahabr's "Book of Islamic
Dynasties", containing valuable information about Cilician Arme.
nia. Notably the author, who used the expression "Ibn Levon" with
regard to Mleh or Levon the Great, did not apply it while speaking
about the events of the Hetumid period. For instalce, telling about
the relationship between MIeh and N[r al-Dln in 568 AH (1172-
I173 AD) he wrote: "Malih ibn Lewun al-Armanl al-Na$rEnf', i.e.
"Armenian Christian Mleh Levonid"lo7. In the same paragraph

Cilicia is named "Bil6d Sr-s" (country of Sis) in one case, and

'Mamlakat Sis" (kingdom of Sis) in anotherrot.

Speaking about the first siege of Antioch by king Levon (600

Nl /1203-1204), al-pahabi applied the expression "ga[ib Sis" (the

16 Similar to "Ibn Levon" there could be, e,g., "lbn Het'um" or "lbn Kostandin",
ro7 Al-pahabl, Kit6b duwal at-Ishm, vol. 2, Beirut, 1999, p. ?3 (hereinafter al-

DahabD.

'o' Ibid.
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Iord of Sis)r@. Speaking about the events of 602 AH (1205_1206)
and the Armenian raids on Aleppo headed by Levon he called the
king \alrib SIs Ibn Layiin,' (Lord of Sis Ibn Levon)rro. In several
other s_ections relating to the end of the l3h and the first decades of
the 14' centuries al-Bahabl mentioned, among the events of 692
AH (12g2-l2gi), tlat ttr" sulran of Egpt demanded Behesni,s
submission by the lord of Cilicia (named here ..sAhib 

SIs,,). The
latter preferred to withdraw from the cityttt. grroo* the events of
697 AH (1297-1298) the same al-pahabl mentioned the Mamtuk
assault and siege of the "SIs forfiesses", continuing that they ..took
away the fortress of Maraj.-rr2 Relating the events of O-qC aH
(1299-1300) Al-Dahabi told about the Tatar invasion of Damascus
aad the king of Cilicia coming with them. They set the Big Mosque
of Damascus on fre; Al-pahabi used the expression: *thl lord of
Sis and infidels" (ga[ib Sis waJ-kafara)rr3 as if to emphasize the
sacrilegious act. Mentioned among the events of722 ai lttZZ; is:

_P_?1111. 
*", captured AyEs, set ou fire and looted the courtry of

Sis""'. Finally the capture of another Cilician fortess is meqtioned
among the events of 736 AH (1335-1336) as: ..And caotured the
fortress Nafr (sic) in the country of Sis.,,' ts

The fourteenth-century author Ibn Batfiita, who had been

't lbid., p. t07.
rro lbid., p. lo9.
ttt lbid., pp.2l7-2t8.
r'2 Al-pahabl vol. Z, p. 261. As we know Mara.S was located outside of Cilicia
proper and was incorporated into the province of Euphratensis. It is crcar that
irrespective of the fact whethcr or not geographically it was Cilicia, Alab
histolls named any area conquer€d by Armeniaru, inchding even the
principality ofGol Vasil, ,,the counw of SIs".

'lr' Ibid., p. 229.
[n lbid., p. 261.
tr5 

tbid., p.281.
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travcling in Cilicia and described his trips in a book (commonly
nomed "Rifla") informed: "The fortress (Ba!ras) is firm and
invincible. There are orchards and comfields nearby. From tlere on
you enter the country of SIs, i.e. the country of kdlr Armenians.
They are the subjects of Malik al-Ndpir and pay.taxes to him."r16

The expression "the country of Sis" is applied by Arab
historians since the end of the 126 century, when Sis became the

capital of the Rubenid principality. The importance of the capital
city rose with its turning into a trade center, equal to or even sur-
passing the traditional Cilician cities of Tarsus, Adana, Mopsuestia
and Anavarza. Finally, at the end of the 136 century (after the fall
of Hiomkla in 1292) Sis became the residence of the Catholicoi,
becoming a mighty political and religious center. Perhaps that was
the reason for the increased application of the expression "the
country of Sis" by Arab authors and naming Armenian kings "the
lord ofthe country ofSis" or simply "the lord ofSis". Historians of
the later periods used that expression more frequently than "Ar-
menia", "the counfy of Armenians", while altogether dropping the
use of"Ibn Levon" or "the country oflbn Levon".

"Bayt Levon" or "the llouse of Levon"
The thirteenth-century historian Ibn al-DawddZirl adds a

very important detail to the material in question. In the 8h volume
of his extensive work relating to the events of 673 AH (1274-1275)
and Cilician Armenia he makes a digression to familiarize the

reader with more detailed information conceming century-long
events of568 AH (l172-1173). He enters into details ofan alliance
between Mleh and Niir al-Dln, the successful stuggle of Mleh
against the Byzantines and Crusaders and his taking control of

tt5 lbn Batuta, translated by Hrad'ya Aaaiyan, Yerevan, 1940, p.9 (in
Armenian).
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entire Cilicia. Certainly Ibn al-DawiidEn- had used other sources
including those that have not reached us, but most important for us
is his application of a new term -,,Bayt Lawun,,, or the ,,House of
Levo:r". Notably this concept is implied in the title of the chapter
relating to Cilicia, which may be tanslated as: ,,Let us Recall
[how] the House of Levon became the Lord of Sis (or turned to rule
over Sis)."117

The voluminous work of Ibn al-Dawlid5n- was written at the
hrrn ofthe l3th-14th centuries, i.e. when the concept of ,,Ibn Levon,,
was out of use: being substifuted by such expressions as..the lord
of Sis", "the lord of the country of Sis,', ,,king of Sis". Meanwhile
the historian uses the expression ,,the house of Levon,', which
substitutes and at the same time fully explains the meaning of the
term "Ibn Levon", met further in the following context: i... and
Malih Ibn Lawun ruled over his country.,,rrt Actually the four_
teenth-century Arab historian chose this term because the narrative
referred to the events of 1172-1173. The historian made a very
important femark here when introducing the concept of the ,.House
of Levon" to readers, he added: ,,that House of Levon is that very
house of the talcfir (t'agavor = king),'I,r, i.e. he explained that the
Levonids were the royal dynasty.

Conclusions
To denote the state existing in the lln-146 centuries in the
northeastem comer of the Mediterranean, at the borders of Asia
Minor and Syria, the medieval sources applied two main approa-
ches: naming it after the ethnos constituting the majority of the

Ir7 Ibn al-Dawedlrl, Kanz al-durar wa-ldmi. al-gurar, vol. V[I, Cairo, 1971, p
180.

"t Ibid.
rre Ibid.
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population, i.e. "Armenia", the "country of Armenians", etc., or
used the ancient toponym Cilicia denoting the entire region as

was customary in the Roman and Byzantine periods. The latter
was used by Armenian, Syrian, Latin (narrating also in Old
French) and Byzantine authors, though both designations had

been used to some extent. Although the Arab historians gene-

rally followed these two approaches, they started using some

specific toponyms differing from the others. Applied along with
"the country of Armenians" was the descriptive naming "Gor-
ges", "the country of Gorges" and, especially later, "Sis", "the
country of Sis", terms which were not perceived as the name of
the city, but rather as the country of Sisvan - Cilicia.
Thc term "Ibn Levon" was widely used in Arabic historio-
graphy, which literally meant the "son ofLevon", in the sense of
"the sons of Levon", "Levon's offspring", or the "Levonid".
Whilc applying it the Arab historians did not imply any specific
individual but simply indicated rulers belonging to a certain dy-
nasty generally accepted as "Rubenid".
The name of the dynasty originated from prince Levon I under
whom the Armenians first captured Lower Cilicia with its large

cities and, fuuy breaking relations with the Byzantines, made the

first attempt to establish a fufly independent state. These circum-
stances and the fact that in the 7d-10d centuries Lower Cilicia
was included within different Arab states and was perceived by
the Arabs as part of Shdm, i.e. Greater Syria, made Levon I even

more significant in their eyes. He was perceived not only as a

brave commander, but also as the founder of a new Armenian
state and ruling dynasty.
Among historical treatises written in ottrer languages, the works
of Syrian historians that provide interpretation of a number of
words, conccpts and even obsolete terms, are exceptionally im-
portant for the purposes of this article. Most important of the
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Syrian authors that played the role of mediators between thc
Christian and Muslim environments was Bar Hebraeus whose
narrative (existing both in Syriac and Arabic) provided an
opportunity to compare the two versions of his history thus
greatly helping us bridge the approaches ofArab historians.
The application of the name ,.Ibn Levon,', especially its
retrospective use in the description of events relating to the late
I lft and early 12fi centuries, where ..the country ofibn Leron,'
was applied for the period when none of the princes was named
Levon in Cilicia, is a phenomenon limited to Arabic histo_
riography.
The same term was used in respect to Gol (Gogh) Vasil's
principality, which, as we know, was located in the
Euphratensis. It shows that any Armenian state formation in the
region (whether in Cilicia, Isauria, Euphratensis or Cappadocia)
was perceived by Arab historians as ..the country of Ibn Levon,'.
Beginning with the '20s of the 136 century Arab historians stop
using "Ibn Levon", thus creating a kind of divide between the
Rubenid and the succeeding periods, after which they apply ..the

country of Armenians" (formerly in use),..the country of Sis" or
"Sis", and accordingly "the king of Armenians", ..the king ofthe
country of Armenians", "the king of the country of Sis', or the
"lord of Sis" with respect to its rulers.
The expression "Bayt Ldwun" (the House of Levon/ Tunn
Levoneants) is an additional confirmation that Ibn Levon is a
dyrastic name. It denotes that the progcny or successors of
Levon were implied, not just his son(s), and with that the clcar
implication that Levon I was the founder of the dynasty.
The information by Yaqiit al-Hamawi that Cilicia has been takcn
away from the Byzantines by Levon the Armenian, whose
offspring hold the country, provides an answer to numerous
questions. It is beyond doubt that ,.Levon thc Armenian" is
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Brand prince Levon I (1129-t137) from whom the Levonids,
according to Arab historians, descend.
It is worth noting that the name of Levon is difficult to
reproduce in Arabic script because classical Arabic lacked --e, _
o and -v. That is why it is met in Arabic sources in a number of
variants, namely: "Ldwun", "Lawun,', ,.Ldy[n and .,Lrfrn',. In
any case the letter -n clearly and consistently distinguishes the
name from the Latin Leo. At the same time the majority of the
variants contain the letter "waw" corresponding to Armenian
"1", thus differing from the Greek Leon and approximating the
Armenian spelling of Levon.
If - or rather since - the name "Ibn Levon" means .,Levonid",

which is equal to "Rubenid", then how should the translator or
scholar dealing with the works of Arab historians translate or
quote them? It seems that sholt of employing the adjectival
suffix -id to denote the dynastyc implication, the expressions
"Ibn Levon" or "the country oflbn Levon,,should be left intact,
that is to say they should be preserved in the text as historically
received expressions and provided with applicable commentary.

a
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3. THE TITLE T'AGAVOR / TAKFUR IN
MEDIEVAL MUSLIM HISTORIOGRAPHY

GAGIKDANIELYAN

The history of the Armenian Principality and then Kingdom
of Cilicia, while one of the most important chapters of Armenian
history, is almost equally valuable within the context of Near
Eastern political and cultural history. The nearly three centuries of
its existence were marked not only by the creation of abundant
material and cultural heritage, but also by a unique footprint in the
history ofpolitical interrelations in the Levant. For the in-depth and
complex analysis of these relations the preserved historiographical
material is of vital importance not merely as major source of
infotmation; the examination of nomenclature, titulature, termino-
logy and even the separate study ofobsolete words and bonowings
encountered in it, can also add a lot to our perceptions. A sound
example of this is the Armenian title "t'agavof' widely utilized in
medieval Muslim historiography.

The word "t'agavor" is obviously of Armenian origin. It
consists of the root word "t'ag", (of persian origin, i.e. "crown")
and the formative suffrx "(a)vor", which has a possessive meaning,
as in"t'agakir" - t'ag-bearct, the one who wears a crown, a king.
This ctymological derivation was suggested by the renowncd
scholar of Armenian studies H. Hiibschmann in the l9d centuryr.
In the "Cilician era" the word was borrowed into Syriac

ltakawal lnkp'af), Arabic (raffir), Ttrktsh and persian (with

I H. Hiibschmann, Armenische Grammatik: I Tbil. Arnenische Etymologie,
Druck und Verlag von Breitkopf & Hiirtet, Leipzig, 1897, S. 153.
2 Cl. A. Ciancaglini strangely considers that lakdwq (interprcted as "kihg of
Armenians') was borrowed by Syriac from Perciart and not directty from
Armenian. See: Cl. A. Ciancagtini, Iranian Loqnwords iz Syrrac, Dr. Ludwig
Reichert Verlag, Wiesbaden, 2008, p. 267.
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vaiants teffir, tek r/tdkwar, tedr, teker)4. However, this version
ofthe word's etymological interpretation was not the only accepted

one for a long time5. For instance, J. Zenker et al. were of the
opinion that the word " taffir " oiginated from gradual distortion
(niffir>ta$ir) of the Byzantine emperor's name (Nicephorus II
Phocas, r. 963-96\6 "because these two letters/symbols clifer from
each other in Arabic only by definite number of diacritic points."1
In fact, this etymology is absolutely erroneous as the emperor's
name was tranliterated in Arabic sources as Niqfir and not Nifirs.

While answering the question whether the word. t' agavor
penetrated into the Turkish usage directly or indirectly, Fr.
Kraelitz-Greifenhorst stood for the direct borrowing, because the
title was surely well-known to the Seljuq Turks of Rum from the

r For instance in his "History" Bar Sawma (d. 1294), a Nestorian monk, traveler
and diplomat, callcd the king of Cilician Armenia, Het um ll (1289-1307 with
interuptions), simply talqnr while tellir.g about the efforts of the Armenian king
to release the Nestorian Catholicos Mar Yahballaha from the persecutions ofthe
Mongol emir Nawruz'. "Then King Khetam (or Hathon), Takpur (Takawor) of
the Arimnaye (Armenians), came down into thdt chulch which Robban Sawma

had built, and by means of the greatness of his gifts (i.e. bribet, and by his

soldiers, saved it from destruclion". See The Monks of Kublai Khan, Emperor of
China or The Hislory of fie Life and Travels of Rabban Sawua, Envoy and
Plenipolentiqry of the Mongol Khans to the Kings of Europe, and Markos Who

as Mar Yahbh-Allaha III Became Potriarch of the Church oI East in Asia, t.
from Sl,riac E. A. W. Budge, Religious Tract Society, London, 1928, pp. 103-

104.
n Hr. AIaiyan, Hayeren armalakan baiarqn (Armenian Etimologicat
Dictionary), vol. II, Yerevan, 1973,p. 136 (in Armenian).
5 See for other etymological variants, see ibid., pp. 135-136.
o J. T. Z,enker, Tiirkisch-Arabisch-Persisches Handwiirterbr,rclz, Heft I, Verlag
von Wilhelm Engelmann, Leipzig, 1862, S.304.
7 Fr. foll Krelict-GrayfOnhorst, HayerCne p'oxaieal baier t'ruk'ereni mej f"Tre
Armenian loanwords in Turkish"), Hand1s Amsoreay, Yerrtce,l9ll, p.262.
8lbid., p.264; Hr. Al.ai"yal., Hayeren armatakan baiaran,vol. ll, p. 136.
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inscriptions on Armenian-Seljuq bilingual coins. Howcver, in
keeping with this point of view, it seems that it is an earlier
borrowing that passed into the Turkish language as a result of
Armenian-Seljuq contacts immediately after the establishment of
the Cilician Armenian Kingdom, i.e. at the beginning of the l3th
century. Through the Turkish factor in the Near East and Asia
Minor the litle t'agavor was extended to the emperors of Trebizond
as well as the region's other Christian rulerse. In addition to
historiograph^y it penetrated into Turkish folkloric (epics, legends)
terminologylo, as opposed to Arabic - where the word was
employed exclusively in historical literature and was applied to
Armenian .kings of Cilicia, as well as to Greek emperors of
Byzantiumrr and Trebizond. It is worth noting that the word tefur
e Cf. O, Vl.l'Cevskij [review], Kniga moego deda Korkuta. Oguzskij geroiieskij
dpos (The Book ofmy grandfather Korkur. The Oghuz heroic epic), Sovetskaja
itnograJi1a,1963, Ne 5, p. 173 (in Russian). The connotations ofthe meaning of
the title t'agavor for Byzantine-Turkish and generally Byzantine_Muslim
relations are beyond the scope of this study; moreoyer they are thoroughly
studied by A. Sawides (On the origins and connotation of the term ,,telfir,' in
Byzantine-Turkish rclatiorLs, Btzantion, vol. 71.2, 2001, pp. 451-461 and
"TekJir", in: The Encyclopaedia of lslam (New edition) (hereinafter El2), vol. l0
(T-U), Brill, Leiden, 2000, pp. 413-4t4) and R. Shukurov (velikid Komniny i
V-ostok (1204-1461), Atetejja, St. petersburg, 2OOl, pp. 48-50) (in Russian).
r0 

See for example: Kniga moego deda Korkuta Ogaakij geroiieskij ip65,psy.
v. v. Bartol'da, Izdatel'stuo Akademii Nauk SSSR, Moscow-Leningrad, 1962,
pp. 48, 50, 73, 95 (in Russian); A. Sawides, On the origirls, pp. 456-457. See
below for another narrative reflecting the oral traditions ofthe Oguz Turks.
tr According to another opinion in circulation in the l9h century the wod, taklir
was borrowed by Muslim chroniclers from the nearly homophonous /agfir
(bagbnr),by which rhe Muilim historians denoted the Chinese ernperors (Taffir,
the great infidel king in the West; Fagfir, the great infidel king in the East). See:
The book of Ser Marco Polo, The Venetian, conce ting the Kingdoms and
Man'els of he East vol.2, tr. and ed. byC. H. yule, London, lg7l, p. ll0,note
l. On a specific case of usage of the term, see.. Ttsvels ol Ibn Bal! !a, A- D.
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is preserved in a number of Turkish toponyms (e.g. TehrdaS,

Tekir-gtil, Tekfur-saray, etc.)12.

The title "t'agavor Hayots " was one of the most widespread

and traditional titles given to the secular rulers ofthe state since the

Arsacid and Bagratid dynasties. The titulature of the Bagratid

dynasty included also such other titles as "ark'a hayoc"'("King of
Armenia"), "iah[a]niah" ("King of Kings") and "tiezerakal"
("Mastcr of the Universe"). In terms of Aram Ter-I-evondyan, the

Arab chroniclers, simply copied the forms of "ark'a hayoc"' ar.d
"t'agavor hayoc"', and called Bagratid kings "malik al-arman"t3.
"If during Ashot I or Smbat I's reign, when Armenia was a cent-

ralized, united and powerful kingdom, Bagratid rulers used the

titles of "ark'a hayoc"' and "t'agovor hayoc' ev vrac"' ("king of
Armenians and Georgians") as well as as " Tiezerakal " from the

'20s of the 1Oth century till the middle of the 1ls century. When the

Armenian kingdom was less centralized, "iah[aJniah" also

entered into common usage. The primary reason for this was that
the provincial lords also started to use the title "t'agavor"ta .

Nevertheless, the title " t' agavor-talcfur" was not applied by
Arab chroniclers to the Bagratid kings, or to any other provincial

1325-1354, ed. by H. A. R. Gibb, Hakluyt Society, London, 1958, p. 488; A.
Sawides, O, the origins, pp. 455-456; IIr. Ataiyan, Hqyeren qrmatdkan

baiaran, vol. 2, pp. 136-131 .

t' lbid., p. I36; A. S^yvides, on the origias, p.453.
13 A. Ter-Levondyan, Halbati araberen arjanagrut','una ev Bagratuni

t'agavomeri titlosnera (The Arabic inscription of Haghbat and the tittes of the

Bagratid kings), Lrqber hasarakakan gitut'wnneri (Herald of the Social

Sciences), 1979, Nt l, p. 751- idem, Arnedja i Arabskij Xaldat (Armenia and the

Arab Caliphate), Y erevu, 1977,p.238,248; K, Juzbaljan, Armjanskie gosu-

darstua Apoxi Ba4rdtidov i Vizanti., IX-XI w. (The Armenian states of lhe

Bagratid era and Byzantium iu IX-XI cc.), Moscow, 1988, pp. 70-71 (in Rus-

sian),
ra A. Ter-Levondyan, Halbati araberen arjanagrut'),une, p. 76.
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king. It remains to be presumed that the title was incorporated into
the vocabulary of the Middle Eastem diplomatic relations quickly
after the formation of the Armenian Kingdom in Cilicia.

Receiving a new legal status after the coronation of Levon I
in 1198, the Cilician Armenian state entered into a new historical
and political phase. Immediately after his coronation king Levon
(1198-1219), whether by means of royal edicts, official letters or
coin legends, put into circulation the title ,t,agavor 

amensyn
Hayots"ts, "which contained a precept,,, according to L. Ter-pet-
rossian, "directed both to the outer world and the inner Armenian
environment."r6 Hereinafter the title "t'agavor hayoc," became
one of the means of acknowledging and identifuing the Armenian
state in the intemational political arena. Ofcourse, we are speaking
about one of the traditional namings of the country accepted in
Arabic-Islamic historiography: "bitad taffir" (the country of the
t 'agavor{s)king(s)) to be discussed below.

To call the Armenian king talcJ r, however, the Muslim
authors might have had much more serious and _ from the
viewpoint of Islamic ideology - much more logical reasons. Due to
its important strategic location Cilicia appeared to be an..apple of
discord" for both Arabs and Byzantines who had been fighting for
the region for some five hundred years. From time to time by re_

15 The opinion that this title appeared by analogy wirh the already existing titte
"Amenoyn Hqtoc' Kat'olikos" is quite conecl See A. Bozoyan, Kat,olikos
hayoc' titlosi norovi enkalume Bagratunyac' t' agavorut,yan ankumic' heto (The
new perception of the title "Catholicos o/ Armenians" after the falt of the
Bagratid kingdom), in: Hayastana ev K'ristonya Arevelk,a (Armenia and. the
Christian East), ed. by P. Muradyan, yerevan, 2000, pp. l60-16l (in Armenian);
L. Ter-Petrossian, Xai'akirnera ev hoyera (The Crusaderc and the Armenians),
vol. II, Pqtma-k'alak'agitdkan hetdzot\tyu, (Historico-political shrdy), yerevan,
2007,p.196.
'u tb;d., p. l9o.
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conquering this land, and espessially assuming control over the

barely passable gorges and passes of Mountainous Cilicia in
particular, one or the other got definite advantage over its rival. In
this sense, it is not surprising at all that Arabs called these regions
"bilad al-durub" (literally, "a country of mountain passes")r7. To
protect areas adjacent to the Byzantine Empie ("/awal.ti al-Rum')
elongated lines of fortifications (awasirz) were erected along the

borderline, which were called "1a!,r" (pl. "!ugur"). lt was
especially important for Arabs to keep the frontier line of fortresses

called "lu!fir al-Sa*" lthe Syrian line of fortifications) safe, which
protected the southem pass of the Taurus Mountains as well as the

Cilician fortresses of Tarsus, Msis (Mopsuestia) and Adana.ls

Hence, having been the possessors of Cilicia in the recent past, the

Muslims could not be reconciled with the overlordship of the

Armenians in a region that was once considered to be an integral

17 
See, for example, Ylqtlt al-I.Iamawl, Mu'fiam al-buldan, vol. 2, Dar $ddir,

Beirut, 1977, p. 447; lbn ,l-Agr, Al-Ramil f ol-firi[, vot. 10, ed. by
Muhammad Y[suf Daqqeq, Dar al-Kutub al-'Ilmi1ya, Beirut, 2003, p. 469; AI-
'Umrrl, Kitdb al-Ta'rilbi-nuslalalt al-iarfi Malba'at al-'Agima, Cairo, 1894, p.

40; Ibn galdon, Al-'Ibor wa-diwan al-mubtada' wo-l-babat fi tdrib al-'Arab
wa-l-Borbor, vol. 5, ed. by Uam Sihada and Suhayl Zakkdr, Dar al-Fikr, Bcirut,
2000, p. 4E0; Al- AyI|l, 'lqd al-[unan fi hllb ahl ql-zamah, vol. 3, ed. by
Malrmiid Rizq Ma[rmiid, Ddr al-kutub wa-l-wa1d'iq al-qawmiyya, Cairo, 2007, p.

I 79 (hereinafter,' Iqd- MR lul).

'8 lbn Uurdrdbih, Al-Masdlik wa-l-mamdlik, Bill, Leiden, 1889, pp. 99-100;

Qudqmrt ibn da'far, Ki,ab al-I-IaraE ad-tina'ot qt-kifiba, ed. by Mu[ammad

lusayn al-Zubaydi, Baghdad, 1981, p. I E6; Ylqut sl-Hamtwt, Mu'!am, vol. 2,

p, 79, also Kifib al-Muitarik wa/'an wa-mufiariq saq'an, BeiIrut" 1986, p. E7l

Abo sl-Fidr', Taqwin al-bulddn (Gdographie d'Aboulf6da, ed. M. Reinaud et

W. Mac Guckin de Slane, Paris, 1840), pp. 234-235; al-Dima5ql, Nu[bat ol-
dafu I 'aEa ib ol-barr wa-l-bafir (Cosmographie de Chems-ed-Din Abou
Abdallah Mohammed ed-Dimichqui, ed. M. A. F. Mehren, Saint-Petersbourg,

1866), p. 214.
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pafi of Ddr al-Isldm ("Home of Islam") and its defensive outpost
against the infidelsle.

The following passage by an Arab historian al-'Uman- (d.

1349) thoroughly reflects the attitude of the Muslims towards the
Armenian kings:. "And fnally their (Armenians) allegiance was to
lhe rest part of the Seljuq kings of Rum (li-baqiyyat al-mul k al-
saldfiiqa bi-l-Rum), and and there was well established poll-tax
@izya) and well-known obedience on them, and there were gover-
nors/overseeers (al-'ummdl waJ-Sihanl 'ala al-bilad) appointed by
rhe Seljuq king until the [Seljuqid] state weakened ... this was what
the cursed (the Armenian king) was seming and hk birdie turned
into an eagle, and his perjuries became frequent ... and he

conquered lhese countries and took possession of them and,
gradually reducing the Seljuq inheritance, possessed it"20.ln ad-

'e The region had similar importance for the Byzantines too. For detailed
information on border fortifications see C. E. Bosworth, Al-Thughur; l. In the

Arab-Byzantine frontier region, -81', vol. l0 (T-U), E. J. Brill, Leiden, 2000, pp.

446447, also The city of Tarsus and the Arab-Byzantine fiontiers in Early and

Middle 'Abbasid times, Oriens, vol. 33, 1992, pp. 26E-2E6i M. Bonner, The
naming of the frontier: 'Awe$im, Thughur, and the Arab geographers, 8.tOlS,
vol. 5711, 1994, pp. 17-24; $ebir Mulrammsd Diyrb, Al-Muslinun wa-

lihdduhun idda ql-Rim fi Armlnya wa-l-lu$r al-Gazariyyo *a-l-Sani1rya

f;ildlo al-qarn al-rabi' al-hi$ri, Maktabat al-Salam al-'Alamiyya, Cairo, 1984, as

well as H. Nalbandyan, Arabakan albyuraera Hayasmni ev hdrevan erkmeri
masin: Yakut al-Hamawi, Abul-Fido, Ibn Shaddod, Yerevan,1965, pp. l5l-152
(in Armenian); A. T€r4eyondjan, Armenija, pp. 153-154; idem, Arabakan
sahmanayin amrut'yuneri gotin (sufur) (The Zone of Arab Frontier
Fonifications(sulur), Patma-bonasirakan hondes (Historical-philological
joumal, hereinafter HPJ), l9El, M, pp. 134-149 (in Armenian) and Ss'Id'Abd
rl-Frttr[ '450r, Buhi! wa-dirdsa, fi brib al-u$it at-wusto, Caio, 19'17, W.
225-22'1.

'o Al-'Umar1 Al-Ta'rif, pp.55-56. Full title of the nanation is "Al-Ta'rif bi-
nu|talah al-iarIf' ( [nstruction on the noble terminology").
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dition, al-Qalqashandi (d. 1418), calling a spade a spade, clearly
explained the reasons for this kind of attitude: "In the days of the
caliphs it (Cilicia) was called a "Country of border fortifications"
OilAd alfuEar wal-'awdsim), and it was in the hands of the
Muslims". The historian begins his speech with these words and

sums up with the following:2l "... and he was called mutamallik
Srs ("ruler of Sis") and not malik Sls ("king of Sis") first and

foremost because it (the country of Sts) had initially been in the
hands of the Muslims, and only after a while the aforementioned
Armenian ruler rushecl and conquered it from the Muslims. [All]
praise is [dueJ to Allah, that he returned it to the Muslims and
strengthened it within the Islamic kingdoms ".22

2r Al-Qalqasardi, ,5r bl al-a'ia fi ;ina'at al-inid', vol. 8, Cairo, I 9l 5, pp. 29-30.
2' lbid., p. 33. Cf., ibid., vol. 4, pp. l3O-131. Even in cases when the Arab
chroniclers talk about the strenghtening of the Cilician Armenian state in the

context of Amenian-Muslim cooperation, as it was in the case of Mleh (l 170-

I175) and Nft al-Din Zanfi (1146-1174), they write about it either with great

regret or try to justiry the atabek by all means considering his position as

foresight, a step dictated by the political situation, which was, in fact, true to a

considerable cxtent. For instance, Ibn al-Dawadari (d. 1335) and some other
authors quoting another historian Imad al-Dtn al-lsfahanr, whose work "al-Barq

al-Sdmi" rcached.us only through al-Bundan's (d. aft 1226) abridgement, talks
about the events of the time in the following way'. "This country [in the past]
used lo be under the domindtion of the ntler oJ Rum, bul Mahh ibn La.'wn
(Lewon's son Mleh) conquered it. This happened due to the thefact that al-Malik
dl-',Idil Nur dl-Din dl-Sahid was relying on him and assisting hin to achieve his
goals. N r ql-Dtn, Allah have mercy upon him, lhereby intended to give
quthoity to infidels b rtgfu against disbelievers" (sallata al-kafara 'ald al-

fafiara). He was tkqkihg him strong against the neighbouring Franl<s. And when

Malrf ibn Lawun strengthened his country, the kihg of Rum sent one of his
reldliyes naned Andnlklqh wilh q mossive drmy agdinst him. Malth mel him [in
a battlel dhd defealed him utterly ftasarahu kaurdtdn idni'alah) and captured
thirty of their commanders. This battle took place at the end of RabI' al-Abir (20

November 1172-19 December 1 172) of the year 568 A.H. llhen Nur al-Din al-
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These Arab historians's remarks come to prove that, from the
viewpoint of denying the legitimacy of Armenian king,s power in
Cilicia, it was much more advantageous to call Armenian sove-
reigns in any way btt not "malik"2l. Here, in fact, the title takfor
came to help the Muslim chroniclers as a proper term. Figuratively
speaking, served as aunique kaleidoscope to depict the false image

Sahrd learned about it, he sent gills ro Mahh. Then he sent a letter to Bagldd,
praising his deed to the Caliph and telling that Mdlih was one of the subjects of
Nir al-Dtn al-Sahid. Thereafter the house ol this Taffir grew stronger in this
country instead of Nur al-Dtn al-Sahrd". See Ibn at-Dawedl rt, Kanz al-durqr
wa-Eami' al-gurqr, vol. 8, ed. by Ulri! Harmen, Cairo, 1971, p. 180. Cf., Abu
iem4 Kitab al-rawdatayn, vol. 2, ed. by Ibdhrm Sams at-Din, Beirut, 2002, p.
174; Ibr'Abd al-7?ihir, Al-rawd al-zdhir fi slrat a!-Mqlik al-Zahir, ed. by ' Abd
al-'Aziz al-Uuwaytir, fuyad, 1976, p. 440; Ibr aLdazarl Hqwddi! al-zqman /
ol-Mubtdr min tqrlb ibn al-dazari, ed. by flafrr'Abbas Muhammad Uatifat al-
Munsadawi, Dar al-kitnb a[-'arabr, Beimt, 1988, p.2j6; Al-pa,hab1 Tdri! al-
islam, vol.39, ed. by 'Umar 'Abd al-Salam Tadmln-, Beirut, 1996, p. 4546;
MufaCCal ibn AbI al-Fade'il, Al-Nah! al-sa[rd wa-durr al-farid ftna ba,da
tarrfi lbn al-'Amid (Moufaz-zal ibn Abit-Fazail, Histoire des SultaDs Mamlouks,
Texte arabe publid et traduit en frangais par E. Blochet in: patrologia orientalis,
tome 14, pa s, 1919), pp.230-231 1394-3951; tbn al-Furrr, Tarr! al-duwal wa-
l-mulik, vol.7, ed. by Qustantin Zurayq, Beirut, 1942, pp. 27-28; Ibn al-Si[na,
Al-dun al-muntalpb fr tdrtb mdmlakdt flalob, ed,. by 'Abd Allah Muhammad
DarwIS, Damascus, 1984, p. 182. Al-Dahabl wrote: "lVhen Mleh defeated Rum
and become stronger, he strengh/ened Sis, dnd this ttds considered one of the
mislakes by N r al-Dtn". See al-Dahabi, Tarfu duwal al-Islam, vol. 2, ed. by
Hasan Isma'il Marwa, Dar Sadir, Beirut, 1999,p.73. Cf. the evidences by lbn al-
Athir (d. 1233) and Ibn al-Adim (d. 1262). See Ibn 

^l-AEr, 
Al-Kqmi!, vol. lO, p.

46, as well as lbn al-Asir, Olar albyurnera Hayastdni ev hqyeri masin, l l (tbn
al-A!ir. Foreign sources about Armenia and Armenians, vol. I l), tans. intro. and
comments by A. Ter-Levondyan, Yerevao, 1981, pp. 262-263 (in Armenian)
and lbn al-'Adlm, Zubdat al-halab min tarfu Halab, ed. by [-{aH Manslr, Der
al-Kutub al-'Ilmiyya, Beirut, 1996, p. 356.
71 cf . Lst, nuhu1, p. 239.
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of the official attitude towards the Armenian kingdoni (and other

Christian countries of the region), to show the feigning loyalty and

tolerance and in fact to conceal the emotional side of it, in other

words, its discriminatory and subjective nature.

As indicated by al-'Uman in his "al-Ta'n-f', the title talcJ r it
diplomatic documents and official correspondence was equivalent

to "malik' and could be applied in its stead. Specifically he noted:

"And their kings are called talfir that has been attributed to them

up untitt ,o*. "'o ln his other work " Masalik al-absdr" the same

author wrote: "The king of Trebizond like Armenian kings is called
takfir.')s In Ibn flaldln's (d. 1406) "History" we read: "And their
king is called by the title talfrr and their king was the lord of lhese

gorges (dur b) yet in the times of Al-Malik al-Kdmil and $aldh al'
Din...."26 Badr al-Dln al-Ayni (d. l45l) in his biographical work
dedicated to the Mamluk sultan al-Mu'ayyad Say! (r. 1412-1421)

wrote'. "The Slavonic kings are called mdfiak, the ruler of the Hlat
region - iahramdn and the Armenian kings - taqifir (sic). "27

The fact that takfir was one of the official names for the king
of Cilician Armenia during the reign of Ilkhans is verified by the

Persian chronicler of the 14th century Muhammad Na![awdm in his

administrative and chancery manual called "Dastiir al-katib". "To

the Christian takJ rs of Sis ... it should be written (in this way):
"To the taU r of Sis, that is the leader and the head of this com'

munity, the great, honorable basileus, the glory of the Alexandrian

24 Al:Um,;rt, Al-Td'rtf, p. 55.
25 See ibid., Mosdlik al-ab$r rt mqmalik al-amtdr, vol. 3, ed. by Kdmil Salman

d-6ub[ri, Dar al-kutub al-'itmiyya, Beirut, 2010, p. 25E.
2u Ibn galdon,l/- ?Dar, vol. 5,p. M4.
27 See al-'AynI, Al-Sayf ol-muhannad Ji strat al-Mdlik al-Mu'atyad "Sayb al-

Mahmndr", ed. by Fahim Muhammad Saltlt, DEr al-kutub at-Mi'riyya, Cairo,

1998, p. 100. Cf. lbid,., 'Iqd, vol. 3, ed. by Muhammad Muhammad Amrn, Cairo,

1990, pp. 150-152 (hereimfler 'Iqd-MMA).
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family, lhe Christians' shelter, to the tafiir of Sis, may the power
ofwhom be permonent"2s

Contrary to this, and despite al-'Umdn-'s observation about

the equivalence of both titles in the Mamluk official correspon-

dence and state documents, as the official title of the Armenian
kiag malik appears to be more frequently used. This can be shown

by thorough examination of al-'Umafi's, al-Qalqa5andl's and Ibn
Nazir al-GayS's manuals on the Mamluk chancery: notably the

formula of the letters addressed to the Armenian kings as well as

the preserved texts of the Armenian-Mamluk treaties2e. As an

example al-'Umdrl brings a formula of a letter sent to the king of
Cilician Armenia Levon IV (1320-1342). It begins with the follo-
wing inscriptio (rasm al-mukataba): "This letter is addressed to the

honorable king, brave, courageous, valiant, bold man, the lion (al-

28 Mu[rammad ibn Hinduseh NabBawenl, Ddstur al-kofib rt ta'!in al-mdrdtib I
Muxammad ibn Xindulax Naxlivani, Rukovodstvo dlja pisca pri opredelenii

stepenej, ed. by A. A. Ali-Zade, Moscow, [976, p. 391 (in Russian). Cf., R.

Sukll.rov, lelikii Komniny, pp.49-50. On the contrary, an anonymous author of
a persian geography titled *'AEd'ib al-Dunyd" ("Marvets of the world"),
composed presumabty in the twenties of l3s century, is mistaken in applying the

title tekur/talcwar to "the rulers of Ab!52 (Georgia) and Franks" . See 'tulidib ad-

dunjd (C\desa mira), krit, tekst, per. s pers., kommeDt. i ukazateli L.P.

Smimovoj, 1993, p. 223, 519 (in Russian). The other usage of ttre term in this

work is also peculiar and most likely refers to the ruler of the Armenian

pricipality of Xad'en: "[Its inhabitdntsJ are Armenians. The people of Abfiaz

used to call their ruler tekurhakwar". Ibid., p. 199, 503. Cl, N.D. Mikluxo-
Maklaj, Geogafideskoe sodinenie XIII v. na percidskom jazyke (nolyj istodnik
po istoriaeskoj geografii AzerbajdZana i Armenii), Uianye zapiski instituta
vostokovefunijo, vol. IX, 1954, pp.204-205. See also A. yakobean, Xad'en-
Xoxanaberd amroc'e ev a iSxanatohma X-XIII darerum (The Fortress of
xaI'en-xoxanaberd and its Princely Dynasty in the 106-13'h centuries), llardes
Amsoreay, 2010, pp. 105-107.
2e A similar treaty will be discussed below.

161



Qirgam al-gaflanfar), Lifin ibn Oiin, the glory of Christian belief,
the shelter of Christian community, the pillar of baptized people
(ban ma'mtidiyya), the friend of sultans and kings"3o. Even on the
brink of the Armenian. kingdom's destruction, the formula of a let-
ter addressed by the Mamluk authorities to the king of Cilician
Armenia recorded by Ibn Nazir al-6ay5 in his manual *TalqIf al-
ta'rlf', is no worse than the previous one in the diversity of
honorable titles applied to the monarch of Cilician Armenia. Of
course, this was just a protocol requirement in following ,.dip-

lomatic correspondence ethics". Thus: "Tfirs letter is addressed to
the honorable king (tajrat al-malik), the respected, meritorious,
courageous, braye Kustanditn ibn Haytum, the power of Christian
belief, the head of Christian community, the pillar of baptized
people, the friend of sultans and kings... 'r1. ln the Arabic chro-
nicles, histories and biographical encyclopaedias of the l3th-146
centuries this title appears mainly in formulas of malik al-arman
(king of Armenians)32 and malik Sis (king of Sis)33.

30 
See Al-'UmlrI, I l-Ta'r-tf, p.57 and also 8l-Qalqasandl, ,trD&, vol. 8, p. 31.

3f See Ibn Ntqir al-6ryI, Talq-tf at-Td'if bi-l-nuslalah al-iarlf, ed. by Riidulf
Fasah, Al-Ma'had al-'Ilmi al-Faransi lil-alar al-Sarqilya, Cairo, 198?, p. 44. As
the title indicates, this work of Ibn NE4ir al-6ayB is an amended edition of al-
'Uman-'s work,
12 YIqut al-Hamlwr, Mu'!om, tol.4, p. 391; Abtr al-Fldn', Taqwim, p.251,
257; al-Dahabl, Tarr! al-Isldm, vol. 45, p. 15; Ibn Krgr, Al-Biddya waJ-
nihdyq, vol. 15, ed. by 'Abd Allah ibn Abd al-Muhsin al-Turki, Dar Hagar,
1998,p.265;210; tl-'Umrfi, Mqsdlik, yot. 3, p. 258 and vot.2'7, p. tZ4; tbr. all-
F\rAa, al-Dnlal, yol. 5.l, ed. by Hasan Mulrammad at-Samme', 1970, pp. 190-
l9f ; al-Maqrlzl, Kifib dl-sul k li-ma'ritat d.rwal al-mul k, vol. 1.2, ed. by
Muhammad MuFtaE Ziyada, Matba'at al-ta'l-f wa-l-targarna wa-l-nasr, Cairo,
pp. 510-51l.
33 Baybars al-Mangnrt, Mubtar dl-abbdr, ed. by Abd at-Hamid galih Hamdan,
al-Dar al-Misrilya al-Lubnaniyya, Cairo, 1993, p. 33; Ibn Iatdio\, al-'Ibqr,vol.
5, p. 635; al-Maqrlzl, a l-Sulik, v ol. L2, p. 552, 568.
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Let us pause for a while on an interesting case of Arabic
historians' use of the title malik for the Armenian king of Cilicia
Het'um I. The royal scribe of Baybars Ibn 'Abd al-Zahir while
writing about the Armenian king in his "Al-Rawy' al-zdhrr,, named
him al-malik al-mufir Hat'tfrm ibn Kuslanfin ibn BasAtll. T"fris
naming of Het'um by Ibn 'Abd al-ldhir was directly or indirectly
borrowed_ by Mamluk chroniclers of the next generation: al-
Nuwayds, a1-Maqn-2I36 and al-Aynf?. Literally hanslated from
Arabic, al-malik al-mudlr means "the protector king', ( ..Het'um,

"the protector king", son ofCostandin, son of Vasak,'), which at the
first glance leaves an impression of an honorary title. yet in
another passage the Muslim chronicler, who had bestowed such an
honorable title on Het'um, characterized the encroachments of the
Armenian king on Muslim lands as murdwaga (the text has
murAwagat al-talcJ r, that is "the king's cunnings").38 This gives us

3a See Ibn 'Abd at-lrhlr,,4/-X ow/,p.269.
35 See al-Nuwayrf,.lViiAya, vol. 30, p. lE5.
36 Notabty instead of Ibn 'AH al-Zehir,s expression al-malik al-mufitr in the
corresponding passage of "K Ab ql-sulak" al-Maqn-zi uses the title al-tqldir: see
al-Mrqrlzl, Al-Sulnk, yol. 1.2, p. 551. Still in another passage relating to the
death of Het'um al-Maqrizi as well as Ibn 'Abd at-fdhir used the expression a/-
nolik al-muffr. See ibid., p. 590 and cf. Ibn 'Abd *enhi1 Al-Rawy', p. 374.
Notably in the French translatioE of that passage of ,,Kitdb al-sut k,, M.
QuatremCre, having not understood the meaning of the expression ql-malik al-
mu{ir, leff. it without translation (Metik-Moudjir-Hai0roum (Haithon) fits de
Constantin, roi de Sis). See Histoire des Sullans Mamlouk' de l,Egtpte ecrite en
Arabe par Taki-Eddin-Ahmed-Makrizi, taduite en Frangais par M. euatremCrc,
t. 1.2, Paris, 1837, p. E4.
r7 The editor of al-'Ayni's "'Iqd at-fundn" Mdlamrnad Amin teft a blank place
between the words al-malik aIILd, Haylam in the publication of the work
Obviously, the iltegible word in the manuscript shoud be a/-zrjrr. See al-'AytrI,
' Iqd-MMA, vol. l, p. 422.

3t Ibn 'Abd al-zehi r, al-Rawy',p.269.
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rcason to look for an Armenian background to this title. Quite
probably, the envoys sent by Het'um to Baybars presented their

king with these words and the chief secretary of the Sultan's

chancery thought it necessary to record it as the component of his

titulature or an alias. As shown by L. Ter-Petrossian, the Armenian
medieval sources bestowed various honorary titles on Het'um,
known for his devoutly religious way of life, and "the pious" was

thc most widespread of them. Hence, it's not surprising that Bar

Hebraeus called him "pious" and "faithful king"3e.

That mullr attributed to Het'um was really considered an

alias by Muslims is confirmed by Muslim chroniclers. Specifically
al-Dahabr h his "History of Islam" presented "Het'um, son of
Costandin" as "al-kalb, al-malik al-mullr, $akib fn" ("the dog,

the protector king, the lord of Sis"). Obviously, al-malik al-mu{ir
alongside the insult is perceived exclusively as a nickname and not

an honorary titleao.

Rehrming to the title t'agavor / takfur we have to note that

while speaking about Cilician Armenia the Muslim historians

sometimes referred to the counky by means of the royal title: bildd
takfirat . We find some cases of this naming's use in the works of

re L. Ter-Petrossian, Xai'akirnera, vol. lI, p. 290; Rar Hebraeus, I}e
Chronography of Gregory Abi'l-Faraj, The son of Aaron, The Hebrew

Physician, The first part of his Political History of the Llorld, vol.1, hans. Emest

A. Wallis Budge, Oxford University Press, London, 1932, reprinted by Gorgias

Press, 2003, p. 446: This passage is missing in the Arabic version ofthe work.
oo Al-pahabt, Tarr$ al-Islan, vol.49, pp.297 -298.
ar See Ibn 'Abd al-Zrhir, Taird ol-ayydm wal-'ugir fi sirqt al-Malik al-

Manqur, ed.by M\rad Kamil, Cairo, 1961, p. 256; Al-'Umdrt, Mosalik, vol. 3, p.

197; al-Qalqasandl, $ubl.t, 'tol.4, p. 373 and vol. 5, p. 365; al-Maqrlzl, a!
Suluk, t,ol. 2.1, p. 229; idem, Kitqb al-Muqafid al-kabir, ed.by Mu[ammad

Ya'alawr, vol. 2, Ddr al-Garb al-tslami, 1991, p. 250; al-'Aynl, 'Iqd-MMA, vol.
3, p. 152. Besides the above-mentioned narritgs bilad ol-Durib, bildd al-arman,

bilad tduir in Muslim historiography Cilician Armenia was also named Di,/dd
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the Persian historians, for instance, in Hamd-Allah Qazwinl's (d.
1349) geographical treatise 'Nuzhat al-Qul[b" ("Entertainment of
Hearts"): "The',isi river (i.e. Orontes), penetrates into the land of
TakJ r and into Sis, that is Lesser Armenia (the same as Cilicion
Armenia), eventually Jlows into the Meditetanean sea'42 .

Sir (see, for instance, Ibr al-DawtdIrl, Kanz, vol. 9, p. lO; Abil al-Fidl , Kila,
al-Multasar Jl a[bar ol-baiar, vol. 4, al-Ma[ba'a al-Husayniyya at-Migriyrya,
Cairo, 1907,p.46, 139; Ibn KaS-r, a/-8 iddya, vol.l8, pp. l0-l l;al-Maqrrzr, a1-

Sulik, vol. |.3, p. 923) and bilad lbn Lawnn (e.g. h lbn Sadded, al-Nawadir al-
sultanillta wa-l-mafiasin al-YisuJiyya, ed. by 6amal al-Din Sayydl, Cairo, 1994,
p. 98, 125; Ibn al-'AdTm, Zubda, pp. 441448; Abl. 

^l-lama, 
Kitdb dl-

Raw/atayn, vol. 3, p. 39; Abu sl-Fidl', Taqwim, p. 257; aL'lJmtt't, Masalik,
vol.27,p. 133; al-'Aynl, 'Iqd-MRM, vol.3, p.66,223. Notably the Arab
historians were not unfamiliar to the name Cilicia. Singular application of this
toponJm can be met in "al-Rawd al-zahir" by Ibn 'Abd al-Zahir, the private
secretary under Mamliik sultans Baybars, Qalawun and Asraf Ualil. There,
before presenting the above-mentioned report regarding Mleh and the oyents of
the Mamluk campaign of 1275, he makes a brief historical-geographical
digression about Cilician Armenia. The next generation historians al-NuwaF,
Ibn al-DawEdan-, the Coptic Mufaddal, Ibn al-Furat, et al., recorded this report of
Ibn 'Abd al-Zahir with some additioDs or abridgements. "larsus, Adana ond
lheir ddjoining letitories are named Cilicia (bn al-Daw6daf adds: "in
Armenian language" - bi-l-lisan al-armani). Msis is the counlry of the physician
named Hippocrates (Abqaral al-ftaktn) (text has balod, i-e. "place of birth"- G.
D.), while some say Hom;, but God kaows besr". In the original text of that work
published by 'Abd. al: Aziz al-t-Iuwalir the toponym is transliterated with a
scribal error, as Qrhqa. Mearvhile other authors conectly wrote Qtliqya. See
Ibn 'Abd al-Zehir, al-Rawl, p.439: Cf. al-Nuwayrl, Nihdya, vol. 30, p. 2t8;
Ibn al-Daw5derl, Kanz, vol. E, p. I79; MufaCdal, al-Nah! (14), pp.228-229

1392-393); lbn at-Furet, a/-Dawal, pp.25-26; Ibn al-Sitrna, a/-Drrr, p. t80; as

well as 'Izz al-Din ibn Sadd5d, IAri| ql-Malik al-Zqhir, ed. by Ahmad Hutayt
(Die Geschichte des Sultans Baybars von 'lzz ad-Din Muframmad b. 'Atr b.
Ibrahim b. Saddad (st. 684/1285), FIanz Stein Verlag, Wiesbaden, 1983, p.

r09.
42 

Hamd-Atlah Mustawfi Qrz]n/t\tt, Kitab Nuzhar at-Qulib, Bumbay, 1894, p.
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Evident in non-official titles attributed to Armenian kings is
thc discriminative, even close to insulting attitude towards them.

For example, the formulas stch as mulamallik al-armana3, muta-

mallik S;saa arrd hakim Srs (govemor of Sis)ar contain shades of
manifest offence or at least emphasize inferiority since they ques-

tion the legitimacy of the Armenian king's power. Perhaps, the

same cannot be said about another title given to the Armenian king

- qafiib (in the forms ofpallb Srs "Lord of Sis" and $dhib al-arman

218. The English translator of the work misread taffir as NikJir repeating the

above-mentioned error. See The geographical part of the Nuzhat-al-Qul[b

composed by Hamd-Alldh Mustawfi of Qaa in in 740 (1340) (E.J.W. Gibb

memorial series, vot. XXIII), tr. by G. Le Strange, E.J, Brill, Leiden-London,

1919, p. 210, However, Hamd-Allah Qazu/rnr was nor right thinking that the

Orontes was passing through the territory of Cilician Armenia. Cf. YIqilt sl-

Eamlwi, Mu'Eqm al-bulddn, vol. 4, pp. 67-68, Abu al-Fid6', Taqwim al-

buldan, p. 49; Al-Dimaiqr, Nu[bat al-dahr, p. 107 .

a3 
See Ibn 'Abd al-Zlhir, al-Rowd, p. l9l, 196; Bsybars a;l-tr{.alllEnrt, Zubdal

al-fiba fi tdri! al-hifira, ed. by Dunald P,r1sardz, Beirut, 1998, p. 88; al-
Nuwayrr, Nrr.D,a, vol. 33, p. 46; al-'Umirl, Masalik, 'ro1.1,p.239.& 

See Baybars al-M a\rlrt, Mubtar,p.106; al-Nuwayrl, Mhdya,vol.33,p. 46;

al-6azar1 HowAdil al-zamAn wa-anbd'uhu wd-wdfayal al-akabir wa-al-a'ydn
min abnd'ihi, ed. by 'Umar 'Abd al-Saldm Tadmun-, vol. 2, al-Maktaba al-
'Asrilya, Beirut, 1998, p. 941; al:UmI.fi, al-Ta'riI,p. 55 idem, Masalik, vol. 3,

p. 238; al-Qalqasandl, .il6[, vol. 5, p. 365; al-Maqrzi, al-Sulnk, vol. 3.2, p.

471; Ibn TaErI Birdl, al-Nu{im al-zahiraJi mulnk Misr wa-l-Qahira, vol. 8, ed.

by Mu[rammad flusayn Sams al-Drn, D al-Kutub al- ilmi1ya, Beirut, 1992, p.

122.
a5 See al-Maqrlzl, al-Suluk, vol. 3.2, p. 4't1.It is worth to speciry that here by
"fakin firs " al-Maqr-tzi refers to the last dethroned king of Cilician Armenia

Lewon V Lusignan (r. 1374-1315), who was imprisoned in Cairo for already

seven years. The chronicler writes: "In Gundda ol-dfiir of the year 784 A.H. (11

dugust 1j82-9 september lj82), a lelter was received from Alfuns (Alfons), the

ntler ofSeville (mutamallik A,ibilryya), qskitl4 to sel Takfir, the governor ofSis,
dt liberty, and it teas qnswered".
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-"Lord of Armenians")46, which is neutral, devoid of any negative

subtext, and was attributed to Muslim rulers as well. The humi-
liating attitude of the Arab chroniclers is also evident iu the men-

tions of Armenian monarchs without titles (particularly concerning

the Rubenids)- simply Ibn Lew[n (or Ibn Lrfon and / or Ibn L6yun'
- "Son of Levon", "Levonid')47. All these titles were often used

alongside the tille taffir (e.9. al-taffir mutamallik Sis, al-takfir
malik al-arman, dl-takJ r sahib sn, al-taldir sabib al-arman, al-

a6 See Ibn al-DawedrrT, Kanz,vol.8, pp. 94-95; Baybars al-Manf0rl, Mubfir,
p. 50; sl-Yunlnl, Dayl Mirat al-zamdn, vol.2, Matba'at Da'irat al-Ma'arif al-
'Ulmanilya, Haydardbid, 1955,pp, l9l-192; Abn -Fidn', al-Mu[td$ar, vol.4,
pp. 3-4,54,99; al-Nuwayri Nihaya, vol.30, pp. 98-99; aLezzart, Hawddi!,

vol. l, pp. 149-150; at-pahabl, Tanb al-Islq , vol. 49, p. 6, 19; Ibn al-Wardl,
Tatimmdt al-Mubto$ar Jl afibdr al-baiar, Dar al-kutub at-'ilmirya, Beirut, 1996,

pp. 218-219; Ibn Kagr, al-Biddya, vol. 17, p. 467i 
^l-M^qrrzr, 

al-Sulik, vol.

l.l, p. 160.
a? See Ibn al-'Adrm, Bugyql al-lqldb li tdri[ Halab, vot. l, ed. by Suhayl

Zakkar, Beirut, p. 175; Ab[ al-Sema, Kitqb al-rqwdatdyn, vol. 5, pp.79-80; tbn
al-Furdt, al-Duwal, vol. 5.1, p, 82; al-MaqrlzT, ol-Sulik, vol. l, p.2'75: al-

'Ayrl, 'lqd al-EumAn, lvol. 2, p. 215. As the Arab chroniclers occasionally call

the last prince of Cilicia (r. I 187-1 198) and the founder ofthe Kingdom (r. I 198-

1219), Lewon, by the name 1Dn Lowun, it follows that by "Lewon's son" they

used to mean his grandfather, Lewon I, barou of Cilician Armenia. Moleoyer,

the passage conceming Mleh, cited above, is titled "On the conquest of Sis and

lhe gorges (!uE r) by Lewon's house" among the fuab historians. The fact that

in some cases the historiaos call the prince Lewon Il (the king Lewon I) by the

name "Ldfin, son of Stepane, son of Layun" (Ldfin ibn Islifinal ibn Layun),

also proves this. For example, seo: Ibn al-Atrr, al-Kamil, vol. 10, p. 194; al-

Nuwayrl, Nihayat al-arab, vol. 28, p. 284 (cites Ibn al-A1-rr); Ibn Wrqil,
Mufarri! al-kur b fi albdr banl a1y b, vot. 2, ed. by Gamnl al-Din al-Sayyal,

Caio, 1957, p. 319. See also v. Ter-I-evondyan, Kilikyan hayastani artak'in

k'alak'akanut').une XII dari ve{in ("The extemal policy of Citician Armenia at

the end of the l2th century"), flPJ, 2010, Ne l, p. I 19, n. 13. Cf., Sa'id 'Abd al-

Fatteh 'ABUr, BrlA wa4irasat, p. 219.

t67



tokl r lbn Ldw n, etc.).

The most respectful title used by the Muslim chroniclers for
Armenian kings is szldz, but only several cases of its application
can be found. This title, attributed mostly to Mr.rslim rulers, is used
once in dre "Geographical Dictionary" by YaqUt al-flamEwi in the
article on "Stsiyya" (i.e. Sis): "Wa-bi-hd maskan lbn Ldyfin sultdn
tilki al-nahiyat al-arntanf' ("... and there [in Sis] is the residence
of the Armenian sultan of that country lbn Layun")a9.It seems we
would be right to suppose that this mention of the geographer's
mention is not merely informative; on the contrary, it hints of a
title.

The Persian historians of the l3th-14'h centuries aro somewhat
more "generous" in this respect and it is not surprising, as we are
speaking of historians who were also high-ranking officials in the
Mongol Ilkhanate. Therefore, their loyal stance towards the Ar-
menian kingdom and Armenian kings may wholly fit into the logic
of the Armenian-Mongol "alliance". Cases of Persian chroniclers'
bestowing the title suhan on the Armenian king are found in the
works of 6uwaynl (d. 1283) and Hamd-AllAh QazwInI. In his ver-
sified chronicle, entitled "Zafarndma " ("The Book of Victoies'),
the latter even called the Armenian monarch sultdn takfir. Herc's
the reference: "When sultdn taffir joined the battle, the colour left
the faces of the enemy. There was no escape lor enemy heads from
the arm of the battle-tried Ya'uldar.'Ae

48 YIq0t al-H8mIwI, Mu'lam al-buldan, vol. 3, Beinrt, lg'1-'7, pp.2g'1-29E.
oe This little known work by Hamd-Alldh Qazwini has survived in three ma-
nuscrip8, only one of which has been studied and published in facsimile in two
volumes (Hamd Alleh Mustawfl, ZaJdrndmah, vol. l-2, Osterreichische Aka-
demie der Wissenschaften, Vienna, 1999): See on it: Ch. Melville, Hamd Allah
MrsstalrFr, Encyclopaedia lranica, vo[. XI, Fasc. 6, p. 533). The last chapter of
the original dedicated to the Mongol history that is hitherto unpublished, has

been translated to English by L. Ward in his doctoral dissertation. See L. J.
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Much more interesting is Guwaynr-'s usage of the word in his
"Tarl!-e Gahdn-GuSd" (The History of the World-Conqueror).
Particularly, while describing the great qurultai (assembly) con-
vened in Qara-Qorum and the guests arriving to the capital to
attend the coronation ceremony of Guydk Khan (1246-1248) and
other events, he twice used the expression sultan-e Takavorso, i.e.
the chronicler named the Armenian monarch not only suhan bttt
used also takavor in toponymic sense. Here the complication is
caused by the fact that the king of Cilician Armenia Het'um could
not have been present at the coronation of Gultk since he undoub-
tedly only left for Qara-Qorum only in 1254. That was Smbat the
Constable who left lor Qara-Qorum in 1247 instead of the
Armenian king and informed the Khan on behalf of Het'um about
their "obeyance" and received a yarlik (edict, imperial decree).
Could it be that the author of "The History of the llorld-Con-
queror" tneant Smbat when saying sulfin-e Takavor?

Quite recently, A.-Cl. Mutafian could hardly give a clear
explanation conceming this phrase in his recent book "L'Armenie
du Levant (Xie-Xive sidcle)": "The word Tagavor", writes the
scholar, " synonymous to Armenian "ark'a" fting) moy be identi-

fied with Het'um, as mentioned by Bar Hebraeus"Jr, suggesting
finally that by saying "Tagavor's sultan" duwayni implied the Za-
karid prince Avag, grounding his suggestion on the testimony of

I ard,, The laJar-namah of flamd Alldh Mustau/i and the ll-Khan $)ndsty of
lran (Ph.D. diss.), University of Manchester, 1983, vot. 3, p. 500 (Persian text -
vol. l, 698b).
50 See 'Al[' al-Drn 'AF' Mslik ibn Mul.rammad 6uwaynl, Kitdb Tarr!-e
Gahdn-Guid, ed. by Muhammad Qazwini, vot. l, Bant, Laydan, 1919, p.2O5,
212. In another passage the editor of the work, basing on two above applications
of the term, considered Diyar Bakr of the original text a scribal error and
conected it to Tdkavor: See lbid., p. 205 ,

5r Bar Hebraeus, Chronography, p. 4ll.
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the Anon).rnous Georgian chronicler. "The dates correspond", he

continues, "although Avag wds not a king but the so called "prince

ofprinces" in Grester Armenia. we should suppose lhot [Guwayn J
had just him in mind and just he was representing the Armenian
authorities at Guy k's coronation ceremony. "s2 The fact that Avag
really attended the Mongol Khan's capital is indisputable -
witnessed not only by the Georgian Chronicler but also by Kirakos
Ganjakec'is3. But this relates to Atabek Avag's first visit to Great
khan Ogedei (r. 1229-1241) which took place supposcdly sometime
between 1240-1241. Armenian sources are silent concerning his
second visit implied by Cl. Mutafian, and the uncertainty and
vagueness of the Georgian Chronicle's acount doesn't give any
ground to make a dehnite claim based on it. For according to the
testimonies of 6uwayni, RaSTd al-Dln and Plano Carpini, envoy of
the Pope of Rome, the succession dispute between two Davids for
the Georgian throne was resolved by Glyiik Khan, whereas the
Georgian Chronicler insists that Batu K-han sent both Davids to
Mdngke khan, and not to Guy[k, and that the reigning dispute was

resolvcd by Qubilai khan's intercession "after many years"5a. The
testimonies of the Georgian author show that the latter had a very
vague idea of the events of that period. Anyway, in this confusion
of facts the second visit of Atabek Avag mentioned by the

t2 Cl. Mut"firn, L'Armenie du Letdnt (XIe-XIVe sidcle), Les Belles Lettes,
Paris, 2012, p. 137: Cf. S. Der-Nersessian, Westem iconographic themes in
Armenian manuscripts, Gazette des Beaux Arts,vol.26,1944, p.87.
5r Kirakos Ganjakec'i, Palmul'iwn Hayoc' (History of Armenia), ed. by A.
Melik'-Ohanjanyn, Yerevan, 1961, pp. 262-26'1 (h 1-Imer,ial],).
sa Vrac' i,amanakagratyun (1207-1318) (Geogian chronicle), tanslation, intro-
duction and annotations by Paru).r Muradyan, Yereyan, 1971, pp. 96-97 (in
Armenian). Cf., Step'annos Orb€lean, Patmut'iwn nahangin Sisakan (History

of the Province of Sisakan), ed. by K. Sahnazareanc', vol. l, Paris, 1859, p. 167

(in Armenian).
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Georgian chronicler inspires littlc or no confidence in its trust-
worthiness. 55. Still if we believe his data we do not think that the
atabek could be honored by the high title of sulfin, which in the
Muslim historiography was bestowed on Christian rulers in rare
cases only.

The hypothesis suggested by C[. Mutafian for Sultdn-e Tdka-
vor is not alone in scholarly literahue. This expression has caused
controversies since the '30s of the past century. The first to discuss
it in detail was Muhammad Qazwrnl, the chief editor of duwaynl's
Brill edition (1912-1%qs6. He provided, in our opinion, a rather
convincing solution of the issue. Then J. A. Boyle in the English
translation of duwaynl's work fully agreed with Qazwrnl's opinion
on Sultdn-e Takavorsl. Since the '80s ofthe past century, a number

55 Before Mutafian, A. Sahnazaryan had also remarked about Avag atabek's
second visit to Qara-Qorum (See A. Sahnazaryan, Hay-vrac akan ev monlola-
kan haraberub.unnere (123 6- 1240) (Armenian-Georgian and Mongolian rela-
tions (1236-1240)), Zraber hasarakakan gitut'Wnneri,2004, Ne l, Yerevan, pp.
3-22), Besides the evidence of the Georgian historian, he considers it useful to
bring the reports of the envoy of Pope Innocent IV, Ascelin, about a high-
ranking official Angutha found in 1247 at the mllitary camp of Baiju Noyan. The
scholar supposes that it is about Avag, whose anival from Qara-eorum was
awaited for impatiently at Baiju's encampment. Sahnazaryan has used the
incomplete Russian translation of the account of the mission (D.I. Jazykov,
Sobrdnie puteiestv| k tdtaram i drugim vostoinym narodam,s. Petersburg, 1825
(in Russian)). The examination of the report was fully produced by J. Richard (J.
Richtd, Simon de Saint-Quentin: Histoire des Tdrtares, Paris, 1965). For other
views on the identification of Angutha, see P. Pelliot, Les Mongols et la
Papaute, Revue de Orient, Tome VIII (XXVllD, 193l-1932, p. 17 [155]; J.
Richard, ,lizron de Sainl-Quentin, p. 110; P. Jackson, Eljigidei, Ezcyclopaedia
Iranica, vol. Y lll, ed Ehsan Yarshater, Mazda Publishers, Costa Mesa, 1998, pp.
366-367.
tu Guwaynl Gahan-Guia, vol.3, pp.4844gO.
t7 J.A. Boylc, The History of The World-Conqueror by 'Ala-ad-Din 'Ata-Mdlik
Juvaini (Ph.D.), tr. fronl the text of Mirza Muhammad Qazvini, vo[. l, Harvard
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of Byzantinists circulated another intcrpretation of Sultdn-e Tdka-
vor. As a matter of fact it was first expressed in Bruce Lippard's
Ph.D dissertation, in whose opinion the Sultan-e Takavor, ptesent
at the coronation ceremony of Guyuk khan, was none other than the
Emperor of Trebizond, the Grand Komlenos Manuel I (r. 1238-

l263)s8. A similar view was expressed by A. Bryele in a separate

article dedicated to that issue. Lately, J.S. Langdon, considering
that hypothesis proven, concluded that Sulfin-e Takavor was simp-
ly some specific naming of the Trebizond Empire expressed

through the title of jts lord60. Representatives of the Russian By-
zantine studies R. Shukurov6r and D. Korobeinikov62 are also incli-
ned to share this opinion.

Notably, Bar Hebraeus left two principal historical works, the
Syriac "Chronicle" cited by Cl. Mutafian, and an Arabic chronicle

University Press. 1958, p. 250, note 6.
58 B. G. Lippard, The Mongols and Byaafiazr (Ph,D diss.), 1983, pp. 179-180.
5e A. Bryers, The Grand Komnenos and The Great Khan at Karakorum in 1246,

Res Orient.tles, 1994, vol. 4, pp. 25'l-261. This opinion is shared by French

scholar M. Kursanskis. See: M. Kursanskis, L'empire de Trdbizonde ct les

Turcs au l3e sidcle, Revue des dludes byzantines, v. 46, 1988, p. l2l, note 42.

According to him Manuel I Komnenos began minting his own silver coinage

mainly with the intention to pay tribute to the Mongol khan. See idem, The

Coinage of the Grand Komnenos Manuel I, Archeion Pontou, t. 35, 1979,
pp.23-31.
@ 

See J. S. Langdon, Byzantium's initial encounter with the Chingissids: An
introduction to Blzantino-Mongolica, yiator,yol.29,l998, p. 120, n. 140.
6r R. Sukurov, Yelikii Konniny, p.162; idem, Trapezundsktja imperijq i Vosrok
(The Empire of Trebizond and the East), in S.P. Karpov, 1slo rija Trapezundskoj
imperii (History of the Empire of Trebizond), Aleteija, S. Petersbug, 2007, p.

370 (in Russian).
62 D.A.Korob€jnikov, Mitdil Vlll Pqteolog v Rumskom sultanate (Michaet VIII
Palaiologos in the Sultanate ofRum), Vizantiskij vremennr( vol. 64 (89), ed. by
l.S. eidurov, Moscow,2005, p. 87 (in Russian).
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titled. "al-Multasar rt ffirfl aLduwal' (The Abridgement to the
History of the Dynasties), which is based upon the first part of the
Syriac Chronicle. The key source of the part concerning the history
of the Mongols was undoubtedly his Persian contemporary's work
"The history of the lYorld-Conqueror " , about which Bar Hebraeus
tells us himself3. The comparison ofthe corresponding passages of
Bar Hebraeus's and 6uwaynl's works clearly shows that they were
speaking about Smbat Sparapet, whom Guwayni confused with the
Armenian king.

6uwalni Bar Hebraeus

a. "From Riim came sul6n

Rukn al-Din and [came] the Su[-

tEn of Tdkavor; fiom Georgia,

two Davids; from Aleppo, the

brother of the lord of Aleppo... "64

b. "And from R0m [came] sul[an

Rukn al-Dm, and from the Amenians the

Gundstable, Taklir Het'urn's brother

came, and from Georgia the senior and

the junior DaYids came, and from Sim
the brother of the lord ofAleppo .. -'6r

a. "Aad, yarligs were given

to the sultans of Takavor and

Aleppo and to the envoys . . . "66

b. "And he wrote yarligs (yafilig)
and certificates for Takfur and the lord of
Aleppo al-Malik al-Na$ii'67.

Moreover, the Spian historian's use of the word gundstable
dispels all doubt about his reference. Judging by the authenticity of
information on t}re Armenian Kingdom providcd by Bar Hebraeus
we have weighty grounds to trust him. Furthermore, we know that

63 Bar Hebraeus, C} ronography, p. 473.
e See duwaynl Gahdn-Guia, vol. 1, p.205.
65 Ibn al-'Ibrl, Tarfu nu[tasar ql-duwal,2d ed. , ed. by Ant0n Salihani al-
Yasu'r, Dar al-Ra'id al-Lubnani, Beirut, 1994,p. 448.
66 dluwaynt, Gahan-Guia,vol. l, p.212.
67 See lbn al:lbrt, Mu$tasar, p. 540. See also Muhammad Qazwi 's
comparative study. See duwaynl, Gahdn-Guia, vol.3, pp. 484-485.
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he had been personally acquainted with Armenian king Het'um

and, as he wrote in his "History of Dynasties", had numerous

chances to talk with him68.

Surprisingly enough Smbat himself was extremely laconic in

his "Chronicle" while speaking about that visit6e. A letter sent by

Smbat to the king of Cyprus Henry I Lusignan (r. I218-1253)dated
Feb. 7, 11247) when he was in Samarkand, on the way to Qara-

Qorum, contains much more useful information conceming his

missionTo. It means, as Cl. Mutafian estimated, Smbat reached

Qara-Qorum presumably at the end of 1247 (or at least at the

beginning of 1248)?'. Therefore, he could not have attended the

ceremony of Guy[k's coronation. However, it should be noted that

in the opinion of the Mongol scholar D. Bayarsaykhan, he arrived

at the Khan's court after the coronation ceremony, when the Papal

envoy Plano Carpini and other delegations from Georgia, the

Sultanate of Rtim, Alamiit, Sirvan and L[r were still in Qara-

Qorum continuing ncgotiations with the Mongol authoritiesT2. This

68 Ibn al- IbrI, Mu[ta;ar, p. 460. Atthough A. Galstyan was unaware of this

controversial expression in "The History of the World-Conqueror", he knew

about Bar Hebraeus's report on diplomatic visit of Smbal the Constable from the

Latin translation of his work. See A. Galstyan, Hay-monlolakan arajin

banakc'ut')runnera (The Firct Amenian-Mongol Negotiations), I1P"/, 1964, Ng I'
p. 103. The article was pubtished also in Engtish translation by R. Bedrossian.

See A, G. Galstyan, The first Armeno-Mongol Negotiations, ,4 rmenian Revie$',

v.29,1916,p,33.
6e See Smbalay Sparapeli Taregirk' (The Chronicle of Smbat Sparapet), cd. by

Father SerovbE Agalean, Venice, 1956, p. 228 and idem, Taregirk', ed. and

annot. by Karapet Sahnazarean', Paris, 1859, p. 124.
70 See Richard J., La lettre du Conndtable Smbat et les rapports erke chrdtiens

et Mongols au Milieu du XIIIT" sidcle, it Armenian studies ih memoriam HaiE

Berbirian. Lisbon. 1986. pp. 683-696.
1t Mutrflan, L'Armenie du Levant,p.l38.
72 D. Bayarsaikhary The Mongols and lhe Armenians (1220-1335), Br1ll,
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could well explain the historiographers' confusion73.
Thus, the expression "sultan of Tagavor" seems to be a mis-

take on the part of the Persian histonan, corrected shortly thereafter
by Bar Hebraeus in his "Abridgement to the History of the Dy-
nasties". This assumption may be corroborated by duwaynr's men-
tioning, among others guests arriving at Qara-Qorum, "the sultan of
Erzurum" (Sultan-e Arz-e Rum)74 - which had been conquered (in
1201) and included into the Seljuq Sultanate for a few decades (in
1230)75. The hypothesis concerning Manuel I is similarly uncon-
vincing and completely based on assumptions. W. Rubruk's
evidence that during Mdngke khan's reign the Emperor of Trebi-
zond was subject to the Mongols and thus a tributary to them76, is
not sufficient to identifr the emperor Manuel Komnenos with
"sultEn-e Tdkavor" (furthermore, in the form of takavor and not

Leiden, 201l, p. 83 and idem, Submissions to rhe Mongol Empire by the Arme-
tians, Mongolian & Tibetqn Quarterly, v. I8.3, 2009, p. 8E. Compare with the
evidence of Kirakos Ganjakec'i, according to whom Smbat retumed from
Qara-Qorum with Rukn al-Din, son of the sultan of Iconium, Kay-Khusraw II (r.
1237-1246). See Kirakos Ganjakec'i, Palmut'iwn Hayoc', pp. 317-318.
7r This expression of6uwayni, perhaps bewildered also another state historian of
the Mongol Ilklunate, Rafrd al-din (d. l3l8). One of the key sources of his
"Gami' al-Tawan6" was "Tarr!-e Gahan-Guia- wherc "sultdn of Takavor"
was omitted from the list of the guests who were present at G[y[k's coronation
ceremony. See The Successors of Genghis khdn, huts, from the Persian of
Rashld al-Din by J. A. Boyle, Columbia University Press, New York-London,
l9?1, pp. l8l, 183-184 and Ra5id-ad-Ditr, Sbornik letopisej (Compendium of
Chronicles), vol II, per. Ju.P. Verxovskogo, Moscow-Leningrad, 1960, p. ll8,
120 (in Russian).
7a Guwaynl Gahdn-Guia, vol.l, p. 305, 312.
75 See Boyle, fre 1Iis tory ofThe llorld-Conqueror, p. 250, note 10.
76 Puteiestvija v tostoinle strany Plano Karpini i Rubruka (Travels of plano

Carpini and Rubruck to the Eastem Countries), Moscow, 195'1, p. 89, 223, note
21, 22 (in Russian).
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takfrr) mentioned by duwaynl77.
The next historical work that presents special interest for the

shrdy of the title t'agavor is Ibn BibI's (Ibn Bibi al-Munalfiima, d.

1285) "SallaqnAmah" or "Al-Awamir al-'ala'iyya fi-l-um r al-
ala'iyya"lE which deals with the Seljuq rulers of Iconium during
the period of I192-1280. Notably, the author urote his work on the
instruction of the Guwaynr whom he praised at the very beginning
of his book. In his work Ibn Bibi used the title takfir/ takwar ll,ot
only in respect to the Armenian king (e.g. Lewon I - Lifin Tak-
for)7e but also of the rulers of other Christian states neighboring the

Seljuq state, like, for instance the founder of the Empire of Tre-
bizond Alexius I Grand Komnen os (r. 12O4-1222)80.

7 See Bryers, The Grand Komnenos, p.260.

" Ibn Bib,'s chronology has reached us in two versions, one of which is a

complete and the other an abridgment (Mubtd$dr). Ter-Polosyan separated and

translated into Armenian the parts conceming the Armenians (H. TEr-Polosean,

Hayastan Ibn Bibii hamemat (Armenia according to Ibn Bibi), Handcs Am-
sdreay, 1960, N, 4-6, 10-12, 162-17'1, Ne 10-12, 482-492) from the German

translation of the brief version (rtr. H. Duda, Die Se ltschukengeschichte des lbn
BIbl Munksgaard, Kopenhagen, 1959). We didn't have the complete version of
the work at hand (Ibn-i B\bl, El-Eeanirii'l-Ald'iyye Ji'l-um ri'l-Ala'irye, ed. by

A. S. Erzi, Ttlrk Tarih Kurumu Basimevi, Antara, t956-1951) ando y "Mu[ta-

par" was available for us in Houtsma's edition (Recueil de Textes Relatifs d

L'Histoire Des Seldjoucides par M. Th. Houtsma, vol. IV, Histoire des Seld-
joucidesd'Asie Mineure d'apr6s I'abr6g6 du Seldjoucnemeh d'Ibr Bibi, E. J.

Britl, Leide, 1902.
7e For exampte, ibid., p. 40.
to lbid., p. 54; Ter-Polosean, Hqyqstdn, pp. 162-163, n. 2. Another application

of expression rralik al-arman taU r is found in the work " Musdmarut al-afibdr
wa-rnusaydrot dl-abydr" (Conversation of reports and conformity ofbenefits) by
another historian of the Setjuq sultanate al-Aqsareyi (d. between 1323-1327).

See Kerimuddin Mahmud Aksarayi, Mtisameret i.il-ahbar, Mofiollar zamonin-

do Tiirkiye selgukluldri ldrihi, ed. and annot. by O. Turan, Tiirk Tarih Kurumu,
Ankara, 1944, p. 3l l.
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The Armenian monarch was also called takfir by the highest
authority arnong the Ilkhanid historians RaSid al-Dln in his com-
pendium of chronicles "Gami' al-tawarr-lr ". In his "History of
Franl<s " (Tarifi-e afran!) the author wrote: "On account of the fact
thal the inhabitanX of this country are Christians, Muslim troops of
Egtpt and Syria constantly attack the country of the Armenians.
Taffir, who is the hng of Lesser Armenia, departs from the
country and leaves for the sea aboard a ship..-."81 In another part
of Ra5id al-Dln's history called "Tdrt!-e Oguz", which is the semi-
legendary narrative of the life, conquests and descendants ofOgnz,
the ancestor of the Oilz tribes, the term takftr (tek[r, takfor-lan),
in all likelihood, is used several times to denote Armenian rulers of
Cilicia. Here is one of those references: "Then he separated one
hundred men from each unit of thousand soldiers of his army and
sent them with his six sons to TalcJ r-$dn whom we nowadays call
- t* "42t aKJur-

Er H. P'ap'azyan studied the historico-geographical i[formation about Cilician
Armenia in this work of Rasid al-Din and translated the corresponding passage

into Amenian (H. P'ap'8zyan, Ra5id-Ed-Dine Kilikyan Hayastani masin (Ra$rd

al-Din on Cilician Amenia), HPJ,l978, Ns 2, pp. 129-139). Papazyan used Karl
Jahn's edition of the work (IC Jahn, Die Frankengeschichte des Rasid ad-Dir\
Verlag der Osterreichischen Akademie der Wissenschaften, Wien, l9?7, S. 44,
45, Tafel 42, as well as Tdn'b-e AfiqnE, Pdpdn wa-QaydSera, ed. by
Mol.rammad Rowsen, Nfira! Makt[b, T€kan, 2005, vol. l, pp. 4l-42). Another
referenca to the expression "taffir Sl..rs" worlh of mention is found in Begum-

Hetiin's (the wife of Qara-Qoylnlu 6ahan Sah) edict addressed to Catholicos
Hovhannes (John) of Ganjasar in 1462: "Since the dhcient times dnd according
lo lhe noles of lhe tdffir of fts, the leadership and rule of all the pkrces of
Alvank belong lo C.tlholicos Malt eos". See tl. P'rp'azyan, Matenqddrani
parskeren vaveragrera, I (Hrovartokner), Yerevan, 1956, p. 45, 248.
t' K. Jahn, in his German traoslation of "History of the Oguzes" arived to the
same conclusion. See K. Jahn, Die Geschichte der Oguzen des RaSid ad-Din,
Wien, 1969, p. 31, n. 6, also pp. 32-34. Opposite to it, an Azerbaijani scholar R.
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Another historian of the Mongol Ilkhanate, Abu al-Qasim
'Abd Allah KE5lnr (or al-QaSAnI, d. 133711,338) also uses the term
takfir (spells taqilir a few times) to refer to the Armenian king of
Cilicia in his chronicle of Ol[AyE's reign. He tells us about the
vicious murder of the young Armenian king Lewon III (r. 1306-

1307) and his uncle the regent Het'um (r. 1289-1307 with intem.rp-
tions) by a Mongol commander named Biil6rg[ (BUlargi), who had
treacheously summoned them with a number of Armenian nobles
in their entourage to his encampment near Anawarza (Anazarbus/
'Ayn Zarba). He writes: "As a winter station of his military forces
he [Bulargu] chose the land of Takfir, S-ts and Ayds that are part of
Syrian and Egtptian lugfrr"". Then describing the scene of the
assassination, the Persian author states that when Takfor together
with his grandson the junior Takfir ("Takfir-e kahfn" by which
Lewon III is evidently meant) and their thirty servants were already
at the court, the Mongol chief, feigning that he was going to pray,
"unsheathed his sharp sword and proclaiming takblr (i.e. "AllAh
akbar"- God is [the] greatest) in a loud voice, cut off Takfir's
head by a single stroke. As soon as his (Bular$u's) servants heard
the proclamation of takblr, they put his (Het'um's) attendants to
dealh and the junior TalcJ r was killed too. "8a

Historical works certainly are not the only source for stu-

dying the title t'agavorhakfur since data provided by numismatics

Shukjurova, albeit without any evidence or argument, insisted that implied under
tha term lal{ur "are evidently lhe Byzanline emperors". See Fazlallax RaSid

ad-Din, Oguz-name, tr. by R.M. Sukjurovoj, Baku, Elm, 1987, p. 44 and also

Rasid al-Dln, Tarr!-e oi,uz, ed. by Mohammad Rousen, Tehan, 2005, p. 27 and

also pp. 28-34.
Er Al-qasan1 Tartb-e OlEayfi, ed.. by Mahrn llambti, Tetuan,2O05,p.77.
tn lbid., p. 80. See the detailed discussion of these events io: A. Stcwart, The

Assassination of King Het'um II: The conversion of the Ill,rdns and the

Armeilais, Journal oJ the Royal Asiatic Society, vol. l5.l, 2005, pp. 45-61.
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are of no lesser interest. We have already mentioned about Ar-
meno-Seljuq bilingual coins and their influence on the spreading of
this title among the Seljuqs. The thing is, that in the Mamluk terri-
tory the money of the neighboring countries - among them the
silver coins of Cilician Armenia - was in circulation together with
Mamluk silver dirhams. Those coins, that used to be called, "t'ag-
vorin" among Armenians, are called talcJ riyya (i.e. royat) in Ara-
bic historiography. It is remarkable that in the times of silver shor-
tage in the Middle East, silver coins continued to be the main
curency of the Armenian Kingdom of Cilicia. The Mamluk autho-
rities filled tho gap of the lack of silver coins t}rough the taxes and
tributes from the subject countriest'. Thus, the Armenian t'agvorins
appeared also in the treasury of Bahn- Mamllks and were later
released into circulation due to large annual tributes paid by the
Armenian kingdom of Cilicia. "Silver was silver, after all, regard-
less of counny of origin", remarks W. Schultz in this respects6. In
Z. Bedoukian's opinion, the Armenian kingdom probably exploited
silver mines in the Taurus Mountains, but, unfortunately, we cannot
prove this by facts. However, he didn't deny the idea that a great
part of silver reserves came to Cilicia fiom the West in the form of
taxes and customs of the goods passing through its ports,,87.

Available numismatic material suggests that the Armenian
taffirtyya was circulated not only directly without any alteration,
but also after being restruck or overstruck with Mamluk inscrip-
tions. Moreover, the overstriking of t'agvorin coins was not always

85 For other explanations of the shortage of the Mamluk silver resources see: W.
Schultz, The ctculation of dthams in the Bahri period, in: The Mamluks in
Egptian ond Syrian politics and society. ed. by M. Winter and A. Levanoni,
Brill, Leiden-Boston, 2O04, pp. 242-244.
86 Ibid., p. 2+1.
8? P.Z. Bedoukian, Some Armenian coins oyerstruck in Arabic, irr: Armeniaco,
Saint Lazare, Venice,1969,p. 141.
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done carefully and consistently. A number of overstruck coins with
still-tegible Armenian inscriptions on one side prove it88. On these

Armenian coins, "highly inJlated because of war tributes "8e, therc

is also some data in Venetian sources of that period. The Italian
merchants called these Armenian silver coins "taccolino" in their
trade contractse0, which is the distorted form of t'agvorin and the

equivalent to the Arabic talcJiriyya.

As far as we know, the only case of usage of the term

taffiriyya is by an Arab historian lbn 'Abd al-Zahir (d. 1292).

Speaking about the results of the sultan's military campaign to

Cilicia and about the annual tribute to be paid by the Armenian

Kingdom to the Mamluk sultanate, he cited the full text of the Ar-
menian-Mamluk treaty, including a passage that is of special

interest to tss. "King Lewon, king Het'um's son, undertakes lo our
lord;ultan al-Malik al-Mansfir...after signinq; this truce and up to

its expiration lo pay each year the tibute fixed for him, his subjects

and the country. And the annual tibule that is to be paid in ad-

vance in thefirst year, comprises 500.000 dirhams (payable) in sil-
ver taftfiriyya-dahekans (al-;ala$am al-taffirtyya), calculated by

weight, the half of which comprises 250.000 dirhams, as well as

'E P. Balog, The Coinage oJ the Momluk Sultans of Egtpt & Syrr'.a, New York

(The American Numismatic Society), 1964, pp. 14647; Bedoukian, Soote

Ameniqn coins, p. 147. Notabty, the t'agvorin coins were smaller in diameter

(see Schultz, The circulation of dirhans, p. 241), than the Mamluk dirhams - a

fact that prevented full overstamping of the Armenian silver coins in thc Mamluk

minGhouses. See E. NersEsean, Kilikean hayastani araberEnoY kknadroBmuac

dramnere (Cilician Armenian coins ovemtruck in Arabic), Iloykazean

hayagitakan handEs, Ne 20, Beirut, 2000, p. 161 (in Armenian).
8e Characterization by Y. Nersesyan: See ibid., p. 158.
s For the Venetian documents representing interest in respect of the Armenian

coinage see: A. Stahl, Italian sources for the Coinage of Cilician Armenia,

Armenian Nuuismdlic Joumal, vol. 15, 1989, pp. 59-66.
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fine horses and mules.... "el

This certainly underscores the importance of the Armenian
kings' title t'agavor/taffir in international relations of the l3,h-14ft
cenhlries. After the fall of the kingdom and especially after the
death of the last Armenian king of Cilicia, Lewon V in France in
1393, and when the last hopes of restodng the kingdom with the
help of Western European countries vanished, the title t'agavor/
taff r ceased to be the main symbol of monarchical power and
statehood in the Armenian environment once and forever. From
then on the title of "The king of the Armenians" was included in
the titulature of the kings of Cyprus by "hereditary right,, and was

er See Ibn Abd al-Zehir, Tair-rf al-a1yam wa-l- uSir fi sirul al-Mqlik al-Man-
snr, ed. by Murad Kamil, Cairo, 1961, pp. 98-99. The text of the rreaty together
with its French translation was first published by E.-M. Quatremere (Histoire
des Sultans Mamelouks de l'Egtptq ecrite en drdbe par Taki-Eldin-Ahmed
Makrizi, tome 2.1, Paris, 1845, 166-171, pp. 201-2t2), later by V. Langlois (Ie
lrdsor des chartes d'Arminie ou Cartulaire de lo chancellerie royale des Rou-
pinides, Yenise, 1863, pp. 217 -231) and M. Canard (Le royaume d,Armenie-
Cilicie et les Mamelouks jusqu'au trcite de 1285, Rewe des itudes Arminiennes,
Ne 4, 1967, pp. 217-259). The text of the truce was also translated into Amenian
by Bakuran (Dasnagir andmej Lewon G T agavori ev Egiptosi Memluk ean
sult an Galauni, knk uac 1285 mayis 7in (Peac€ Eeaty between king Levon III
and the Mamluk sultan of Egypt Calaun concluded on the 7d of May, 1285),
Banaser, 1902, Ne 3, pp. 69-79) from QuaEemere's French translation. See the
English translation in: Scott R, J., Mazluk-Armenian relations during the Bahrt
period to the fall of Sis (1250-1375), McGill University, Montreal, t98l
(unpublished MA thesis), pp. 184-196 and,P.M.Hol| Early Mamluk Diplomocy
(1260-1290). Treaties of Baybors & Qaldwan with Christidn Rulers, E. J. Brill,
1995, pp. 92-l03.Thus, it should be added that up to now any Armenian coin
overshrck in Arabic minted by Lev/on III has not been discovered. So, Nersesean
assumed that the Mamliks probably melted down those coins with Armenian
inscriptions and minted their own dirhams. There is a misprint in the pagination
of the article: itshouldbe pp. 155-156.
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imprinted on the coins minted by theme2. After the collapse of the

Kingdom of Clprus the title passed to the dukes of Savoy, then to

the kings of Piedmont and Italye3. However, the trrle t'aga-
vor/taffir still preserved its value in intemational political and

diplomatic relations of the region for alother cenhry or two (14d-

15th centuries). It continued to be attributed to the Greek emperors

of Constantinople and Trebizond as well as to small byzantine

lords/governors in Asia Minor and Tkaceea.

Thus, summing up the main results and the outcome of stu-

dying the issues included in this research, we should state the

specific importance of the title t'agavor/talf r. It gives a clear

picture of and understanding of the subleties of the political-dip-
lomatic relations between the Christian and Muslim states of the

Eastem Mediterranean region - particularly between the Armenian

Kingdom of Cilicia and the neighboring Muslim states.

e2 See Melik S. Dawit -Bek, Lusineank, Mxit'arean tparan, Vienna, 1900, pp.

20-22; K.Y. Basmajean, Lewon E Lusinean. Verjin t'dgdvor Hayoc'' Paris,

1908, p. 163; Ter-Pe lrossiar\, Xai akirnera, vol.2,p.465.
er Cl. Moutafian, Le Royaume Arminien de Cilicie, XIe)OVe siicle CNRS

Editions, Paris, 1993, p. 90, see also ibid., L'Armenie du Levant, pp. 394-395;

Ter-Petrossian, Xai akirnera, vol.2,p.465; R.H. HetYsen, Armenia Maritima:

the historicat geography of Cilicia, ir'. Armenian Ciliciq, ed. by R.G. Hov-

hannisian and S. Payaslian, Mazda Publishers, Costa Mesa,2008, p. 43.
ea See Sawides, Or the origins, pp. 457461.
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CHAPTER 3

THE CALIPH OF THE
ARMENIANS



ARABIC SOURCES ON THE HISTORY OF THE
ARMENIAN CATHOLICOSATE OF HROMKLA

Throughout the entire Christian period of Armenian history
spiritual leaders had been in stxong contact with lay authorities.
Besides caring for the spiritual and religious needs and the Chris-
tian education of the Armenian people, the Church had a very
important role to play in the sustenance ofthe national identity and

cultural outlook. The role of the Church was even more conspi-
cuous in the absence of statehood, when it had to ensure tle con-
solidation, social and economic structures and political interests of
the Armenian world.

By force of historical circumstances, seats of Armenian ca-

tholicoi, like Armenian political centers (i.e. capitals), had often
been moved from one place to another. Up to the collapse of the
Bagratid state (1045) residences of the Armenian catholicoi were
located in the territory of Greater Armenia (Valar5apat, Dvin,
Ah'amar, Argina, Ani). After the fall of the Kingdom, the Arme-
nian catholicoi were compelled to give preference, while choosing
a place for a religious center, to provinces close to Cilicia and

Northem Syria, Cappadocia and Euphratensis. As a result of disp-
lacements and immigration, increasing ihe increasing Armcnian
population had created there small but gradually strengthened and

expanding principalities that could ensure favorable conditions for
the spiritual authorities' regular activities. Thus already in 1066

Catholicos Grigor (Gregory) II Vkayaser (Martyrophile, 1066-

1105) moved his residence to the fortress of Camndav in the
Cappadocian domains of Gagik-Abas II of Karsl. Presumably in

' Ormaneun M., Azgdpdhlh: Hay ullap'ai yekelec'voy anc'k'era skizb€n

mini'ey mer orera yarakic' azgdyin paraganeroy pdtmuac (History of the [Ar-
184

1105, following the invitation of another Armenian prince Gol
Vasil (Vasil the Robber), Gregory II transferred the catholicossal
see to Suh - to Karmir Vank' (Red Monastery) of the Black Moun-
tain, near K'esun2. His successor Catholicos Barsel (Basil) of Ani
(1105-l I l3) after a desperate attempt to establish the throne of St.
Gregory the Illuminator in Ani was soon compelled to find refuge
"among the mountains called Sulr.') In I I16, Catholicos Gregory

menian] Nation: Passages ofthe Arrnenian Orthodox Church from the beginning
to our times narrated in the context of the national circumstances), vol. l,
ConstantiDople, 1912, columns 1277-1278 (h ArIleniar,:|
2 According to Michacl the Syian "Gol Basil (Vasil), Basil Tlo and the wife of
Gol Basil, who was lhe wet nurse ol Basil Tla and not his mother, seltled in
Keshum (K'esun), Raban qnd mounl Zubar. He had o guardian named Kurtig -
a cruel mon ',eho hated the $rians. He exerted pressure on the wife of Gol Basil
and usurped the Red Mondstery (Karmir Vank') localed neqr Keshum which
belonged lo our Syrion ndlion for generations. Expelling the Syrian clergtmen,
she gave that monaslery with lve olher mofidsleries ol Bet Kenayd situdted on
mounl Zubar with numerous monks there to Cdtholicos Grigoris (Grigor) and
the Armenian monkt." See: Chronique de Michel le Syrien, potriarche jocobite
d'Antioche (1166-1199), ed. et tlad. en frangais par J.-B. Chabot, t. 3, Emest
Leroux, Paris, 1905, p. 199; also The Syriac Chronicle of Michtel Rabo (The
Grcst): A Universal history fron the Creation, eng. trans. and introduction by
Matti Moosa (hereinafter - The Syriac Chronictc), Beth Antioch press,2014, p.
628. Cf. Bar Hebra€us, The Chronography of Gregory Abi,l-Faraj, The son of
Aaron, The Hebrew Physician, The frrst part of his Political History of the
llorld, vol. l, trans. Emest A. Wallis Budge, Oxford University press, London,
1932, reprintcd by Gorgias Press, 2003, p. 246. See also Kald an A. p., Armyane
v sostave gospodstwtjuiiego ldasso Yizantiyskoj Imperii (The Armenians in the
ruling elite of the Byzantioe Empire), Ycrevan, 1975, p. l7 (in Russian) and
D6d6yan G., Les Arminiens entre Grecs, musulmans et croisa: itude sur les
pouyoirs drrn4hiens dans le Proche-Orient miditerranAen (1068-1],50),v.2:De
I'Eupkate au Nil: Le rCseau diasporique, Lisbonne, 2003, pp. 1067-t069.
r Nersesi Snorhalwoy Bank i'apaw (Ycrsified words) Venice, 1830, p. 550 (in
Armenian).
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III Pahlavuni (l I l3-1166) chose as thc site of the catholicosate the

castle of Covk' in Tluk'province (until 1150). In 1150, the same

Gregory III moved his seat to Hiomkla ("Roman Castle" or "Greek
Castle"), which became the constant residence of Armenian pat-

riarchs for about a century and a half until it was captured by
Mamluks in 1292. Describing the wanderings of the Armenian
patriarchs Vardan Arewelc'i (Vardan the Eastemer) wrote in his
"Historical Compilation": "At that time the Armenian See wan-

dered to numerous places and after moving to Karmir Vank' and to

Sulr, and to Covk', it stopped in lhe castle named Hfomkla after a

Greek hieromonk who settled there....'a It was a residence of ten

patriarchs: Gregory III Pahlavuni, Nerses IV of Kla or Nerses

Snorhali (the Gracious - 1166-1173), Gregory IV Tla (1173-l193),
Gregory V K'araveZ (1 193-1 194), Gregory VI Apirat (1 194-1203),

John VI of Sis (1203-1221), Constantine I of Barjrbcrd (1221-

1267), Jacob I of Kla (1268-1286), Constantine II of Katuk (1286-

1289) and Stephen IV of llromkla (1290-1293).

Hiomkla (mentioned in Armenian sources as Hiomklay,
Hoiomklay, also Hiom-K'ar, Klayn HiomEakan, Klayn Hoioma-
kan, Romeliosi klay or simply Klay, in Latin Ranculat, Qal'at al-

Rlm in Arabic, Qal'6h Romlitd or Hesna de ROmdyd in Syriac

sources, Rumkale in Turkish)s was an impregnable fortress on the

right bank of the Euphrates, at its confluence with the Merzimdn
(or Marzuben) river. The fortress, situated on a cliff-top, washed on

a Hawak'umn potmulean Vatdqna! Vardopeli (Hisloical compilation of Vardan

Vardapet), ed. by L, Alisan, Venice, 1862,pp. 127-128 (in Armenian).
s The l4-l5th century German traveler Johannes Schiltbcrger called the fortress

Urumhtla, See'. Reisen des Johsnnes Schiltberget aus Miinchefl in Europq, Asiq

und Afrika von 1394 bis 1427,Hrsg. Karl Friedrich Neumann, Miinchen, 1859,

S. 74, as well as The bondage and lravels oJ Johann Schillbetgel a native of
Bavario, in Europe, Asia, and Africa, 1396-1427, tr. and ed. by K. F. Neumann

and J. B. Telfer, Hakluyt Society, London, l8'79,p.22.
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three sides by the waters of the Euphrates and the Merziman. It was
surrounded by watls with towered gates6.

Speaking about that fortress the medieval historians always
stessed that it was invincible. The Armenian chroniclers always
qualified the residence of the Armenian pontiffs with the epythets

6 On the geographical location and topography of the fortress see: IndiIean L.,
Aixqrhdgrut'iwn i'oric' masanc' aixqrhl, vol. 1, part I (Asia) (The Geography
of the Four Parts ofthe World; Asia), Venice, 1806, pp. 339-3al(in Armenian);
AIiSan L., Snorhali ew paragay iwr (Shnorhati and his times), St. Lazarus,
Venice, l8?3, pp.226-232 (in Armenian); Rey E., ,er colonies franques de
Syrie oux -Mf" et XIlf" siicles, Paris, 1883, p. 318-320; lculamiryarc. A.],
Kilikia, P'orj dixafhagrut'ean ardi Kilikiq) (Cilicia: Geogruphical essay on
modern Cilicid), St. Petersburg, 1894, pp. 372-378; Kyulcseryan R., Covk'-
Tluk'-Htom-Klay: Pqtmakan ew teldgrakah usuthnasirutiwn (Covk'-Tluk'-
Hiom-Klay. A historical and topographical study), Yienna, 1904, pp. 6l-86;
Lawrence T. 8., Oliental Assembly, Williams and Nortgate, London, 194?, pp.
28-37; Hellenkemper H., Burgen der I(reuzritterzeit in der Grafschaft Edessa
und im Kdnigreich Kleinarmenien (Geographica Historica), Band l, Rudolf
Habelt Verlag, Bonn, 1976, S. 5l-61; Sinctair T, L., Eostern Turkey: an
Architeclural and Archaeological Sun ey, yol. IV, Pindar Press, London, 1990,
pp. 166-112; Honigmann E.-[ Bosworth C. E.l, R[m Kal'esi, Encyclopaedia of
1s,/az (New Edition, hereinafter EI'?), vol.8 (NED-SAM), E. J. Brill, Leiden,
1995, pp. 606-607; Raphael K., Muslim Fortresses in the Levqnt: Between
Crusaders dnd Mongols, Routledge, London & New York, 2Ol l, pp_ 185-193, as

well as H. Nalbandyan, Arabokan albyurnera Hd!-astdni ev harevan erltneri
nasin: ydbut al-Hamawi, Abul-Fida, lbn Shaddqd, Yerevan, 1965, pp. l9l-192
(in Armenian); The Cilician Kingdom of Armenia, ed. by Boase T. S. R.,
Scottish Academic Press, Edinburgh & London, 1978, pp. 166-167; Stewart A.,
Qal'at al-Rum,4lrorngla,/Runrkale and the Mamluk Siege of 691 AHfiZg2 CE,
in: Muslim Military Architecture in Gredter Syria, ed,. by H, Keruredy, Brill,
Leiden, 2006, pp. 213-215; Mutalian CI., L'Arminie du Levdhl (XIe-XlVe
sidcle), Les Betles t ettres, Paris, 20l2, pp. 604-606.
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"unassailable"T, "impregnable"s, "strongly built"e, "forbidding"r0,
"unconquerable"l I and "invincible"l2. The "forbiddingness" of the
castle was emphasized also by Arab and Persian historians and
geographers. For instance, Ydqlt al-HamawT (d. 1229) in his geo-
graphic dictionary "Mu'!am al-buldan" wrote: "Hiomkla (Qal'at
al-R[m) is a strong fortress on the westem side of the Euphrates -
just in front ofal-Bira, between it and Samosata (Sumaysat)"13. The
same author in his other dictionary of geographical homophoncs
repeated: "Hfomkla is situated on the Euphrates, near al-Blra and
Samosata, and is very impregnable (ftas lna !iddan)."t4

Abu al-Fida' (d. l33l) in his "Taqwtm al-bulddn" characte-
rized the fortress as follows: "Hiomkla has suburbs, orchards and
fruits (fruit trees) as well as a river named Marzuban that flows
down the cliff under the walls of Hiomkla into the Euphrates. The
Euphrates passes at the foot of the castle. It is forbidding, one of
the strongest among fortresses. It was seized from Armenians by

7 See, for instance, -IIay eren jeiagreri hiialakaranner (Colophotes of Armenian
ma[uscripts, hereinafter 'HJH"), XIII c., ed. by A.S. Mat'evosyan, Yerevan,
1984, p. 115,284,676,688,731 (in Armenian); Girk' T'lt'oc'(The Book of
Lette6), Tiflis, 1901, p. 530 (in Armenian); Nerses Snorhali, Bank i'apaw, p.

3 
See, for instance, I1"II1, XIII c., p. I90,250; Hovsep,yanct G., Yiiatakarank'

jeiagrac' (Colophones of the Manuscripts), Antelias, 1951, column 428 (in
Armenian).
e See for instance ibid, p. 240, as well as HJH,]{II c., p.212.
r0 

See, for instance, II"III, Xllt c., p.242.
rr Nerses Snorhali, B onk i'apaw, p.225.
t2 Patmut'iwn nahangin Sisakan arareal Step'annosi Orbdlean ork'yepiskoposi
Siwreac' (History of the Province of Sisakan), ed. and annot. by K.V.,
Sahnazareanc', vo[. 2, Paris, 1859, p. 190 (in Armenian).
rr Yaqflt al-gamawt, Mu'Ed qt-buldan, vol.4, Dar Sadir, Beirut, 1977,p.390.
ro Yaqut al-gamawt, Kitab at-Muitarik wad'an wa-muJtariq saq'an,'Alam al-
Kutub, Beirut 1986,p. 357 .
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sultan al-Malik al-A5raf, son of al-Mansur Qalaw[n, God bless
him. It is in the southwestem side of the Euphrates, west of al-Bira,
at tlle distance of about one marhala (one day's journey - G.D.),
east of Samosata, south of Edessa (al-Ruhd), but all of them are
near it."l5

The fifteenth-century Persian historian Hdfiz Abr[ almost
fully repeated Abii al-Fidd': "Hiomkla has many orchards and fruit
trees. It is situated to the east of Sumaysat (Samosat) at the bank of
the Eupharates. The river known as Marzubdn flows down the
hillside and falls into the Eupharates. The Euphrates flows at the
foot of the rock, on the eastem side of the fortress. It is a well-
known stronghold and they say that caphring it is very hard. It is
located in Syria (belad-e 5am1."r6

Additional information on the fortress location and distance
from nearby towns is provided by al-Qalqa5andr (d. 1418) writing
in particular: "In the past it was called Qal'at al-R[m. It is a

forhess of the military district ([und)t7 of Qinnasrin (Qinnasrln) at
the southwestem bank of the Euphrates. It is northeast of Aleppo,
at a distance of about five marhala, and west of al-Bira. at a

15 Abu al-Fide', Taqwrm al-bulddn (Giographie d'Aboulfdda, ed. M. Reinaud et
W. Mac Guckin de Slane, Paris, 1840), p. 269.
t6 dografiya-ye Hsfez;e Abfi, vol. l, ed, by gadeq Sa!!adi, Tehan, 199?,

p.369.
17 After the Islamic conquests the mititary districts that provided troops for
regularly held campaigns were called "[und". Syria, for instance, was initially
devided into four "!unds" - Jordan, Damascus, Palestine and Hims. Later under
the Abbasids the fifth Eund - the military district of Qinnasn:n was added. On the

Qinnasnn Eund see: Elisseeff N., Kinnasn:n, EIz, yol. Y (KHE-MAHI), E. J.

Britl, Leiden, 1986, pp. 124-125; A. Ter-Levondyan (targmanut'yrn bnagric',
neracut').nn) (tr. fiom original, Inkoduction), Arabakan albyurner 3 (Otar
olbyurnera Hayastahi ev hayeri masin, hator 16) (Arabic sources 3, Foreign
sources about Armenia and Armenians, yol, 16), Yerevan, 2005, pp. 314-315 (in
Armenian).

189



distance of one marhala. The Euphrates passes by its side. It is

situated in the fourth iqlim (disnicl). According to some astro-

logists (a,sftab al-azya!) it is located at the longitude of 62'20' and

latitude 36'50'. It is a firm and impregnable fortress with suburbs

and orchards. A river named Marzub-an that is flowing into the

Euphrates passes nearby."ls
Another valuable description of the fortress is contained in

the congratulatory lelte( (baiiAra or buira) sent by the viceroy of
Damascus (na'ib al-saltana) emir 'Alarn at-Dr-n al-Su[[a'r, who
played a decisive role in capturing Hiomkla in 1292 to the supreme

judge of Damascw (qadi al-qudd, - the judge of the judges), which
will be discussed below. The letter has survived in the works of
Mamluk historians al-dazar1, al-Nuwayri, Ibn al-Dawdd6rl and a
XIII-XIV century anonymous chronicler, as well as Ibn-al Furdt:

"It is a fortress on the flat plane on top of a rock with sleep grades.

The passerby may put his foot here only upon passing those rocks-

You could hardly see it (iterally: "the heart comes to your throat
until you can see it"), as an ambush in the middle of the rocks, kills
remaining in disguise, controlling the environment, being hidden.

Slq-scraping mountains cover it with their hair and the clouds

seem to have thrown their veils on it... The Euphrates passes along
its eastern side as a sword stuck into the shoulder of an avenger
(talib al-!a'r), and anolher river winds from the west making a wall
around it. There b a rock lowering over its lop, which closes the

view almost fully, and the glance gets lost imagining its cape, and
the right way leading lo his castle cannot be found without a hinl.

This is how it looks both from the east and v)est, and even the

sunlight or moonlight do not penetrate [through the castle wallsJ

whether at dawn or twilight. It is surrounded with gorges and tren-

L8 See: al-Qalqa5andi, $ubl3 al-A'ia, vol. 4, al-Matba'a al-Amirilya, Cairo,

1915, p. I 19.
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ches (!anadiq), where the half-moon is known only by description,
and the sun is seen only by half its size. "te

Another Mamluk dignitary and historian, Baybars al-Manstirr
(d. 1325), who was an eyewitness to the seizure of lLomkla, wrote
in his "Zubdat al-fikra": "That year (691 A.H.) the sultan headed
from Aleppo to Hiomkla, which was one of the strongest fortresses,
one of the mightiest by its altitude and forbiddingness. It might be
reached only through the rocky roads, difficult to pass, full of
obstacles. Because of ruggedness of its roads and the difficulty
presented by them the horseman could reach it only on foot. Ald
the river Euphrates flows beneath leaving no space for siege.,'2o

Before passing to the discussion of information in medieval
Arabic historiography about the Armenian catholicoi of Hiomkla
we would like to make a brief digression into the early history of

re Zetterst6en K, Y,, Beitrrige zur Geschichte der Mqmlukensultane in den
Jahren 690-741 der Higra nach arabischen Handschri/ten (hereinafter wil be
conditionally referre d to as al-Mu'allif al-ma h I, i.e. "Anonymous author"), E.
J, Brill, 1919, p. 14. Cf. al-Nuwayfi, Nihayat al-arab I J'unin al-adab, vol. 31,
Dar al-Kutub al-'Ilmiyya, Beirut, 2004, p. 148; Ibn al-Fwdt, Tdi! o!-duwal
wa-l-mulik, vol.8, ed. by Qustantin Zurayq rva-Nagta 'lzz al-Din, at-Matba'a al-
Arnirkanilya, Beirut, I939, p. 140; al-dazarl Hayradi! dl-zanan wa-anbd'uhu
wq-wafdy al-akobir wa-al-a'yan nin abnd'ihi, ed. by 'Umar 'Abd al-Salam
Tadmuri, vol. l, al-Maktaba al-'asriyya, Beirut, 1998, pp. t06-107; lbn al-Da-
wzdurl Kdnz ol-dtar wa-fiami' al-Eurar. yol.8, cd. by Dlrib Herman, Cairo,
t97 t, pp.229-230.
20 See also: Baybars al-Manfiiri Trubdal dl-fikrd rt fii[ al-hifira, ed.. by Dtniald.
RitSardz, Beinrt, 1998, p. 288. Cf. idcm, al-Tul.fa al-nulukiyya fi al-ddwla dl-
turkiyyd, ed.. by 'Abd at-Hamid gelih Hamdan, al-Dar al-Misriyya at-Lub-
naniyya, Cairo, 1987, pp. 130-131. Baybars al-Mans[d's narrative almost firlly
repeats that of al-Kutub, (1363). Though only a small part of his voluminous
chronicle "'Uyan al-talrAih " is published the photocopy of the manuscript
2922/22 of the Topkapi Palace Collection of Istanbul was available to us. See:
al-Kutubl,' Uyun a l -Ttw a i! (A 2 9 2 2 ), v ol. 22, l. 2'7.

19t
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the fortress and the circumstances of its tuming into the residence

of Armenian patnarchs.

There is no exact information about the foundation of
Hiomkla. It is often identified with the fortress Urema or Uremna
mentioned in ancient sources". Still there are some data relating to
its owners until becoming the residence of catholicoi. During the
Byzantine domination Hiomkla was most probably an important
fortress guarding one of the fords of the Euphrates and controlling
the road down its right bank2z. In the first halfof the l2th cenhrry, it
constituted a part of the holdings of Gol Vasil and later of his
adoptive son Vasil Tla21. In I I 16 the fortress was captured from
Vasil Tla by the count of Edessa Baldwin de Bourg and was inclu-
ded, until the middle of the l2th century, into that Crusader state2a.

2r See: Cahen Cl., La Syrie du Nord d l'6poque des Croisades el la principautd

lranque d'Antioche, Geuthner, Paris, 1940, p. 122; Nalbardya4 Arabokan

albytrnera, p. l9l; M\lafia\ L'Arminie, p. 604; Honigmann E.-[Bosworth C.

E.l, Rnn Kal'esi, p. 606.
22 Stewara, Qal'at al-Rnm, p. 211.
21 See Taregirk' Smbstq Sparupeti (The Ckonicle of Smbat Sparapet), Paris,

1859, p. 91. Cf. ibid., 1956, p. 139; Samudl Anec'i et iarunakolner; Z.omqna-

ksgrut'iwn (Samuel Anec'i and his continuators: Chronicle), ed. by K. Mate-

vosyan, Yerevan, p. 204 (in Armenian); Bar Hebraeus, Chronography, p. 246-

According to Michael The Syrian, Hiomkla was under the controt ofKurtig, the

aboysrnentioned subordinate of Gol Vasit. See: Michel le Syri€n, Chronique,

tome IlI, p. 199, as well as Mich ael Rrbo, The Syriac Chronicle,p.628.
2a See Matt'eos Uihayec'i, Zamanakagrut'iwn (Matthew of U1ha, Chronicle),

grabar bnagira M. Metik'-Adamyani ev N. Tcr-Mik'ayelyani, a5xarabar t'arg-
manut'yune H. Bart'ikyani, Yerevan, 1991, pp. 406-407 (continuation of Grigor
Yerec') (in Armenian). See also the evidence by the Anon)rnous Edessan

chronicler about the siege of Pir by Nur al-Din in 1144 where Hiorkla is

mentioned. Ananun Yedesac'i, hamanakagttt' iwn (Cbronicte), targmanut'yun

bnagric', aiajaban ew canot'agrut').unner (traDslated from the original, foreword

and commentaries by L. Ter-Petrosyan),Yerevan, 1982, p. 95(in Armenian).
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In 1150 the county of Edessa agonizing long before finally fell
under the blows of Nlr al-DIn Zanki. Count Joslin II was taken
prisoner to Aleppo where he died a few years later. According to
William of Tyre, in conformity with the agreement with the count's
wife Beatrice, all fortresses remaining under the Christians' control
(Turbessel - Tall Baiir, Hamtab - Aynta6, Ravendel - Rawandan,
Ranculat - Hiomkla, Qal'at al-Rum, Blle - al-Blra or Pir, Samo-

satum - Samosata, Sumaysdt) surrendered to the Byzantine empe-
ror Manuel (r. 1143-1180)2s. Nevertheless, not a year had passed

when all possessions in Euphratensis except Hiornkla were con-
quered by the unified forces of allied Muslim state entities - the

Zengids of Aleppo, the Sultanate of Iconium, and the Artuqids. An
cyewitness to these events historian Ibn al-Azraq al-Fdriql (d. after
1168) wrote: "Fafir al-Dtn Qara Arslan took Hisn Mansur and
Babatu from the possessions of Joscelin's son (Ibn G*ltn), seizing
also the citadel of Gargal6 from the Armenians and Sultan Qllifr

25 
See'. Recueil des hisloriens des croisades (hereinafter RHC), llis toriens occi-

.lenl.tux, Tome Ll, Academie des inscriptions et belles-lethes, Paris, 1844, p.

786, as well as William of Tyre, I history of deeds done beyond lhe sea, vol.2,
tr. and annot. by Emily Atwater Babcock and A. C. Krey, Columbia University
Press, New York, 1943,p.2O9.
26 An Armenian prince named Vasil was estabtished in the fonress of Karkar (it
Arm. sources Karkai). He uras the brother of Armenian catholicos Grigor III
Pahlaruni. According to Grigor Yerec', thc Artuqid amir Falr al-D-ru Qara Ars-
lan agreed to spare his life, and the lives of his famity and the soldiers in rehlm
for surrendering the forkess. Moreover, "he took prince Yasil with him to his

country wilh great glory and gave an estate ds d to hb beloved brolher"- See

Matt'eos Uthayec'i, Zamanakagrut'iwn, pp. 43E-439. See also Michel le
Syrien, Chronique, tome IIl, p. 295, as well as Michrcl Rabo, The Syriac Chro-
nicle, p. 133: According to Smbat, prince Vasil with the assistance of 400
soldiers of./oscelir tried to deliver bread to the population of Karku but "Xtid-
Aslan (sic., should be Kara Aslan), the lotd of Hqhjit', artacking him arrested

everybody." See, Smbat, Taregirk', 1956, p. 167).
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ArslAn bok Mar'ai and Kaysum and its environs. Thereafter not a
single place remained in the hands of Joscelin's son, other than

Qal'at al-Rum, which if al-Sa'ld Husam al-Drn had lived he would
have taken it too".27 The thirteenth-century chronicler Vardan
Arevelc'i wrote in respect of those events that from the Greek
hieromonk ("hofom abela") "the fortress was taken by the Tajiks
(i.e. Turks) and from them - by Vasil, the Armenian prince, and
from the latter - by Franks. During the hunt the pnnce (i.e.
Joscelin) was deceitfully betrayed into the hands ofthe Tajiks, who
took him to Aleppo, where he died."28 Beatrice, the wife of the

captured count, continued Vardan, decided to bequeath Hiomkla
(rather to give on custody) to the Armenian catholicos on condition
of retuming it to her son whenever he recovered his lost power
"since he was not confident, that he could live among the
foreigners because the Turk took hold of all surrounding
provinces."2e While in one of the Armenian redactions of Michael
the Syrian's "Chronography" we read: "Only Hiomkla was left,
where his wife along with daughters dwelled and by God's
providence she gave it over to Ter Grigor, Catholicos of Armenians
and it became their eternal sear. 'n0 This is how Catholicos Grigor

27 Ibn al-Azraq 
^l-Fartql, 

TArib Mayyafariqrn wa-Amid (C. Hillenbrand, Tre
history of the Jazira I 100-1 I 50. The contribution of lbn al-Azraq al-Fariqi, vol.
I, p.255, vol.2, p. 57). Misinterpreting this information by Ibn al-Azraq, Claude
Cahen wrote that Hiomkla was also captured by Husam al-Din TimurtaS. See Cl.
Cahen, Le Diyar BakI au temps des premiers Urtukides, "/orr\dl Asiatique, toroe
CCXXVII, Paris, 1935, p. 254, n. l, although he corrected that mistake in
another work. Cf. idem, La Sy'ie, p.386.
xE Ytrdat, Htwak'umn pdthutean, p. 128.

" Ibid.
30 

See'. Zamanakag.ut'iv,n teain Mixaydli Asorwoc' Palriark'i (The Chronicle
of Michael, Patriarch of the Syrians), Jerusalem, 1871, pp. 423424 (h Arme-
nian). The edition continues and adds: "And the catholicos came and was there

until the son of Joscelin arrived, and had him agrce to seftle for money and had
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with his relatives and the whole clan and attendants and all the
property of the Holy See3l moved to Hiomkla, which being located
out of the borders of Cilician Armenia became the See of the
Armenian Patriarchs, a peculiar enclave surrounded by Muslim
territories. The geographer Ydqiit al-HamawT paid attention to that
fact: "This castle is amid the Muslim countries and the only one
remaining in the hands of Armenians, while all other lands have

him depart fiom therc because he himself did not believe he could hold it amid
the Turks...". See: Teain MixayEli Patriatk'i Asorwoc' iamanakogrut'iwn ('lhe
Chronicle ofFather Michael, Patriarch ofthe Syrians), Jerusalem,l81O,pp. 429-
430 (in Armenian). On yielding the forkess in exchange for money, see also

Ytrdan, Hawak'umn patmutedn, p, 128 (in originat "ini's yolov'); Step'arnos
OrbElean, Sisakan, yol. 2, p. 193 (in original "ganjagin arareal"); Smbat,
Taregirk',1956, p. 169 ("for 15 thousand dahekan against renouncing the rights
provided by Joscelin's \,vil[ in respect ofthe fortress".Cf. Der Nersessian S., The
Kingdom of Cilician Armenia, in: A History of the Crusades (hercinaftet - HC),
vol. II: The Later Crusades I189-13l l, gen. ed. K. M. Setton, The University of
Wisconsin Press, 1969, p. 642. Interestingly, the Syriac original of Michael the

Slrian represeots the submission of the fortress quite differently: "Joscelin had
oppoinled to Qal'd Romdyld qn Armenian named Michael. Learning aboul
Joscelin's dedth lhe ldtter demanded from his wife ond son, who was yet in Tel
Boshir, to lell Grigor, the Armeniah calholicos who was then in Covk', i.e. Pok'r
Lii, lo come to Qal'd Romdytd to his help. But the catholicos acled treache-
rously lowards him. He caught him, subjected to tortules, took qway everylhing
he had and expelled him. Calholicos Grigor estoblished himself in Qal'a
Romaytd himself '. See: Michel le Syrie\ Chronique, tome lll, p. 297, as well as

Michaet Rabo, The Syriac Chronicle, p.686. This narrative of the Syrian Pat-

riarch is reiterated almost verbatim by Bar Hebraeus. See: Bar Hebraeus,
Chronography, p.277. Meanwhile Dulaurier correctly observed that this "tale"is
a reflection of concealed hatred of the Syrians and Jocobites towards the

Armenians, the proofs of which are numerous in Syrian history. See: iQ,EIG

Docamenls armdniens, tome l, Academie des inscriptions et belles-lettres,
Paris, 1869, p. 154,
rr 

See: Hovsep'yanc', YiSatakarank', colttmn 428.
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been occupied long ago. The reason for this is first of all its

uselessness, because it yields no profit at all, and secondly the

circumstance of its being the residence of their patriarchs (rabb al-
milla), who are usually exempt like the monasteries and churches

are setfree in the countries of Islam.")2
Trying to explain the reason of the Muslims' indifference and

tolerance towards the Armenian catholicosate, A. Stewart supposed

that "perhaps the catholicos was not identified as a threat to the

Zengids or Ayyubids; perhaps Qal'at al-Riim was no longer so

strategically significant, with the increased importance of the east-

west route crossingthe Euphrates at al-Btra."33 In Sinclair's opinion

that "extraordinary circumstance ... seems to be explicable only by
the distance of Rum Kale from the most frequented roads and

tracks and by its formidable defences."3a However, this situation

changed with time. Under the conditions of strengthening and

cooperation of the Armenian kingdom with the Mongols, the

capture of the pakiarchal see was a matter oo the Mamluk sul-

tanate's agenda. In the congratulatory letter of emir 'Alam al-Dln
al-Su!!a'i we read: "For the frontier line of fortifications the

mentioned fortress was the same as a bone sh:ck in the throat

an<iJor a [sudden] moral decline, or thirst suffocating the breast,

and/or the impending eclipse of the full moon, when somebody is

plotting against you but pretends being weak and [obedient], when

he is disguising his treason and displays apologies. His people have

[always] hoped on deceiving the neighbors and military alliance

with the Tatars."35

32 Yaqtt, Mu'Eam,vol. 4, p. 390.
!3 Stewart, Qal'at al-Rnm,p.270.
3a Sirtcltir , Eastern Turkey, v ol. 4, p. 215 .
35 See: al-Mu'allif at-maEh[], p. 14: Cf. al-Nuw8yr[, Nihayd, Yol. 31, p. 147;

lb\ 
^l-Furat, 

al-Duwal, vol.8,pp. 139-140; al-Cazarl, Hawadi!, vol. l,p. 106

Ibn al-DawIdarI, Ka, z, v ol. 8, p. 229.
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The author of the colophon of "Vark' srboc"' ("Lives of the

Saints") written in Skevra, upset about the instable state and the

wanderings of the catholicossal seat, states: "A.fter the kingdom of
the Bagratid dynasly collapsed and our nation dispersed to sertte

as slaves to alien nations, the Patriarchy also left its homeland and
the Armenian cities, and there was no one to inherit the native
throne of the House of T'orgom, but being orphaned of their heri-
tage the patriarchs wandered in dffirent places under the rule of
lawless Ismaelite people."36 Nerces Snorhali in his encyclical letter
addressed to all Armenians, writes about the wanderings of the

Illuminator's throne and Hiomkla's isolation from the major parts

of the Armenian people with deep sorrow: "Our nation hasn't got a
royal and populous city, where we could sit on the chair of the

Patriarchs and the Christian doctrine and teach our people the

comnrandments of God in accordance with the first patriarchs and

vardapets. And we are now like gazelles fleeing from hunters and

hounds to reside in these caves."3?

The modem scholarly opinions on the reasons for estab-

lishing the Catholicosate in Hiomkla, outside the country, vary. In
A. Bozoyan's opinion, the Armenian clergy pursuing "all-Arme-
nian" political goals and trying to preserve its autonomy from civil
authorities and from merging with the state, preferred to stay in a

foreign envtonment "under the protection of the Hiomkla castle

subject to Muslim slates."38 According to Cl. Mutafian, the answer

to the question of establishing the Catholicosate in isolated }Iromk-

16 See: Hovsep'yanc', Yiiatakarank', cohtmn 551.
31 Sndhanrakan tult'k' S. Nersisi Snorholwoy (Encyclical Letters of St. Nerses

Shnorhali), Jerusalem, 1871. pp. 6-7 (in Armeniar).
rB See: Bozoyan A., Byuzandiayi arewelyan k'alak'akanut'yuna ew Kililg,an
Hayostdha XII dqli 30-70-akon t'vakannerin (The Byzantine Eastem Policy and

Citician Armenia in the '30-Y/0s of the 126 cenhlry), Yerevan, 1988, p. l7 (in
Armenian).
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la instead of Armenian Cilicia is clear: "The spintual authorities had

no desire to depend on the secular rulers, consequently they
preferred to conserye their autonomy as much as possible. So, its
location within the Muslim and Frank environment was the most
secure way to achieve that objective."le Contrary to both opinions
acceptable for us, G. Harut'yunyan thinks that transferring the

Patriarchal chair to }lromkla was the initiative of the Rubenids. Ac-
cording to him, thus they were solving the problem of liberating the

Armenian Church from the influence of the Patriarchate of Cons-

tantinople on the one hand, and "establishing direct and cffective
control" over it on the other hand. " Even though HfomHa was out of
the administrative borders of Cilician Armenia, - continues G. Ha-
rul'yunyan, - it was not a condition suffcient for the Armenian cat-
holicosate to be able to maintain independent policy.'40

Owing to the Htomkla catholicoi, the Armenian Church
entered into the field of inter-Church relations and received wide
recognition. The catholicosate established active contacts with the
Roman, Byzantine and Syrian churchesar. Within a very short term,
the Catholicosate became a real center of Armenian culfure and

3e M afia\ Ld Cilicie au cqrrefour des empires,t.1, Les Beltes Lettres, Paris,

1988, p.380.
a0 Harut'yunyan G., Ditolut'yunner Kilikialum haykakan petakanuffan

aiajac'man harc'i SurJ (Observations on the issue of emergence ofthe Armenian

statehood in Cilicia), in: Hqyoc' patmut'yan ,arc'er (Issues of the Armenian
history), vol. 6, Yerevan, 2005, p. 242 (in Armenian).
ar Active negotiations with the Patriarchy of Constatinople on ecclesiastic-

dogmatical issues and church union were held especially in the'60-s ofthe 126

century during the reign of Emperor Manuel. See Bozoyan, Byuzandiayi

arewelyan k'alak'afutnut'Wna, pp.2l8-252. To discuss the Armenian-Byzantine
church union and some dogmatic-lihugical issues a large council was convened

here in I178 with the participation of high-ranking clerics from Cilicia, Greater
Armenia, as well as the Catholicos of Ahvank' and Patiarch of Syrians. See:

Ncrscs Snorhali, .72 dhanrakan tult'k',pp. I98-199.
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science where the brightest Armenian minds of the time were edu-

cated and taughta2. The Armenian Patriarchate was especially fa-

mous for its school of miniature painting (represented by Kirakos,
Vardan, Hovhannes, T'oros Roslin, et a1.) that gave a new breath

and impetus to the development of medieval Armenian book art

and enhanced the opening of new centers of miniatute painting.

Numerous exceptional books were copied and illustrated in
Hiomklaa3.

During one and a half centuries of the Armenian Patriarcha-

te's activity in the fortress the catholicoi undertook also large-scale

building works. Grigor III Pahlaruni fortified Hfomkla's walls and

built two magnificent churches of St. Gregory Illuminator and the

a2 According to Bar Hebraeus, a famous S1'rian physician named Simeon,

appointed by Itkhan Htilegti (1256-1265) as head of the court physicians, also

came from Hiomkla. He was rather influential and well reputed at the Ilkhanid
court. See Bar Hebraeus, Chronography, p, 437. Simeon was executed in 1289

by Ilkhan Arghun (1284-1291) after being accused of participating in the

conspiracy against him. "Of lhe Taziks (fizikan, i.e. "non-Mongols") murdered

were emir 'Ali Tanagdii, Husam al-Dtn Oazwnl, 'lmod al-Din Munag{im
(astrologer), Sam'in fomous by name Rim Qal'a and d Christian Bahq' ol-
Dawlq Abi al-Karam". See Rasrd al-Din, Gam| al-bwarib, vot. 2, ed. by

Bahman Kan-mi, Eqbel, Tehran, 1960, p. 818, as well as RaSid-ad-Din, Sbornik

letopisej (Compendium of Chronicles), tom III, perevod s persidskogo A.K.
Arendsa, Moscow-Leningrad, 1946, p. l2l (in Russian). There is a separate

study on "Simeon of Hiomkla". See Takahashi H., Simeon of Qal'a Rumaita,

Patriarch Philoxenus Nemrod and Bar 'Ebroyo, Hugoye: Journal of Syriac

Srudies, vol. 4,2007, pp. 45-91.
ar For the miniature school ofHiomkla and the tradition ofCilician miniatue see

in detail: Yeremyen A., Manrankarii' T'oros Roslin (Miniaturist Toros Roslin),

Eimiacin, 1955, vol. 2, pp. 22-11; Azaryan L., Kilikyan manrankari'ut'yuna
X -XIII darerum (Cilician Miniature painting of the l2-l3d centuries), Yerevan,

1964 (especially pp. 88-106); Der Nersessian 5., Mihidt re Pdinling in the

Armenian Kingdom of Cilicia from the Twelfth to lhe Fourteenth Century,

Dumbarton Oaks Shrdies, Washington D.C., 1993 (especially pp. 1-35).
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Holy Virgin. Later, by their side the St. Savior's church was built.
"In a short span of time Hiomkla thrived, became more glorious, -

so wrote Kyuleseryan, adding, - and the churches of the Catho-
licosate whether due to the new liturgy of Snorhali, or the buildings
of Grigor Tla became really significant and famous."ao As we
know, by order of John V of Sis, the precious jewelry and omate

dishes of the See were sold and all revenue was spent on the castle

fortification worksas. The Mamluk historian Badr al-Drn al-'Aynr
(d. 1453) wrote in his"'Iqd al-!umdn": "\n the past it (i.e. Hiomk-
la) had only three monastery-fortresses (qild' al-sawami') snrck
into the rocks but then Armenians fortified it by walls.'/6

Evidence to tbe international fame of the Hiomkla Catho-
licosate is its mention in the romance "Parzival" by Wolfram von

Eschenbach (d. circa 1220): "...when he had reached the gate he

found the pedlar, whose booth was by no means empty. So much

lay for sale inside it that I'd be a happy man to have such rich
possessions! Gawan dismounted in front of him. He had never seen

such rich r ares as it befell him to see there. The booth was of
samite, square, high and wide. What lay for sale within? If its value
were to be matched in money, even the Baruch of Baldac (i.e.

Baghdad) could not pay for what lay within there, nor the

Katholikos of Ranculat (i.e. Catholicos of Hiomkla).'/7
As we see, von Eschenbach compared the Armenian Catho-

e Kyuleseryan B., Covk'-Tluk'-Hiom-Klay,p. 6E.
a5 See Smbat, Taregirk', 1859, p 115; Ormanean M., Azgapatum,'rol. l,
columns l56l -1562.
a6 See al-'Ayni, 'lqd al-Ennah fi firi[ ahl al-zoman, vol. 3, ed. by Muhammad

Muhammad Amin, al-Hay'a al-Migriyya al-'amma li-l-kitab, Cairo, 1990, p. l2l.
a1 See llolfram's von Eschenbach Panival und Titurel,herausgegeben von Karl
Bartsch, Theil l, F. A. Brockhaus, Leipzig, 1870, S. 248; as well Wolfram von

Eschenbaclr, Parzival and Tilurel, 1uans. with notes by Cyril Edwards, Oxford

University Press, 2006, p. 237.
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licos with the Caliph of Bagdad. This comparison of the German
knightly-poet is a convenient departure point for passing to the
main part of this study, since in medieval Arabic historiography thc
Armenian catholicoi were frequently bestowed the title "Caliph".

Caliph (kab. fial-tfa - vicegercnt, vicar or deputy) was the
head of the Mtslim umma (community), its spiritual and secular
leader. The institution of "caliph" appeared after the death of
Prophet Mrrhammad, (Rasul Allah -the Prophet of the God) for the
purpose of defining the legal and conceptual essence of the power
of his successors (firstly as fial-rfat ras l Alldft - "the vicegerent of
the Prophet of Allah", then as lalfat Allah - "the vicegerent of
Allah'). With the gradual weakening and splitting of the Caliphate
over the course of time and also in parallel with the emergence of
new and more influential Muslim states (Buids, Seljuqs) the title's
perception changed. The functions and powers once reserved
exclusively for the caliphs were little by little restricted in favor of
the new institution - "sultan". As a result, being deprived of the
attributes of the civic or secular power the caliph sustained the
position of merely spiritual leader (imam) of the faithful Muslims
and the right to govern the religious affairsas. The sack ofBaghdad

aE On historical evolution of the i[stitution of "caliph" and its correlation with
that of "sultan" see in detail: Bartol'd V.V., Xalif i suttan (Caliph and Sultan),
ir: Soiinenijo, tom VI (Raboty po istorii islama i Arabskogo Xatifata) (Works,
vot. Vl) (Studies on the history of Islam and the Arab Caliphate), Nauka, Mos-
cow, 1966, pp. 15-78 (in Russian); Gusejnov R.A, Sultan i xalif: Iz istorii
sjuzereniteta I vassaliteta na BliZnem Vostoke XI-XII vekax (On the history of
suzerainty ard vassalage in the Near East in XI-XI cc.), vol. l9 (82), 1969, pp.
127-138 (in Russian); and the articles on these two titles in the Encyclopaedia of
Islam. See Sourdel D., Lambton A., de Jong F., Holt P., Kha,iifa ia'. EI2, vol. 4,
E. J. Bnll, Leiden, 1997, pp. 93'7 -953 and Kramers J.-[Bosworth C. E.l,
Schumann O., Kane O., Sultiin in: E/, vol. 9 (SAN-SZE), E. J. Brill, Leiden,
199'l, pp. 849-854.
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by the Mongols in 1258 marked the collapse of the Abbasid calip-
hate. Nevertheless, not much later (in 1260) the Mamluk sultan al-
Zdhir Baybars (1260-1277), with the intention of giving more
legitimacy to his own power, solemnly proclaimcd a representative
of the Abbasid dynasty named al-Mustansir a caliph, and after the

death of the latter - another contender named al-H6kim. By taking
that step, the sultan actually restored the lost caliphate, which sur-
vived, though as an institution of merely symbolic and rihral-ce-
remonial nature, until the conquest of Egypt and destruction of the
Mamluk sultanate by Ottoman Turks (1517)ae.

Thus, it is clear that by naming the Armenian spiritual leader
a'vicar'the Arabs implied the fact ofhis being the "vicar of God"
like their Caliph was the "vicar of Allah". Indeed, as YaqUt wrote:
"There (in Hiomkla) is the seat of the Armenian batrik (i.e. Pat-
riarch) - the Vicar of Christ (fial-tfat al-Masth) for them, whom the

Armenians name "katd!1kfis."50 There is another simple explana-

ae For the Abbasid caliphate in Cairo see Ayalon D., Studies on the Transfer of
The 'Abbasid Caliphate from Bagdad b Cairo, Arabica, vot. 7.1, 1960, pp. 41-

59; Holt P. M., Some Observations on the 'Abbasid Caliphate ofCairo, ASO.4S,

vol.4'1.3, 1984, pp. 50t-507; Heidemann 5., Das Aleppiner Kalifat (A. D.

1261): Vom Ende des Kalifates in Bagdad iiber Aleppo zu deh Resqtduraliohen
in Kairo, E. J. Brill, Leiden, 1994; and the latter's review on Amitai-Preiss R.,
The Fall and Rise of the 'Abbasid Caliphate, Joumal of the Americdn Orientql
Society, Yol. I 16. No. 3. pp. 487-494.
to Yeqtt, Mu'go-, vol. 4, p. 390. Cf. Ibn 'Abd al-tlaqq at-Bagdad\ Maraqid
ql-ifiila' 'ol.t osmd' al-amkina wa-l-biqa'. vol. 3, Dar al-!il, Beirut, 1992, p.

lll8. It is worth quoting for comparison the testimonial given by the same

Yaqut to the Pope of Rome: "There (in Rome) resides the Pope (al-baba) whom
lhe Franks obey. He occupies the stdtus of ifiAm qmong lhem. Those who
contrddicl him are considered rebels and glilly and are punished by exile,

oslrdcism or death. He is the one who prohibits them to haye reldtios with
women, even lo wdsh, eal dnd drink and no ohe cah oppose rin. " See Yeqtrt,
Mu'!am,vol.3, p. 100. It should be noted that though there are singular cases in
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tion in the work of Ibn Wdsil (1298) "Mufarrig al-kur b"'. "Tlte
letter of the Armenian catholicos (with a scribal enor - kdgil s in
the original), Lord of Hfomkla, who is the same for Armenians as

the caliph for us, reached the sultan."sr While speaking about the

residence of the catholicos, a fourteenth-century Mamluk historian
al-'Umarl (d. 1349) could not control his intolerance towards
Christian Armenians: "It is known under the name of Hiomkla.
There was the residence (maskan) of the Armenian caliph and the

refuge of the Devil (or idol) of infidelity ltagat al-ku|r1!'sz ln al-
'Aynl's "'Iqd al-duman" we read: "Its Armenian name is Hrum
Klayn, explained in Arabic as Qal'at al-R[m. This fortress was the
seat of the Armenian Kingdom (kursi mamlakat al-arman), where
sat their caliph whose name is KilAglkus."s)

The cases of naming the Armenian catholicos "Caliph" are

not rare also in medieval Persian sources including those created in
the cultural environment of the Seljuq Sultanate of Iconium. Spe-

cifically we mean a unique source recently entcred into circulation,
which will be discussed in more detarl considering its exclusive
importance for Armenology. The author of that work - -Burhdn al-
Drn al-Andwl (i.e. of Ani, bom circa ll42 h the city of Ani and
died after 1222) was in the service of Sayf al-Drn Bahamur (1185-

Arabic historiography where the Pope of Rome is called lahfa (fialdal al-frani,
i.e. "lhe caliph of Frarfu'), see for instance Abil al-Fid:t', Kitdb al-Multapar fi
albar al-baiar, vol. 4, al-Matba'a al-flusayniyrya al-Migriyya, Cairo, 1907, p.

39; lbt Wrpil, MuJarri! al-kumb fi a[bar banl Ayyub, vol. 4, ed. by 6amal al-

Din al-Sayynt, Cairo, 1957, p. 248; Ibn a;l-Flur2Lt, al-Duyral, vol. 7, ed. by

Qus(antin Zuayq, al-Matba'a al-Amirkaniyya, Beirut, 1942, p. 33.
5r See Ibn Welil, Mufarrif, vol. 2,p.320. Cf.Ibn al-Furlt, TdrIh al-drwol,vol.
4.1, ed. by Hasan Muhammad al-Samm6', Basra, 1967, p. 216.
52 See Al-'Umtrrl, Kitab al-Ta'rif bi-mustalah al-iarlf, ed, by Mulrammad

flusayn Sams al-Drn, Der al-Kutub al-'llmiyya, Beirut, 1988, pp.232-233.
5r Al-'Aynr,'Iqr), vol. 3, p. l2l.
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1193) of the Sah-i Arman dynasty of Altat, then moved to Riim
where he presented his poem "Anrs al-qulub" ("Hearts' com-
panion ") on the occasion of 'Izz al-Dln Kayka'[s l's (1211-1220)
enthronement. Thus, winning the trust of the Seljuq sultan, he was

appointed a qadr (tdge) of Malatya. "Anls al-qul b" belongs to
the genre of the so called ' prophetic stories" (qr-sas- al-anbiya').
After the account of Jesus's life, the autlor tells about the Cfuis-
tians of his time dedicating the most extensive passage to Arme-
nians among whom he was born and raised (and even probably
spoke Armenian). That passage is a real sample of anti-armenian
theological polemic representing a distorted history of Armcnian
conversion and St. Gregory the Illuminator (named Tiyatiis by the
author). The single manuscript of Burhdn al-D-rn's work kept at the
Suleymaniye Library of Istanbul is yet unpublished. Until lately it
has attracted the attention of one or two scholars and the only
passage related to Armenians was recently translated and brought
into circulation by Andrew Peacocksa. As we already mentioned
the reason of the detailed discussion of Burhdn al-D-m's poem is the
mention of Hiomkla and the Armenian catholicosoi residing there.

According to Burhdn al-D1n, after the dealh of Tiydtfrs the "kings of
the world" began competing for getting his bone-relics and stealing
them from one another.

"When the body reached the border of REm, they hid it,
But at this time what I know is where it is, a right hand

remains of it.
There is a castle on the borders of Syria which is called the

5a See A. Peacock, Ar irterfaith potemic of Medieval Anatolia: Qdfi Burhan al-
Din al-Anawi on the Armenians and their heresies, in: lslom ond Christianity in
Medieval Anatolia, ed. by A.C.S. Peacock, Bruno De Nicola and Sara Nur
Yildiz, Ashgate, 2015, pp. 233-261.I would like to express my deepest gratitude

to prof. Peacock for kindly providing the photocopy of Manuscript 2984 of the

Suleymaniye Library.
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castle of fluruam ffluruam-qal'a]ss ,

There is an anogant and presumptuous priest (ka.fi.i) there

who is the fiallfa in the Armenian millat (zillat-i Armani), he keeps

that hand next to himself, from which he gains a great status.

Armenians in both east and west are all subordinate to this

hand.

They come to him from all over the world, in search ofreve-
rence and honour

For in every country he appoints a deputy to be the leader
(rahbar) there

Good and evil (bad u-nlk), :unbelief (ku/r), and what is licit
and lllicit (halal u-haram) they know completely from him56."

Summarizing the above we see that the most wide-spread

namings or titles of the Armenian patriarchs in Muslim historio-
graphy of the l2t-l6e centurie s were batrik al-arman (patiarch of
the Armenians)s? spelt also as batik al-armanss; distorted traslite-

55 Text has t-lrrn+qal'a. Peacock has taken it literally and translated as the "castle

ofFelicity". See Peacock, An interfaith polemic, p. 242: Whereas, in our opinion
the Muslim author simply tried to transliterate the Armenian word Hiomkla and

the reason of Persian tra'- instead of Armenian sound 'h' may be just a scribal

error (LI a-ji > {.lr a-F).
56 See Burhtrn al-Dln al-Anawl, AnIs al-qulub, Stileymaniye Kiitiiphanesi,

Ayasoffa 2984, fo[. 257a. See the full hanslation of the passage in Peacock, ,4/,

intedaith polemic, p. 260. "The right hand of the llluminator" will be reverted

below on other occasions.
57 See for instance Yrqtit, Mu'Eam, vol. 4, p. 390; al-Nuwayrr, Nihaya, vot. 31,

p. 144; Baybars al-Manltrrl, Zubda, p. 289; al-Kutubl, 'Uynn al-Tawarl! (A

2922), vol.22, fol.21; lbn 'Abd, al-Hrqq, Mq/asr'.d, vol. 3, p. I I l8; al-Maqrrzl,
Kifib al-MuqaflA aLkabir, ed. by Mulrammad Ya'alawr, yol. 3, Dar al-Garb al-
Istami, 1991, p. 797.
53 See Ibn al-Furet, al-Duwal, vol. 8, p. 137, 142; Ibr Ualdun, Al-'lbar wa-

diwdh dl-thubtdda' wd-l-babdr fi tartb ol-'Arab wa-l-Borbar, vol. 5, ed. by t-lalil
Sihada wa-Suhayl Zakka\ DN al-Fikr, Beirut, 2oo0, p. 464; 

^l-tr4aqr'trl, 
Kifib
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rations of the Armenian word "kat'olikos" (as kAfiitkus, kltdglkus,

knsikus,kafillus, ktndgitfrs)se; sahib Qal'at al-Rfim (Lord of
Hiomkla)60, and finally lallfat al-arman (caliph of the Armenians

or vicegerent of the Armenians). Each of these titles was frequently
used alongside another title. As regards the title "Armenian vicar",
there is a unique case in Arabic histonography when instead of
lallfa an altemative form mustallaf with the same meaning "vi-
car", "vicegercnt" or "heir" was used. The term mustafilaf al-ar-
man was applied by 'Imad al-Dln al-Isjahani, the royal scribe

(katib) of Nur a[-Drn, in his work "Al-Barq al-*afi" ("The Syrian

Lightning"). It is worth noting that this is the hrst mention of the

Armenian catholicosate of Hfomkla in the medieval Arabic histo-

riography6l. However, the passage in question has come to us indi-

al-sulik li-ma'rtfat duwal al-mulik, vol. l 3, ed. by Muhammad MustafE Ziyada,

Matba'at al-ta'l-f wal-tarfama wa-l-nair, Cairo, pp. 778-779; Ibn Wefil,
Mufarrif, vol.2, p. 320.
5e See 'Imed al-Dln al-I[fahlnl, Kifib al-Fdth al-qussi fi al-fatft al-Qudsi
('im6d ed-din el-kAtib el-ipfah6ni, Conquete de la Syie ed de La Palestine par

Saldh ed-din, publid par le comte Carlo de Landbeerg, E. J. Brill, Leide, 1888),

p. 262', Abn sll-Fidn' , al-Mubta$or, vol. 4, p. 27; lbII. al-Wardi, Tdtimmat al'
Multaqar./i afibar al-bqiar, Ddr al-kutub al-'ilnriyrya. Beirut, 1996. p.237; al-
Mu'allif al-maEhtrl, p. 15, 17; Ibn Saddatl, al-Nawadir al-sullaniyya wa-l-

maftasin ol-Yisuliyya, ed. by Gamal at-Din Sa1ryat, Cairo, 1994, p. l9l; Abu

Sema, Kitab al-Rawdotayn fi albar al-dtwlatayn, vol. 3, ed. by Ibrahrm Sams

a[-Drn, Dar al-Kuhrb a[-'ilmiyrya, Beirut, 2OO2, p.71 .

@ 'Imrd al-Dln, a/ Fa th, p.216,262; lbII, WaSiL tlufarrig, vot. 2, p. 320.
ut we hare discussed this information of 'Imad al-Din (al-Bunddri) in a report

dedicated to prince Mleh. The report was published in a volume, containing the

proceedings of the conference. See Danielyan G., Mleh isxani gorcuneut'lrune

XtI-XVl dareri arab patmagirneri gnahatmamb (The activity of prince Mleh in
the the Arabic historiography of the 126-l5d cenhrries), i Hay.tsldna ew

qrabakan aixarha. Pdlmut'yun ew ardi xndirner (Armenia and the Arab world'

History and modern r's.r./ei), Yerevar,20l4, pp. 89-91 (rn Armenian).
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rcctly since the full text of the original has not reached us. Part of
that work has survived in the abridgement of the thirteenth-century
author al-Bundan titled "Sana al-barq al-Samr" (The Radiance of
the Syrian Lightning) as well as in partial quotations by the next-
generation historians62. The said information refers to conhoversies
arising in 1173 in connection with the succession of patriarch and

the role of Armenian prince Mleh (1 170-1175) and Nlr al-Dln
(1146-1174) in settling that dispute. The thing is that Armenian
catholicos Nerses IV the Gracious (Snorhali) had proclaimed his
eldest nephew Grigor Tla as his successor, but "the son ofhis elder
brother was not near the deathbed of his uncle and the son of the
younger brother took his ring and proclaimed himself a Catho-
licos."63 Having learnt about it Grigor Tla protested that decision
and appealed for the recovery of his infringed rights to his son-in-
law Armenian prince Mleh who was then participating in the
campaign against the sultan of Iconium Qil-rg Arslan. Mleh in his
turn applied to Nlr al-Drn. Finally, upon the latter's interference
Grigor Apirat was dethroned from the patriarchal throne of
Hiomkla ar,d Grigor Tla was consecrated a catholicos. The same

events are described in one of the Armenian redactions of Michael
the Syrian's "Chronography" as follows: "And he went and ap-
pealed to his son-inJaw, prince Mleh: and Mleh took him to Nora-
din Q'Iur al-Din) and by his assislance he entered Hiomkla and sat
on the patriarchal chair of his paternal uncle under the name of
ungor.

u' Only the second and hfth parts of the work have suwived. Their manuscripts
are kept at the Bodleian Library in Oxford. See Richards B., 'Emad-at-Drn

Keteb, i Encyclopaedia lranica, vol. YIII, Fasc.4, pp.380.
6r See Mixayel Asori, irtmanakagrut'iwn, l87l, p. 412.
uo lbid., p. 472 and idem, 1870, pp.411412. Cf. Michel le Syrien, Chronique,
tome III, pp. 353-354, as well as Michael R2}o, The Syriac Chronicle, p.704.
See also Vardan, Hawak'umn pdlnuteah, p. 129 ("and the son of his brother
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There is a scholarly opinion in Armenology shared also by L.
Ter-Petrossian that these events had been described primarily by
Syriac sources and Armenian authors just based on them65. Mean-
while, there are several Arabic sources containing interesting
information about these events. As we mentioned, the first of them
was 'Imad al-Dtn whose evidence with partial "corrections" was
reiterated by several historians of the succeeding generations.

Listing the leaders in Nur al-Drn's service, that participated in the
campaign against the sultan of Iconium Qil-r! Arslan, 'Imdd al-Din
wrote: "Then came the year [5]69 A.H. (1173/1174) and N r al-
Drn had already captured Mar'ai, Bahans (sic, should be Bahas-

na), Arbrl (?) and Kays n (Kays m) fortresses and the Armenian
ruler (mutamallik al-arman) Malifi [iJbn Law n was in his service,
having placed himself under his protection. Entered his service
also Daya' al-Dln Mas' d ibn Qijfiaq... that were honored even
greater awards (sarrahahum bi-l-'atd' al-a{zal). Then he revealed
that he was to campaign to Hfomkla, which is at the Euphrates,
and the Armenian vicar (mustafilaf al-arman) received him with in-
nocence (bi-l-bara'a), and he (Nur al-Dln) took five thousand

Grigor took the veil with the dssislance ofNoradin').
65 L. Ter-Petrossiaa, Xai'akirnera et hayera (Ihe Crusaders and lhe Arme-
nians), vo l. II, Potmo-k' alak' agildkan he tazotutyun (Hislorico-political stu$t),
Yerevan, 2007, pp. 496-497. Besides the Armenian redactions of Michaol the

Syrian the role of atabek in the enthronement of Grigor Tla is mentioned also in
"Paknut'),un srboc' harc'n meroc"'(see ibid., pp. 521-522) published by L. Ter-
Petossian, as well as in two or three small chronicles, such as a continuation of
the work of Samuel of Ani, written by Step'annos Orbelean. See: Manr Zqms-
nakagrut'yunner XIII-XVIII cc., (Small chronicles, hereinafter - UZ;, ea. Uy

V. A. Hakobyan, Yerevan, 1951, p. 35; SamuEl Anec'i ev Sarunakolner, Zama-

nakagrut'iu,n, p. 23; as well as in the work ofthe 176 cent. chronicler Davit' of
BaliS. (See ML, vol. 2, 1956, p. 342). Cf. Bozoyan, Byuzandiayi arewelyan
k'alak'akanul'yuna, pp. I l9- 120 (ref. 3) and Ter-Petrossian, XaC akirnera, vol.
2, pp. 152-153 (ret. l7).
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dinars as lizya (poll tar) and a pledge of subordination, and retur'
ned to Aleppo, having succeeded in everything."66

Abn Same (d. 1267) and Ibn Katir (d. 1373) render this infor-
mation of 'Imad al-Drn al-Kdtib somewhat differently. Both of
them quote the amount of jizya received as fifty and not five thou-

sand67. The wrong numeral might be a either a scribal error or an

intentional exaggeration on behalf of the later Arab historians.

Another Arab historian of the l3'h cerntury 'Izz al-Dln Ibn Saddad

(d. 1285) (not to be confused with Salah al-Dln's biographer Baha '

al-Dln Ibn Saddad, d. 1234) probably misunderstanding the

evidence ofhis predecessors provided a distorted explanation ofthe
objective of Nlr al-Dln's campaign against Hiornkla. Writing spe-

cifically: "... after that no one campaigned to the Gorges (/az
yudrib) :dflltll569 [A. H.]. That year sultan al-Malik al-'Adil Ntir al-

DIn campaigned to the Gorges and besieged the Armenian land for
seizing it from them but its lord (of the Armenians) donated fifty
thousand dinars, which Nlr al-Dln accepted with satisfaction,

granting him amnesty.'68 The last Arabic source mentioning the

66 See 'Im5d rl-Dln, Sana al-barq al-Sami (bti$ar ql-Bunddri), ed. by Fathiyya

al-Nabriwi, Cairo, 1919, p.71. The editor of the work has erroneously identified

muslablaf ol-qrmqn with the Danishmend emir of Sebastia (Sivas) D[ al-Nnn.

See ibid., ref. I I .

u7 Mo.eover, imtead of mustdblaf al-armqn Abi Sama uses mustafila/ al-ary'

(Arab. "land", "country'). See Abu Sema, Kitab at-Rawiatayn, vol. 2, p 176l

Cf . ldem,'Uran al-Rowdatayn, ed. by Alrmad al-Baysiimr, Man5frrat wizarat al-

laqafa, Dimasq, 1991, vol. l, p. 333. See also Ibn Ka!fi, Al-Biddya wa-l-nihdya,

vol. 16, ed. by'Abd Allah ibn 'Abd al-Mulrsin al-Turlar, Dar Hafar, 1998, pp.

4'7l-472. Cf. Elisseefi N., Nir ad-Din, Un grand prince musulman de SlT ie au

temps des croisades (51l-69H./t I l8-l174), tome II, Institut Franqais de Damas,

1961, pp. 691-692 and Ter-I-ewondyan Y,A., Kililgan Hayaslana ew Merjdvor

Arewelk'i arabqkan erl<rnera (Cilician Armenia and the Arab countries of the

Near East in I145-1226), 'Gihrfyun", Yerevan, 1994, p. 68.
68 See 'Izz al-Din ibn Sadded, Al-A'laq al-la1tra fi likr unara' al-Sdm waJ'
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"campaign" against Hiomkla is Badr al-Dln al-'Ayni. He refers as

a source of his information to an unknown abridgernent of Abu al-
Fida''s Mufitasar, titled, al-Hadd'iq wa-l-'uy n. Specifically al-
AynI wrote: "sultan NDr al-Drn at-Sahld6e headed toward it in 569

[A.H.] and the Armenian caliph rcceived him with a tax of 500
thousand (sic!) dirhams $ Eizya, then [N[r al-Drn] returned to
Aleppo."?o

Thus, though the Arab historians do not give names, their
reports are enough to state that the installation of Grigor Tla on the
catholicossal tkone took place owing to the intercession of prince
Mleh and interference of Ntr al-Dln.

Grigor Tla occupied the catholicossal throne for two decades.

During the period of his patriarchy the negotiations on the Ar-
menian-Byzantine ecclesiastical union that started in the days of
Nerses of Klay continued. Being himself a proponent of such
union, in 1178 he convened a large ecclesiastical council at

Hiomkla. Besides ruling the religious affairs and establishing inter-
church relations, Grigor Tla displayed the abilities of an apt and

skilful politician.
The second mention of the Hfomkla catholicosate in Arabic

historiography is in conjuction with the letters of the Armenian
catholicos sent to the Ayy.rbid sultan ofEgypt SalAh al-Drn back in
1190. However, before passing to that correspondence we need to
briefly hrrn back to the complicated political situation existing in
the Near East in the '80s-'90s of the 126 century. After the death of
Nlr al-Din in 1 174, the founder of the Aypbid dynasty Saldlr al-
Dr-n, who was already the ach-ral ruler of Egypt since t 171, received
lull freedom of action. Proclaiming himself a sultan Saldh al-Dln

Gazira, vol. L2, ed.. by Yahye Zakariya 'Abbara, Dimasq, l99l, p. 337
6e Sahid means "a marryr" fallen in the name of Islam.
70 See al-'Aynr, 'tqd,vol.3,p. l2l.
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shortly established his rule over Damascus, Hema and other cities

of Syria exccpt Alcppo. Continuing his victorious campaigns in

ll80-l 186, Salah al-Drn conquered Ateppo, daz1ra and Mosul,

bccoming the strongcst force in the region and an indisputable

standard-bearer in the fight against the Crusaders. Hiomkla as well

as a numbor of other regions also happened to be in the zone of

Sallh al-Drn's control. In 1t87 the overstrained relations between

the Sultan and Franks cnded with the crashing defeat of the Cru-

sadcrs by thc Muslim troops at the battle of Hittin. Captured at

Hittin was the king of Jerusalcm Guy de Lusignan, a few months

later Jerusalem was compelled to surrender to Salah al-Dln7l.

The fall of Jerusalem was a heavy blow to the Franks. The-

refore, the king of France Philip II Augustus (1180-1223), king of
England Richard I the Lionheart (1189-1199) and the emperor of
the Holy Roman Empire Frederick I Barbarossa (1155-1190) re-

solved to improve the catastrophic situation by organizing the

Third Crusade (1189-1192). Two of the three initiators of the

crusade, Philip II and Richard I, left for the Holy land by see and

landing in Palestine besieged Acre Meanrvhile, Frederick I decided

to lead the rest of the Crusader troops to Jerusalem by land roads.

However, he died on the way and the troops reached Acre under his

son's commandT2.

Considcring the unprcdictability of the Crusaders' face-off

with Salih al-Din, prince Levon II of Cilician Armenia preferred

kecping neutrality and indemnifuing his country against possible

retaliation of the Muslim rulcr. So abstaining from any personal

contacts with the German emperor and the latter's persuasions to

7r For the fall of the Jerusalem kingdom see: Balwdin M' W., The decline and

fall of Jerusalem, tl74-1189, in: HC, vol. I, The First Hundred Years, pp

590-625.
72 For the crusades of Frederick Barbarossa see: Edgar N. Johnson, The Cru-

sades ofFrederick Barbarossa and Henry V, in: HC, vol. Il, pp. 87-122'
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participate in the Crusade, the Armenian prince still had to provide
food and shelter to the Frank soldiers cxhausted by the long pass
and famine73. Correspondence exchanged with the emperor i-n this
respect was maintained by Grigor Tta instead ofLevon but in coor-
dination with him. The Catholicos advised that he was impatiently
waiting for the emperor's arrival in Sis7a. Salah al-D-rn,s bio_
grapher, Baha' al-Din ibn Saddad described further relations of
Lcvon with the Crusaders as follows: "When Ibn LEfun heard about
their misfortunes and the famine, death, fear and diseases that
struck them because of the death of their king he did not find it
expedient to join their ranks as he did not know how would the
things go, besides they were Franks, and he - an Armenian and he
fortified positions in several ofhis invincible fortresses.,'75

The next step undertaken by the Armenian catholicos was
writing another letter to Saldh al-Dtn. ..At that period the Sultan,
God bless Him, received a letter from "KAgtkus" that was the
leader of Armenians and the lord of Hiomkla on the Euphrates,,,
wrote Ibn Sadddd quoting the hanslation of the letter, where the
Catholicos warned the sultan about the approaching Crusader
troops, trying at the same time to justiry the Crusaders, stationing
and giving them safe passage as a forced step by Levon. Saying, for
instance, that the Armenian prince had sent an envoy Hdtim

73 See lbn sl-Agt, dt-Kdnil f al-tarlb, vol. 10, ed. by Muhammad ytisuf
Daqqaq, Dar at-Kutub al-'Ilmi1rya, Beirut, 2003, p. 194; also lbn al-Asir, Orar
olbyurnera Hoyastani ey hayeri masin, 11 (Ibn al-Ajir. Foreign sources about
Armenia and Armenians, vol. tl), trans. ittro. and comments by A. Ter_Le.
vondyan, Yerevao, 1981, p. 275 (in Armenian).
7a Vardan, Hawak'umn patmutean, p. 136.
?5 See Ibn SaddF.d, al-Nawadir, p. l9l; also Nelbandyan, Arabokan atbyur-
hera, p. 298; also Ter-I-ewondyan V.A., Kilikyan Hayastane, pp. 9g-99. Cf.
Sibf ibn al-GAwzI, MirAt al-zamanfi taib al-a'yan (ed.. with inkoduction by J.
R. Jewett, The Universiry ofchicago press, Chicago, 1907), vol. 8, p. 25g.
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(Het'um) by name to the emperor who was heading from the

Sultanate of Iconium to Cilicia, he added that the emperor was

advised to abstain from that undertaking and return to the land of
Qtli! Arsldn. "Your humble servant provides this information
about the [present] situation and will additionally advise whenever

there are any news and if there is the will of the Almighty God.

This is the letter of Kagtlcfrs, which means "Caliph" whose name is

Bdr Krlk[r Ibn B1sil (Grigor Tla, son of Vasil)", concluded the

historianT6. A little later Ibn Saddad informed about the second

diplomatic mission sent to the sultan, at whose reception the his-
torian was personally present.

According to Ibn Saddad the Catholicos's legate informed
about the number of Crusaders moving against the sultan and about
their low morale. Inlerestingly, the legate also told that "when Ibn
Lafrn learnt about their miserable state he considered taking
advantage of the king's disease and weakness and take hold of his

wealth."77
In V. Ter-Ghevondian's opinion "The letter of Grigor Catho-

licos is mentioned by three Arab historians. The first of them -
Bahd' al-Dln ibn Saddad mentioned it in his "Biography of $alah
al-Dtn A1yfibl. It is quoted almost unchanged in the "History" of
the fourteenth-century Egtptian historian lbn al-Furdt, while the
"Book of Two Gardens" of the thirteenthcentury Damasce e

hislorian Abu Sama conlains only its brief summary."78 However,

76 lbr. laLddad, al-Ndwadir,p. lg3.

" Ibid., pp. 195- 197. See also Abfl Sdm^. Kitab ol-Rawdotayn,vol. 4, p.77.
78 See Ter-Lewondyan V.A., Kililg,an Hoyastoni artdk'i k'olok'dkonut'tato
Xlt dari verjin (The foreign policy of Cilician Armenia at rhe end of the l2d
centtry), Patma-banasiakan handes (Historical-philological joumal, hereinafter

HPJ), 2010, Ne l, p. 125 (in Armenian); Cf. idem, Kilifoan Hayastana, p.99.
See the passage in the works of Abo Sama and Ibn al-Furat: Kiteb at-

Rawdatayn, vol. 4, p.7'1-'18 and. al-Duwal, vol.4.l, pp.216-219.
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it is worth noting that there are much more mentions of this letter in
Arabic historiography. Thus, we find the first mention of the
catholicos's letter in Imdd al-Katib's work, who bccame the royal
secretary of Salah al-Drn after the death ofNlr al-Drn. In his book
"al-Fath al-qussr", written in rhymed prose and dedicated to the
victorious wars of thc sultan against the Crusaders, the author
vividly related the content of the letter of the Armcnian patriarch.
He wrote: "A letter came from KEyAgrk[s, tord of Qal'at al-Rlm,
where he was tempting and intimidating, thundering and skiking
like a lightening bolt, assuring and listing, slipping (or falting -
yudahdihu) and threatening, showing that he is giving [sincere]
advice."Te At the end, the author told about thc panic caused by the
information provided by the "lord of Hiomkla". "When these news
arrived the country was disturbed (idtrtrabot al-Diydr), fear filled
the plateaus and caves. They said it was no more possible to resist
the [enemy] from this sidc, and wherever he tumed there would be
no obstacle for him. Thcre was no doubt that he was moving into
the depth of Syria, crossing the borders of Islam."to Ibn Wasil 1d.
1298)8r included thc letter into his " Mdarri! al-kurub" borrowing
the text from Ibn SaddAd with slight changes. Then the the four-
teenth-century historian al-pahabi (d. 1348) in his "Tart! al-Is-
lam"82 qtoted thc letter refcrring to Ibn Wdsil. Finally a passage
from that letter was mentioned also by a fifteehth-century Mamluk
historian Al-Aym8r.

Notably the accuracy and authenticity of that lctter had been
long doubted by scholars considering it a a forgery. That opinion

7e lmed all-Dt'I., dl-Fdth, p.262.
80 Ibid., p.264.
3t lbnWelil, MuIqrriE, yol. 2,pp.320-322.
82 See al-pahabl, Tarfu al-Islam, vol.4 l, ed. by 'Umar 'Abd at-Salam Tadmurj,
Dar al-kitab al-'arabi, Beirut, 1996, pp. 50-52.
8r See al-'Ayn1 Iqd, vol. 2, p. 144.
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was shared by I-. Ali5an and Tournebize: "Here the Arabs tell [the

storyl differently and deceitfully, - wrote Ali5an in this regard, -

showing the dissatisfaction of Armenians by the arrival and passing

of the Franks through their country. And all of this out of fear or

close friendship with Salahefiin. Morover, they have fabricated a

letter on behalf of Grigor, son of Vasil, as if from the Catholicos

Grisor Tla to Salahettin, reporting him as a spy about the number

of ihe Frankish army."8o However, thorough and multifaceted

examination of the sources ovor the course of time removed that

hypothesis from the scholarly circulation. Beginning with Grigor

rriit*fvurr" all scholars dealing with that issue 1H' Nalbandyan86,

H. K1urdian87, V. Ter-Ghevondians8, A.-Cl. Mutafian8', et al )

considered that the authenticity of the letter is undeniable, mo-

reover it is a "unique sample of Cilician diplomacy"' Having quick-

ly orientcd in a complicated Political situation, the Armenian prince

Levon and Catholicos Grigor actually dared to hold negotiations of

friendship and peace simultaneously with both hostile parties Clo-

sely following the development of events and insuring themselves

84 Ali5a[ L., Sisurln: Hamagrul'iwn Haykokan Kilikioy ew Lewon Mecagorc

(Description of Armenian Cilicia and Levon the Magnificent), Venice, 1885' p'

447 (in Armenian). Cf Tournebize Fr., llisloire Politique el religieuse de

I'Armdnie, depuis les origines tles Armtlniens jusqu'it la mort de leur dernier roi

(l'an 1393),Pais,l9l0, P. 185.
it Mikaelian G.G.. Istorija Kilikiiskogo Armjanskogo gos 

'larstva 
(History of

the Cilician Armenian State), Yerevan, 1959,pp. 145-147 (in Russian)'
E6 Nalbandyan, lrabakan albyar nera, pp. 302-303.
8' K'iwrtean Y., Grigor Tlay ew Salah ed-Tin (Grilor Tlay and Salah al-Din)'

Bazmavep,l975, Ns l-2, p. 172 (in Armenian)'
88 See above Ter-tr-ewondyan Y.A., Kililqan Hdydstdni artak'in k'qlak'aka-

nu t'yana , pp . 118-128 .

8e Mutafian, ZZrz dnie, p. 93, as well as idem, The brilliant diplomacy of Cili-

cian Armenia, in. Armenian Cilicia, ed by Richard G Hovhannisian and S

Payaslian, Mazda Pulishers, 2008, p. 99.
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against any unpredictable outcome of their confrontation they,
achrally, succeeded in keeping the country unshaken and safe from
the tkeat of the conflict between the two mightiest forces of the
time.

The third chronologically mention of the llromkla catholicoi
in Arabic sources refers to the successor of Grigor Tla catholicos
Grigor V K'aravei., or rather to enmity between him and the Ar_
menian princc Levon. Despite Levon,s personal preference and
support of thc youngest of several contenders Qllerses of Lambron,
Grigor Apirat, John of Sis) he shortly fell inimical to him since:
"Levon hoped to have a more submissive patriarch ready to do
whatever he wanted: weak not only by force ofhis age, but also for
having on the chair a person in gratitude to him (this intention
according to M. Ormanean laid in the basis of Levon,s choice), but
Grigor was not what he cxpected."e0 Ormanean,s observation is
confirmed by Smbat the Constable: ..And the young catholicos
Father Grigoris once he became catholicos did not obey the first
among all but maintained his patriarchy autonomously. Theo the
elder people envied him, wrote to Levon that he had no wisdom to
duly exercise his patriarchic powers and said similar spiteful things
about him for three or four times until baron Levon sided with
them."er Finally, by order of the prince.Levon and by the hand of
Bishop John of Sis, Grigor was arrested and thrown to jail in the
fortress of Kopitai. He made an unsuccessful aftempt to flee fiom
thc fortress on a piece of linen ("ktav,,) as advised by the faithful
residents of Hiomkla, but "fell from the cliffs of the castle of
Kopitai (hence his nickname K'aravei, - G D.), and rests in

fi Ormar,earl. M.,,4zgapaturr, vol. l, column l50l.
er 

See Smbat, Taregirk', 1859, p.106. Cf. idem, Taregirk,, 1956, p.205
2t6

Drazark."ez Meanwhile it is not excluded that the assassination of
the catholicos was a plot organized by Levon or some of his loyal
bishops. According to Kirakos Ganjakec'i "and some were saying

that certain envious bishops that had an eye to inherit the throne

threw him [over the wall]. "e3 Likewise the author of the anony-

mous Syriac chronicle of 1234 supposed that those who wished to
freb the catholicos from Kopitai had actually joined in the conspi-

racy trying to represent the murder as an accident."ea

Interestingly the conflict between Levon and K'araveZ was

also reflected in Arabic historiography. We find a small but exclu-
sive piece of information in a twelfth-century anonfnous chronicle
"al-Bustdn al-!ami"'(sometimes also attributed to Imdd al-Drn al-
Igfahani). Under the year 590 A. H. (1193/1194) the Anonymous
chronicler wrote: "In that year the Armenian batrtq died and the

son of his brolher took his place but lbn Ldwun schemed against
him and seized the catholicosate from his hands". Even though the

chronicler didn't mention names, it is clear that K'araveZ is
. ,. ,s5rmpneo

There is another story preserved in the Arabic historiography
on the complicated relations between the Armenian prince and the

catholicos of Hiomkla. It is recorded in Ydqiit al-Hamawt's
"Mu'!am al-bulddn" under the article on "Qal'at al-R m". Cont-
rary to the Armenian historians that indicate no reason for enmity

e2 See SamuEl Anec'i ev Sarunakolner, Zamanakagntt'iwn (the continuation by

Step'annos Orbelean), p. 232 afi MZ, vol. l, p. 35. A more detailed nanative is
provided by Smba! Taregirk',1E59, pp. 106-107 and idem, Taregirk',1956,
pp.205-2O6.
er Kirakos Ganjakec'i, Pdtmu|iwn Hoyoc' (History of Armenia), ed. by A.
Melik'-Ohanjanyan, Yerevan, 1961, pp. 148.
ea Ananun Yedesac'i, Zamanakagrut'iwn, p 192.
e5 See'Imad al-Din al-Iffahenl (attributed), dl-Busfin al-Eomi' li-Eami' bwarib
ohl ol-zaman, ed. by Muhannnad 'Ali al-Ta'ani, Irbid, 2003, p. 445.
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between Levon and K'aravei,, the Arab historian explains the
hostile relations between the Armenian prince and the catholicos of
Ikomkla by Levon's "weakness for women. "e6 Thus, he wrote:
"From earliest times onwards the catholicos who occupied the
patriarchate was elected from the clan of David (wald Dawud),
peace be upon him ('alayhi al-saldm). The sign testifuing about it
was the length of their hands, since when they were standing
straight with their hands stretched [down], they would necessarily
overlap the knees. About year 610 A.H. the Armenian king Layiin
ibn Layiin who was ruling over the lands adjoining the Syrian
ones- Msis, Tarson and Adana, became hated by Armenians.
Because when he entered a village or province, he called one ofthe
locall girls to himself and shared his bed with her at night, and

when he desired to leave, he released her sending back to her
relatives. The Armenians complained to Catholicos about ite7.

Yeqiit continues that the Catholicos appealed to the king, saying
that his behavior is unaoceptable for the Christian faith and only if
he does not consider himself a follower of Christianity, he could
behave as he wishes. At first the king promised to follow the
patriarch's admonition but a while later complaints against him
became frequent again. After waming him once more the Patriarch
was compelled to excommunicate the king. The soldiers and sub-
jects and even his wife tumed their face away from him. Being
embarrassed by the situation the king pretended to regret and
wished to publicly apologize and get the anathema lifted. Yaqfit
adds: "And the Catholicos was deceived and going to him released

e6 The unique evidence of this '\yeakness" of Levon belongs to Kirakos Gan-
jakec'i: "And thus pious Levon strengthened his kingdom with improvements
and he was most excellert in every.thing except in one - he was a philanderer".

See Kirakos Ganjakecti, Pqtmut'iwfi Hayoc', p. 159.
e? See Ylqot, Mu'!am, vol.4, p, 391; See also Nalbandyan's translation: Nal-
btndyan, Arabakan albyarnera, pp. l0O-101,
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him from the curse in the presence of many. But when the meeting

was dispersed, Layiin caught his hand and they ascended the

[citadel], and that was the last time when he was seen. Then he

ordered to bring one of his relatives, who seemed to be the son of
his matemal uncle or someone like that, already a cleric, and

sending him to the castle (Hiomkla) made him a catholicos, and he

is there nntil now. This is how the catholicosate of the clan of ,41

Ddwud was intemrpted. I am aware that uo one of them has re-

mained in those places to replace him. Maybe only in the side of
A$d1 there is a group of people from their kin. Al1ah knows

better."es

Thus, the chronicler places these events within the year 610

AH (1213/1214). Besides it, he considered the "disappeared" reli-
gious leader to have been "the last representative from the clan of
David", with most probaby pointing to the Pahlaruni clan. It is

worth noting that in 1213 the Armenian Catholicos was John VI,
meanwhile the last catholicos from the Pahlavuni family was Gri-
gor VI Apirat. However, according to Hakob Nalbandyan the des-

cription by Ydq[t al-Hamawl is more or less related to the confliot
between Levon and K'araveZ mentioned above.ee Recently A.-C'
Mutafian, while arguing Nalbandyan's opinion on the discussed

point has identified the aforementioned catholicos with the aroh-

bishop of Mamestia (Msis) Davit' Ark'akalnec'i who in 1207-

1211, i.e. during his conflict with John VI, was recognized by
Levon as catholicos at Sis. In fact, the passage by Ydqtrt al-fla-
mawl quoting the "David's clan" was artificially connected by

Mutafian with the mentioned Davit' Ark'akalnec'i100. Whatever,

Mutafian's conclusion is not supported by Arab chroniclers,

e8 See Yeq0t, Mu'gam, vol. 4, p. 391.
ee See Nalbandyan, Arabakon olbyurnera,pp. 192-193

'oo See Mutalian, Z 'Armenie, p. 513.
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especially by Ibn Abr Tayy @. 1229-1233) from Aleppo who was a
contemporary of Ydqlt al-Hamawi. Although the work of Ibn AbI
Tayy has not come down to us, nevertheless a number of passages
from it were borrowed by Ibn al-Furdt in his work101. The latter,
while talking about Vahram Pahlavuni, wrote: "Bahram became a
vizier of al-Hafi{. Bahram was an Armenian originating from those
Armcnians that settled in Hiomkla in Lower Syia (al-Sham al-
asfal), and where "the Armenian vicar" (in the text hilf al-arman,
must be a scribal miskke for lahfat al-armar) resided. He insisted
that he descended from David's lineage.... There is an Armenian
clan which so insist. Their main distinguishing feature was if a man
stood straight keeping his hands downwards they would necessarily
reach his knees, and if hc would turn them towards his back, they
would necessarily touch each other".l02

Nonetheless, this is not the only case of using the aforemen-
tioned expression in Arabic historiography. Ibn al-Tuwayr (d.
1220), a contemporary of Ibn AbI Tayy, left us a work entitled
Nuzhat al-muqlatayn fi albar al-dawlatayn ("Stroll ofthe two eyes
through the accounts of the two dynasties"). There is a passage in it
telling that: "Among the Armenians, the men of his (here, Bahram's
- G.D.) clan (ahl baytihi fi al-arman) have a distinguished feature,
particularly, if a man stood straighl having his hands down then

r0r Apart from Ibn al-Furat's narration some valuable fiagments deriving from
Ibn Abr Tayy's work can also be found in Ab[ Sema. See more on Ibn Abi Tayy
in Cahen Cl., Ibn Abi Talyi', in: -812, vol. III, H-IRAM, E. J. Brilt, Leiden,
1986, p. 693.
r02 The second volume by Ibn al-Fur5t which contains the borrowed from lbn
Abi Ta)ry informatior, was edited by M. Shayyal in his doctoral dissertation. Seo
lbn al-Furit, al-Duwal, vol. 2, ed. by Muhammad Fana al-Shayyal (A critical
edition of Volume ll of Tarikh al-duwal wa,l mulik by Muhammad b. 'AIi ibn
al-Furat, University of Edinburgh, 1986, pp. 153- I 54 (p p. 253-254)).
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they would necessarily cover his lcnees ".t03 It is difficult to explain
why Pahlatanis were perceived by Muslim authors as represen-

tatives of David's clan and why thcy considered that them to be

long-armed men. It is a well known fact recorded in the medieval
Georgian historiography that the Zak'arids (in Georgian Mkharg-
rdzeli) were another dynasty characterized by the same name.

If even the reports by Ibn Abr Tayy and Ibn al-Tuwayr come

to confirm the hypothesis by Nalbandyan, nevertheless, Ydqlt al-

Hamawr's story should in no way be regarded as a description ofa
sole event or certain episode, but rather to be considered as a ref-
lection to the severe valry that from time to time took place bet-

ween the civic and religious powers of Armenian Cilicia.
Compared to the time of Levon I the Magnificent (Meca-

gorc), relations between Sis and Hiomkla during the long reign of
Het'um I (1226-1269) and the patriarchy of Kostandin I of
Ba{rberd - who occupied "Gregory the Illuminator's throne" after
the death ofJohn VI had been much smoother. In one of Armenian
redactions of Patriarch Michael the Syrian's "Chronography" the

election of Kostandin is described with extreme ardor: "And then

by unanimity of all princes and bishops Kostandin, who was the

bishop of Mlij, was elected as chief priest. ...and there was uni-
versaljoy for he was known by everyone for his vimrous, good and

peace loving mind."loa Stating that Kostandin I of Barjraberd had

r0r 
See Ibn fuwayr , Nuzhat ol-muqlatayn Ji a$bar al-dawlotayz, ed. by Ayrnan

Fu'ad Sayyid, Beirut, 1992, p. 43. Chronologically the latest author who retained

information ot "David's clan" was al-Maqrizi (d. 1442). lt his bibliographicat

dictionary efiitled "Kifib al-muqafid" al-Maqnzi wrote on Bahram: "He stdtes

that [he] was from David's clan, peerce upon him. He derived from lhose Ar-
menians who came to Diyar Muddr (Diyar Mu/ar is idehlical lo UPper Meso-

potamia) from Hfom&/a '. See al-Maqrlzl, al-MuqafFa, vo[.2, pp. 512-513.
r@ Mixayel Asori, Zamanakagntt'iwn, l8'l}, pp. 523-524. Cf. id€m, 1871, p.

517.
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been elected chief priest due to the protection and intercession of
Kostandin Payl and the Armenian king, Kirakos Ganjakec'i still
remembers the catholicos by good and warm words as ,,a man of
virtue and humility and o/ blessed behavior who conducted himself
by goodness and regulated the order of the Church with ortho-
dory.'uot Ganjakec'i continues that Kostandin was respected not
only by Armenians and generally Ctristians "but also by the Taiik
nation" (i.e. Muslims or Arabs). There was a case when the three
sultans came to the border of the town named Hiomkla where $e
caftolicossal see was on the Euphrates river. And Catholicos went
to meet the sultans."l06 When Muslim rulers heard about his co-
ming, they curme out to solemnly geet him; they set an omate teDt
for him amid the three sultans' tents and only after several days of
honoring him saw him off to Hiomkla with great gifts and glory,
presenting even villages and estates. At the first glance this
doubtlessly exaggerated story of Ganjakec'i sounds like fiction.
Nevertheless, it is worth noting that the historian even lists the
names of the three sultans: Melik KEml ('.who ruled in Egypt,'),
Melik Airap' ("who ruled over the major part of Armenia and
Mesopotamia") and the son of their brother ("who ruted in Damas-
cus")ro7. The first of them was the Ayyubid sultan of Eglpt al-
Malik al-Kdmil (1218-1238); the second, his brother, al-Malik al-
Airaf M sd, at first the ruler of GazIra and l-Ilat, then in 1229-1237
the sultan of Damascus; and their nephew, most probably al-Nasir
Dewnd 0227 -1229), the son of their brother al-Mu'addam 'Isd
Saraf at-Dln Ayy bi, rulet of Damascus (1218-1227), *io ,"ignea
for only two years after the death of his father being forced to sur-
render the throne to al-Airaf Musd. While interesting, this infor-

ros Kirakos Ganjakecai, Patrnut'iwt Hayoc', pp. 190-l9l
tou Ibid,

'o'Ibid.
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mation from the Armenian historian is not corroborated by any
other Arabic or Armenian source.

The next mention of the Hiomkla catholicosate in the Muslim
sources is connected with the description of events that happened

four decades later.

Serious geo-political shifts taking place in the Near East in
the middle of the 136 cenhrry resulted in change to the political
map and a new correlation of powers. Thus, under the reign of al-

Salitr NaEm al-Dr-n al-Alyiibi (1240-1249) - the last influential
representative of the dynasty founded by Salnh al-D-rn the Maml[ks
(Arab. literally "thing possessed", hence "slave", "sewant") consis-
ting mainly of Turkic-KipCaq tribes that were domineering in the
Ayyubid army since the very beginning, received even greater
privileges, began claiming for power after his death and in a short
time by force of favorable circumstances one of their influential
groups - headed by al-Bafiriyya (or al-Bahriyya al-Salifiiya)
appeared at the rule of the country. Aldrough it took the Mamluks
over ten yearc to put tleir power on stable basis, still the date of
establishment of the Mamluk Sultanate of Egypt (1250-1516) is
considered to be 1250.

Another invincible force emerging in the meantime on the
political arena of the region were the Mongols led by Genghis

Khan (Temu6in) who had already invaded the Central Asia and the
Near East in the '20s of the 136 cenhry. His sons and grandsons,

continuing the expansion after the death of the World-Conqueror,
split the empire to several autonomous states (uluses). During that
time the Mongol rule established in Georgia, major parts of Greater
Armenia and Atropatene. In 1243 after the healy defeat suffered at
the battle of Kdse Da! the Seljuqs of R[m also surrendered to the
Mongols. Diplomatic missions to the courts of Giiyiik KhEn (1246-

1248) and M6ngke Khan (1251-1259) headed respectively by
Smbat the Constable (1248) and king Het'um (1254) were the
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pledge of allegiance of the Cilician Armenian kingdom to Mongol
domination. During the reign of Mdngke Kh6n his brother Htilegii
finally conquered Iran and founded the Mongol Ilkhanat e (1256_
1335). After neutralizing the Ismailites of Alamut (1256) and cap_
turing Bagdad (1258) I{iilegii was ready to invade Syria.

The staft of Htlegti,s Syrian campaign was given in 65g A.
H. (1259-1260) when, leading the Mongol troops supplemented by
A1Lenian, Georgian and Seljuq forces, he approached the Euphra_
tes'"'. In the Arabic version of the ,.Chronography,, (Al-Multasar fi
[tdrtb| al-duwat) of the maphrian of the Syriac Jacobite church Bar
Hebraeus these events are described as follows: ,Tn 

65g [A.H.J, the
Ilkhan of Syria H legti occompanied by an army of400 thousand
besieged Harrdn and occupied it under ,,safe-conduct" 

(amdn)tle
.... Then he moved forward and made a bridge ro be built over the
Euphrates near the town of Malatia, ancl another bridge near
Qal'at al-Rum, still another near earqisyd (Osroene), by ihirh th"
troops crossed the river and organized a great slaughter in
Manbifr. "1t0. The same report is available also in the Syriac" version
of his "Chronography" with the only difference that a bridge near

r08 See Amitai-Prciss R-, Mongols and Mamlulq: The Mamluk-Ilkhanicl war,
1260-1281, Cambridge University press, Cambridge, 1995,p.26. According to
lbn Wasil: "Al the be7inntug of this year Hi)legii, king of the Tatars, crossed-
passed the Euphrales wilh an innumerable army consisling of lhe Tatars, per_
sidns, Georgians and other peoples.,, See Ib[ Witil, Mufarri!, vol. 6, p. 10.
Under "other people " the ckonicler implied also Armenians.t* Amd, was a promise oftruce, peace, protection, a guarantee or a safe conduot
against the obeyance, See about that institute Schacht J., Aman, in: EIr, vol. l,
pp. 429-430, as well as Wansbrough J., The Safe-Conduct in Muslim Chancery
Practice, 8SO.4S. vol. j4, Ne | ( l97 t ). pp.20_35.
Ito See lbn al- Ibri, TArIh multasar ffi al-duwal, ed. by Antln Salihani al_
Yasu'i, Der al-Ra.id al-Lubnani, Beirut, 1994,p.2.19.
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al-Blra is also mentionedllr. The evidence ofthe Syrian chronicler

is confirmed by "al-Hawddil al-fidmi'a" attributed to an eye-

witness of the Mongol invasion, a Bagdadi chronicler Ibn al-

FuwatI: "Then the sultan (Hulegti) issued an order to make three

bridges on the Euphrates: one near Malatia, the other near al-Blra,

still another - rrer Qal'at al-Rfrm arrd headed towards al-Gaz|ra

with his innumerable troops and occupied it under a safe-conduct

(aman)."l12 Building of bridges across the Euphrates is mentioned

also by Ibn Kafu, an Arab historian of later period, though without

indicating exact locationstl3. Interestingly, according to several

Armenian sources Catholicos Kostandin met with Hlilegti and

blessed him. Vardan Arevelc'i, for instance, wrote: "In year seven

hundred and eight Hiilegu marched to the land of Mesopotamia" '

The Patriarch of the Armenians, the catholicos,went out to meet

him and blessed him and was respected by him likewise."lra

The Mongol army crossing the Euphrates near Hiomkla

seemed to have left a strong impression on its inhabitants. This is

evidenced by the images of several Mongols with a note beside:

"and the Tatar came today" on a scene of the adoration of the Magi

in the Gospel from Hiomkla illustrated by Toros Roslin in 1260115'

The colophon of that manuscript reads: "... my manuscript was

completed. .. in the tyranny of the Great lord rtamed Manku (Mdng-

ke) and the world conqueror HolaTun (Hiilegii), his brother, in the

rrf Bar Hebraeus, Ci ronogroplry, p. 435
Ir2 See Ibn al-Fuwatl, sl-Hqvt/ddil al-!ami'a, pp.243-244 For the debatable

authorship of the work see Rosenthal F., Ibn al-Fuwa{r, in: E1' ,vol' 1,p' 769
tt1 lbnKaglr, ol-Bidaya, vol. 17, p. 395.
r14 See Vardan, l/aw dk'umn Pdt utean,p. l5l.Cf MZ, vol.2, pp. 143, 176' as

well as Mutafian, L'Arminie, p. 146; Bayarsaikha,I. D.' The Mongols and lhe

Armenians (1220- l j35), Britl, Leiden-Boston, 201 I , p, 137.
rr5 See Manuscript J\i 251 (Gospcl), Collection of manuscrips of St Jacob

Monastery in Jerusatem, fol. l5b; Mutafian, L'Arminie, p 141.
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reign of God-loving and pious king of Armenia Het um and in the
time when the famed city of Halp (Aleppo) and all of his cities and
fortresses were taken."l l6

In one of our former publications we have already discussed
some interesting information from the Muslim sources containing
details of the Mongols' "Syrian campaign" and, particularly, the
role of the Armenian troops and the Armenian king in that cam-
paignll'. Thcrefore, we should only state the results of the first
serious military confrontation between the Mamluks and Mongols.
Despite Hiilegii's relative success at the beginning, as a whole his
Syrian campaign ended ingloriously. Thus, the unified forces under
his command captured Aleppo and advanced to Damascus meeting
no resistance but the frrther progress of the Mongol troops was
suspended becausc of the sudden death of the Great Mongol Khan
M0ngke and the dispute over the enthronement of a new kh6n in
Karakorum. So intending to leave for Karakorum Hiilegii withdrew
to Iran with the majority of the Mongol army. Ilkhan entrusted the
command of the remaining forces and the security of the newly
conquercd lands to his army commander named Kitbula who soon
decided to continue the campaign to Eglpt. Meanwhile the
withdrawal of the majority of Mongol troops enabled the sultan of
Egpt Sayf al-Drn Qutuz (1259-1260) to awaken the Mamluks
from the shock caused by the victorious advance of the Mongol
army deemed to be invincible and break though the situation.
Attacking first at 'Ayn GalUt (Spring of Goliath) Qutuz inflicted an
utter defeat to the Mongols and their allied forces on the 25th of
Ramaddn, 1260 (Septcmber 3, 1260). Kitbuga fell in the battle.

"6 IIJ}/, xlfl c., p. 30t.
rr7 See Danielyan G., Mamluk'yan Sult'anut'yan ew Kilikyan Hayastani ha-
kamartut'yan akunk'nera (Origins of the conflict between the Mamluk Sultanate
and Cilician Armenia), VEM pan-armenian journal, Nt )i! I (49), January-
March, 2015, pp. l4l-154 (in Armenian).
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Htilegii was forced to forgct for a time about conquering Syria and

had to focus on the relations with Berke khdn of Gochi ulus

(Golden Horde) which were on the brink of war. Qutuz did not

enjoy his victory for long either, falling as a result of coup, and al-

Zdhir Baybars al-Bunduqdan (1260-1277) was enthroned in his

stead.

Such an outcome resulted in a dangerous situation for Cili-
cian Armenia. Alliance with the Mongols enabled the Armenian

king to expand his territory and take hold of the lands once

belonging to Gol Vasilrl\. But after the retreat of Hiilegti that very

alliance drove a wedge into Armenian-Mamluk relations and tumed

into a threat for the Armenian kingdom. According to the colophon

of the Lectionary of prince Het'um (1286): "With the help of God

and assistance of the Mughal (Mongol) troop he (Het'um) took

great Germanikeia (Marash) and Pehesni."lre By these acquisitions,

rr8 See Cahen Cl., La Syrie, p.705; Dcr Nersessian, The Kingdom, p 653;

Canard M., Le Royaume d'Armenie-Cilicie et de Mamelouks jusq'au traitd de

1285, REA, 1967 , p.222.
rrt See Matenadaran, Manusctipt lfe 979 (tai;oc'), fot. 475a, as well as HJH,

XIII c., p. 58'7. Cf. Het'am, pdtmii' t'at'drdc' (I{et'um, the Historiau ofthe
Tatars), jeleal i latin orinake i hay barbai i jem H. Mkrtid' at'oiakal vardapeti

Awgerean (translated from the Latin original to Armenian by F. Mkrtich

archimandrite Awgerean), Venice, 1842, p. 46 (in Armenian), see also the Old

French and Latin originals of the latter: Hayton, La flor des estoires de la terre

d'Orient, in: Recueil des Historiens des croisades, Documents Atmenienr, t- lI,
Paris, 1906, p. l'11,302. Ct. Vahroma Rabanwoy Votqnawor Pdtmut'iwn Rube-

neanc' (Yersified history ofthe Rubenids), ed. and amot. by Karapet Vardapet

Sahnazareanc', Paris, 1859, p.220 (in Armenian). See about it also Cahen, Za

Syrie, p. 705; Ro^se, The Cilician Kingdon, p. 26; Mikaeljan G,G., Istorijo' p.

333; Mutafian, L'Armirie, p. 149; Stcwart, The Armenian Kingdom, pp. 46-47,

n. 10. For the fortresses that passed under the control of the Armenian kingdom

after the campaign of Hiilegii see also -dazart, Ilawadil, vol. l,p.149; Ci al-

Dah,.bl, al-Mubfir, p. 358: Mufa${al, a l-Nah! (14), p. 558 [394]; al-Nuwayfi,
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the borders ofthe Armenian kingdom actually rcached thc Euphra-
tes. Accordingly, the Armenian Patriarchal See of Hiomkla was for
the first time geographically connected to the Armenian kingdom
of Cilicial2o. However, this situation did not last long. Most
probably the Mamluks' overreaction in 1262-1264 was caused by
provocative actions of the Armenian king connected with the
unsuccessful raids to Syrian settlements (Ma'arrat Misrin, Sarmln,
al-F['a, Ayntab, etc.) undertaken on Hiilegti's pittingsr2r.

In the month of Ramad6n, 1264 aheady the sultan received
news from al-Blra that "S6rim al-Drn Bakta5 al-Zdhidr with his
troops aftacked the gates of Qal'at al-Rum assaulting it for several
timesl22. This incident was the first attempt of the Mamluks to
intrude into the area under the Ilkhanid domination and notably
targeted the Armenian Catholicosate situated on the frontier of the
two states. On the other hand, it was only a prelude to the punitive
actions and trials prepared by sultan Baybars for the Armenian king
in expectation of the time to come. The Mamluk sultan lost his
patience probably in December-February of 1264-1265 when the
Mongols (numbering I tuman, i.e. 10 000 men) led by a com-
mander named Durb5y tried to capture al-Blra (Arm. pir), the

Nihaya,vol.3l, p. 157; Ibn al-D 
^yfidart, 

Kdnz, yol.8, p. 341; Ibn al-Furet, a1-

Duwal, vol.8, pp. 155-156.
t20 Raphtel, Muslimforrresses, p. 186.
t" On thes" campaigns of l{et'um see in detail: Canard M., Le Royaume, p.
224-227, also Amitai, In the aftermath of 'A).n JAliit: The beginnings of the
MamhikJlkhanid cold war, Al-Manaq: Journal of the Medieval Mediterrenean,
vot. 3.1, 1990, pp. l0-12 and Sawkat Ramadrn HuEEa, al-'Alaqat bayna daw-
lat al-mamahk al-ila wa-dawlat ilkhaniyya ldris fi 'ahd al-sullan al-Zahir
Baybars,648-7j6 h. / 1250-1335 m., 'Aman,20l t, p. 195-196.
r22 Ibn Abd 

^l-Z6hir, 
at-R(r'tad, p.2Ol; al-M^qrtzl, al-Suluk,yol. Ll, p.513.
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fortress of great shategic importancel23. ln conformity with Smbat

Sparapet the Mongol commander called for the Armenian king to
participate in the siege of the fortrcss though the latter was at that

time (January 6) celebrating Christmas at the forhess of Tel

Hamdun. The king agreed and moved at the head ofa huge army to

assist the Mongols. "And then the news of relurn of Turpay from
Pir reached the king because the sultan of Egtpt was coming on

him. llhen rhe king heard it, he returned hom"."124 Besides the

advance of the sultan's troops the other reason of the sudden

withdrawal of the Mongol troops might be the news of Htilegii's

death (February 8, 1265). The Ilkhanid throne passed to his son

Abaqa (1265-1282) who, being preoccupied with the war against

the Golden Horde, was compclled to temporarily suspend Mongol-

Mamluk encounters. The sultan of Eg)?t took advantage of the

good opportunity to clarifu relations with the Amenian king. After

the failure of several diplomatic missions, Het'um refused to meet

the sultan's demands for the fear of the Mongols' retaliation. In

May 1266, when Baybars was besieging Safad, the envoys of the

"Lord of Srs" arrived to him with gifts, which he declined to

accept, refusing even to take the letter brought with them't'. It

r23 See Ibn 'Abd al-4,ehir, a/-R awl, pp.221-225; Baybars al-MarliirI, Zubda,

p. 95; al-Maqrlzl, al-Sulfrk,vol. l.2,pp.523-525. See also Amitai, Morgol.r, pp

l l2- I 13.

'20 Smbat, Taregirk' , 19 56, pp. 243-244.
r25. See Al-Yunlni, Dayl Mirat ol-zaman, al-tdb'd al-ula,vol 2, Ma[ba'at Da'irat

al-Ma'arif al-'Ulrnaniyya, Haydarabad, 1955, p. 343, also Ibn Talrl Birdl a/-

Nufium al-zahira fi mulik Misr wa-l-Qahira, vol vol. 7, ed by Mulrammad

Husayn Sams al-Din, Dar at-Kutub al- ilmilya, Beirut, 1992, p 125. There is an

evidence of safi ibn 'All about one of those failed diplomatic missions. Accor-

ding to him, there was a dispute between the two envoys appearing before t}le

sultan with precious gifts and a plea for truce and one of them stabbed the other

and Baybars ordered to hang the first envoy. See Sef ibn 'Ah-, .gzsr a/-

mandqib ol-sirriyya al-munt(E'd min dl-sird al-Zahirilya, ed by 'Abd al- Aziz
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became evident that the Armenian kingdom had no way to avoid
the strike by the lord of Egypt. Actually, the consequences of the
large campaign to Cilicia organized by the sultan in August of 1266
had been disastrous for Armenians. In the decisive battle of Mali
the Armenian army suffered a terrible defeat. According to the
biographer ofBaybars, Ibn 'Abd al-Zahir: "...the troops climbed to
the tops of the mountains and when the sides came face to face
(waqa'at al-'aynf al-'ayn - in original) baron Levon, the king, was
captued, his brother (Toros) was killed as well as his paternal
uncle. The Constable (al-Kundaslabl) - the other uncle was de-
feated and withdrewl25. The Mamluk armies spread real horror all
over the country looting Msis, Adana, Ayas and other small and
large settlements. At that disastrous time for the country, the Catho-
licos of Hiomkla Kostandin also passed away. Vardan Arevelc'i
wrote about his death as follows: "We have passed tkough various
hials of fire and water, burning and suffocating traps. He (i.e.
Kostandin) had to taste the dense and bitter last dregs to the end of
his life: the shaking of our kingdom, the sword and captivity ofhis
own land, where he was born and nourished, the entry into the trial
of the flame of the fumace of Gehenna, the loss of king,s sons nur-
tured by him: All these [events] made his death closer".r27

However, to free his son from captivity the Armenian king
began negotiating with the sultan. After long diplomatic maneu-
vers, Het'um finally accepted the demands of Baybars. Under the
Armenian-Mamluk peace treaty signed in 1268 in newly conquered
Antioch Het'um committed himself, for the freedom of his son, not
only to release from the Mongol captivity a close .friend of the

ibn 'Abd AllEh al-I-Iuway(ir, al-tuya{, 1989, p. 157.
126 See Ibn 'Abrl al-plhir, al-Rawy', p.260. Cf. 'lzz al-Drn ibtr Sadd[d, a/-
A'laq, vol. 1.2,p.343; Brybars al-Man;urt, Zubda, p. l05; Smbat, Taregirk,,
1956,p.247.
127 Vardan, Hawak'umn patrnutean, p. 164.
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sultan - a Mamluk named Sunqur al-A5qar, but also to make signi-

ficant territorial concessions including the retum to the Sultanate of
a number of important frontier fortresses (Behesna, Darbs6k,

Marz[a]ban, .Rab an, al-Zarb and Silr al-Hadrd), which he captured

during the Mongol campaiga of 1260128 . Although during the next

two decades the said fortresses changed hands many times, these

territorial losses practically isolated Hfomkla from the territory of
the Armenian kingdoml2e. Such was the result of the Armenian-

Mongol alliance and participation of the Armenian king in
Htilegii's Syrian campaign. This is implied by a Mamluk historian

Ibn Kafu writing that "by that campaign the Mamluks took revenge

of Armenians for Islam and Muslims since they were the most

harmful for Muslims in the Mongol times. When they captured

Aleppo and other cities, they took prisoner large numbers of Mus-

lim women and children, and after it in the days of Hiilegti they

were regularly raiding the Muslim lands."r3o

The new catholicos Jacob of Kla, "a holy and virtuous man

and very knowledgeable"r3l, was elected at the beginning of 1268

in Msis. In June of the same year after ttre release of prince Levon,

king Het'um resolved to abdicate the throne and with the consent

of Ikhan Abaqa conferred the achral mle of the country onto his

sonl32. Then, taking the clerical name of Makar, he retired to a
monastery where, according to Armenian sources, he died on

October 28, 1270133. However, the Arab historians indicate another

rz8 See al-Yontnl, payl, vol. 2, p. 385; Abtr at-Fid[, al-Mu$tasar, vol. 4, p. 5;

'Izz al-Dln ibn Sadd[d, al-A'ldq, vol. l, p. l19. See also Caheu, .La ,Syrie, p.

718.
t2e Raphael, Mlslim Fortresses, p. 186,
rr0 See lbn Kagr, al-Biddya,rol. 17,p. 466.
rrr Samuel Anec'i ev Sarunakolner: Zarz anakagrut'iwn, p.253.
r32 See Bar Hebraeus, Chronography, p. 44E.
Ir3 See MZ, vol. 2, p. 16? (the dates of the Arabic authors are converted wroog-
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date - the 76 of November. For instance, al-Nuwayri wrote: ,.That

year (669 A. H.) died the lord of Sis, Het'um, the son of Kostandin,
and the notification ofhis son Levonn that on the 256 day of Ti5rtn
al-awwal (October 25) his father had become a cleric and went to
tle monastery leaving the worldly affairs, was received on the 2jfi
of the month of Rebi' I (November l3). He died on the sunset of
the 2l't of the month of REbi' I (November 7). In the contents of
the Uetter] he sought the condolence of the sultan for him. He (the
sultan) wrote to him condoling with his father's death, as well as
congrahrlating on the occasion ofbecoming a king and wishing him
ahealty heart Qfibat qalbihi)"|3a.

On January 6, l27l Catholicos Jacob in the Cathedral of St.
Sophia of Tarsus consecrated Levon king of Cilician Armenia
(127 1 -1289)135 . Being like-minded and an aid to Kostandin of
Barjraberd Jacob I successfully continued the cause ofhis patron as
a devoted adherent and supporter of ttre autocephaly and traditions
of the Armenian Church. Leaving unanswered the invitation of the
Pope of Rome Gregory X to participate in the Second Ecumenical
Conncil in Lyon in 1271 he "avoided the danger of the Church
union and kept the dogma of Armenian faith free and unmixed.',136

filly); HJH, XIII c., p. 409. Cf. Smbat, Taregirk', 1956, p. 252' Samueli
Anec'woy Hqwak'munk' i groc' patmagrqc' (Collection of the historians' wri-
tings), yaraJabanov, hanematut'eamb, yaweluacnerov ew caot.ut.iwnnerov
Arsak TEr-Mik'elyani, Valarsapa! 1E92, p. 222 (text of '.Hamarot pahnut,yun
frubinean i5xnac"' (A concise history of the Rubenid princes); Bar Hebraeus,
Chronograplry, p. 449. See also Ter-Petrosslan, Xai'akimera ev hcyera,vol.2,
p. 296 and Mutalian, L'Armenie,p. 160,t.7.
rra Al-Nuwayrt, Nihdya, vol.30, p. llt. Cf. Ibn 'Abd al-flnhfi, al-Rowd, p.
374; Baybars ol-Manftlrl, Zubda, p. 132, as well as Baybrrs al-Manlurl, a/-
Tultfa, p. 72; Abtl &l-Fidl , at-MultaSar, vol. 4, p. 6-7; sll-Mslqrtzt, at-Sul lc,

vot. 1.2, p. 590; al-'Aynl, |gd, vol. 2, p. 88.
r35 Vahram Rabuni, Votdhdwor pqhnut'iwn, p.228,
t16 Ormanean, Azgapatum, vol- 2, columns 1683-16E4. Cf. jino Ariggi, Hakob
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Levon's reign did not lift the tensions in Armenian-Mamluk
relations. The continuing interaction with the Mongols and inces-

sant negotiations with the West, plus the sharp rise of the role of
the Armenian port Ayas in Near Eastem trade made Baybars think
about organizing a new campaign to Cilicia. In the meantime there

was also a dangerous turmoil in the country's inner political situa-

tion when a number ofpro-Latin noblemen made a plot against Le-
von II, attempting to dethrone himl37.

According to Smbat Sparapet, Baybars already attempted to

invade Cilicia in l27l but the envoys sent to meet the sultan mana-
ged to convince him to rehrml3E. Meanwhile the Arabic sources

date the first clashes between Levon and Baybars by 1273 when the

Mamluks headed by the amir of Aleppo Husdm al-Dln al-'Ayntabl
occupied the fortress of Kayniik (or at-fladatr al-ltamrd )l3e located

on the Syrian borderline. But this was just an incident as compared

with the mighty blow to be given by Baybars to the Armenian
kingdomle. The Mamluk troops invaded Cilicia in the spring of

Klayec'in Lukkayum (Jacob of Kla in Lucca), IIPJ, 1963, vot. l, pp. 107-l14.
r37 Bar Hebraeus, Clronography, p. 449.
r3E Smbat, Taregirk', 19 56, p. 253. Cf. Amitri-Prei ss, Mongo ls, pp. 133 -134.
r3e According to Ibn 'Abd at-f5hir, it was caused by the regular attacks of the

fortess r€sid€nts on the merchants and envoys (qugsdd) passing there. The sultan

wamed the lord of Sis about this but his letter was of no effect. According to

him, whicle attacking the caravans, the Armenians wore Mongol hals - sardq !
to res€mble the Mongols. See lbn 'Abd al-Zrhir, al-Rawy',p.4l7. Cf. Amttal-
Preiss, Mongols,pp. 13l-132; Canard,.Le Royaume, p.237 -238.
le Bar Hebraeus stated that the reason ofbreaking into a new war was th€ arrest

of a group of the Sufi dewishes (faq-u) on their pilgrimage to the tomb of caliph

Ma m[n. According to the Syrian historian there were suspicions that disguised

among them was Baybars. S€e Bar Hebrseus, Chronograp'hy, p, 452. The

Mamlut historians list several reasons for these campaigns. Ibn 'Abd al-Zihir
wtota: "The lord of Sis stopped se ding raxes imposed on him and besides he

violated lhe lerms of the truce treqly providing that he should not rebuild and
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1275, giving the country over to fire and sword. Msis, capital Sis,
Tarsus, Ayas and other large and small settlements were utterly
looted. In April of the same year, the Mamluk troops withdrew
from.C_ilicia and set a camp near Earim to distribute the rich
booty'''. Next year (1276) the Mamluks (in alliance with the Turk_
mens) assaulted Cilicia again, this time from the direction of
Mar'a5. Levon's forces were enough to repulse an attack although
Smbat the Constable and many other noblemen fell in the decisive
battle of Sarvandikarla2.

fortily anyfortress, He also beganfailing to provide dccurate iqtormation, which
he also should do under the given oath. Besides he mqde Armenidns wear
sarAq E thw teftifying the carayans and itsisting lhat they were of the klnn,s
troops." Seelbrn'Abd al-llhir, a/-Rawd,p.43Z. Cf. al_Nuwayrl, M&@ra, vot.
30, p. 216. Another - more substantial reason is mentioned by fun Saddad.
According to him, the idea of the campaign to Sis was given to the sultar of
Egypt by the vizier of the Sultarate of of Iconium Mu.in al_Din Sulayman
Parwana, In the latter's secret (from the Mongols) correspondence with Baybars
he promised to make Baybars the lord of the Sultanate of Riim if he onty
campaigned to Iconium. But soou the vizier changed his mind and asked the
sultan to adjoum the campaign for a year tvaiting for a better opportunity. Accor_
dingly, he sent anothor secret letter to Baybars saying: ,,ttris year campaign
against Sis and the next yoar I will conquer the country of [Riim] for you if there
is tlre will of God." See 'Izz al-Dln ibn Sadded, Tarib ql_Matik at_ZAhir (Die
Geschichte des Sultars Baibars von'Izz ad-drn Mu[ammad b. Alr b. Ibrah-rm b.

ligaaa <sr 684/1285), Herausgegeben von Ahmad Hutait, Franz Steiner Verlag,
Wiesbaden, 1983), p. l07. Cf. Ibn al-Dawldrrl, Kanz, vol. 8, pp. t77_178. See
in detail for Parwera: Cahetr Cl., ,a Turquie pre-ouomane (Varia Turcica VII),
Institut Frangais d'Etudes Anatoliennes, Istanbul, lggg, pp. 256_270, as wel as
Hillenbratrd C., Mu::n al-Drn parwdna. The Servant of Two Mastor.?, Miscel-
lanea Arabica el Islamicd: Dissertaliones in Academia Ullrdjecfina prolotde
onno MCL4XC, ed.by F. De Jong, peeters press, Louvain, 1993,pp.267 _274.
lal 

See Canard. Ze rt oyaume, pp.238-241.
ra2 

See Bar Hebrae us, Chronograpt4t, p. 454. Cf. HtH, :XIII c., p. 463; Samuel
Anec'i, Hawok'munk', p. 223 (,, A concise history of the Rubenid princes,,).
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ln 1277 Baybars al-Bunduqderl died under suspicious cir-

cumstances and was succeeded by a young son of his al-Sa'Id

Baraka Khdn (1277-1279).ln 1279, the sultan moved the Egyptian

forces to Damascus. Being concemed by limiting the power of two

influential court amirs - Sayf al-Din Qaldwtin al-Alfi (future sultan)

and Badr al-D-tn Baysaf, the young sultan sent the above amirs to

raid Cilician Armenia to keep them away for a time from ttre

political intrigues until strengthening his position with the help of
his personal mamliiks (al-bepsakiyya), intending to seize their

estates (iqfZ ) and arrest them on their retum. Each received 10,000

Egyptian and Syrian troops from the sultanl43' Qaldwiin was or-

dered to raid Sis, and Baysari - to capture the Armenian Catho-

licosate of Hiomklaraa. "They moved towards SIs, full of dissatis-

faction (wa-fi nuJ sihim min zalika ifin)",- wtote al-Maqn-zl in this
,145regaro
Thus, this expedition was conditional on the political situa-

tion in the Mamluk Sultanate and did not pursue true expansionist

goalsla6. Sending the amirs in two different directions the sultan

intended to gain time for his plansraT.

J43 Al-Nuwsyrl, Nir, ayd,Yol.30,P.247 i Ibn al-Dawtrdrrl, faw,vol. E,p' 225'
t4 See'lzz rl-Drn lbn \8dldnd, ol-A'ldq, vol. 1.2, pp. 348-349; Baybrrs el-

M^nlfrrt, Zubda, pP. 166-167, as well as his al-Tufa, p. 88 and l'lu$fir al-

afibar, p. 66. See also al-Yonlnl, payl, vol.3' p. 297; Ibn al-Srtrl.t, al-Duwal,

vol.7, pp. 140-l4l; Amitai-Prelss, Mongols, p. 180.
lar See al-Maqrrzr, al-Sul k, vol. 1.2,p.650.
rn6 At-Birzeti is very laconic about this campaign writing only that it was 'pr
lhe purpose of looting and robbery " see al-Birzlll, al-Muqtafi, vol l, p 445'

In the biography of QalAwln, Safi' ibn 'Ah wrote that the objective of the

Egyptians and Syrians was "cdpturing Hiornkld ortd looting the country ofSis"'

See sefi' lbn ' AE, al-Fa/l at-ma'1 t li sirat al-suuan ol-Malik al-Mang r, ed' by

'Umar 'Abct al-Sal5m al-Tadmuri, al-Maktaba al-'Agriyya, Beirut, 1998' P 40'
ra7 of the Mamluk historians only SaFr' ibn 'ali tetls that the idea of attacking

the Armenian torritories was proposed to at-Sa'id Baraka K-han by Qalawtn, See

235



According to Ibn Sadd6d, at first Baysan surrounded Hiomkla.
A few days later, the Mamluk amir sent a letter to the sultan
reporting lhat the "lord of Sis" had sont cDvoys to him suggesting a
payment of 200 thousand dirhams for leaving his cormrry untouched.
After that, by thc sultan's order, Baysarl left Hiomkla and joined the
troops under Qalawln's command. The amirs looted the Armenian
kingdom during their l3-day stay in Cilicia and after reaching
Tarsts on the 22'd of Muharram of 678 A.H. (Jlly 4, 1279) they
retumed to Damascus with immense spoilslas.

The most detailed information on the siege of Hiomkla is
provided by Bar Hebraeus. According to the Syrian maphrian, the
Egyptian hoops, numbering in total 9 000 cavalry and 4000 infantry,
attacked Hiomkla on May 19, 1279. The Mamluk commander senr
two envoys (one Arab and one Armenian) to the catholicos saying
that the sultan demanded peaceful surrendcr of the fortrcss. Baysan-
promised that the catholicos and all of his clerics would bc allowed
to go to Jerusalem where tJrey would be allotted a suitable estate
(village). As an altemative Baysad suggested them going to Cilicia
where they would be seen off with all honor. The response of the
Armenian chief priest was very laconic: .,I will fight untill I die. I
cannot be faithful both to God and to the king.',rae Finding no means
for dialogue amir, Baysan- ordered to aftack and take Hiomkla by
force. Atfer a fierce stnrggle, hc finally succeeded in capturing the
town but was unable to take the citadel, where the entire population
was hiding. The Mamluks had been looting the town and its suburbs
for five days then set it on fire, they destroyed the gardens and even
dismantled tbe town's baths moving them to Aleppor50.

Sen' ibn 'AlI, o/-Fadl, p. 40.
ra8 'Izz al-Dln ibn S addad, al-A ldq,yol. 1.2, pp.348-349.
lae 

See Bar Hcbraeus, Chronography,p. 461.
bo Ibid, The word translated here as ..Aleppo,, is Biroa (Beria) of the original
text. ItJryas wron8ly identified by Angus Stewart with al_Bira (pir) (Stewart, Ire
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It's worth noting that the descriptions of Qalawfn's and

Baysarl's campaigns contain no evidence of the Armenian-Mamluk
military standoff. Obviously, the Armenian king, as during the

earlier campaigns of 1275-1276, having no force to withstand the

enemy and no Mongol support in the rear, simply preferred to stay

in one of his fortresses waiting for the Mamluks' withdrawal.

Having completed their "mission" the Mamluk amirs headed

to Damascus stopping for a while at Mar!151. Therc they leamt

about the actual intentions of al-Baraka Khan and the plot orga-

nized by him and his fiassakiyya against them. Uni$ing their lor-

ces the amirs dethroned al-Baraka replacing hini by an underage

son of Baybars al-'Adil Suldmi5 under the guardianship of Qale-
wun. About three months later, the latter was also removed from

the throne and Qaldwln was proclaimed the only ruler of the Sul-

tanate under the royal name al-Matik al-Mantnt (1279-1290).

The coup and enthronement of Qalaw[n in Cairo were not

taken unanimously in the Sultanate. The amir of Damascus, Sunqur

al-A5qar, who after being exchanged with the Armenian prince

Levon had acquired great influence among the Mamluk elite refu-

sed to recognize Qaldwun's rule and proclaimed himself a sove-

Armenian Kingdom, p. 53), which is always written in this chronicle as al-Brrah.

ln his Arabic translation of Bar Hebraeus' work lshaq Armala also banslated

Biroe as Aleppo. See lbn al-'IbrI, Tarifi ol-zaman, tr. by Ishaq Armala, Dar al-

MaAriq, Beirut, 1991, p. 339. According to the Syrian cfuonicler, at the time

when emir al-Baysan besieged Hiomkla sultan al-Malik al-Sa'td received a letter

fiom the Turkmen Karamarids (bar Karamar) ofthe Sultanate ofR[m that they

want to send an army to th€ Mamluk sultan but do not dare pass through the

Armenian territory because they are afiaid of the Mongols ald Armenian king.

By sultan's instructon a[-Baysan applied to Levon and by the latter's consent

accompanied the Karamans to Sltia robbing the settlements of Cilicia, parti-

cularly Anavarza on their 15 days way to Hiomkla. See Bar Hebraeus, Crro-

nography, pp.461462. See also Stewart,The Armenian King)on,p- 53.
15r See al-Maqdzi, al-Sulnk, vol. 1.2, p. 652.
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reign ruler and though Qalawtn managed to subdue and expel the
rebel amir, these cases arouse instability inside Syria setting pre_
conditions for a new Mongol campaign. Being unable to re turn
what he lost Sunqur al-A5qar wrote to Abaqa inviting him to in-
vade Syriar52. Doubtlessly the Ilkhanate *u, 

"h".i.hini.uch 
plans,

waiting for the right time long before Sunqur al-A5qar's invitation.
Therefore, the sultan trying to evade the Mongol threat and further
instability in the country soon preferred to reconcile with Sunqur
(and other disloyal amirs) and gave him several cities and fort_
resses.

As in the days of HiilegU in 1260, yet again the Citician Ar_
menian authorities took an active part in thc Mongol campaign
organized by Abaqa. The Mongols invaded North Syria capturing
'Ayrtab, Bagras and Darbsdk in the month of durn5dd al-agir of
679 (October, 1280). According to Baybars al-MansDrl .,the tord of
Sis" joincd thcm on the way to Darbsakr53. In the middle of the
same month the Mongol troops reached the vicinities of Aleppo.
Hcaring about the advance of the enemy's army thc population of
Aleppo left the city. Twenty years later after the events of 1260, the
Mongols again exposed the city to plunder and destruction. The
Armenian king was mostly singled out by the Mamluk histcirians
for organizing thatls4. After the sack of Aleppo, the Mongols left
the city and retumed to their country for wintering, A year later,
they retumed under the general command of Abaqa,s brother Man-
g[-fim[r. Besides king Levon's contingent of troops the Mongol
arrny was also augmented by the troops of Georgian king Demetre
and the forces of Seljuq Sultanate of Rum and the Franks. The
decisive battle took place in October 1281 near Homs. Although at

the beginning the success was at the side of the allied forces the

battle ended with the Mamluks' victorylss. After this heary del-eat

Abaqa KhIn was already unable. to consolidatc his forces. Ths
threats from the Chagatai Khanate finally buried his hopes for or-
ganizing a ncw campaign and taking revenge on the Mamluks. In
1282, Abaqa died and Tak[d6r (1282-1284), who ascended the

Ilkhanid thronc, convertcd to Islam, took the royal name of Ahmad
and tied to settle relations with thc Mamluks.

Another failure of the Mongols, the Ilkhan's conversion and

impossibility of receiving assistance from the West resulted in
strengthening of the Mamluk threat hanging again over Cilicia like
"the sword oJ Damocles". The punitive actions of the sultan did .

not take long. Two years at-tcr thc battle of Homs, Qaldwtn decided

to avenge the Armenian king's assistance to thc Mongols. In this

connection Ibn 'Abd al-Zdhir wrote: "Our lord sultan ordered the
viceroy of Aleppo to organize a campaign to the country of Sis to

punish its lord Layfln for what he did in Aleppo, when he looted
and burnt the [Great] mosque [of Aleppo], etc."r56 The Mamluk
campaign was specifically targeted at the port of Ayas, which was

terribly plundered and destroyedtsT. One of the colophons reads:

"And they reached the city of Yegea, which is Ayas and it was

quite unexpedted for some Ismaelitcs in the surrounding that at the

time hated the country, campaigned to the city of Ayas and the vil-
lages and settlcments in its surrounding and many were captured

and the others wcrc given to the sword."l58 Armenians were de-

feated also at the battles of Iskendcrun (Bab al-IskandarDn, his-

r55 The most detailed description of the battle is given by R. Amitai. See Amitai-
Preiss, Mozgo,/s, pp. 187-201.

"u Ibn 'Abd al-alhit, TdirIf qLayyom waJ-'usir /i sirot al-Molik al-Monsir,
ed. by Murad Kamil, Cairo, 1961, p. 31.
t57 See ibid., p. 6?. Cf. Baybars al'Mansalt, Zubda, p.240.
r58 HJH, xlu c., p. 529.
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r52 
See Bar Hebraeus, Chronography,p. 463.

r5r Baybars al-Mansnrl, Zubda,p. 185.
l5a 

See for instance I bn lhldnr., al-'lbar. vol. 5, p. 397
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torical Alexandrefta) and Tall Hamdtn. By the evidence of the
Mamluk historians and Bar Hebraeus a year later, in 1284, by the
order of sultan QalawUn the viceroy ofl Aleppo undertook another
attack on the fortress al-T-rni (or al-fma| populated by Arme-
niansl59.

The same yeu 1284, Ilkh6n Ahmad Taklddr was succeeded
by Argfln, son of Abaqa (1284-1291). Although he was quite sym-
pathetic toward Christians and actively negotiated with the Euro-
pean states about organizing a new anti-Mamluk alliance, he failed
to reach any tangible results. Under these conditions, being unable
to solely withstand tle exhaustive invasions of Islamic forces, in
1285 Levon II started looking for reconciliation with ealawln.
According to Ibn 'Abd al-Zdhi the king sent several envoys to
Qalawtn but all of them were arrested. After that the ..lord of Sis,'
subtly involved the Commander of the Tempars in Cilician Ar-
menia (kamandur al-daywilya bi-balad al-Arman) as a mediator
between himself and the sultan and only then ealdw[n agreed to
begin dialogue, and listen to the Armenian king,s the requests for
making peacel60. The negotiations resulted in the signing ofa treaty
for an Armenian-Mamluk truce (for a symbolic term of 10 years,

r5e See Ibn 'Abd al-Zahir, Tairif al-ayyam, p.67; Baybars al-Man l\rt, Zubdd,
p. 240; al-'Aynl,' lqd, vol. 2, p. 209. Cf. Bar Hebra ets, Chronography, p. 47 l.
Canard, (Le Royaume, p. 247) and foltowing him Stewart (The Armenian
Kingdom, p.55), as welt as Sawkat Ramadan HuEEa (l t-',{ldqAt, p.263) were at
difficulty to find additional information about this fortress and its location in
Ardbic sources. Meanwhile, the fortess namei by Arab historians eal.at at-fini
al-fmat or al-T-mAt was probably Canamella belonging to the Templar knights
that was taken and destroyed also during the 1266 campaign ofBaybars. See Ibl
'Abd al-Zehir, a/-n antd, pp.21O-271. Cf. at-Maqrrzr, ql-Sulnk, vol. t.Z, p. 552.
For identification of al-T-rnr with Canamella see Molil K., (Jnknown Cnnader
caslles, Cambridge University Press, 2001, p. 180, 186, as well as Amitai-
Prciss, Mongols, p. I 18, n. 50. Cf. Ali5ar, Sisuan, p. 396.
r@ Ibn 'Abd al-Zdhir, TairIf al-ayyam, pp.92-93.
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l0 months, 10 days and 10 hours) containing heavy terms for the

Armenian kingdom. Still peace became a reality. The entire text of
the treaty is quoted by Ibn 'Abd al-Zahir in the biography of sultan

QalAwUn "Tairlf al-ayydm". Of utmost interest for us is the pro-

vision of the teaty relating to the Catholicosate of Hfomkla:

"Qal'at al-Riim (Hiomkla) and caliph of the Armenians- the

catholicos (al-kitagftU) who resides there, as well as his clergymen

and the people in his estates, being civilians and peasants, are also

included into the requirements of this truce as it has been in the

treaty with al-7.dhir."t61 This clause in the heaty provides grounds

for stating that: (i) Hiomkla, although isolated from the Armenian

kingdom, was still considered its integral part by the Mamluk

authorities; and (ii) a separate clause was dedicated to Hiomkla in

the first Armenian-Mamluk treaty of 1268, which unfortunately did

not survive.
Although the annual tax payable to Mamluks against "non-

invasion" was a heavy burden on the Cilician Armenian state,

temporary peace established in Armenian-Mamluk relations was

still a good opportunity for healing the wounds left by previous

years' incessant Mamluk campaigns. However, the peace lasted

less than expected - hardly seven years instead often, and this was

crucial, first of all, for the Catholicosate ofHiomkla.
After the death of Catholicos Jacob of Kla in 1286, a new

catholicos Kostandin II of Katuk Pronagorc was elected' "After the

Armenian Catholicos TEr Jacob, fond of holiness- wrote Step'anos

Orbelean, - with great solemnity and general council in the cathed-

ral of St. Sophia in Sis they seated as an Armenian catholicos var-

r6t See ibid., p. l0l. See also Holt P.M., Early Mamluk diplonacy (1260-1290)'

Trealies of Brlybrlrs dkd Sllawin wilh Christian rulers,E l Britl, Leiden, 1995'

pp. 93-94; Chevalier M.-A., tres ordres religieux-mililaires en Arminie cili-

cienne (Templiers, hospit.rliers, te toniques & Arminiens d l'ipoque des croi-

sades), Geuthner, Paris,2009, pp 425426.
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dapet Kostandin, who was abbot ofthe holy and sublime monastery
called Xorin."l62 Kostandin,s patriarchy ended in l2g9 soon after
the death of king Levon when ..in conformity with the feudal law
the Armenian throne was inherited by his eldest son Het.um II"t63
(1289-1307 with intemrptions). Being a fanatical advocate of the
Latin faith, from the very beginning of his reign Het.um entered
into sharp controversy with the Catholicos of All Armenians. Their
relations heated especially in 1289 when the pope ofRome Nicho_
las IV sent a letter to the Armenian king and Armenian people with
a proposal of converting to Latin faith and unifying the two
churches. Meeting the catlolicos's objections Het.um and his
ardent supporter, also reunionist and Latinophil bishop Grigor of
Aravarza (future catholicos) convened a council in Sis and,
accusing Kostandin in various crimes, dethroned and anested
himla. After Kostandin's imprisonment the patriarchal chair
passed to Step'anos IV, destined to be the last catholicos that
resided in Hiomkla. Step'anos was unable to resist the pro_Latin
faction led by Het'um II and Grigor of Anavarza since dwing his
rule "all 

. 
affairs were govemed from Sis by Anavarzec,i and

Het'um."165

During thde same period, Ilkhan Arptn (1294-1291) was
continuing his useless efforts of sending envoys to European states
for building an anti-Mamluk alliance while the Mamluks were
occupied with the final subjugation of Syria and palestine. In 12g9,

162 
See Step'annos OrbElean, Sisdlan, yol. 2, p. lg4. Cf. with the continuators

of Smb^t (Tdregirk', 1859, p. 125) and Samuel (Eawak,munk., p.152, as well
as-the idem, hamanakagrut'iwn, p. 428, ref . 535.).
163 Ter-Petrossian, XaC akirnen, v ol. 2, p. 337.
r6a 

See Step'annos Orb€lean, Sisakan, vol. 2, p. lg6. Cf. Smbat, Tqregirk,,
1859, p. 125.
t6s OrmaneanlM., ,4zgapatutu, vol. 2, col, 1724.

242

after the fall of Tripo1il66, the Mamluks intended to capture Acre

although the sudden death of sultan al-Man9iir Qalewun (1290)

delayed their undertaking for a while. The objective of cleansing

Syria and Palestine from the Crusaders, despite his short reign, was

achieved by Qalawitur's son - al-Airaf llaltl (1290-1293). Ate -
the last important outpost of the Crusaders - fell after 80 days'

siege on May 18, 1291. All other cities and fortresses of the Cru-

saders in the eastern Mediterranean (Tyre, Sidon, Tarus, Beirut,

Haifa)r67 were conquered within a few following weeks.

Pro-Latin Armenian king Het'um II was well aware that

sooner or later his kingdom would also fall under the Mamluks'

disastrous blows. According to al-Maqfzl, in 1289 already when

Qal6wiin was besieging Tripoli, "the envoys of Sis appeared before

him seeking his mercy. Sultan demanded to surrender Mar'a3,

Bahnd (scribal error instead of Bahasnd - G. D.) and pay the tribute

(at-qatr'a) as usual. He sent the ambassadors back with presents (in

original: lala'a i.e. "bestowed on them robes of honoC')."r6t

Alttrough al-Maqn-zl says nothing.about the Armenian king's

response, according to the evidence of al-Nuwayri, the Copt Mu-

faddal and Ibn al-Furd! who was the most likely the primary source

for al-Maqn-zl, "The Sis ambassadors retumed with numerous gifts

166 See Runciman, A history, vol. III, pp. 406-408; Northrup, From slove to

sultqn,pp. l5l-155.

'6' Irwln R., The Middle Eqst in the Middle Ages: The Early Mamluk sultanote

1250-1382, Southem Illinois University Press, Carbondale and Edwardsville,

1986, pp. 76-?8; Runciman 5., A history of the Crusades: Vol. III (Ttrc Kiog'

dom of Acre and the Later Crusades), Cambridge University Press, Cambridge,

lg5l, pp. 412423; Sa'Id 'Abd al-Fat6h 'isor, al-'A\r al'Mamdiki f M$r

vr'a-r-Sorr,, Dar at-Nahda al- arabiyya, Cairo,1916,pp- 14-16.
r6t See al-Maqrlzr, a l-SulAk, vol.1.3, p. 748 Cf. al-Nuwayrl, Mlraya, vol 3l, p'

106; Ibn al-Furet, al-Duwal,vol.8, p. 8l and Mufaflflal, al-Nahi'p' 367 l53ll'
Cf. Stewart, Kingdom, pP.72-73.
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and apologized that they cannot surrender Mar'aS and Bahasnd but
[instead] they may pay large sums each year.,'l6e This refirsal
strengthened the determination of the Mamluk authorities to strike
Cilician Armenia.

It became evident two years later, when al-Airaf flohl,
aspiring to exceed the feats of his father, seDt a letter to the
Armenian king after the sack of Acre informing him about the
capture of the city and threatening to inflict the fate of Acre upon
the Armenian kingdom as the last Christian state bordering the
Mamluk sultanate. The text of that letter to Het.um II was pre-
served by an anonymous Mamluk historian of the l4'h century as
well as by Ibn al-Dawddarr. The Anonymous chronicler, for ins-
tance, writes: "Bring the first and second tributes (implied is the
simultaneous payment of the two years, tribute) and appear before
nre in person (in original: ila abwdbina al-'dliya - ,to our High
Door' - G. D.), and if you obey the alliance with the devil then
mouming will spread over the country of Sis."r70. According to an
Armenian colophon written in 1292: " And the name of the sultan
that brought this disaster and mourning to Christians was MElik.
A5raf, son of Alde (sic, should be AlfE - G.D.), and moreover like a

thunderstorm cloud, full of the anger of lightnings, was terrifuing
and shaking the country of Armenians and annoying by numierous
taxes the Armenian king Het'um, demanding the country and pro-
vinces and fortresses."l7l

In 1292 when they were waiting in Cilicia for the the Sultan,s
forthcoming attack, al-ASraf decided to unexpectedly target

r6e 
See Ibn af.Fur5t, al-Duwal, vol.8,p.81.

L0 
See al-Mu'allif al-maEhul, p. 8; Ibn at-Dawad arl, Kanz, vol. 8, pp_ 230-

321. Cf. Scott R. J., Mamlfrk-Armenian relations during the Bahri period to the
full o/ Sts (1250-1375), McGill University, Montreal, l98l (unpubtished MA
thesis), p. 132, l6l, n. 5; Stewart, fingdom,p.74,n.33.
'1' H J H, xl l t .., p. 702 and 746 (a colophon wrirten by Her,um lI).
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Hiomkla and resolve oncc and forever the problem of the Ar-

menian enclave on the border of his Sultanate. As confirmed by

another colophon: "Thus tenified was the country of Cilicia, they

teft for the mountains and fortresses while he went to the Seat of
the Armenian Patriarch, to Htomkla."r72 According to the chronicle

of Nerses Palienc', before the sultan reached Hromkla, Hel'um II
managed to send his matcmal uncte Raymond with a .number of
other princes to the defence of the castle of the Holy Seel73.

Listing the reasons of the sultan's intention to capture

Hfomkla, Mamluk historian Baybars al-ManstuI, who himself par-

ticipated in the siege of the fortress, wrote: "He (the sultan) set out

to Hfomkla to capture it as he desired, because there was nothing

within his kingdom cxcept it that would not be in his hands.

[Besides] it made raids on its Muslim neighbors and attacked the

truvele.s passing beneath Iits wallsi."]7a Similar explanation of the

rcasons for this campaign is given by al-'Ayli in his "'Iqd al-

!umdn"'. "The reason of this was that (...)l7s the lord of that

fortress (. ..) suttan al-Malik al-Manslr Salih (.. ) and they became

more and more vicious and when the war among the Tatars broke

after the dcath of their king, many of them came to Hiomkla and

arranged with its residents to cut off the road for the Muslims'

Thus, they took many captives from the Muslims by cutting off the

roads. The lord of Aleppo reported about it to the sultan; moreover,

he added that besides this forffess thcre is no other fortress

belonging to infidels in Dir al-lsl6m (literally "the Home of
Islam")."176 Agreeing to the proposal of the amir of Aleppo and

'72 lbid., p. 711.
r7r See MZ, vol. 2, p, l8l .

t7a See Baybars al-M arQ0rl, al-Tuhfa, p. 130, as well as idem, Zuhda, p.288'
r?5 The publisher was at difficulty to restore the missing words because of the

erasure in the text ofthe manuscript
r'6 Al-'AynI,' Iqd, vol. 3, p. ll l.
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consulting with other amirs the sultan finally resolvcd to capture
the seat of the Armenian catholicoi. Actually, under the truce of
1285 attacking the Muslim merchants was already considered a
violation of the treaty terms and could by itself serve a ground for
resuming military actions, though obviously there should be deeper
reasons for giving a decisive blow to Hiornkla, which was on the
mind of the Mamluk authorities long ago.

By the evidence of the Aronymous Mamluk chronicler, who
participated in the siege of Hfomkla, sultan al_Malik al_Airaf went
out of Cairo on the 8s day of REbi. II of 691 (March29,1292) and
arrived in Damascus accompanied by his vizier Sams al-Dln ibn
Sal'[s on the l"t of Gum5da I (April 20). TIie lord of Ham6, al_
Malik al-Muzaffar, went to meet the sultan there and invited him to
stay in Hamd for several daysr77. Continuing their way the unified
army of Egypt and Syria reached Aleppo on the 2gth day of the
same month (May l7). The Mamluk forces left Aleppo on the 4,h of
GumddE al-alir (May 23) and four days later, on Wednesday (May
27), besieged the fortihed city of the Catholicosater 78.

Considering the impregnability of the forhess the sultan took
personal command of the siege and prepared very scriously. This is
evidenced by the fact that beside the large number of manpower
involved into the siege of Hiomkla, also numerous siege maihincs
and engines were set up. According to an Armenian colophon:

'" Abo al-Fida', al-Muhtagar, vol. 4
a l byurne ra, pp. 238-239.

p. 26, also Nalbandyan, Arabal,,an

r7E See al-Mu'allif al-maEhol, pp. 9-10. Ct Ibn al-Dawederl, Kanz, yol. B, p.
323: al-tlaart, Hdwodi!, yol. l, p. l0l; al-Nuwayr-r, NihAya, vol. 31, p. I43;
Ibn al-Furet, al-Duwal, vo[. 8, p. 136; al-Maqrlf, al_Sutuk, vol. 1.3.;. ?78.
Baybars al-Man$iiri and Abti al-Fida', the historian and fun-rre sultan of Hama,
who participated in the conquest of the fortress write that lliomkla was besieged
during the first l0-day period of month Gumidd al_abrr. See Baybars al_
M^t$nr! Zubda, p.288; Abu al-Fida', a l-Mu[to;ar, vol. 4, p.27.
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"...and surrounding the castle he besieged it by numerous warriors,

high mangonels with heavy stones, rock cutter artisans and sappers

and tunnel-diggers.") 7e A contemporary of these events, a scribe

named Barsel, wrote in his colophon: "and he besieged it with many

machines and mrmerous cavalry and infantry, and hcbuchets,

numbering thirty five, large and small, were set up."l80 Despite

certain differences, the Mamluk chroniclers speak of the engines

employed in the siege (man[anlq) and their types in more detail. Al-
Nuwayn-, Ibn al-Furit and al-Maqdzi speak of 20 catapults used

during the siege of the fortresslsl. Meanwhile according to Mufaddal

ibn Fada'it and Ibn al-Dawaddri the total number of catapults was

19182. Ibn Kalir wrote that thc number of man{aniqs exceeded

thi.ty"', while al-'Ayru- and Ibn Iyas mention 2318a. It seems that an

t1e See HJH, XIII c.,p. 7 I L Ct ibid., p. 102, 7 19.
t&o LIl,vol.2,p.93.
r8r See al-Nuwayri, Nil ayd, vol.3l, p. 143-144. lbn 

^l-F\rat, 
a'l-Duwql, vol.'l ,

p. 136; al-MaqrrzI, al-Sutnk, vol. 1.2.p.7'18. Recen(ly K. Raphael, referring to

the data of al-Maqnzi and al-Nuwayi also indicated the number of catapults at

the disposal ofthe Mamluk army as 20. See Raphael, Mrrlim Fortresses,p- 187-

Ab[ al-Fida' says nothing about the total number of the catapults w ting only

that the Hame koops occupied the place on the mount situated in the eastem side

of the fortress wheretiom they saw what was going on there: the movement of
the population, their actions and flight. See Ab[ el-Fida', al-Mu!tasar, vol.4, p-

27, as well as Nalbandyan, Arobakan albyurnera, p.239.

'E' Mufa44al, al-Nohg, p.389 [553]. As regards the number of catapults - 19,

mentioned by lbn at-Dawadari, in this case instead of Ibn al-Milraffadir the latter

refers to his fa|'..er (qala h,alio as the source of information. Se€ Ibn 8l-

Dawedtrrl, Kanz, vol.8, p. 333. We have already mentioned aboYe that for

adding exclusiveness to his work Ibn al-Dawadari sometimes resorted to such

" mala fides " as cotcealing his real sowces.
183 lbn Ka;rr, al-Ridoya, vol. 17,p. 637-

'tn Al-'Aynr, 'Iqd,vol.1,p.ll3i Ibn Iyes, Eada'i' al-zuhur fi wdqd'i al-duhir,

vol. l.l, ed, by Mul.rammad Musta&, D6r iirya'al-kutub al-'arabilaa, Cairo,

1915, p- 370.
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exclusive source for the exact number of siege machines placed
arormd Fliomkla should be considered al-dazu1, who in his tum
referred to amir Ibn al-Mihaffadar and his son - Sayf al-Drn who
took part in the siege. Specifically he wrote: ,,Aimed at it were 5
Frankish (afranfiiyya) and 5 qardbugd (iterally ..black camel,') as
well as l5 irylaniyya (hterully "satanic') ballistic machines.,,r85 (i.e.
total 25 catapults). However because of several syntactic and gram-
matical mistakes in this sentence made by the chronicler the copyists
directly or indirectly using his information were confused. Even A.
Stewart was lost in the conhoversial numbers of the Arabic chro-
niclers. Using J. Sauvaget's partial tanslation of al-6azali's work
and repeating his translation mistake (5 farangi, I qaEbugi and 15
Saygni catapults)rE6, Stewart further concluded that the catapults
used by Mamluk forces during the siege of Hiomkla were twice
more than mentioned by al-Maqfzi i.e. 40 in numberl8T. The cont-
roversial report of the Damascene historiau conceming the number
of catapults used by the Mamluk anny se€ms to be corre€tly inter-
preted by P. Chevedden who explained the reason of confusion in
the reports ofhistorians in his articlelsE.

rE5 See aLGazar! Hawadil vol. I, p. lO9. The deciphering of al-6azan-,s text
may be enhanced by thc parallet study of tho yariant provided by thc Manrluk
Anonyrnous. See al-Mu'aUlf al-msgh0t, p, 16. For rhe Opes ofthe catapults s€e
Cheveddel P., The Anillery of King James I the Conqueror, in: Iberiq & the
Mediterranean Wo d olthe Middle Ages, vol. 2, ed,. by p. Chevedden, D. Kagay
& P. Padilla, E. J. Brill, 1996, pp. 47-94, 58-63.
rE6 

See Sauvaget J,, La chronique de Damqs d,al-Jqzari (anndes 6g9-69g H.),
Paris, 1949, p. 16 ar:d,Stewart, Kingdom,p.76.
r87 See ibid. In his article on Hiomkla published a few years later the scholar did
not emend his mistake insisting again that their number was ,bver fouty". S€€
A. Stewart, Qal'at al-Rurn/Hromgla/Rrrnkalc and the Mamluk Siege of
69lAJl1l292CE, iJtr: Muslin Militdry Architecture in Greater Syria From the
Coming ol Islam to theO omaz Period, ed. byH. Kennedy, Brill,2006, p.276.
lEE Chevedden P., Black Camels and Blazing Boltsi The Bolt-projecting
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Most of the Arab historians agree that the siege of the fortress
lasted 33 dayslse. As regards the Armenian sources, according to a
contemporaneous colophon, the siege of Flromkla lasted 35 days;
according to the continuator of Smbat Sparapet, "many days"; accor-
ding to the oontinuator of Anec'i, "numerous days"'m; acccirding to
the "Xronikon" (in Armenian) of Hayton of Corycus the sultan
captued the catholicossal castle in 40 days; according to Step'anos
Orbelean - "within a month's time" a.Dd according to the continuator
ofthe "Chronography" ofBar Hebraeus - within 20 daysrer.

Thus, the Mamluk iumy was bomardbing the fortess with
stones for over a month. The scribe Barsegh wrote: "and they were
hitting the walls of the fortress by stones and throwing large and
small stones inside the fortress, and shooting arrows, killing people

Trebuchet in the Mamlut Army, Mamluk Studies Review, vol. 8,1, pp.245-246,
n.36.
rEe Al-Maqrtzl, a/-Sz lnk, vol. 1.3, p. 778; al-Nuwsyrl, Nihayq, yol.3l, p. 143-

144; Ibn sl-Furlt, al-Duwal, vol.7, p. 136. Cf. ,l-Blrz,'lt, ql-Muqtall, \ol. 2, p.

278; rl-D8hsbl, Tdrifi al-lsldn,vol.52, p. l2; Qlrtly al-Il^zltr.dzrt, MdEmii', p.

216. Besides indicating the conquest of the foftr€ss under a wrong date - 692,
"al-Itawddtl al-fidni'a " attributed to Ibn al-Fuwati indicates the druation of the
siege also wrongly as two months. Sc€ lbn al-FuwsE, al-Ilowad , p. 323. The
l4h cent. author al-Yef i (d. 1366) wlote that " the fortress was laken in 25 days.
Ils residenls were Chrisfiqns - the fahr subjects". See -Y 1'1, Mirdt al-Einan
wa-'lbrul ol-yaq?An fi na'rifat md yu'tabar min howad| ql-zandn, ed,. by HalTl
Mangr, vol- 4, Dtu al-kutub al-'ilmiyya, Beirut, 1997, p. 164. Ibn flald[n
indicates '30 doys". See Ibn Ualdun, al-'Ibar, vol. 5, p, 454. Notabty
"Mubtdr" attributed to Baybars al-Man'fin- also indicares 20 days (Mu$tdr ol-
a$bdr,p.92).
1eo See Hffl, Xllt c., p.702, Smbat, Taregirk', 1659, p. 126 (continuator);

Samucl Anec'l €v 5 artntkolner, Zamanokagrut'iwn, p.267 (continuator).
te) See M2, vol. 2, p. 80; St€p'annos Orbatearr, Sisolan, vol.2, p. l9O; B.r
Hebrs€[s, Chronography, p. 493. Bar Hebrseus died in 1286 and his "Chrono-
graphy" was probably continued and compl€ted by some othcr scribe - most
likely his brother Bar Sawma al-Safi.
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and animals."te2 Besides the catapults, other siege instrumcnts wero

also used, specifically for undcrmining the foundations of the

walls. Digging saps for opening trenches in walls and pcnohating

into the fortress are evidenced by the above mentioned colophon
(nalmap'or daranamtok'), Het'um Patmid' ("making holes by
catapults from abovc and stonecut saps for pressing from beneath"

slareal babanok' i verust ev k'arap'or cakamtok', nalmelov neleal

i nerk'ust), and by Nerses Palicnc' ("they demolishcd all fortrcss

walls by the catapults and sappcd and entered into thc fortress

through thc manhole and wanted to tum it down from beneath -
"ay[ babanovn p'lucin zamenayn parispn ev nalmec'in ev yekin i
mej bcrdin cakn ev hatake Srjel uzEin")re3. Thc Mamluk historians

also stressed digging tunnels (nuq b) under the fortress wallsrea.

As evidenced by the scribe Barsel, the town was in great

danger, want and panic becausc of the "Hagarians' " (i.c. Arabs')
siege "and nobody entered and came out from there because the

town was besieged on all sides and nobody came to their help, and

the men and women, old and young, the youth and virgins cried

and loudly appealed to the Lord in the Heighest and shed tears,

hopeful that God who loves humankind would show mercy and

savc them from the hands of the lawless."let However, the evidence

of thc Mamluk historians shows that Armenians and Mongols madc

hopeless cfforts to save the residents of the fortress from the deadly

siege. Al-Nuwayrr, Ibn al-Furdt and al-Maqnzr are silent about this,

but al-'Ayni tells a story in this regard. According to him, the

besieged residents of Hiomkla appcaled to "the lord of Sis" to send

te7 MZ,vol.2,p.93.
tet HJH,X I e.,p.719. Ct ibid, p. 7o2. See also MZ,vol. 2, p. l8l.
rea See al-Maqrrzl al-Suluk, vol. 1.3, p. 118, as well as Baybars al-Mangiirl,
Zubda, p. 288; al-dazari, flawadil, vol. l, p. I l0; Ibn al-Furdt, ql-Dutral, vol.

8, p. 136.

'"t HJH, xttt ,., pp. 730-731.
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help. Seeing that he could do nothing, the Armcnian king made an

ingenious decision. Providing five thousand cavalrymen to three

Armenian princes (umara') he disguised them as Mongols (with

Mongol hats and clothes) for creating an impression of Mongol
army and sent them to the Euphrates to frighten the Mamluks and

distract them from the siege. Seeing this, some bcdouins (ba'ad al-
'arab) informed the sultan. Al-ASraf scnt a Mamluk contingent

under the command of amirs Sunqur al-ASqar and Bakta5 al-Fabrl

against these "Mongols". Hearing about it the Armenians were

compelled to return, being dcfeated and desperate (al-$a'ibtn al'
fidsirin). This inspired the Muslims to quickly complete the capture

the fortressle6.

This narrative by al-'Aynl is probably a reflcction of a failed

attempt by Mongols to liberate Hiomkla from the sultan's siegc,

the preliminary version of which is recorded by Baybars al-Man-

sln presenting his own memorics (qdla al-rawt "the narrator

said")|e1. "When we were amid the siege, fight, prcssing, we noti-
ced a group of Tatars at the eastem bank, in the middle of the

mountains. Sultan ordered to sond a squad lcd by a number of
grand amirs for checking on that news and searching their tra-

ces."le8 By the sultan's order four amirs of the Mamluk army (the

historian among thcm) went to face them. Then l ke al-'Aynl,
Baybars al-Mans[n continues that crossing the Euphrates the

troops of amirs began searching for the Mongols. Finding nothing,

they had to go back and join the siege again. The historian con-

tinues that after these cvents the dcfected Mongol amir Sayf al-Dln

Gankall ibn al-Bdba told him that such a campaign really did take

te6 Al-'Ayni, 'lqd, vol.3, p. I 15. See also Stewart, Kingdon, p.'77 .

te1 For this expression in the work of Baybars al-Mansuri see Northrup, Frot l
slave to sullan, pp. 394O.
re8 See Baybars al-M 

^r,Qnrl, 
Zubda, p.289 and Cf. idem, a l-Tuhfa,p. 131.
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place and he personally participated in it. The Mongol army con-
sisted of ten thousand cavalrymen was led by a Mongol com-
mander named NaytamiS and was assigned to take the Mamluks by
surprise if possible. But, seeing the number and might of the
Sultanate's forces, the Mongol hoops decided to turn backlee.

Unaware of this report by Baybars Mang[n-200, A. Stewart
also had concluded that al-'Ayni's nanative conceming the
"attempt of Armenian diversion" might be a reason of confusion
and that those were actually Mongol forces that approached
Hiomkla. He referred to R. Irwin, who stated that "a Mongol force
sent to assist the Armenians arrived too late and withdrew."2ol
Irwin did not mention the source of his information and Stewart
had difficulty finding it. Meanwhile, the fact that Mongol troops
were sent against al-Asraf Halll for lifting the Mamluk siege of
Hfomkla is witnessed by the official Iftanid historian Ra5id al-DTn.
According to the latter: 'At that time news was received that the
eoemy's army bad come from Syria and that Malik ABraf besieged

Qal'at al-R[m. In the month of Ralab (June) Teygu-ogEl, son of
Mangrl-T-rmUr, Tofaddr, Buqdey-Ahtagi and TamifiJnaq with a
considerable army headed tlere to confront the enemy. And in the
month of Sa'bdn (July) crown prince Sukdy, emir T-rmiir-BEqd and

Qar5ga headed towards Hiomkla tkough Ablet and ArjIS. But,
already in the month of Ralab Malik A3raf took Hiomkla and
slaughtered part of its population and drove aDother part to
captivity. Then he entrusted the fortress to his subordinate s (kutuvAl

le See the previous reference.
2m In his monograph A- Stewart used Shah Morad Elham's partial redaction and
ftagmentary fanslations of Baybars' "Zubda" (as well as al-Nuwayri's "aI-
NihAya'), as a result of which numerous valuable evidonces ftom thal historian
r€mained uaknown to him.
?ot See lrwin, Middle East,p.'?8. 
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i.e. "commandant') and he himself retumed home."202 This testi-
mony of RaSId al-Dln leads to the conclusion that the Mongols took
the road to Hiomkla twice. The first time it was the campaign des-

cribed by Baybars al- ManSiid, which the Mongols had to stop be-
cause of the lack of confidence. The Mongols made the second

attempt probably with essentially larger forces but this time they
were late and unable to assist the residents of llromkla2o3.

Even without any extemal assistance, the residents of
Hiomkla organized heroic defence resisting the enemy until the last

breath. According to mehopolitan Step'anos, after seizing the

fortress the sultan confessed in conversation with the catholicos
that he had even thrice thought about lifting the siege2oa. So the

sultan was not pretending when, in the con$atulatory letter written
to the supreme qdf of Damascus after the seiaue of the forhess,
he told about how mucb difficulty that victory was won. It even

seemed to him that Hiomkla, erected on impregnable bare rocks,
was even firmer thar- Acre (in kinat ahsan min 'Akkdyos.

The Damascene historian al-GazarT refering again to his
informant amir Ibn al-Mihaffaddr told about a surprisitg event (min
al-'a{d'ib) during the siege of Hiomkla: "While we continued
keeping it under the siege, a strong and terribly fast wind started
that blew away all the tents and the people were compelled to
spend the night in open air. The next day the sky began thundering
so stroDgly that it even seemed it would soon fall otrto the earth. At
that time lightning struck and bumt thee men one of whom died,
halfofthe other's body was burnt and the heart ofthe third stopped
from the fear and he also died. [At that moment] they were in the

202 See RaSId sil-DI[I., Gdrni' dtldwan-b, vol. 2, pp. 833-834, as well as RaIid-
ad,-Din, Sbornik letopisej, vo[. 3, pp. 133-134. Ci Banlkatt Rowdo.p.448.
2o3 Cf.lrwin, Middle Easr, p.7E and Stewrrt,Kingdom,p.79,t.54.
2@ See Step'annos OrbElean, S,sat r, vol. 2, p. l9l.
205 Al-Mu'aLlif el-mafhol, p. I l.
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tent of amir Badr al-Dln Baydara who was then the viceroy of
Egypt."'ou

But, neither the natural elements nor the 33-day long stub-
bom resistance of the Hiomkla citizens could stop the deter-
mination of al-Malik a[-A5raf. The Mamluk sources give the exact
date of laking the fortress: the lllh of Rafab, 691 (June 28, l2g2).
The same date is indicatcd also in sultan's letter to the qddi of
Damascus: "By the might and victory of Allah this fortress rvas
taken on thc I lth day of Ralab al-Fard, Saturday and thank Him
who made easier the difficulry [of its seizure] and acceleratcd its
acquisition."207 The same date, as in the Marnluk sources, is indi-
catod also by the continuator ofBar Hebracus2o8. Of the Armenian
authors Hct'um indicates thc same date as Arabic sources (in year
"741, June 28") while the bricfchronicle attributed to Sargis Pic'ak
erroneously dates the capture of Hiomkla as by July 28, l2g220e .

Thc Arab historians especially emphasized the contribution
of the viceroy of Damascus (na'ib al-saltana) Sanfiar al-Su[[d'I.
Ibn Furdt, for example, wrote: "Amir'Alam al-Dln al-Su!!a'i - the
ruler of Damascus, had the greatest share in taking Hiomkla since
he managed to throw a chain on the towers of the lortress and
fasten its oppositc end to the ground, Holding onto it, the troops
could climb to the fortress. Among those who climbed up was Sayf
al-Dln Aqiuba that was one of the mamluks of Badr al-Drn Baktas
al-Faln AmIr Silah2r0. He was not one of his wcll-know mamluks.
He was in the service of his son Satih al-Dln Halll. Due to his re-
sourcefulness he climbcd on the fortress wall and organized a great

2w See al-dazart, l lawddi!, yol. 1 , p. lO9.
207 Al-Mu'allif al-maghiil, p. l2
'u8 See Bar Hetraeus, Chronography, p.491.
20e 

See HlH, Xttl c., p.719. Cf. MZ, vol. l, p. 106.
2'o Literally, "grand master of the armour". For this office, see Ayalon D.,
Studies on the structlLre oathe Mamluk amry-ll, 8,SO,S. vol. 15. 1953, p. 468.
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massacre thcre then he was wounded and had to renrm.,'2ll Baybars
al-Mans[ri continues: "Following each other the soldiers climbed
up by that chain and achieved their purpose by that trick. They took
the fortress and erected flags on it in haste. Atl the fighters that had
been there were killed. Thc womcn and families were captivated.
Also found there was the Armenian patriarch (batrik al-annan)
who was also taken prisoner."2r2

The scribe Barsel represented the terrible decds of the encmy
invading the fortress as follows: "And who could tell about the
destruction of churches, the ruining of the holy altars and thc plun-
der of sacred chalices and vcssels from the sanctuaries of God, the
murder of priests, Ihe captivity of deacons, the dishonoring of vir-
gins and the disgracing of wives, sparing neither the aged, nor
children and youth, and having no mercy on innocent infants but
putting them to the sword, death or captivity."2l3

The metropolitan of Syunik' Step'anos Orbelean testified:
"After the siege of a month, he firstly took the town and then the
inner citadel, and then the highest castle, in which there was a
splendid church built by Catholicos Grigor and the gated house of
the patriarch."zra Ab[ al-Frda', who was among the troops of Ha-
ma, confirms that upon capturing the fortified ciry ..the catholicos
(kinagilus in the text), "the Armenran caliph" (fiallfat al-arman)

2rr lbn al-Furet, a1- Duwal, yol.8, p. 136. The historian further narates that this
act of Aqguba's bravery did not miss the sultan's eye and he favored the
Mamluk soldier with great honor and gifts. Later Aqluba became a famous emir
receiving the degtee of tdblbaha. See ibid., pp. 136-137. For the undertaking of
Sanfar al-Su!!a'i and AqEuba, see also al-Maqrlzl, al-Suluk, vol. 1.3, p.77g.
Cf. Baybars al-ManSnfi, Zubda, pp.288-289.
2r2 See ibid., p. 289.
211 HJH, XII| c., p. 731. For the looting and massacre of the city residents see
also Bar Hcbraeus, Chronography, p. 493.
2r{ 

See Stcp'annos OrbElean. .Srsakan, vol. 2, p. 190.
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residing there found refuge in the citadel (qulla). Those who esca-

ped the massacre organized in the city also gathered there with him.
Catapults of thc Hama troops were placedjust on top the rock strct-

ching towards the citadel. Thereupon, the lord of Ham6 received an

order of the sultan to strike it with mangonels. And when we char-

ged for stoning they asked the sultan for "am6n" (safe conduct).

The latter guaranteed to spare their lives only under condition of
surrendering to captivity. They agreed. The Catholicos was impri-
soned as well as those who were with him in the citadel of the

fortress - down to the last man."2l5

The description of Nerses Palienc' sounds like the conti-
nuation of Abri al-F ide" s narrative: ". . . they wanied omanat thal is

guarantee against surrendering to them. But the sultan did not

accept their request because prior to it he had many times

proposed: "Give the foflress and I will let you go with all your

properties." Finding no way out the catholicos and other clergymen
in the fortress put on their monastic vestments and went to

surrender to the sultan2l6.

It is worth noting that the Mamluk losses during the capture

of Hiomkla were also considerable. According to Arab historians
during the heavy fights under the walls of the fortress the amirs

Saraf al-Din ibn al-flaur, Sihab al-Din Ahmad ibn al-Rukn were

martyred (istaihada), while Darya 'Izz al-Misri and }-Iahl ibn al-

Sam'a died by lightning (text has al-bard - 'cold' instead of a/-

barq - 'lightnirg')2|7 .

By the cvidence of Step'anos Orbelean, imprisoued along

with the Armenian catholicos were 20 bishops and numerous

2r5 See Abu aLFidA', al-Mu[tasar, vol.4, p. 27. Seb also Nalbandyan,

Arabakan albyurnera, p. 239.
2t6 ML,vol.2,p.l8l.
'r7 See al-Mu'allif at-magh0t, p. t7. Cf also al-dazitrl, Hd,,eddi!, vol. l,p.lO9:
lbn al-Furet. a/-Drwol, vol. 8, p. l3?.
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pricsts and deacons2ls. IJe says nothing about the total number of
captives. According to Ncrses Palienc' over 30 thousand peoplc
had been driven to captivity2re. However, his data should obviously
be considered exaggerated. The Mamluk historians, as for instance
al-Gazatl, al-Nuwayrl, Ibn al-Furat and at-Maqrlz! mention a much
smaller number of captives - t2OO220 , which is quite plausible.

Besides a large number of victims and captives, the Arme-
nian Church bore other losses. The treasures of the Catholicosate
were robbed, the Gospels, ritual vessels, church relics, all-national
apostolic remains and sacred objects such as the "Illuminator's
right hand" fell into hostile hands. One of the colophon writers of

2r8 Step'annos Orbclean, Sisakan, vol. 2, p. l9O. It appears that during the

conquest of Uiomkla some Syrian clerics being in the fortress were captured

along with the Armenians. This is attested by the colophon of a S;riac
manuscript Ne 295 kept in the British Museum. See Wright W., Catalogue of
Syriac manuscripts in the British Museum, part l, London, 1870, p, 231. No less

interesting is the evidence of al-'Aynr "h was under llrc Tatars' rule that had

[even] a iohna (or iihno - "supervisor", "administrdlor'') lhere who was capti-

vdted with a number of other captives. That \aas the greatesl victory of the

Muslims." See al-'Aynl, 'lqd, vol.3, p. l2l. The veracity of this information is

doubtful since we found no evidence in other Arabic sources about the Mongols

appointing a iahna at I liomkla.
2tq MZ,vol.2, p. l8l.
220 See al-dazerr- Ilarrddi!, vol. l, p. 109, al-Nuwayri, Nihdya, vol. 31, p. 144;

Ibn al-Furf,t, al-Duwal, vo,. 8, p. 137; al-Maqrlzl, al-Sul0k, vol. 1.3, p. 17E.

Though H. Nalbandyan cited al-Maqnzl in his work, he had erroneously

indicated the number of thc captives as 12.000 instead of 1200 and A.

Hovhannisyan repeated that error. See Nalbandyan, Arabakan albyumera, p.

278 and Hovhannisy^.t A., Kil*iayi hoykokan t'agavorul'yaa ew Yegiptosi

Suh'anut'yan hdraberut'yunnera 1250-1375 t'vokannetin, (Relations between

the Cilician Armenian kingdom and the Sultanate of Egypt in 1250-1375),

Yerevan, 2008, p. l\4. Cf. llistoire des Sultans Mamlouks, de l'Egrpte icrite e

Arabe par TakiEddin-Ahmed-lllaktizi, traduite en Frangais par M. Quaremire,
t. 2.3, Paris, ltl45, p. 141.
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the time wrote: "Because the preachers and the glorious men fell by
the sword and honourable women were violated, godly testaments

were robbed by the hands ofthe lawless, the relics of saint martyrs
and apostles were lost, jewelry of gold and pearls, and precious

stones that were on the sacred objects were looted, the dght hand of
our apostolic Saint Illuminator was taken captive to alien country,
which was even more lamentable than the captivity of the Ark of
the Covenant in the past. And all of this caused lament and tears to
the sorrow and moan of all Armenia."2" Forhrnately, according to
the continuator of Smbat, Het'um succeeded to buy back "from the

unlawful the right hand of the Illuminator and all relics" and bring
thsm to Sis222.

Kostandin of Kahrk Pronagorc released from captivity in
1293 and appointed as abbot of the Skevia monastery, left a me-

morial inscnption on a silver reliquary, known as "tlre Skewa reli-
quary", about the fall of Hiomkla:

"A year ago
Htomkla was taken.

Those who resided there naturally
Had been caprivoted.
Celestial churches

Had been destroyed by thefaithless.

"' HJH, XII c., p. 7ll. Cf. Step'annos OrbElcan, Slsatan, vol. 2, p. 190;

Smbtt, Taregirk' (continuator), 1859, p. 126; Girk' t'll'oc' (Book of letters),

Tiflis, 1901, p.537.

"t smbat, Taregirk', 1859, p. I26. Cf step'aroos Orb€tean, Sriafar, vol. 2, p.

192 ("and all socred objecls lhat had been captivqted dissapeared wilhout a
trace and finding". For controversial evidence of the sources on the fate of the

"Ore nght hand of the llluminator" see Babgen A At'otakic' Kat'olikos,
Pdtmut'iwn kot'olikosac' Kilikioy (1441-En mini'ew mer oren) (History of the

catholicoi of Cilicia fiom l44l to our days), Antelias, 1939, column 1282-1290

(in Armenian).
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And godly sacred objects

llere touched by profane hands.

And holy theological lreatises
Were scattered with disdain.
Holy patriarchs and their associates
Were taken captive to the land of Taikastan.'223
The author of the colophon of "The Book of Letters" copied

six years after the fall of Hiomkla remembers the three churches of
the catholicosate with deep pain: "Also the God-dwelled and

celestial, splendid and superb temples of St. Gregory and the Holy
Virgin and the onc in the name of the Son, the new holy Savior,
were trampled and tumed into an abode for the faithless."22a Also
noteworthy is the information of Het'um the Historian tha,t "he

settled the repudiators of Christ in the Patriarchate and in the

beautiful sanctuory. "225 hr Y . Hakobyan's opinion these words
probably referred to those Armenians who adopted Islam for saving
their life from the massacre226. "And they looted the fortress and

'z23 See AliSan, Sisuan, p. 108. Questions about the acquisition of the reliquary
and the authorship of the inscription had long bcen subjects of heated debates.

See ibid., pp. 107-l 13; Carridre A., Inscriptions d'un reliquaire armdnien de la

collecrion Basilewski, Milanges orientqux, Paris, 1883, pp. 169-213; Der
Nersessial S., Le Retiquaire de Skevra et l'orfewerie cilicienne aux Xllle et

XIVe sidcles, REl, Ng l, 1964, pp. l2l-134, 143-147; Kakovkin A. Ja., ESde

raz k voprosu o zakazdike relikvarija 1293 g. (Once more on the question of the

customer of the reliquary of 1293), Zraber hasarakokan gilut'yunneri (Heruld of
the Social Sciences), 1972, Ne 6, pp. 77-84 (in Russian); Mnac'akanyan A., Ov
E Skeviayi 1293 t'vakani masmatup'i patviratu Kostandin yepiskopose (Who is

the recipient of the Skevra reliquary?), "Ejmiacin" (Septembet), l9'72, pp. 5'7-65

(in Armenian).
224 Cirk' t'lt'oc', p. 53'7 . See also HIH, XIII c., p. 839.
225 See ibid., p.719.

"u Hakobyan V., Het'um Patmid'i norahalt hi5atakarana ew nra patmakan

nSanakut'yuna (The newly foturd colophon by Het'um the Historian and its
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robbed", wrote Step'anos Orbelean. - "plundered all ecclesial ware
and innumerable treasures ofGod, and the whole wealth but did not
deshoy the chtxch."zz1 Opposite to Step,anos, the persian chro-
nicler Wassdf stated that after capturing Hfomkla ..the Muslims
settled there and turned their temples to mosques.',228

To mark his victory al-Malik al-A5raf ordered to rename the
fortress22e. According to Baybars al-Mangiiri ,,the sultan ordered to
eraze "the Roman name" fiom the fortress (,.the Roman fortress")
and no one henceforth should use that name but call it ,,the Mus-
lim's fortress of al-A5raf (Qal'at al-Muslimtn al-Airafiyya);,230
However, it is wonh noting that, as observed by K. Raphael, the
new name, however, never took root among the Muslims. The
Muslim chroniclers continued calling it Qat'at al-R tl3t in parallel
with the "Muslim fortress".

As mentioned above, once the fortress was taken, letters were
sent to Damascus, Cairo and other cities of the Sultanate to an-
nounce the good news of the capture. According to the Anonymous
Mamluk chronicler, "The herald arrived in Damascus on the l5th of
month Ratab (July 2), on Wednesday, with letters about the con-
quest in his hand that were addressed to the viceroy who at that

historical significance), Telekagir HSSR gitut'yuttnei akademiayi: Hasarakakan
gitut'yunner (Bulletin of the Academy of Sciences of the Armenian SSR: Social
Sciences), 1948, Ns 10, p, 69.
z7 Step'annos OrbElean, Srsa/<az, vot. 2, pp. 190-191.
2E See Wagpef, Ta|ziyat al-qmwr wa-tazEiyat al-o'tdr (fAnb-e lldT$dU, vot- 3,
ed. by Mufummad MahcE al-ISfahEni, Bombay, 126911853, p. 354, as well as
'Abd al-Mul.rammad, Ay*t, Tohnr-e firib-e Wat$df, Tetudn, 1961, p. 214
(abbreviated and simplified version ofthe previous).
12e ltl-Maqrtzt, al-Sulnk, vol. | .3, p. 77 8 -
230 See Baybars al-Manlurl, Zubda, p.289. See also sll-Krtrbt, ,Uyin 

al-
brarib (A 2 92 2), v ol. 22, l. 27b.
z't Raphael, Muslim Fortresses,p. 187.
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time was amir Sams al-Din Sunqur al- Agar, to the supreme qddi

[of Damascus] Sihab al-Din ibn al-Uuwayyl and were read in the
mosque on Wednesday."232 As we already said, some Mamluk
historians have preserved the text of the letters addressed by the
sultan and amir Alam al-Din al-Su[[a T to the supreme qddl of
Damascus: "When the good news of capturing llromkla reached
Damascus,- wrote al-Maqrizl, - the city was decorated and musiclal
instruments sounded the tidings of the victory."23l

It seems the lord of tlamd al-Malik al-Mu7affar, participating
in the siege of Hiomkla, retumed to Hamd not having waited until
the final takeover of the fortress. We come to this conclusion
because one of the sultan's congmtulatory letters was addressed to
him. An exclusive report of that is found in the work of the con-
tinuator of Ibn Wdqil - Ibn Abd al-Rahjm, head of the royal
chancery of al-Malik al-Muzaffar at the time In his work, under the
date of 692 A.H., he wrote: "That year sultan al-Malik al-A5raf
Saldh al-D-rn Ualll occupied Hiomkla. In the month of RaEab
(June-July) of this year he wrote a letter to our lord sultan al-Malik
61-!lr'?affar to tell the good news of capturing". Although the
cbronicler did not render the content of al-A5raf flalll's letter, he
cited the brief response written by himself on behalf of the lord of
Hami. Lauding the sultan's achievement Ibn 'Abd al-Rahlm stres-

sed the importance of seizing the fortress "for the countries of
Islam".23a

2r2 Al-Mu'aUif at-maEhtrl, p. lO.
2'3 Scc al-Maqrta, a/-Sz lnN vol. 1.3, p. 778. Cf. 

^l.t;rztrt\ 
Hawodi! vol. l, p.

tOl; Ibn al-Furlt, al-Duwal, vol. E, p. 137. Interestitrgly the Arabic text ofone
of the sultan's letters (falhndma h oiginal) addressed to emir of flom; has been
preserv€d by the Persian chronicler Wa$af. However, it is stange that the date

of tho fortress capture is wrong, "?'h of 6uma& al-ebir, Saturday". Sco Walfrf,
TaEziya, yol. 3, p. 354. Cf. Aysfl, Tallrir, pp.213-214.
234 See Ibn 'Abd al-Rahh, pq,l, pp. 142-143.
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A few days after the conquest of Hiomkla al-Matik al-A5raf
headed to Damascus. He left in the fortress a garrison from the
Syrian troops under the command of the amir of Damascus Alam
al-Drn al-Sufga I and instnrcting him to restore the struchlres
destroyed by the catapults and sappers and retum only after the
restoration2l5- Step'anos Orbelean also rvrote: "Having said this, he
stationed a garrison and ordered to rebuild the wall ruined by thc
catapults."236 Baybars al-Manslrl adds another instruction of the
sultan: to wreck the suburb of the fortress (raDdy and eraze it from
there237.

Al-A5raf headed to Damascus through Aleppo where he
spent the rest of July2r8. On August 6 the sultan arrived to Da-
mascus where the citizens met him with great solemnity, joy and
celebrations. Al-ASraf entered the city with the captives in front of
him, specifically the "Armenian patriarch - the lord of Hfomk-

2rr Al-Maqrrzl al-Sulik,vol. 1.3,p.178; Abu al-Fidl', al-Mufirasar, vol. 4, p.
27; Nalbandyan, Arobokan albyurnera, p. 239; al-dazarl, Hfl\'adi!, .vol. l, p.

I t0.
216 Step'annos Orb clezr., Sisakan, vol.2,p. 19l.
2r7 

See Baybars al-M arynfi, Zubcla, p. 289.

"t lbid., 289, Notably the inscription preserved on the gates of the citadel of
Aleppo lists the conquests of al-Malik al-Airaf in 691 A.H. Without tisring all
conquered cities name by name it speaks about the victories over the Franks,
Armenians and Tatars (Mongols) (hAzin luyni al-fran!, waJ-arman u,a-l-/atdr,
hAdin 'Akkn wa-l-bilad al-Sahililya - "rhe delealer of he armiat of Franks,
Amenidhs and Tdtars (Mongok) and the destroyer of Acre and the litoral
countries"), even though during the campaign led by the suttan there was no
direct confiontation with the latter, For the inscription see Tabbaa y., Const-
r ction of power dnd piely in medieval Aleppo, Pennsylvania State Universrty
Press, 1997, pp. 74-75. However, this scholar erroneously converted the year 691
in the inscription to 1290 instead of l29ll'l|9z- For another discussion of that
inscription see Raph a.el. Muslim Fortresses, pp. l8?-188.
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la."2le The Mamluk historian Ibn KaU-u gives a more honifuing
picture ofthe captives' entrance: "The sultan brought the "king" of
Hiomkla (malik Qal'at al-Rfim in the original) with him as a
captive, as well as the heads of his cornrades. He entered Damascus

with those who were carrying the heads of their comrades on their

spears."24o The Mamluk sources say nothing about the further fate

of the Amenian patriarch. Instead, there is some notable infor-

mation in the report by the metropolitan of Syrnik': "He went from

there and entering Dema5x (Damascus) exhibited the Catholicos to

the citizens walking in the squares. From there he r ent to Egypt,

taking the catholicos with himself in iron cuffs. After a year (1293)

the venerable and glorious Catholicos Ter Stcp'annos passed away

in prison. And the Christians, being granted permission, took him

to the Ethiopian church of the Syrians and laid him to rest with
, ,,241nonor.

The fact that Step'anos IV died in captivity is stated by the

continuators of Smbat and Samuel Anec'i2a2 as well as by Het'um
the Historian. Opposite to Orbelean the latter wrote about the burial

of the catholicos: "And the patriarch was captivated and taken to

Egypt, and \ryas incarcerated in the prison of the Cairo fortress

where he deceased and was buried in the same prison."2a3

Nerses Palienc' concocted quite a "miraculous" end of the

catholicos' captivity. As if after the captivity of SteP'anos and "the

right hand of the Illuminator", "death spread among them". The

sultan's scholars warned him that it might be caused by the

23e Al-MaqrIzI, ql-Salik, vol. 1.3,p.'179. Cf. al-daztrt, Hawadil, vot. t, p. Il0
(kis agank s, i.e. disorted transliteration of "catholicos").
2{ See Ibn Ka(tr, ,4 l-Bidayo, vol. l'l,p.648.
zar Step'annos orbelcan, Sisa&an, vol.2, pp. l9l-192.
2o'Smbat, Taregirk',1859, p. 126; SamuEl Anec'i ev Iarunakolner, funra-

nakagrut' iwn, p. 267 .
2a3 M2,vol.2, p.80.

263



captivity of the Christian leader and advised releasing him. Calling
the Armenian chief bishop, the sultan said: ,.Choose yourself g men
whoever you want and take your great and glorious objects of
worship, that you had in yotu hand until descending from your
forhess and go away from my land as soon as possible because I
believe, that the death will depart from my country,,. As if the
catholicos took the "the right hand of the Illuminator', and retumed
to Armenia where he shortly died2aa.

Not less "optimistic" is the narrative ofthe continuator ofBar
Hebraeus: "Ald they took the Armenian Catholicus, and all the
monks who were found with him, and they canied him with honour
to Jenrsalem on the Sabbath, the twenty-eight day of the month of
HazAdn (June) of that year, and befold there he still is.', Ne_
vertheless, being himself sceptical about the veracity of this
information he adds a more trustworthy version that the catholicos
ended his days in Damascus in captivity and misery2a5.

The restoration of lkomkla did not last long _ hardly two
months. Completing the restoration works in the fortress Alam al_
D-in al-Su!!a-l retumed to Damascus along with his troops on the
7s of month Sawwal, 692 (Sepr. 20, llg2), taking with him another
group of captives2e. As witnessed by Mamluk sources the first the
first appointed govemor of Hidmkla was 'lzz al-Dln al-Mawsill. A
year later, he was substituted by amir Sayf al-Dtn TUgan2a7.

After the news about the death of Step.anos IV reached

24a 
See ibid., pp. l8l-182. Cf. Patmut'iwn Als.k,el Vardapai Davriiec,woy (The

history of Vardapet Arak'el of Tabriz), Vatar5apat, 1896, p. 415; Mlnsr Ham-
dec'i, Azgabanul'yun Hayoc',yalarsapat 1870, p. 46.
a5 Bar Hebraeus, CI ronograptty, p. 493.w See al-Birztn, ALMuqnfi, vol. 2, p. 295. Cf. al-Maqrlzl, al-Sutnk, vot. 1.3,
p.118.
2a7 

See at-6azart, Hawodil, vol. l, p. 153. Cf. al-Birzell, al-Muqtaf, vol.2,
p. 331.
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Cilicia, Het'um ordered the election ofa new patiarch. In 1293 the

See of the Armenian Church was established in the capital Sis:

anointed as a new catholicos was the close associate of Het'um and

advocate ofthe Latin faith Grigor VII of Anavarza (1293- 1307).

As regards the relatioDs of al-A5raf Ualil with the Armenian

kingdom, the destruction of the catholicosate not only did not stop

the sultan of Egypt but even strengthened his aggressive claims on

the Armenian kingdom. In the letter sent to the qldi of Damascus

he is openly speakiflg of his prospective Plans that after "capturing

Hfomkla, asceDding therc (tawaqquliftd) and occupying its frontier

fortification (ljiyazat lagriha wa-ma'qilihd)" it remains to conquer

Mairiq (theEast), Riim and Iraq and take hold ofall countries from

West to East (in the original - min magrib al-iams ild matla' al'
." - .248$raq)

Despite his military achievements, the sultan's rude and

aggressive inner policy aroused strong counteractions by numerous

influential amirs from the Mamluk elite. Feeling the danger after

returning to Egypt in December 1292, he arrested a number of the

Mamluk amirs including Sunqur al-A5qar, rvell known to us. In the

spring of the next year the sultan resolved to aim his sword at "the

country of Sis" again. Without going into further detail, let us only

note tlat afler several embassies shuttled between the countries

they came to a-greement for truce and peace against surendering

the fortified cities of Behesn6, Tall Hamdln and Mar h324e. And as

if the submission of the said cities was not enough Het'um also

undertook to double the tax to be paid to the Sultanate. On the other

hand, the reinstatement of peace provided an opportunify to

zaE See sl-Mu'rllif al-maEhot, p. 12.
2ae Scott, Relotions, pp. 134-135; Mutatian Cl., La Cilicie au carrefour des

Empires, lome I, Les belles Letlers, Paris, 1988, p. 455-456, as well as idem,

L'Armenie, p. I 7 5, and especiatty Stewart, Kingdom, pp. 84-93 .
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somehow restore the country. Still in 1293, probably under the
pressure of accusations for territorial concessions to the Mamluks,
Het'um II was, for the first time, compelled to dcnounce the throne
in favor of his brother T'oros. During that period the air of uru.esr,
that became usual also for the Mamluk court, ended in the
assassination of al-Ajraf by the viceroy Baydari al_Mansiirl who
proclaimed himself a sultan. However, in two or three days he was
also dethroned and an infant brother of al_A5raf _ al-Ndsir was
proclaimed sultan undcr the regency of amir Kitbugd250.

_ With the death of Step,anos IV closed was the last page of
the history of Hiomkla catholicosate full of the episodes of p"u""_
ful existence and spiritual service, productive and creative scho_
larly, cultural, educational work, copying and study as well as per_
pehral unrest caused by enemies, ecclesiastical_dogmatic disputes,
fight for survival and hcroic struggle.

INDEX

In lhi.s Index llrc Arsbic definite orticle ''ol-" has bercn omitted

from proper nouns at the beginning of an entry.
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250 See Aiur, a/- 7s r al-Manaliki, pp. t06- t07; tJu[[a, a/_ 
,Atdqat, p.2.lz

Acre (Akko) 211, 243. 211. 253,
262

Adana 35, 41, 121, 127, 130, 132,

137, 140, 1J6, ls6. 16s, 218,

2i0
Afilat (Arnt. Xlor ) 219, 252
Akiehir 89
Alomnt I74, 224,
Alara 93, 101,109
Albistan 81
A lcksandrena ral-lskandarinl 239
Aleppo 2t0. 97. ll4. 12.1. 125.

126. 128. 131. 135. l1s. 173,

t8e, t9J. 1e3, t94. 202, 209-
:lt, :20. 2:6. )31. 2i3, 236
210,245,246.262

Alr'qmctr 184
Anamui 101-103
Anatolia 16-79, 81, 82, 84, 88, 96,

I05, 106-107,204
Anavarza (Anarzaba, Anazarba,

'Ayt Zarba) 11, 35, 36, 40,

11, 68, 69. 1r9, 130, 116, 178,

237,212,265
Anduica 91, 102
Ani 181, 185, 203, 20E
Ankara 81, 83, 86, 87, 1 76

Antalya 88, 89, 93, 91
Antioch I5-17,22,23,34, 11, 42,

t1. 62. 6t, 9t. 13J. l2-. lJ3-
135. 139-t12, )44, 185, 192,

230
Arbil ('!, unidentifed fortress) 20E

Argina .181

Arj ei 252
Armenia (Armenil proper, Greater

,4nnenia) ll, 15, 31, 99, 113
115, 122, t54, 155, 184, 222,

223.261
Asia lulinor 5, 8, 15-17, 19,30
At ropat en e (At rp atakon) 2 2 3

Ayas ('ciry of Yegea") 115, 1711,

230,233,234,239
'Ayn Gatur ("Sprnry of Goliath")

226
'Aynrab 191,228,2j8
Babaln 193

Baghdad 200. 201

Bqgras 127, 128, 116,238
Bcthasnd (Behesni) 208, 243, 241
Balkans 19,23
Beirut 243
Beth Hesne I43
Al-Bira (Pir) 188. 189, 193, 196,

225, 228, 236,237
266 267



Black Mounteins (Amanw Moun-
tains) 185

Black Sea l7
Bulgaria 53, 55
Byzantium (Byzantine Empire) 8,

9, 13, t5-19, 22, 23, 28, 29, 3t,
31, 37, 40, t2. 44-17, 50, 5t,
58, 71, 84. 92, 108, 133, 134,
153, 156

Caesarea (Kayseri) 97
(:airo 166, 237, 216, 260,

263
Camndav 184
Cqnii (GanEm) 94, 102, 101
('appadocia 9, 15, 17, 92, 119. 181
Chalcedon 50
Cilicio (Cilician Arnrcniq. the

Cilicictn Armenian Slale, "the
Country of mountain passes ",

"(.'ountt! of Armenians ",
"Land of Sis", "land of
Taklhr". et.al.) 3-6, 8-10, 13-
20, 22, 21, 25, 29, 33_35, 37_
59. 69. -t. -.!. -b. -1, 81, ao_

1ol. lu--10e. I I t-t5i, t55,
156, 158-182, 184, 195, 198,
211, 213, 221, 224, 227, 228,
232-241,214.245.265

Constantinople (lstanbul) 10-12,
18, 19, 22, 23. 27-29, 37, 38,
10,43, 16, 18, 50, 51, 53, 57_
59, 62, 6/1, 66, 69. 73, 78, 80,
91, 106, 111, t82, 191, 198,
204

Covk' 186. 195

Cydnus (river) 35, 11
Cyprus 17,94, 171, l8l. 182

Cyzicus (Kyzikos) 5 5
Damqscus 123, 121, 115, 189, 190.

2 , 222, 226, 235_237. 246,
253,254,260-265

Daniimendid Emirqte 18, 32, 41,
42, 44, 209

Darbsak 231. 238
Dvin 119, 122, 184
Edessa 15, 36, 37, 119, 120, 189,

192. 193

Egtpt 23, 19, 88, 133, 145, t77,
178, 202, 210, 213, 222, 223,
226, 229, 230, 234, 235, 246,
251,263,265

England 21I
LraUrUm ?1 /. I /J
Euphratensis 113, 115, 112, 143,

t 15, 119, 181, t93
Eltphrqtr 113, 186-192, 196,208,

2t2, 222, 224, 225. 228, 251
Frqnce 91, 181 , 21 1

Al-Fn'a 228
At-da2rra211,222,225
Georgiu 108, 161, 17J. 171,223
Haifa 21j
Hamu IJ5, 2ll. 21b, 2.t-. )55,

256,261
Harran (Arm. Xaiqn) 224
Herlkleiq (Heraclea) 95, 96, 98
Hermon (or Pyramus, iihun, iahan,

Ccyhan river) j5, 11
Hisn Mansir 193
Hittin 2l l
Hronkla tQal ar al-Rum. Rancu-

lat, Qal'Lth RdmAifi, Rumkale)
t8, 46, 18-50, 59. 65, 67, 113.
116, 184, l8t. teg.269, 262-

212. 214, 216-225, 228, 234,

231, 235-237, 211, 242, 245,

216. 218-252, 254. 256. )57-
266

Iran 224. 226
Iraq 265
lsauria 17, 25, 51, 52, 55, 71, 74'

115. 143, 149
.Jerusalem 57, 1 17, 2 1 1, 236, 264

Kalonoros 88, 89, 93, 91, 109,

Kani'i (Kanlrn) 102, 104

Kqrakonmt tQara-Qoruru) 65

169. 171, 174, 175,226
K'ark'ar (Karkqr) 193

Karmir Vank' (Red Monastery)

185. 186
Kaynuk (al-Hadql al-Hamrq ) 2ii
Kesun (Kaysin, KaYsim, Kishum)

113. 208
Kios 55
Kopitai 216, 2l7
Kose DaE 96-98, 223

Leodicea 55

Laranda 99
Latin Empire (The EmPire oJ

Romonia) 29, 58

ktnginias 35

Lopadion 55

Lyon 232
Lur 174
Lykandos I 5
Ma'arrat Misrtn 228
Mamluk Sultanqte 180, 196, 202,

223.235, 244

Manbi! (Hierdpolis) 22 4

Manzikert (Manazkert) I 5

Marash (Mar'oi, Germanikeia)

113, 194, 208, 227, 231, 21i,
244

Movya/driqtn tMqflYroPolis,
Np'rkert) 135

Mediterraneon Seo 17, 141, 147,

165
Melageon 55
Melitene (Malatya) 15, 44, 62, 64,

6s,66,87,201
Melitopolis 55
Merzimdn (Marzuban ot P'orzmqn

river) 186, 187-189

Middle East (Neqr Eqst) 17 96,

3, 141, 153, 179,210,223,
Mlii 221
Mosul 121, 125, 127, 129, 2l I
Msis (Mopsuestia, Mamistra, al-

Ma5;Isa) 35, 44, 127, 132' 135'

137. 116, 156, 165,218,219,
230,231,234

Myriokephalon 17, 18, 41

Nicoean Empire 5, 11. 19, 27' 28,

30,55-s7,65
Nlir @rab. ol-Naqtr. fortress in

Cilicil 104, 1 45

Orontes (al- Asr rivet) 165

Palestine 189, 2 1 1, 242, 213

Philadelphia (Alaqehir) 5 5, 66

Philippopolis (Plovdiv) 23' 25, 26,

29, 40, 19, 50

Podandon (thenrc) 35

Portella ("The SYriqn Gqtes", the

pass of Alexandretta) 104

Ptakana 98, 103

Prusa (Bursa) 55

Q(trqtsyA (Osroene) 2 24

Qinnasrin (militqry district) I89
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Rqban 142, 143, 185, 231
Raw anddn ( Rav e ndel) I 9 j
Rome 16, i8,49, 64, 170, 202,

203,232,242
Al-Ruhd (see Edessa) 15, 36, 37,

119, 120, 189, t92. 193
Sanosatum (Samosata, Sumaysdr,

Sumaysa l88, 189. l93
Sardis 5 5
Sarmin 228
Seleucia 15, 18,25, 103, 137, t40
Jtrvan I /4
Sidon 243
*h at-noatd zl t
Sik (fortress in Cilicia) 94, 10J
Sis 28, 30, 56, 57, 88, 95-98, 100,

101, )05, 107, 124, 140, 144_
149, 158-168, 177, 178, 186,
200, 212, 216, 219, 22t, 229,
232-236, 2i8-244, 250, 258,
265

Suh @ fortress in the Black Moun-
tains) 185, 186

Sultanate of lconium (Sultanate of
R m) 6, 18, 41, 58, 78-80, 82,
84, 85, 97, 152, 157-159, t73_
175, 176, 193, 203, 204, 207,
208, 213, 223, 234, 237, 238,
265

Sarus (Saros, Sihun, Seyhan rfuer)
35

Syunik'255,263
Tadmur (Palmyra) 119

.Tqll Bdiir (Turbessel, T'lpaiar)
t9i

Tall llamdnn 229, 240, 265
Tarson (lars s) 35, 44, 98-101,

t10, t17, t21, 130, 132, 133,
t35, 137, 140, 156, 157, 165,
218,232,234,236

Tartus 243
Taurus Mountains 35, 117, f56,

179
Tek/ur-saray 154
Tekirdag I 5 4
Tekir-gdlii t54
Teupolis 55
Throce 23, 25, 182
Al-Trni (Canamella) 104, 240
Tluk' 186
Trebizond Empire (Trapezuntine

Empire) 87, 106, 107, 153, t60,
172, 175, 176. 182

Tyre (Sur) 116, 117, t93, 243
Upper Mesopotamia I 13, 133, 134
Urema (Uremna) 192
Yalarlapat 184
Western Asiq 107
Al-Zarb (fortress) 2jL
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Abagha (or Abaqa, mongol llkhan)
229,23t,238-240,

Abbasids 129, 13i. 189, 202,

Ab al-Fidd 87, 188, 189. 246,

247,255,256
Aba Sdma 114, 124, 13],, 1i2,209,

213, 220
Al-'Idil Sulamis (Mamluk Sultan)

237
Adonc' N. 8
'Alam al-Din ol-Su!!a'i (viceroy

of Damascus) 190, 196, 254,

26t, 262, 264
Alexander the Great 38, 105

Alexios I Komnenos (emperor of
Byzantium) 21, 22, 24, 28, 34,

44
Alexios II Komnenos (emperor of

Byzantium) 46, 47
Alexios I Megas Komnenos

(Emperor of Trebizond) 87, 176
Afonso X (Alfont the ll/ise, king of

Seville) 166
Aliian L. 3, i6, 58, 215
Amln M. 163
Amitai R. 3
Al-Anawi, Burhdn al-Din 78, 79,

8i
Andronikos I Gidos (emperor of

Trebizond) 107
Andronikos I Komnenos (emperor

of Byzantium) 27. 17, 48
Andronikos III Paleologos (emp-

eror of Byzantium) 69

Anna Comnene (Konnene) 17, 20-
23. 36. 41, 44, 46

Anonymous Edessan Chronicler
37, I19, 120, 192, 217

Ansbert (German chronicler) 27
Aqsarayt, Karim al-Din 81-83, 107
Arcntni (or Ardzruni, Armenian

noble dytasty) ll5
Arghun (Mongol llkhan) 199. 240,

Armala I. 237
Arshakuni (Arsacid dynasty) 22,

23, 39, 154
Artuqids (Turkmen dynasty) 193

Ascelin I7l
Ashot I (Bagratid Armenian king)

154
Al-Airaf flalil (Momluk Sultan)

165, t89, 24i, 214, 216, 251,

252.254,260-262,265
Avag (Zakarid prince) 169
Avgut (Angutho) 17 I
Al-'Aynl, Badr al-Dln 160, 163,

200, 203, 210, 214, 215, 247,

250-252.257
Babengerg (Austrian noble dy-

nasty) 5 8
Bagratuni (Bagratid dynasty) I 15,

154, 197,

Bahrl (Bafiriyya, Mamluk dynasty)
179

Baiju Noyan (mongol general) l7l
BahaS al-Faf;ri (Mamluk emir)

251,254
Bakuran I 81



Baldwin dc Boltrg (count of Qoyunh Gqhan SdD 177

Edel;sa) 192 Berke (al-Btraka, Mongol khan of
Bqr Hebrqeus (lbn al- lbrt) l14, the Golden Horde) 227

It8, 121-123, 134, 141, 142, Bilargu (Bularint, Bilarlr, mongol

149, 164, 169, 172-175, 185, generall 178

195, 199, 224, 233, 236, 237, Blanche de Castille (queen of
240, 249,251,264 France) 9l

Bar Sawmq (a Neslorian monk, Bohemond I of Antioch (or Bo-
traveler and diPlomat) 152 hemond of Taranto) 22, 3'1 35

Bar Sqnme al-Sq/i (Bar Heb- BoinazyanS.3
racus's brothcr) 219 Bollc J I 7 I

Barsel (scribe) 247, 250, 255 Bozoyan A. 4-7, 197

Borsel of Ani (cotholicos of Ar- Bryers E. )72
menians) I 85 Al-Bundqrt. Futh ibn Alt 158, 206,

Bart'ih,en H. 10. 11, 13. 11. 31, 207
32, 37, 39, 5U, 68, 69, 136 Buqday-AlJfiEr (tnongol emir) 252

Basil 1 the lvktcedonian (emperor Cahen Cl. 3,76, 194,

oJ Byzantiwn) 40 Canard M. 181, 240

Bosil ll Komttteros 27,29. 56, 51 Cerenc (notelisl 139

Batu Khqn (mongol khan ol the Chalondone F. 3

Golden Horde) 98, 170 ChamchyanM.3
Bayarsaikhun D. 3 17,1 (lharanis P. 3

Btrybtn's al-Bunduqtlari (Mamluk Cheynet.L Cl j
sultan) 125 16J, 165, 202, 227- Chevedden P. 248

230.233-:35. 2.1-.24U Ciancoglini Cl A l5l
Baybars al-Mansirrt, Ruht al-Dtn Cottstdnlinc (archbishop o/ Kios)

(Mamluk generol and historian) 55

191. 238. 245. 251, 252, 260. Costantine lRubenid bQron) 115'

262 t 20, 12s

Bcydara al-.l,Itrnsirr (MLtmluk Cottc]nline I.of Barjraberd (atho-
emir, viccroy ofEgypt) 266 licos) 12, 59, 66, 67, 186, 221,

Baysart, Badr al-Dtn (LIanluk 222, 232

emir) 235-237 Costqntine Il ol'Kqtuk (catholicos)
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